

# RAILWAY HOTEL AND LAWSON STREET SOUTH CAR PARKS

**Review of Environmental Factors** 

**JUNE 2018** 

(blank page)

# **Roads and Maritime Services**

# Byron Bay Car Park Upgrade Works

Review of Environmental Factors June 2018

Prepared by



CONSULTING

Planit Consulting Pty Ltd PO Box 1623 KINGSCLIFF NSW 2487 0266745001 info@planitconsulting.com.au

# **Document Control**

File name	01992 Report REF		
Report name	Byron Bay Car Park Upgrade Works – Review of Environmental Factors		
Document version	н		
Prepared by:	Mitch Cambridge	Date:	20 July 2016
Edited by:	Adam Smith	Date:	21 July 2016
Edited by:	Adam Smith	Date:	23 January 2017
Edited by:	Adam Smith	Date:	07 May 2018
Edited by:	Luke Blandford	Date	14 June 2018

# Contents

Doc	ument Controli
Exe	cutive summaryiii
I	IntroductionI
1.1	Proposal identificationI
1.2	Purpose of the report4
2	Need and options considered5
2.1	Strategic need for the proposal5
2.2	Existing car park infrastructure5
2.3	Proposal objectives5
2.4	Alternatives and options considered5
2.5	Preferred option6
3	Description of the proposal7
3.1	The proposal7
3.2	Design7
3.3	Construction activities8
3.4	Ancillary facilities
3.5	Public utility adjustment
3.6	Property acquisition
4	Statutory and planning framework
4.1	State Environmental Planning Policies12
4.2	Local Environmental Plans
4.3	NSW legislation
4.4	Commonwealth legislation
4.5	Confirmation of statutory position 18
5	Stakeholder and community consultation
5.1	Community involvement 19
5.2	Aboriginal community involvement
5.3	ISEPP consultation 19
6	Environmental assessment
6.1	Biodiversity20
6.2	Soil
6.3	Acid Sulfate Soils
6.4	Waterways and Water Quality
6.5	Noise and Vibration
6.6	Air Quality
6.7	Non-Aboriginal Heritage34
6.8	Aboriginal Heritage
6.9	Traffic and Transport
6.10	Contaminated Lands
6.11	Socio-Economic Considerations41

6.12	2 Landscape Character & Visual Amenity	41
6.13	3 Waste	
6.14	Cumulative Impacts	
6.15	5 Summary of beneficial effects	
6.16	S Summary of adverse effects	45
7	Environmental management	46
7.1	Environmental management plans (or system)	
7.2	Summary of safeguards and management measures	
7.3	Licensing and approvals	
8	Conclusion	59
8.1	Justification	
8.2	Objects of the EP&A Act	
8.3	Conclusion	60
9	Certification	62
10	References	64

# Appendices

Appendix A	Development Plans
Appendix B	Geotechnical Investigation Report
Appendix C	Tree Clearing Report
Appendix D	Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Due Diligence Assessment
Appendix E	Dial Before You Dig Search Results
Appendix F	Consideration of Clause 228(2) factors and matters of national
	environmental significance
Appendix G	Heritage Impact Statement
Appendix H	Heritage Impact Statement - Addendum
Appendix I	Preliminary Contamination and Acid Sulfate Soils Report
Appendix J	Heritage Act 1977 Exemption
Appendix K	Preliminary Stormwater Management Plan

# The proposal

The upgrade of the two car parking areas would be undertaken as one construction project, but in three development stages. Stage 1 would include the construction of new stormwater drainage between the car parking areas and wider existing network Due to site constraints, works within each car park will then be carried out individually with the completion of one car park being immediately followed by the commencement of the other. The main construction elements associated with these drainage works and each of the separate car parks would include:

#### Stage 1 - Stormwater Drainage

- Construction of new stormwater drainage between the Railway Hotel Car Park and the South Lawson Street Car Park; and
- Construction of new stormwater drainage connecting the car park area to the existing stormwater network.

#### Stage 2 - South Lawson Street Car Park

- Boxing out, re-grading and resealing the existing car park area;
- Construction of barrier kerbs around the perimeter of the car park;
- Construction of car park lighting;
- Line marking to create 29 formal car parking spaces including two disabled parks; and
- Landscaping.

#### Stage 3 - Railway Hotel Car Park

- Removal of four trees located within the construction footprint;
- Construction of new stormwater drainage connecting car park area to the existing stormwater network
- Boxing out, re-grading and resealing of the existing car park area;
- Construction of kerb and channel, barrier kerbs and kerb ramps around the perimeter of the car park;
- Construction of car park lighting;
- Construction of new footpaths around northern and eastern perimeter of the car park; and
- Line marking to create 98 formal car parking spaces including three disable parks; and
- Landscaping.

# Need for the proposal

Both car parks are identified as being in poor condition in terms of their drainage and surface condition. Additionally, the car parks are regularly used for illegal overnight camping which creates rubbish issues and a generally undesirable environment. The proposed development seeks to upgrade these assets to mitigate safety risks, prevent illegal overnight camping and reduce ongoing costly maintenance. In addition, the proposal also aims to ensure compliance with relevant Australian Standards and the Northern Rivers Design Specifications.

Once completed, paid parking would be implemented at both car parks which in turn would provide a source of revenue for Byron Shire Council.

# Options considered

Both car parks are highly constrained in terms of their existing features and available space, being bound by railway lines the west and commercial development to the east. The proposed design therefore seeks to maximise usage of the land within its existing confines and utilise existing features. In developing the final proposal, design considerations and constraints encountered for each of the car park areas are discussed as follows:

#### **Railway Hotel Car Park**

Geotechnical investigations recorded compliant gravel pavement layers in each of the test pits conducted at the site. Accordingly, the original design intent for the upgrade of this car park was to utilise the existing gravel pavement by scarifying and recompacting the surface and providing an asphalt seal.

During the design however, a number of existing features at the site were identified that required matching into (e.g. existing roads, footpaths and entrances) and which provided significant constraints. In order to tie the design into these existing features, separate sections of pavement would have been required to be boxed out to achieve minimum pavement thicknesses. In doing so, this raised issues with the constructability and the associated difficulties with mitigating against existing layer thicknesses.

To overcome this above issues, it was therefore proposed to box out the entire car park surface to a consistent 350mm depth across the site. In doing so, this also enabled regrading of the site to be undertaken to achieve the required falls into the new stormwater pits.

#### South Lawson Street Car Park

The major design issue for the upgrade of this car park area was to protect the root structures of the existing trees that are growing along the fence line on the western boundary of the site. In order to achieve this, the layout of the car park was inverted, requiring boxing out of the existing gravel and replacement of pavements. In doing so,

this ensured the protection of the existing trees and prevented stormwater from entering adjacent properties.

Given the site constraints and design issues described above, the designs as proposed are considered to be the preferred option providing a balance between environmental impact, construction cost, community impact, constructability, design outcome, and construction quality.

# Statutory and planning framework

The proposal has been assessed as being permissible without consent and as exempt development under the SEPP Infrastructure. The proposal is within the definition of activity set by Section 5.1 of the *Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979* (EP&A Act) and is being proposed by a public authority. Accordingly, assessment under Part 5 of the EP&A Act is therefore required.

The matters prescribed by Clause 228 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, for consideration by assessments under Part 5, are reviewed at **Appendix F**.

No requirement for a referral under the *Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act* 1999 has been identified.

# Environmental impacts

A number of potential environmental impacts from the proposal have been avoided or reduced during the concept design development and options assessment. The proposal as described in the REF best meets the project objectives but would still result in some impacts on biodiversity through the removal of trees. Mitigation measures as detailed in this REF would ameliorate or minimise these expected impacts. The proposal would also see the existing car park areas within the town centre of Byron Bay upgraded and formalised. On balance the proposal is considered justified.

# Justification and conclusion

The proposal would have minimal adverse impact during the construction phase, with construction related impacts manageable through the implementation of safeguards and mitigation measures. Benefits associated with the proposal would be improved public parking infrastructure, stormwater drainage and public safety with the Byron Bay town centre.

On balance, the benefits derived from proceeding with the proposal are considered to outweigh the potential impacts

# I Introduction

# 1.1 Proposal identification

Transport for NSW and Byron Shire Council propose to upgrade two existing car parks located within the town centre of Byron Bay. The two car parks are located adjacent the northern and southern boundaries of the Railway Park and are known as the South Lawson Street Car Park and Railway Hotel Car Park (refer Figure 1). The land on which the works are proposed is presented in Table 1 below:

Lot and DP	Zoning	Owner
Lot 4729 DP 1228104	SP2 – Rail Corridor	Transport NSW
Lot 1 DP 1001454	SP2 – Rail Corridor	Transport NSW
Lot 5 DP 619224	B2 – Local Centre	Private
Lot 2 DP 827049	RE1 – Public Recreation	Byron Shire Council
Lot 1 DP 827049	SP2 – Information and Education Facility	Byron Shire Council
Lot 3 DP 827049	SP2 – Carpark	Byron Shire Council

Table 1: Property description of proposed car park & stormwater upgrade.

Both car parks are identified as being in poor condition in terms of their drainage and surface condition. Additionally, the car parks are regularly used for illegal overnight camping which creates rubbish issues and a generally undesirable environment. The proposed activity seeks to upgrade these assets to mitigate safety risks, prevent illegal overnight camping and reduce ongoing costly maintenance. In addition, the proposal also aims to ensure compliance with relevant Australian Standards and the Northern Rivers Design Specifications.

The proposed activity would be a joint venture between Transport for NSW and Byron Shire Council who own part of the land within the works alignment. An agreement is being sought between the two parties whereby once complete, Byron Shire Council would be responsible for enforcing parking restrictions with revenue raised from proposed metering shared between Byron Shire Council and Transport NSW. The private owner of land upon which part of the works are proposed has been consulted with regarding the proposal and an agreement made to upgrade his laneway as part of the works.



Figure 1: Location of Car Parks. Drainage work will be undertaken between these areas along the Rail Corridor. (Note: Illustrative only. Not to scale)

The proposal is for the redevelopment of two, unformed /gravel car parks within the Byron Bay locality. The proposed development plan of each car park has been provided below. The plan seeks to improve drainage conditions between these areas and local area by guiding an existing overland flow through a new underground trunk system, seal/stablise the existing carparks and formalize this space through line marking.

A copy of the design plans are provided in **Appendix A**. In summary, however, the main construction elements associated with the proposed car park upgrade would include:

- Removal of four (4) trees;
- Construction of new stormwater drainage infrastructure (see **Appendix K** for Preliminary Stormwater Management Plan);
- Re-grading and resealing the existing car park areas;
- Line marking to create more efficient and formalised car parking spaces across the two sites; and
- Ancillary works including footpaths, lighting and landscaping.

Subject to approvals, works are planned to commence mid 2018 and would be carried out as one construction project, under three development stages. Stage 1 would include the construction of new stormwater drainage between the car parking areas and wider existing network. Due to site constraints, works within each car park will then be carried out individually with the completion of one car park being immediately followed by the commencement of the other.



Figure 2: Proposed design of the Railway Hotel car park and associated drainage infrastructure.



Figure 3: Proposed design of Lawson Street South car park and associated drainage infrastructure.

# 1.2 Purpose of the report

This Review of Environmental Factors (REF) has been prepared by Planit Consulting Pty Ltd to "examine and take into account to the fullest extent possible all matters affecting or likely to affect the environment by reason of the activity" within the meaning of Section 5.5 and 5.7 of the EP&A Act. For the purposes of this project, Transport for NSW are the determining authority under Part 5 of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* (EP&A Act).

• The description of the proposed works and associated environmental impacts have been undertaken in context of Clause 228 of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000*, the *Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016*, the *Fisheries Management Act 1994* (FM Act), and the Australian Government's *Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999* (EPBC Act).

The findings of the REF would be considered when assessing:

- Whether the proposal is likely to have a significant impact on the environment and therefore necessitate an environmental impact statement to be prepared and approval to be sought from the Minister for Planning under Part 5.1 of the EP&A Act.
- The significance of any impact on land with terrestrial and aquatic environment value, high biodiversity value and/or threatened species as defined by the *Biodiversity Conservation Act* and/or FM Act, and therefore the requirements for a Species Impact Statement.
- The potential for the proposal to significantly impact a matter of national environmental significance or Commonwealth land and the need to make a referral to the Australian Government Department of Environment (DoE) for a decision by the Commonwealth Minister for the Environment on whether assessment and approval is required under the EPBC Act.

# 2.1 Strategic need for the proposal

Both car parks are identified as being in poor condition in terms of their drainage and surface condition. Additionally, the car parks are regularly used for illegal overnight camping which creates rubbish issues and a generally undesirable environment. The proposed development seeks to upgrade these assets to mitigate safety risks, prevent illegal overnight camping and reduce ongoing costly maintenance. In addition, the proposal also aims to ensure compliance with relevant Australian Standards and the Northern Rivers Design Specifications.

Once completed, paid parking would be implemented at both car parks which in turn would provide a source of revenue for Byron Shire Council.

# 2.2 Existing car park infrastructure

Both existing car parks are described as being in a poor condition. The South Lawson Street Car Park has no drainage making is susceptible to minor flooding and the car park surface is uneven and unsealed.

The Railway Hotel Car Park is in slightly better condition with a lightly sealed section in front of the Railway Hotel. Overall, this car park is described as being generally flat with a crest in middle of the park which assists with drainage. Aside from the sealed section in front of the Railway Hotel, the remainder of the car park is unsealed and in poor condition with many of the parking spaces being informal and unregulated.

# 2.3 Proposal objectives

The identified objectives of the proposal are;

- To upgrade and formalise the existing car park facilities at the site and ensure compliance with relevant Australian Standards and the Northern Rivers Design Specifications.
- To provide as many car parking spaces as possible within the confines of the site.
- To improve stormwater drainage in the location

# 2.4 Alternatives and options considered

Both car parks are highly constrained in terms of their existing features and available space, being bound by railway lines the west and commercial development to the east. The proposed design therefore seeks to maximise usage of the land within its existing confines and utilise existing features. In developing the final proposal, design considerations and constraints encountered for each of the car park areas are discussed as follows:

#### **Railway Hotel Car Park**

Geotechnical investigations recorded compliant gravel pavement layers in each of the test pits conducted at the site. Accordingly, the original design intent for the upgrade of this car park was to utilise the existing gravel pavement by scarifying and re-compacting the surface and providing an asphalt seal.

During the design however, a number of existing features at the site were identified that required matching into (e.g. existing roads, footpaths and entrances). In order to tie the design into these existing features, separate sections of pavement would have been required to be boxed out to achieve minimum pavement thicknesses. In doing so, this raised issues with the constructability and the associated difficulties with mitigating against existing layer thicknesses.

To overcome this above issues, it was therefore proposed to box out the entire car park surface to a consistent 350mm depth across the site. In doing so, this also enabled regrading of the site to be undertaken to achieve the required falls into the new stormwater pits.

#### South Lawson Street Car Park

The major design issue for the upgrade of this car park area was to protect the root structures of the existing trees that are growing along the fence line on the western boundary of the site. In order to achieve this, the layout of the car park was inverted, requiring boxing out of the existing gravel and replacement of pavements. In doing so, this ensured the protection of the existing trees and prevented stormwater from entering adjacent properties.

# 2.5 Preferred option

Given the site constraints and design issues described above, the designs as proposed are considered to be the preferred option providing a balance between environmental impact, construction cost, community impact, constructability, design outcome, and construction quality.

# 3 Description of the proposal

# 3.1 The proposal

A copy of the concept design is included in **Appendix A**. The upgrade of the two car parking areas would be undertaken as one construction project, but in three development stages. Stage 1 would include the construction of new stormwater drainage between the car parking areas and wider existing network Due to site constraints, works within each car park will then be carried out individually with the completion of one car park being immediately followed by the commencement of the other. The main construction elements associated with these drainage works and each of the separate car parks would include:

#### Stage 1 - Stormwater Drainage

- Construction of new stormwater drainage between the Railway Hotel Car Park and the South Lawson Street Car Park; and
- Construction of new stormwater drainage connecting the car park area to the existing stormwater network.

#### Stage 2 - South Lawson Street Car Park

- Boxing out, re-grading and resealing the existing car park area;
- Construction of barrier kerbs around car park perimeters;
- Construction of car park lighting;
- Line marking to create formal car parking spaces including designated mobility and motorcycle spaces;
- Boxing, shaping, filling and establishing bio-retention areas; and
- Landscaping.

#### Stage 3 - Railway Hotel Car Park

- Removal of four trees located within the construction footprint;
- Construction of new stormwater drainage connecting car park area to the existing stormwater network
- Boxing out, re-grading and resealing of the existing car park area;
- Construction of kerb and channel, barrier kerbs and kerb ramps around the perimeter of the car park;
- Construction of car park lighting;
- Construction of new footpaths around northern and eastern perimeter of the car park; and
- Line marking to create formal car parking spaces including designated mobility space; and
- Landscaping.

# 3.2 Design

#### 3.2.1 Design criteria

The design criteria for the proposal is to upgrade the existing car park assets to provide as many car parking spaces as possible with the intention of implementing paid parking at the sites. Additionally, the proposal is to ensure compliance with relevant Australian Standards and the Northern Rivers Design Specifications with respect to parking, lighting, WSUD and stormwater.

# 3.2.2 Engineering constraints

Engineering constraints associated with the site are generally limited and primarily related to existing features at the site. Existing features such as roads, footpaths and entrances will require careful consideration during construction to ensure that the new works tie in with the existing.

# 3.3 Tree Removal

The removal of four (4) trees are required to facilitate the proposed redevelopment as the removal of the vegetation will assist in maximising car park spaces and enable safe vehicular movement. The four (4) trees identified for removal have been outlined below.

	Table 2:	Trees	identified	for	removal
--	----------	-------	------------	-----	---------

Common Name	Scientific Name	Size	Quantity
Broad-leaved Paperbark	Melaleuca quinquenervia	Up to 8m in height (multi-stem)	2
Umbrella Tree	Schefflera actinophylla	Up to 4m in height	1
Bribie Island Pine	Callitris columellaris	Up to 8m in height	1

Details of the trees proposed to be removed are discussed in Appendix C - Tree Clearing Report.

# 3.4 Construction activities

#### 3.4.1 Work methodology

The construction sequence would be generally as follows.

Stage 1	<ul> <li>Temporary closure of works area;</li> </ul>
	Installation of temporary erosion, sedimentation and drainage
	controls;
	<ul> <li>Site establishment and set-up;</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Construction of new stormwater drainage infrastructure;</li> </ul>
Stage 2 (South	Installation of temporary erosion, sedimentation and drainage
Lawson Street Car	controls;
Park); and	<ul> <li>Site establishment and set-up;</li> </ul>
	Removal of vegetation including four trees and associated shrubs
Stage 3 (Railway	and grasses (Railway Hotel Car Park only);
Hotel Car Park)	Closure of car parking areas;
	<ul> <li>Stripping and stockpiling of gravel material for later reuse in sub- base layers;</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Boxing out car park to 350mm below finished design level;</li> </ul>
	• Placement of existing stockpiled sub-base material and
	importation of new sub-base material where required;
	• Grading and compacting sub base material to achieve desired
	surface levels;
	<ul> <li>Construction of kerb and guttering;</li> </ul>

Application of asphalt surface;	
<ul> <li>Line marking and sign posting;</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Construction of new footpaths and lighting;</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Landscaping of designated areas; and</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Removal of environmental controls following stabilisation of disturbed surfaces.</li> </ul>	of

#### 3.4.2 Construction hours and duration

Subject to approval construction would commence mid 2018. Construction activities would be undertaken in accordance with the Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) standard working hours of:

- Monday Friday: 7 am to 6 pm
- Saturday: 8 am to 1 pm
- Sunday and Public Holidays: no work

#### 3.4.3 Plant and equipment

Machinery to be used during construction would include:

- Excavator
- Tip truck
- Frontend Loader
- Chainsaw
- Mulcher
- Grader
- Water cart
- Rollers
- Spray seal rig
- Various hand-tools
- Concrete Truck
- Crane

#### 3.4.4 Earthworks

Earthworks associated with the proposal would be minimal and would comprise:

- Stripping and stockpiling of existing gravel material within the car parks;
- Boxing out car parks;
- Grading and compacting sub base material; and
- Trenching for the installation of the stormwater drainage. Trenching would be undertaken in sections to minimise the amount of disturbance at any one time. Trench depths would range between 1m to 2m below ground level and would be approximately 1.5m in width.

### 3.4.5 Source and quantity of materials

The proposal would require moderate quantities of materials.

Final quantities of fill or excavation material will be confirmed on design sign off, however these will be limited to gravel, sand, topsoil, asphalt and sub-base.

The source of materials to be imported to the site would be determined closer to the commencement of construction, however, all materials used in construction of the proposal would be sourced from licensed local suppliers.

Materials that cannot be re-used on site would be classified and disposed of in accordance with the NSW Waste Classification Guidelines and relevant current NSW EPA resource recovery exemptions.

#### 3.4.6 Traffic management and access

During the period of construction, the car parks and works areas would be closed for public use to ensure the safety of the public and construction personnel.

To manage potential traffic impacts at the site and on the surrounding road network, a Traffic Management Plan/Traffic Control Plan would be prepared by the construction contractor prior to the commencement of works.

# 3.5 Ancillary facilities

Provision would be made on site for worker amenities, stockpiling (spoil), equipment storage and site sheds etc. Prior to the commencement of works the construction contractor would prepare a construction plan identifying the location of each of the facilities. The construction plan would ensure that these facilities occur only in previously cleared areas and do not conflict with the known Heritage values of the site.

# 3.6 Public utility adjustment

The result of a dial before you dig search and features survey indicate that utility services are present at the site however, there are no service conflicts with the proposed design. The approximate location of public utilities within the area has been provided within **Appendix E**.

All due diligence would be undertaken prior to commencement of works to confirm the results of the Dial Before You Dig search.

# 3.7 Property acquisition

The proposed activity is a joint venture between Transport for NSW and Byron Shire Council who are both owners/managers of the site.

Minor works are proposed on a portion of private land (Lot 5 DP 619224) which comprises the most southern laneway of the Railway Hotel Car Park. Negotiations have taken place with the effected property owner and an agreement formed to upgrade the laneway as part of the works on his behalf.

The proposal would not require any property acquisition.

# 4.1 State Environmental Planning Policies

### 4.1.1 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007

*State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007* (ISEPP) aims to facilitate the effective delivery of infrastructure across the State. The various components of the proposed car park upgrade and associated works have been assessed as being both permissible without consent and as exempt development under the ISEPP.

The proposed stormwater drainage works associated with the car park upgrade are assessed as being permissible without consent under Division 20 (Stormwater Management Systems), Clause 111 of the SEPP Infrastructure. Clause 111(1) states that "Development for the purpose of stormwater management systems may be carried out by or on behalf of a public authority without consent on any land". Reference to development for the purposes of a stormwater management system includes a reference to construction works if the development is in connection with a stormwater management system. Clause 110 describes stormwater management systems as works being for the collection, detention, distribution or discharge of stormwater such as channels, pipes and drainage works.

Under Clause 5(2)(b)(notes) of the SEPP Infrastructure, "Development that does not require consent under Part 4 of the EP&A Act and is not a project to which Part 3A of the EP&A Act applies or exempt development, will be subject to the environmental assessment and approval requirements of Part 5 of the EP&A Act".

In addition to the above, the remaining works associated with the proposed car park upgrade including the car park upgrade itself, the footpaths, landscaping and lighting have been assessed as Exempt Development under Schedule 1 (Exempt Development General) of the ISEPP. Under Section 4.1 of the EP&A Act, Exempt Development may be carried out without the need for development consent under Part 4 of the Act or for assessment under Part 5 of the Act. The section states that exempt development:

- a) Must be of minimal environmental impact
- b) Cannot be carried out in critical habitat of an endangered species, population or ecological community (identified under the Threatened Species Conservation Act, 1995 or the Fisheries Management Act, 1994); and
- c) Cannot be carried out in a wilderness area (defined under the Wilderness Act, 1987); or

Under Clause 20A of the ISEPP, development for a purpose specified in Schedule 1 is exempt development if:

- a) it is carried out by or on behalf of a public authority, and
- b) it meets the development standards for the development specified in Schedule 1, and
- c) it complies with clause 20

In satisfying item c) above, Clause 20 (General requirements for exempt development) of the ISEPP states that to be exempt development, the development:

- a) must meet the relevant deemed-to-satisfy provisions of the Building Code of Australia, or if there are no such relevant provisions, must be structurally adequate, and
- b) must not, if it relates to an existing building:
  - (i) cause the building to contravene the Building Code of Australia, or
  - (ii) compromise the fire safety of the building or affect access to any fire exit, and
- c) must be carried out in accordance with all relevant requirements of the Blue Book, and
- d) must not be designated development, and
- e) if it is likely to affect a State or local heritage item or a heritage conservation area, must involve no more than minimal impact on the heritage significance of the item or area, and
- f) must be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications, if applicable, and
- g) must not involve the removal or pruning of a tree or other vegetation that requires a permit or development consent for removal or pruning, unless that removal or pruning is undertaken in accordance with a permit or development consent.

In consideration of the above requirements, the subject site which is associated with the Byron Bay Railway Station is identified as being within an area of state and local significance. The proposed works would occur within the existing car park areas only and would not impact upon the heritage significance of the buildings or area. A preliminary Stormwater Management Plan is included as **Appendix K**.

In accordance with the Heritage Act 1977, an exemption from obtaining approval under Section 60 of the Act was sought on the grounds that the proposed works would not adversely affect the heritage significance of the site. This exemption was approved under delegation from the Office of Environment and Heritage on 3 January 2017, subject to conditions. A copy of the exemption granted is provided at **Appendix J**. Since obtaining this exemption, the project team have continued to refine the design and detail for the proposed works, which has included realignment to the proposed stormwater system from what was considered under the original exemption. Consultation has been undertaken with the Office of Environment and Heritage regarding the matter. It has been confirmed that there are no concerns regarding the modifications; however, a new exemption is required merely as a procedural requirement due to legislation wording under the Heritage Act. A new exemption has been sought in this case and will be appended to this REF once obtained.

Furthermore, in addition to the above, the proposed works would require the removal of four trees which are protected by a tree preservation order. Accordingly, this Review of Environmental Factors report has included details of the removal of the trees in association with the proposed works. See **Appendix C** – Tree Clearing Report for further details.

In light of the two required approvals identified above, and given that the stormwater drainage component requires an environmental assessment; the remainder of the works associated with the proposal, which are permissible as exempt development, have also been included as part of the environmental assessment.

# 4.1.2 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018

The Coastal Management SEPP seeks to promote an integrated and co-ordinated approach to land use planning in the coastal zone. The project site is partly within the Coastal Use Area under the SEPP, though it is noted it is not mapped as containing a Coastal Wetland, Littoral Rainforest and nor is it within a buffer area. The proposed works will help improve stormwater management as well as

the public use of the car parking areas, which is consistent with the heads of consideration under the Coastal Environmental Area.

# 4.1.3 State Environmental Planning Policy No.44 – Koala Habitat Protection

State Environmental Planning Policy No.44 (SEPP 44) aims to encourage the conservation and management of areas of natural vegetation that provide habitat for koalas, and to ensure a permanent free-living population over their present range and reverse the current trend of koala population decline. SEPP 44 applies to a range of LGAs including Byron Shire Council.

Part 2 of SEPP 44 regulates impact on koala habitats. While it strictly only applies to proposals being assessed under Part 4 of the EP&A Act, as a matter of practice, consideration is given as part of the Part 5 assessment process. In areas where the policy applies a number of criteria are to be addressed to determine levels of assessment and to govern management considerations.

#### 1. Does the Policy Apply?

Is the land greater than 1ha in size and located within one of the Local Government areas listed within Schedule 1 of SEPP 44?

No. The land on which the works are proposed (the site footprint on which the car park upgrades would occur) is <1ha in area and located within the Byron Local Government Area.

#### 2. Is the land potential koala habitat?

The SEPP defines 'potential koala habitat' as 'areas of native vegetation where the trees of the types listed in Schedule 2 constitute at least 15% of the total number of trees in the upper or lower strata of the tree component'. The trees within Schedule 2 are tabulated below:

Scientific Name	Common Name
Eucalyptus tereticornis	Forest red gum
Eucalyptus microcorys	Tallowwood
Eucalyptus punctata	Grey Gum
Eucalyptus viminalis	Ribbon or manna gum
Eucalyptus camaldulensis	River red gum
Eucalyptus haemastoma	Broad leaved scribbly gum
Eucalyptus signata	Scribbly gum
Eucalyptus albens	White box
Eucalyptus populnea	Bimble box or poplar box
Eucalyptus robusta	Swamp mahogany

No. Trees identified at the site are not consistent with the species identified in Schedule 2 of SEPP 44. As such it is considered that the land does not represent potential koala habitat as defined.

#### 3. Is the land core koala habitat?

The SEPP defines 'core koala habitat' as 'an area of land with a resident population of koalas,

evidenced by attributes such as breeding females (that is, females with young) and recent sightings of and historical records of a population.'

No koala sightings were made during the field survey and it is considered that the site, with respect to its definition under SEPP 44, is not located within land that is core koala habitat.

# 4. Is there a requirement to prepare a Plan of Management for land containing core koala habitat?

No. It is considered that the site does not contain core Koala habitat as described.

In summary, the proposal is considered to not provide koala habitat which is consistent with Byron Shire Councils koala habitat mapping. Accordingly, the proposal would not compromise the provisions of SEPP 44.

### 4.1.4 North Coast Regional Environmental Plan

The North Coast Regional Environmental Plan (NCREP) applies to the Byron Shire Council Local Government Area. The NCREP does not include any controls or requirements that would impact upon the proposal. Irrespective, the proposal is assessable under Part 5 of the EP&A Act therefore the planning provisions of the NCREP do not apply.

# 4.2 Local Environmental Plans

#### 4.2.1 Byron Local Environmental Plan 2014

The proposal is located within the Byron Shire Council LGA. Byron Shire Council regulates land use and development primarily though the Byron Local Environmental Plan 2014 (BLEP 2014).

The proposal is partly exempt development under the ISEPP and partly assessable under Part 5 of the EP&A Act. Therefore the planning provisions of the BLEP 2014 do not necessarily apply. Irrespective it is noted that the proposal is consistent with the permissible land uses of the RE1 Public Recreation, SP2 Car Parks and SP2 Rail Corridor zonings.

# 4.3 NSW legislation

#### 4.3.1 Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997

Under the *Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997* (POEO Act) it is an offense to cause harm to the environment in terms of waste disposal, water pollution, air pollution, noise pollution and land pollution. Measures are proposed to mitigate potential polluting activities associated with the proposal (refer Section 6).

#### 4.3.2 Protection of the Environment Operations (Waste) Regulation 2005

The Regulation sets out provisions covering the way waste is managed in terms of storage and transportation as well as reporting and record keeping requirements for waste facilities.

The Regulation makes special requirements relating to asbestos and clinical waste and lists

exemptions for resource recovery of waste such as excavated natural material (ENM) or raw mulch. An exemption facilitates the use of these waste materials outside of certain requirements of the waste regulatory framework.

Similarly, waste soil material would be classified as VENM or ENM prior to any beneficial re-use.

# 4.3.3 National Parks and Wildlife Act, 1974

The harming or desecrating of Aboriginal objects or places is an offence under section 86 of the *National Parks and Wildlife Act 1979*. Under section 90, an Aboriginal heritage impact permit may be issued in relation to a specified Aboriginal object, Aboriginal place, land, activity or person or specified types or classes of Aboriginal objects, Aboriginal places, land, activities or persons.

A basic AHIMS search did not identify any Aboriginal sites of significant cultural heritage in proximity to the subject site. A due diligence assessment has been undertaken in accordance with the Due Diligence Code of Practice for the Protection of Aboriginal objects in NSW (DECCW 2010) (refer **Appendix D**). This assessment concluded that the site has low potential for the presence of Aboriginal sites and objects based on the level of existing disturbance that has occurred at the site in the past. Accordingly, the proposed works can avoid harm to identified Aboriginal places (i.e. no known sites are within the disturbance footprint) and the proposed works can proceed with caution.

All native birds, reptiles, amphibians and mammals, except the dingo, are protected in NSW under the NPW Act. The harming of protected fauna is prohibited under the NPW Act, but an exemption applies in relation to things that are essential to the carrying out of an activity to which Part 5 of the EP&A Act applies and where the determining authority has complied with the provisions of that part.

Potential impacts on flora and fauna are considered in Section 6.1.

# 4.3.4 Heritage Act, 1977

Section 60 of the Act details the approval requirements for any action that would adversely affect an item that is subject to an Interim Heritage Order or listing on the State Heritage Register. Under delegated authority, an exemption from the need for a Section 60 approval was endorsed for the proposed works on 3 January 2017, in accordance with Section 57(2) of the Heritage Act 1977 (see **Appendix J**). Since obtaining this exemption, the project team have continued to refine the design and detail for the proposed works, which has included realignment to the proposed stormwater system from what was considered under the original exemption. Consultation has been undertaken with the Office of Environment and Heritage regarding the matter. It has been confirmed that there are no concerns regarding the modifications; however, a new exemption is required merely as a procedural requirement due to legislation wording under the Heritage Act. A new exemption has been sought in this case and will be appended to this REF once obtained.

Section 139 provides for the protection of all relics making it an offence to disturb or excavate land to discover, expose or move a relic without permits issued by the NSW Heritage Council. The Heritage Council may by order publish in the Government Gazette exceptions to the need to obtain a Section 139 permit.

Section 146 requires that in the event a relic is discovered during the proposed works, whether or not

a permit has been issued, the NSW Heritage Council must be notified, within a reasonable timeframe, of the location of the relic.

Searches of relevant heritage registers identified that the subject site occurs within proximity to two listed heritage items being the cottage located at 86 Johnson Street (local significance) and Byron Bay Railway Station and adjoining railway land (State significance). These items are located immediately adjacent the disturbance footprint but would not be impacted by the proposal. Further discussion on potential impacts to these heritage items is provided in Section 6.7 of this REF.

### 4.3.5 Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016

The Biodiversity Conservation Act is directed at conserving terrestrial environment value, high biodiversity value land and threatened species.

By operation of associated EP&A Act provisions, activities that are likely to have a significant impact on these values / species must be the subject of a species impact statement and require State authority approval. Likely impacts have been considered in Section 6.1.

#### 4.3.6 Water Management Act 2000

The Water Management Act 2000 provides for the sustainable and integrated management of the State's water for the benefit of both present and future generations. The Act controls the extraction and use of water, the construction of water bodies such as weirs and dams and any activity that is in or near water sources in NSW.

The definition of a 'water source' is a broad term used to describe any or whole parts of a river, lake, estuary, NSW coastal waters or a place where water occurs naturally on or below the surface of the ground. The definition of a 'controlled activity' is the carrying out of work or any other activity that affects the quality or flow of water in a water source. The definition of 'waterfront land' is defined as land within 40 metres of a lake, estuary, river or shoreline.

If a 'controlled activity' is proposed on 'waterfront land', an approval is required under the Water Management Act (s91(2)). However, according Section 38 of the Water Management (General) Regulation 2011, public authorities and local councils are exempt from the requirement to obtain a licence for controlled activities in, on or under waterfront land.

No water extraction would be required as part of the proposal.

# 4.4 Commonwealth legislation

#### 4.4.1 Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999

Under the EPBC Act a referral is required to the Australian Government for proposed 'actions that have the potential to significantly impact on matters of national environmental significance or the environment of Commonwealth land. These are considered in Appendix **F** and Chapter 6 of the REF.

The assessment of the proposal's impact on matters of national environmental significance and the environment of Commonwealth land found that there is unlikely to be a significant impact on relevant

matters of national environmental significance. Accordingly, the proposal has not been referred to the Department of Environment.

# 4.5 Confirmation of statutory position

The proposal has been assessed as being permissible without consent and as exempt development under the SEPP Infrastructure. The proposal is within the definition of activity set by Section 5.1 of the EP&A Act and is being proposed by a public authority. Accordingly, assessment under Part 5 of the EP&A Act is therefore required.

The matters prescribed by Clause 228 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, for consideration by assessments under Part 5, are reviewed at **Appendix F.** 

No requirement for a referral under the EPBC Act has been identified.

# 5 Stakeholder and community consultation

# 5.1 Community involvement

Given the minor nature and scale of the proposal and the works would not change the land use at the site, community involvement in the project has been limited. Notwithstanding, letters of notification have been sent out to local businesses advising of the proposed works. In addition, NSW Transport have visited each of the affected shop owners including the Railway Hotel management to discuss the proposal.

Further general consultation would be undertaken with affected business owners prior to the commencement of works.

# 5.2 Aboriginal community involvement

Given the proposal would be a continuation of an existing use and that the site is within a highly modified area, no specific Aboriginal community consultation has taken place with regards to the proposal.

# 5.3 ISEPP consultation

The proposed car park upgrade is a joint venture between Transport for NSW and Byron Shire Council therefore the consultation requirements with Council in accordance with Clauses 13 to 15 of the ISEPP are not applicable.

Furthermore, in accordance with Clause 16 of the ISEPP, the proposed development is not 'Specified Development' therefore the requirements to consult with other public authorities also do not apply.

# 6 Environmental assessment

This section of the REF provides a detailed description of the potential environmental impacts associated with the construction and operation of the proposal. All aspects of the environment potentially impacted upon by the proposal are considered. This includes consideration of the factors specified in the guidelines *Is an EIS required?* (DUAP 1999) and *Roads and Related Facilities* (DUAP 1996) as required under clause 228(1)(b) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.* The factors specified in clause 228(2) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000* are also considered in **Appendix F**. Site-specific safeguards are provided to ameliorate the identified potential impacts.

# 6.1 Biodiversity

#### 6.1.1 Existing environment

#### Introduction

The flora and fauna assessment approach included a review of the project brief, design plans, and environmental planning legislation to consider the likely impacts of the proposed activity on flora and fauna and ensure that the proposal is consistent with the type and intent of development permissible without consent within the ISEPP.

The principal aim of the assessment was to determine the potential impact of the proposed activity on significant flora, fauna and ecological communities using the following legislation and planning management policies:

- NSW Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
- NSW Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 (former)
- Commonwealth Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999

Specifically, the aims of the assessment were to:

- Identify vegetation communities, flora and fauna species and habitats on and near the site
- Undertake field and desktop assessments to identify the likelihood of conservation significant species and communities occurring on site
- Assess the conservation status of the site
- Identify impacts associated with the proposal pursuant to (former) Section 5A of assessment (EP&A Act), if required
- Determine whether there is a need to conduct a Species Impact Statement or make referral to the Commonwealth DoE
- Provide recommendations to minimise impacts on conservation significant species and general biodiversity

#### Desktop Assessment Methodology

The desktop assessment involved a review of the following information:

• NSW OEH Wildlife Atlas database to identify any known records of significant flora and fauna species.

- Commonwealth DoE EPBC Protected Matters on-line database to identify any Matters of National Environmental Significance.
- OEH and Department of Primary Industries (DPI) register of critical habitats
- NSW NPWS regional and subregional fauna corridor mapping and key habitat mapping
- NSW and Commonwealth lists of Key Threatening Processes
- Byron Shire Council environmental values mapping
- Byron Shire Council vegetation mapping

Database searches are typically undertaken using a 10 km radius of the project area.

#### **Desktop Assessment Results**

#### Flora

A review of Byron Shire Council vegetation mapping and the NSW Biodiversity Value Map identifies that no vegetation communities are mapped as occurring on the site (refer Figure 4 and 5).



Figure 4: Byron Shire Council vegetation mapping.



Figure 5: NSW Biodiversity Value Map

A search of threatened flora species recorded on the OEH NSW Wildlife Atlas and the Commonwealth DoE Protected Matters databases was undertaken on a 10km buffer of the subject site. Species returned from the search area were assessed in terms of their likelihood of occurrence (LOC) within the subject site based on their preferred habitats, the presence of suitable habitat within the study area and previous records. In summary, the assessment did not consider any threatened flora species to have a high LOC based on the lack of known records in the area and the sub-optimal habitat present.

In summary, the search recorded 21 threatened flora species within a 10km radius of the site with no threatened flora species records associated with the subject site.

#### Fauna

Byron Shire Council's Environmental Values mapping indicates that the subject site does not form part of a wildlife corridor, is not a high conservation value vegetation area, does not provide koala habitat, and does not provide threatened fauna habitat.

A search of threatened fauna species recorded on the OEH NSW Wildlife Atlas and the Commonwealth DoE Protected Matters databases was undertaken on a 10km buffer of the subject site. In summary, the search recorded 39 threatened fauna species from a 10km radius of the site. No threatened species were associated with the site.

Species returned from the search area were assessed in terms of their LOC within the subject site based on their preferred habitats, the presence of suitable habitat within the study area and previous records. In summary, the LOC assessment determined that there was a high likelihood of occurrence for only one threatened species to occur within the site being the Grey-headed Flying Fox. This species was short-listed on account of there being known records within the broader study area and

the species could occur within or adjacent the subject site on occasion.

#### Field Assessment Methodology

A preliminary diurnal field assessment was undertaken on the 16<sup>th</sup> July 2016. The field assessment involved traverses over the site to validate the results of the desktop study and to assess the potential impacts of the development in the study area. In summary, this involved carrying out searches for the following:

- Vegetation that would be directly impacted through clearing (including significant species, habitat trees and areas of vegetation communities).
- Potential fauna habitat likely to be affected by the proposal such as hollow-bearing trees, flowering trees, nests, and other general signs of fauna activity such scats, tacks, and traces.
- Nearby waterways and the potential impacts on these aquatic habitats.

#### Field Assessment Results

#### Flora

The site assessment confirmed that vegetation at the site is generally consistent with that identified in the Byron Shire Council Vegetation Mapping, being substantially cleared of vegetation. This is reflective of the urban nature of the site and its historic use as car parks and a railway corridor.

Notwithstanding, four trees were identified within the disturbance footprint which would be directly impacted as identified in Table 3 below (see **Appendix C** for further details)

	•		
Common Name	Scientific Name	Size	Amount
Broad leaved Paperbark	Melaleuca quinquenervia	Up to 8m in height (multi-stem)	2
Umbrella Tree	Schefflera actinophylla	Up to 4m in height	I
Bribie Island Pine	Callitris columellaris	Up to 8m in height	I

#### Table 3: Trees identified within disturbance footprint.

Site meander searches did not identify any threatened species occurring at the site.

No Threatened Ecological Communities listed under the EPBC Act were recorded within the study area.

#### Fauna

Fauna habitat within the disturbance footprint was found to be limited on account of the area being highly disturbed and used as car parking within the town centre. The targeted field assessment did not record any threatened species at the site.

Vegetation at the site was considered to provide limited value to fauna given its location within an existing car park and its isolation from other areas of native vegetation.

Habitat features such as nests, hollows, coarse vegetative litter, understorey cover or drainage lines/soaks were not observed at the site during the field assessment.

# 6.1.2 Potential impacts

#### Flora

The proposed car park upgrade would result in only minor impacts to vegetation at the site. Construction works would require the removal of four trees which are located within the construction footprint (refer Table 3 and **Appendix C**).

The impact of the proposed tree removal is considered to be minor, with all three species being common and well represented in the broader landscape. It should also be noted that the Umbrella tree is listed as a noxious weed by NSW Department of Primary Industries.

Overall, the proposed impacts to vegetation are considered to not be significant and the proposal does not warrant assessments of significance under the TSC Act in regards to flora impacts.

#### Fauna

As previously discussed, the habitat values within the disturbance footprint are limited on account of the site being highly disturbed within an urban area and actively managed as car parks. A total of 39 threatened fauna species were recorded from a 10km radius of the site, however, based on an assessment of available habitat at the site, only the Grey-headed Flying Fox was considered likely to occur. This species was short-listed on account of there being known records within the study area and/or the species would be expected to fly over or pass through the site on occasion. The remaining species were considered unlikely to occur based on the lack of available habitat and the high level of anthropogenic disturbance that currently exists at the site.

In assessing the potential impacts to the Grey-headed Flying Fox, the proposed works would not directly impact upon this species and would not impact upon known Flying Fox camps. The removal of two Broad-leaved Paperbark trees would result in the loss of potential foraging habitat for the species. This loss of foraging resource is considered insignificant relative to the extensive blossom resources available in the broader surrounding area. Furthermore, the proposed car park upgrades would not impact upon any known flying fox camps.

Accordingly, the proposed impacts to fauna are considered to not be significant and further consideration is not considered necessary.

In summary, the preliminary flora and fauna assessment indicates that the conservation values of the site are generally low given the extent of existing disturbance and the lack of habitat features. The assessment has determined that the proposed activity is unlikely to result in a significant impact upon threatened species, populations or communities and the activity does not require referral to the Commonwealth DoE for assessment under the EPBC Act.

# 6.1.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Biodiversity	<ol> <li>All works with regards to vegetation clearing and working within proximity to vegetation to be retained is to be undertaken in accordance with the recommendations within the RMS Biodiversity Guidelines 2011 – Guide 1 (Pre-clearing process)'.</li> </ol>	Contractor	All Times during the project
Biodiversity	<ol> <li>If unexpected threatened fauna or flora species are discovered, stop works immediately and follow the RMS Unexpected Threatened Species Find Procedure in the RMS Biodiversity Guidelines 2011 – Guide 1 (Pre-clearing process)'. Contact the Local Environment Officer (LEO)</li> </ol>	Contractor	All Times during the project
Biodiversity	3. To ensure that clearing impacts do not occur outside of the designated construction zone it will be necessary to clearly identify and mark the boundary of the work zones prior to construction. Such boundaries are to be protected via high visibility fencing, sediment fencing and/or signage identifying that no construction activities (including temporary storage, stockpiling, vehicle movement etc.) are permitted beyond.	Contractor	Pre- Construction
Biodiversity	<ul> <li>4. The following activities should not be conducted in areas of vegetation to be retained:</li> <li>Storage and mixing of materials;</li> <li>Vehicle parking or maneuvering;</li> <li>Liquids disposal;</li> <li>Machinery repairs or refuelling;</li> <li>Site office and/or shed erection;</li> <li>Lighting of fires;</li> <li>Rubble, soil or debris stockpiling; and</li> <li>Excavation.</li> </ul>	Contractor	Construction
Biodiversity	5. Within the designated development/construction zone identification of areas to be cleared are to	Contractor	Pre- construction

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
	be pre-assessed by an experienced		
	ecologist/wildlife spotter/catcher. This pre-		
	assessment shall allow for an inventory of		
	fauna habitat components (i.e. birds nests,		
	loose rocks providing reptile refuge, ground		
	logs etc) to be undertaken prior to felling		
	and construction works. A wildlife spotter		
	catcher would be utilised during all phases		
	of clearing of the site to ensure safe		
	dispersal and relocation of native fauna.		

# 6.2 Soil

#### 6.2.1 Existing environment

The site is identified as part of the Tyagarah Landscape (ty) as defined by Morand (1994). The Tyagarah landscape is defined as sediment basins of mixed estuarine and Aeolian origin forming level to gently undulating plains. Reference to the Lismore-Ballina 1:100 000 geological map indicates that the site is underlain by Quaternary estuarine alluvium overlain by and/or mixed with Quaternary (Pleistocene) sands. The sands are generally aeolian, originating from the adjacent beach ridge systems.

Geotechnical investigations have been undertaken at the site by Civil Consult on the 24<sup>th</sup> May 2016. These investigations included five test pits across both sites, comprising two test pits in the South Lawson Street Car Park and three test pits in the Railway Hotel Car Park (refer Figure 6). In all test pits, investigations extended to a depth of 1.6m below ground level.

In summary, the investigations described the soils in the South Lawson Street Car Park to comprise of fine to medium grained gravel with fine to medium grained sand between 0m to 0.4-0.5m, with natural fine to medium grained sand with trace silt to the depth of investigation at 1.6m.

Within the Railway Hotel Car Park, geotechnical investigations described the soils beneath the existing wearing course to comprise medium to course grained gravel between 0m to 0.15-0.3m with natural fine to medium grained sand to the depth of investigation at 1.6m.

Groundwater seepage was observed in test pits 1 and 2 at the time of the investigation at 1.2m below ground level. Ground water levels are transient and variations differing from those observed at the time of the investigation can be expected due to climatic effects, heavy rainfall and permeability of the soil strata.

A copy of the Geotechnical Investigation Report is included under **Appendix B.** 



Figure 6: Aerial photograph showing borehole locations during geotechnical investigations.

#### 6.2.2 Potential impacts

The proposal would see the exposure of soils and sediment during construction which has the potential to generate sediment during rainfall events. Sources of ground disturbance during construction would occur from the following activities.

- Removal of vegetation within the construction footprint
- Trenching associated with the construction of new stormwater drainage
- Boxing out and re-grading the existing car park areas
- Construction of new footpaths
- Landscaping

### 6.2.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact		Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Sediment & Erosion	6.	<ul> <li>Erosion and sediment control measures are to be implemented and maintained to:</li> <li>Prevent sediment moving off-site and sediment laden water entering any water course, drainage lines, or drain inlets.</li> </ul>	Contractor	Pre- construction
Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing	
-----------------------	---	----------------	-----------------------	
	<ul> <li>Reduce water velocity and capture sediment on site.</li> <li>Minimise the amount of material transported from site to surrounding pavement surfaces.</li> <li>Divert clean water around the site (in accordance with the Landcom / Department of Housing Managing Urban Stormwater, Soils and Construction Guidelines (the Blue Book)).</li> </ul>			
Sediment & Erosion	<ol> <li>All erosion and sediment controls would be inspected weekly and within 24 hours of a major rainfall event to ensure they are maintained in proper working order throughout the time they are in place</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction	
Sediment & Erosion	<ol> <li>Stockpile sites would be located outside drainage flow paths at least 50m from the waterway and protected with sediment fencing</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction	
Sediment & Erosion	<ol> <li>Construction works would be managed such that areas outside the scope of the works remain as undisturbed as far as possible.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction	
Sediment & Erosion	<ol> <li>Erosion and sedimentation controls are to be checked and maintained on a regular basis (including clearing of sediment from behind barriers) with records kept and provided on request.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction	
Sediment & Erosion	<ol> <li>Erosion and sediment control measures are not to be removed until the works are complete and areas are stabilised.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Post- construction	
Sediment & Erosion	12. Work areas are to be stabilised progressively during the works.	Contractor	Construction	
Sediment & Erosion	<ol> <li>A progressive erosion and sediment control plan is to be prepared for the works and incorporated into a CEMP.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Pre- construction	

## 6.3 Acid Sulfate Soils

## 6.3.1 Existing environment

The subject site is mapped being within a Class 3 Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS) area.

ASS investigations have been undertaken at the site by ENV Solutions on the 12<sup>th</sup> August 2016. These investigations included approximately 72 samples from 18 drill locations across a range of depths (0m to 2m+). Fifteen soil samples obtained from the investigation were forwarded to the

Environmental Analysis Laboratory at Southern Cross University for acid sulfate soil analysis. The samples were analysed using acid sulphate peroxide screening with a further four samples fully analysed for Chromium Reducible Sulfur (technique Scr – Method 22B).

In summary, the laboratory test results found soils contained at or below 0.5-0.7m in depth in the northern section of the proposed carpark development on Lot 3 DP827049 are assessed as PASS (Potential Acid Sulfate Soils). The remaining carpark area on Lot DP1001454 surrounding the Railway Park did not trigger PASS criteria.

Based on the results of the sampling it is recommended that the northern section of the carpark be treated as ASS and dosed with lime at a rate of 3.8kg/tonne dry weight. As an appropriate management method, it was recommended that an ASS management plan be developed as part of detailed planning for the site development taking into consideration excavation depth, stockpiling of material and length of exposure of the material.

Based on the report it is considered that further investigation is not required and that the site is suitable for the proposed carpark development use. A copy of the Preliminary Contamination and ASS Report is included under **Appendix I**.



Figure 7: ASS planning maps of the subject site and surrounding area.

## 6.3.2 Potential impacts

The proposal would see the exposure of potential acid sulfate soils during preliminary site works which has the potential to produce sulfuric acid and acidic run-off when exposed to oxygen. Sources of ground disturbance during construction would occur from the following activities.

- Excavation; and
- Works greater than 1m below the natural ground level.

## 6.3.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Acid Sulfate Soils	14. Application of a guard layer of agricultural lime to base of specified ASS area and use of mechanical mixing methods.	Contractor	Pre- construction
Acid Sulfate Soils	15. Soil validation testing shall be undertaken for any excavated soil. If validation testing indicates excavation material below action criteria, soil is to be removed from site as required for final disposal.	Contractor	Construction
Acid Sulfate Soils	16. All water discharged from the site to be contained, collected and treated to meet adopted water quality criteria.	Contractor	Construction
Acid Sulfate Soils	17. Treatment of water within ASS treatment area may include dosing with hydrated lime at appropriate rates to ensure discharge pH 6.5 - 8.5.	Contractor	Construction
Acid Sulfate Soils	18. Records to be kept by the Site Manager on the monitoring activities, complaints received, and control actions subsequently taken. Records to be made available to Byron Shire Council, Office of Environment and Heritage, Office of Water as requested.	Contractor	Construction
Acid Sulfate Soils	19. Acid Sulfate Soil management measures are not to be ceased until the works are complete and ASS areas are stabilised.	Contractor	Construction
Acid Sulfate Soils	20. A progressive Acid Sulfate Soils Management plan is to be prepared for the works and incorporated into a CEMP.	Contractor	Pre- construction

## 6.4 Waterways and Water Quality

## 6.4.1 Existing environment

There are no permanent water bodies within close proximity to the subject site. There is no piped stormwater drainage network within either car park therefore stormwater drainage is generally limited and via overland flow through low points in the topography.

A stormwater drainage pipe is located at the northern end of the South Lawson Street Car Park which drains in westerly direction to open space on the western side of the railway line.

Stormwater is generally not treated. The quality of the water entering receiving environment is therefore largely a function of the contaminants in the stormwater system. Common stormwater pollutants include litter, chemicals (detergents, oils, fertilisers), sediments and organic waste.

## 6.4.2 Potential impacts

During construction, the disturbance of soils would create the potential for the mobilisation of sediment. The potential for accidental spill and leaks are a further issue. These potential impacts are

considered manageable and have been addressed through the proposed safeguards and mitigation measures. The proposed upgrade of this existing overland flow with a new trunk system will result in improved surface conditions and not reduce water quality.

6.4.3 Safeguards and management measures	
--	--

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Water Quality	21. There is to be no release of dirty water into drainage lines and/or waterways.	Contractor	All times during the project
Water Quality	<ol> <li>Water quality control measures are to be used to prevent any materials (eg. concrete, grout, sediment etc) entering drain inlets or waterways.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction
Water Quality	23. Stabilised construction access would be provided to all work areas.	Contractor	Construction
Water Quality	24. Works would be stopped if conditions are not suitable, such as during heavy rain or high winds	Contractor	Construction
Water Quality	25. Construction works would be managed such that areas outside the scope of works would remain undisturbed.	Contractor	Construction
Water Quality	26. Potable water is to be used for wash down.	Contractor	Construction
Water Quality	27. Erosion and sediment controls would be inspected regularly by the site supervisor throughout construction and within 24 hours of a major rainfall event to ensure they are maintained in proper working order throughout the time they are in place.	Contractor	Construction
Water Quality	28. The condition of sediment control structures would be monitored and maintained in proper working order throughout the time they are in place. They would be kept clear of debris at all times and cleared of sediment if filled >50%.	Contractor	Construction
Water Quality	29. Procedures and measures for reporting, management and clean-up of spills of any fuels, chemicals or other potentially contaminating items is to be incorporated into the construction environmental management.	Project manager	Pre- construction
Water Quality	<ol> <li>If stored on site, chemicals and fuels would be stored within bunded areas. Spill kits are to be kept on-site.</li> </ol>	Contractor	All times during the project

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Water Quality	31. All spills are to be reported to the Site Manager and Environmental Officer.	Contractor	All times during the project

## 6.5 Noise and Vibration

#### 6.5.1 Existing environment

The subject site is located within the town centre of Byron Bay and has a relatively high background noise level. Land uses adjoining the site comprise of commercial use as well as business and retail. Residential and tourist accommodation is also present within the surrounding area.

#### 6.5.2 Potential impacts

The proposed activity has the potential to cause an increase in noise levels at the site during the construction phase. Increases in noise would be attributed to construction plant and machinery. This impact, however, is not considered to be significant due to

- The temporary, short term nature of construction (2 months)
- The existing high noise environment
- The restricted construction hours
- The separation distances between the construction footprint and the surrounding residential areas

Noise that would be generated as part of the proposal is considered manageable and can be addressed through the proposed safeguards and mitigation measures.

## 6.5.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Noise	32. Works to be carried out during normal work	Contractor	Construction
	to 1pm Saturdays). No works would be undertaken on Sundays or public holidays.		
Noise	33. The idling of machinery and equipment when not in use and for prolonged periods of time should be avoided at all times.	Contractor	Construction
Noise	<ol> <li>Use of noisy plant simultaneously and/or close together, adjacent to sensitive receivers would be avoided where possible.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction
Noise	35. Plant operators would be instructed to operate equipment in a manner that does not generate unnecessary noise such as avoiding excessive revving or avoiding dragging objects or dropping objects from a height	Contractor	Construction

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Noise	36. Reversing of vehicles would be minimised where possible to alleviate the annoyance of beeping reverse alarms (or less tonal 'broadband' or 'quacker' type alarms would be utilised	Contractor	Construction
Noise	<ol> <li>Complaint based monitoring would be performed throughout construction as required to confirm the effectiveness of noise management controls</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction
Noise	38. A noise complaint register would be developed if required and maintained throughout construction. The register would record all complaints including: Complainant contact details, Source/type of noise causing disturbance, time and duration of noise causing disturbance, times when the noise disruption would cause least disruption, measures taken to address the complaint.	Contractor	Construction
Noise	39. All machines would be in good working condition, with particular attention to exhaust silencers, engine covers and other noise reduction devices.	Contactor	Construction

## 6.6 Air Quality

## 6.6.1 Existing environment

There are no known air quality monitoring stations near the subject site, however, air quality at the site is expected to be good given its location in a coastal area with no major polluting industries in the vicinity.

## 6.6.2 Potential impacts

The proposed activity has the potential to cause minor reductions in localised air quality through emissions from vehicles, machinery and equipment.

Additionally, dust would also likely be generated during earthworks for the proposal. The amount of dust generated would depend on a number of factors including the silt and moisture content in the soil and the types of activities being undertaken. It is expected that the major sources of dust during construction of the proposal would occur during excavations for the stormwater drainage and regrading of the car park areas.

Given the relatively minor disturbance footprint, impacts to air quality are considered manageable and can be addressed through the proposed safeguards and mitigation measures.

## 6.6.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Air Quality	<ol> <li>Measures (including watering or covering exposed areas) are to be used to minimise or prevent air pollution and dust.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction
Air Quality	41. Works (including the spraying of paint and other materials) are not to be carried out during strong winds or in weather conditions where high levels of dust or air borne particulates are likely.	Contractor	Construction
Air Quality	42. Vegetation or other materials are not to be burnt on site.	Contractor	All times during the project
Air Quality	43. Vehicles transporting waste or other materials that may produce odours or dust are to be covered during transportation.	Contractor	All times during the project
Air Quality	<ol> <li>Stockpiles or areas that may generate dust are to be managed to suppress dust emissions.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction
Air Quality	45. All stationary vehicles and equipment not in use will be switched off.	Contractor	All times during the project
Air Quality	<ol> <li>Areas of disturbance would be managed at any one time</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction
Air Quality	<ol> <li>All disturbed surfaces would be reinstated and stabilised as soon as possible after completion.</li> </ol>	Contractor	Construction

## 6.7 Non-Aboriginal Heritage

## 6.7.1 Existing environment

Searches of the RTA section 170 register, NSW Heritage database, Commonwealth EPBC heritage list, Australian Heritage Places Inventory and Byron Local Environmental Plan heritage mapping identified that the subject site forms part of the state significant Byron Bay Railway Station and yard group (Heritage listing number 01107). This listing is described as "a coherent group of railway buildings with good detailing and containing a number of unusual features including the round water tank on a brick base and the railway hotel attached to the station building. The station building is an excellent example of the timber standard roadside type and the location of the station and residence in the main street of Byron bay contribute in a significant way to the streetscape of the town. The water tank is one of two tanks of this design known to survive and is therefore of high significance".

The area in which this listing incorporates is identified in Figure 8 below.



Figure 8: Aerial photograph showing the extent of area incorporated into the state significant Byron Bay Railway Station and yard group (Heritage listing number 01107).

Additionally, the Byron Bay LEP identifies the cottage located at 86 Johnson Street as also being of local significance. This building forms part of the Railway Precinct, Byron Bay Conservation Area as identified in Part C, Chapter C1 – Non Indigenous Heritage of the Development Control Plan 2014 (DCP). The DCP identifies this area as comprising a group of civic buildings around Railway Park, creating a link to Byron's past history. The significance of the precinct is described in the DCP as follows:

"The place is a group of modest civic buildings and landscape elements, which help define both the historical antecedents and the locus of community activity in the township of Byron Bay. Its current elements together form an unbroken link with the first settlement of the township. Although the passage of years has wrought cosmetic changes to the area (such as some kerbing and guttering, road sealing, footpath, public toilet and telephone installations) and renovations to many of the buildings, the character of the location remains intact, despite progressive redevelopment of the remainder of the township. The landscape remains an open area, from the central point of which all but one element can be seen. An aesthetically pleasing aspect of the landscape is that the area contains only one building of two storeys (The Community Centre), on the eastern perimeter."

Chapter C1 of the DCP identifies the policy outcomes for this precinct to include:

- 1. Retain all attributes of the Heritage Conservation Area that demonstrate its heritage character and significance including: built form; modest height, bulk and scale; focus on the community space and landscape around Railway Park; civic streetscape character; pattern of subdivision development; and all original external fabric.
- 2. The relationship of former civic structures (railway station, post office and school of arts) should not be diminished by any development that would cause visual dislocation. The open space should be retained.
- 3. Development must foster integration of the site with the surrounding pedestrian network and open spaces.
- 4. On-site parking, underground parking and vehicle driveways across the footpath are not compatible in this precinct.

The proposal is consistent with the requirements and guidelines of the DCP, SEPP, the Guidelines within the Clauses 78-82 and best practice in relation to matters of Heritage impacts & mitigation measures. A Heritage Impact Statement dated August 2016 is attached as **Appendix G**, and the Heritage Impact Statement – Addendum, dated September 2016 is attached as **Appendix H**. An exemption from the need for a Section 60 approval under the Heritage Act 1977 is attached as **Appendix J**.

Since obtaining this exemption, the project team have continued to refine the design and detail for the proposed works, which has included realignment to the proposed stormwater system from what was considered under the original exemption. Consultation has been undertaken with the Office of Environment and Heritage regarding the matter. It has been confirmed that there are no concerns regarding the modifications; however, a new exemption is required merely as a procedural requirement due to legislation wording under the Heritage Act. A new exemption has been sought in this case and will be appended to this REF once obtained.

## 6.7.2 Potential impacts

The proposed car park upgrade is a formalisation of an existing use and would not detract from the heritage character of existing buildings within the precinct. In considering the policy outcomes for the Railway Precinct, Byron Bay Conservation Area as identified in the DCP it is noted that policy outcome

4 explicitly states that on-site parking, underground parking and vehicle driveways across the footpath are not compatible in this precinct. In assessing this impact it is inferred that this outcome relates to the existing grassed open space park area of Railway Park and not the existing car park areas. Furthermore, the proposal would retain open space such that the relationship of the form civic structures would not be diminished in a way that it would cause visual dislocation at the site. In addition, the proposed footpath network as part of the development would integrate the car park areas with the existing surrounding pedestrian network and open spaces.

Notwithstanding, the state significant Byron Bay Railway Station and adjoining land is mapped as occurring over the subject site. Under the Heritage Act any works proposed for State Heritage Register items need to be assessed and approved by the Heritage Council to ensure that the heritage significance of the item will not be adversely affected. However, for minor works which would have minimal impact on the heritage significance of a listed place, the Heritage Act allows the Minister for Planning, on the recommendation of the Heritage Council, to grant exemptions for certain activities which would otherwise require approval under Section 60 of the NSW Heritage Act.

Under the Standard Exemptions, Exemption Number 7: *Minor works with little or no adverse heritage impacts* and Exemption No. 4 – *Excavation* are considered applicable to the proposal. In light of the above, an exemption was sought from the Heritage Council for the proposed works. An exemption for the proposed works was granted under delegation on 3 January 2017; a copy of which is attached as **Appendix J**.

Since obtaining this exemption, the project team have continued to refine the design and detail for the proposed works, which has included realignment to the proposed stormwater system from what was considered under the original exemption. Consultation has been undertaken with the Office of Environment and Heritage regarding the matter. It has been confirmed that there are no concerns regarding the modifications; however, a new exemption is required merely as a procedural requirement due to legislation wording under the Heritage Act. A new exemption has been sought in this case and will be appended to this REF once obtained.

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Non- Aboriginal Heritage	48. The existing known heritage items; being the cottage at 86 Johnson Street and the Byron Bay Railway Station, are to be protected where necessary to prevent any potential damage or disturbance.	Contractor	All times during the project
Non- Aboriginal Heritage	49. If any item is found which is thought to be a European Heritage relic, work would stop immediately and the item be demarcated. The Project Manager would be responsible for arranging an in-situ heritage assessment to determine whether the item is a relic. If the item is concluded to be a relic, the Project Manager shall notify the	Contactor	All times during the project

## 6.7.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
	NSW Heritage Council as soon as practical. The NSW Heritage Council would advise the appropriate course of action to be taken.		
Non- Aboriginal Heritage	50. If any item is found which is thought to be suspected human remains, work would stop immediately and the item be demarcated. The Project Manager would be responsible for contacting the NSW police or NSW Coroner. If these remains are deemed to require archaeological investigation then OEH must be notified.	Contactor	All times during the project
Non- Aboriginal Heritage	51. The recommendations provided in the Heritage Impact Statement and the Addendum are to be implemented as part of the proposal.	Contractor	Construction
Non- Aboriginal Heritage	52. Site induction provided to all Council staff and project subcontractors to ensure awareness of the responsibilities under the NSW Heritage Act.	Contractor	Pre- Construction

## 6.8 Aboriginal Heritage

## 6.8.1 Existing environment

The subject site is located within the town centre of Byron Bay. The site currently exists as informal car parking areas bound by the former railway line to west and business/commercial development to the south.

The AHIMS search and OEH Site Cards did not identify Aboriginal objects or places in the study area

## 6.8.2 Potential impacts

Preliminary investigations found no major Aboriginal heritage issues or constraints at the site. The site is highly disturbed from past and current land uses and given the minor nature of the works it is considered unlikely that the disturbance footprint would contain items of Aboriginal cultural heritage.

## 6.8.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Aboriginal Heritage	53. Under Section 90(1) of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 (NPW Act), it is an offence for a person who without obtaining the consent of the Director General, knowingly destroys, defaces or damages or knowingly causes or permits destruction or defacement or damage to a relic or Aboriginal place	Contractor	All times during the project
Aboriginal Heritage	54. If materials are found which are believed to be Aboriginal sites or cultural remains, the works are to stop immediately in the vicinity of the find. In such an instance, it is the responsibility of the Project Manager (or delegate) to contact the Principals Representative who on turn would contact the relevant OEH Aboriginal Heritage Conservation Unit and advise of the appropriate course of action.	Contractor	All times during the project

## 6.9 Traffic and Transport

## 6.9.1 Existing environment

The subject site comprises two gravel car park areas within the town centre of Byron Bay. Parking and traffic flows are both informal at the site.

## 6.9.2 Potential impacts

During construction the car park areas would be temporarily closed for public safety reasons and to ensure compliance with Workplace Health and Safety legislation. The closure of the car parks would result in the temporary loss of some car parking within the town center whilst works are being carried out.

Given that both sites are located within car parks removed from the main roads, the proposal is unlikely to significantly impact upon the flows of traffic on the local road network. Notwithstanding, the works would require a relatively small amount of labour that would travel to and from the site daily and would provide a minor contribution to traffic volumes. Additionally, the proposed works would also require the transportation of materials and machinery to and from the site throughout the construction period.

Once complete, the broader community would benefit from the upgrade of the car park through the formalisation of the assets and the improvement in public infrastructure. The proposal would not increase the volume of traffic at the site.

## 6.9.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Traffic	55. Traffic controllers would be utilised when necessary to manage traffic during construction and to ensure the safety of workers, motorists and pedestrians.	Contractor	All times during the project
Traffic	56. Where works would result in delays to traffic, they would be scheduled to occur outside of morning and afternoon peak traffic periods.	Contractor	All times during the project
Traffic	57. Parking for construction workers would be accommodated within the construction site where possible.	Contractor	All times during the project
Traffic	58. A traffic management plan would be prepared prior to the commencement of works and implemented during construction	Contractor	All times during the project

## 6.10 Contaminated Lands

#### 6.10.1 Existing environment

No known contamination is present on or in the vicinity of the subject site. A search of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 'List of NSW contaminated sites notified to the EPA' and the 'Contaminated Land: Record of Notices' undertaken on 15<sup>th</sup> July 2016 and 1<sup>st</sup> September 2016 has not identified the site or any nearby sites as contaminated.

Additionally, there was no visible staining, chemical residue, asbestos residue or evidence of contamination at the site at the time of inspection (12<sup>th</sup> July 2016). 22 Soil samples from 18 drill holes across the site were analysed, with most results showing no exceedance of National Environmental Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure (NEPM 2013) Soil and Water – Commercial and Industrial levels. Two (2) samples showed elevated concentrations of Benzo(a)Pyrene (BH5 and BH7), likely due to minor contamination of vehicle by-products or residual tar.

Due to the location of the site being within a business district area and the nature of the works planned for the site, this result has limited potential impact to the surrounding environment ecology. The Preliminary Contamination and ASS Report is attached as **Appendix I**.

#### 6.10.2 Potential impacts

The proposal would see the potential exposure of possible contaminated soils during preliminary site works. Sources of ground disturbance during construction would occur from the following activities.

• Excavation; and

• Works greater than 1m below the natural ground level.

#### 6.10.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Contamination	59. Works would cease immediately if any	Contractor	All times
	potential source of contamination (e.g. chemical drums or asbestos material)		during the
	is uncovered during construction.		project

## 6.11 Socio-Economic Considerations

#### 6.11.1 Potential impacts

The proposal would not adversely affect any key social infrastructure. Business operations immediately adjoining the car park areas would likely be temporarily impacted to some extent during the construction phase.

Overall, the broader community would benefit from the upgrade of the car park through the formalisation of the assets and the improvement in public infrastructure. Additionally, the provision of metred parking once complete would provide an additional revenue stream for Council which would be reinvested back into the community.

## 6.11.2 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Socio- Economic	60. Consultation is to be undertaken with affected business owners.	Project manager	Pre- construction
Socio- Economic	61. Complaints received are to be recorded and attended to promptly.	Contractor	All times during the project
Socio- Economic	62. Traffic delays are to be kept to a minimum.	Contractor	All times during the project

## 6.12 Landscape Character & Visual Amenity

## 6.12.1 Existing environment

The visual environment is characterised by the car parks with surrounding urban landscapes. Prominent views or vistas were not noted at the site and the surrounding area was considered to generally be of low to moderate visual quality.

## 6.12.2 Potential impacts

Construction works for the proposed car park upgrade would have a minor short-term impact on the amenity of the site and its immediate surrounds. Potential impacts would be associated with the presence of plant, equipment, and material stockpiles. Additionally, construction works would also result in an increase in noise as well as limitation to public access for safety reasons.

In the longer term, the proposed upgrade works would renew the existing car park areas which are considered to be in a deteriorated condition. Four existing trees within the car park areas would be removed, however, it is considered that these currently provide minimal amenity value. It is expected that the works would improve the amenity of site through the formalisation of the use of the area as well as through the incorporation of soft landscaping.

## 6.12.3 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Visual Amenity	63. The proposed works would be managed such that the amount of disturbance at any one time would be minimised.	Contractor	Construction
Visual Amenity	64. Areas of disturbance would be reinstated immediately following construction.	Contractor	Construction
Visual Amenity	65. All construction plant, equipment, materials and waste would be removed from the site at the completion of works.	Contractor	Construction

## 6.13 Waste

## 6.13.1 Potential impacts

The proposal is not expected to generate large quantities of waste materials. The following waste streams have been identified.

- Bitumen, concrete, gravel and asphalt from existing pavement.
- Concrete washout.
- Spoil
- Vegetation
- Discarded stormwater pipes and fittings
- Cleared turf/grasses and trees.
- General garbage and refuse.

## 6.13.2 Safeguards and management measures

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
Waste	66. Site inductions must include appropriate waste management actions.	Contractor	All times during the project
Waste	<ul> <li>67. Resource management hierarchy principles are to be followed:</li> <li>Avoid unnecessary resource consumption as a priority.</li> <li>Avoidance is followed by resource recovery (including reuse of materials, reprocessing, recycling and energy recovery).</li> </ul>	Contractor	All times during the project

Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
	<ul> <li>Disposal is undertaken as a last resort (in accordance with the Waste Avoidance &amp; Resource Recovery Act 2001)</li> </ul>		
Waste	68. Bulk project waste (eg. fill) sent to a site not owned by Council (excluding Office of Environment and Heritage licensed landfills) for land disposal is to have prior formal written approval from the landowner.	Project manager	All times during the project
Waste	69. There is to be no disposal or re-use of construction waste onto other land.	Contractor	All times during the project
Waste	70. Waste is not to be burnt on site.	Contractor	All times during the project
Waste	71. Waste material is not to be left on site once the works have been completed.	Contractor	Post- Construction
Waste	72. Working areas are to be maintained, kept free of rubbish and cleaned up at the end of each working day.	Contractor	Construction
Waste	73. Garbage recepticles must be provided and recycling of materials encouraged.	Contractor	All times during the project
Waste	74. Portable toilets must be provided for construction workers.	Contractor	All times during the project

## 6.14 Cumulative Impacts

Cumulative impacts have the potential to arise from the interaction of individual elements within the proposal and the additive effects of the proposal with other external projects. Under Clause 228 (2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation, proposed activities are required to take into account potential cumulative impacts as a result of the proposal.

The proposal will see a number of both beneficial and adverse impacts. The proposed works may produce greenhouse gas emissions and includes the removal of limited natural habitat. Due to the small scope of the project, these impacts do not have the potential to have a significant cumulative environmental effect on existing or likely future activities. The potential impacts on the environment would be minimised with the implementation of the safeguards given in this REF.

The proposed works would not significantly increase demands on resources, which are, or are likely to become, in short supply. Relatively small amounts of materials would be required for the proposed works. The safeguards listed in this REF would be implemented to minimise any impacts.

## 6.15 Summary of beneficial effects

- Improved public parking facilities
- Improved stormwater drainage in the area
- Improved lighting and public safety
- Improved footpath network

## 6.16 Summary of adverse effects

- Tree removal
- Temporary traffic delays during construction
- Temporary loss of parking during construction
- Temporary increased risk of spills and contamination.
- Temporary increased risk of occurrence of erosion and sedimentation runoff.

## 7.1 Environmental management plans (or system)

A number of safeguards and management measures have been identified in order to minimise adverse environmental impacts, including social impacts, which could potentially arise as a result of the proposal. Should the proposal proceed, these management measures would be incorporated into the detailed design and applied during the construction and operation of the proposal.

A Project Environmental Management Plan (PEMP) and a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) would be prepared to describe safeguards and management measures identified. These plans will provide a framework for establishing how these measures will be implemented and who would be responsible for their implementation.

The plans will be prepared prior to construction of the proposal and must be reviewed and certified by Transport for NSW and Byron Shire Council, prior to the commencement of any on-site works. The CEMP will be a working document, subject to ongoing change and updated as necessary to respond to specific requirements. The CEMP and PEMP would be developed in accordance with the specifications set out in the QA Specification G36 – Environmental Protection (Management System), QA Specification G38 – Soil and Water Management (Soil and Water Plan) and the QA Specification G40 – Clearing and Grubbing.

All construction staff and site personnel must be made aware of their environmental responsibilities and safeguard measures from the REF, Decision Memo, Byron Shire Council Specifications and CEMP to minimise environmental impacts. An on-site meeting must be held with each relevant contractor, construction staff member, site personnel, Transport for NSW and Byron Shire Council project staff before the commencement of works/activities. This includes site establishment.

The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the environmental safeguards/approval conditions that are required to be implemented for the relevant phase of works. The meeting shall also include relevant environmental awareness and toolbox talks. Relevant environmental aspects to be considered for environmental awareness/toolbox training are to include the limit of works, environmentally sensitive areas (i.e. adjacent open forest which provides threatened species habitat), maintenance of water quality and pollution prevention, erosion and sedimentation control and native flora and fauna protection measures. Environmental awareness / toolbox talks must commence early in the program and continue as new personnel/contractors are engaged.

## 7.2 Summary of safeguards and management measures

Environmental safeguards outlined in this document would be incorporated into the detailed design phase of the proposal and during construction and operation of the proposal, should it proceed. These safeguards would minimise any potential adverse impacts arising from the proposed works on the surrounding environment. The safeguards and management measures are summarised in Table 4.

Table 1.	Summon	of site s	nocific o	nvironmontal	cofoquardo
	Summar	y บเ รแ <del>เ</del> ร ร	heeune e	nvirunentai	saleyualus.

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
1	Biodiversity	All works with regards to vegetation clearing and working within proximity to vegetation to be retained is to be undertaken in accordance with the RMS Biodiversity Guidelines 2011 – Guide 1 (Pre-clearing process).	Contractor	All Times during the project
2	Biodiversity	If unexpected threatened fauna or flora species are discovered, stop works immediately and follow the RMS Unexpected Threatened Species Find Procedure in the RMS Biodiversity Guidelines 2011 – Guide 1 (Pre-clearing process). Contact the Local Environment Officer (LEO)	Contractor	All Times during the project
3	Biodiversity	To ensure that clearing impacts do not occur outside of the designated construction zone it will be necessary to clearly identify and mark the boundary of the work zones prior to construction. Such boundaries are to be protected via high visibility fencing, sediment fencing and/or signage identifying that no construction activities (including temporary storage, stockpiling, vehicle movement etc.) are permitted beyond.	Contractor	Pre- Construction
4	Biodiversity	<ul> <li>The following activities should not be conducted in areas of vegetation to be retained:</li> <li>Storage and mixing of materials;</li> <li>Vehicle parking or maneuvering;</li> <li>Liquids disposal;</li> <li>Machinery repairs or refuelling;</li> <li>Site office and/or shed erection;</li> <li>Lighting of fires;</li> <li>Rubble, soil or debris stockpiling; and</li> <li>Excavation.</li> </ul>	Contractor	Construction

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
5	Biodiversity	Within the designated development/construction zone identification of areas to be cleared are to be pre-assessed by an experienced ecologist/wildlife spotter/catcher. This pre-assessment shall allow for an inventory of fauna habitat components (i.e. birds nests, loose rocks providing reptile refuge, ground logs etc) to be undertaken prior to felling and construction works. A wildlife spotter catcher would be utilised during all phases of clearing of the site to ensure safe dispersal and relocation of native fauna.	Contractor	Pre- construction
6	Sediment & Erosion	<ul> <li>Erosion and sediment control measures are to be implemented and maintained to:</li> <li>Prevent sediment moving off-site and sediment laden water entering any water course, drainage lines, or drain inlets.</li> <li>Reduce water velocity and capture sediment on site.</li> <li>Minimise the amount of material transported from site to surrounding pavement surfaces.</li> <li>Divert clean water around the site (in accordance with the Landcom / Department of Housing Managing Urban Stormwater, Soils and Construction Guidelines (the Blue Book)).</li> </ul>	Contractor	Construction
7	Sediment & Erosion	All erosion and sediment controls would be inspected weekly and within 24 hours of a major rainfall event to ensure they are maintained in proper working order throughout the time they are in place	Contractor	All Times during the project
8	Sediment & Erosion	Stockpile sites would be located outside drainage flow paths at least 50m from the waterway and protected with sediment fencing	Contractor	Operation
9	Sediment & Erosion	Construction works would be managed such that areas outside the scope of the works remain as undisturbed as far as possible.	Contractor	Pre- Construction

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
10	Sediment & Erosion	Erosion and sedimentation controls are to be checked and maintained on a regular basis (including clearing of sediment from behind barriers) with records kept and provided on request.	Contractor	Construction
11	Sediment & Erosion	Erosion and sediment control measures are not to be removed until the works are complete and areas are stabilised.	Contractor	All Times during the project
12	Sediment & Erosion	Work areas are to be stabilised progressively during the works.	Contractor	Construction
13	Sediment & Erosion	A progressive erosion and sediment control plan is to be prepared for the works and incorporated into a CEMP.	Contractor	Pre- construction
14	Acid Sulfate Soils	Application of a guard layer of agricultural lime to base of specified ASS area and use of mechanical mixing methods.	Contractor	Pre- construction
15	Acid Sulfate Soils	Soil validation testing shall be undertaken for any excavated soil. If validation testing indicates excavation material below action criteria, soil is to be removed from site as required for final disposal.	Contractor	Construction
16	Acid Sulfate Soils	All water discharged from the site to be contained, collected and treated to meet adopted water quality criteria.	Contractor	Construction
17	Acid Sulfate Soils	Treatment of water within ASS treatment area may include dosing with hydrated lime at appropriate rates to ensure discharge pH $6.5 - 8.5$ .	Contractor	Construction
18	Acid Sulfate Soils	Records to be kept by the Site Manager on the monitoring activities, complaints received, and control actions subsequently taken. Records to be made available to Byron Shire Council, Office of Environment and Heritage, Office of Water as requested.	Contractor	Construction

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
19	Acid Sulfate Soils	Acid Sulfate Soil management measures are not to be ceased until the works are complete and ASS areas are stabilised.	Contractor	Construction
20	Acid Sulfate Soils	A progressive Acid Sulfate Soils Management plan is to be prepared for the works and incorporated into a CEMP.	Contractor	Pre- construction
21	Water Quality	There is to be no release of dirty water into drainage lines and/or waterways.	Contractor	All times during the project
22	Water Quality	Water quality control measures are to be used to prevent any materials (eg. concrete, grout, sediment etc) entering drain inlets or waterways.	Contractor	Construction
23	Water Quality	Stabilised construction access would be provided to all work areas.	Contractor	Construction
24	Water Quality	Works would be stopped if conditions are not suitable, such as during heavy rain or high winds	Contractor	Construction
25	Water Quality	Construction works would be managed such that areas outside the scope of works would remain undisturbed.	Contractor	Construction
26	Water Quality	Potable water is to be used for wash down.	Contractor	Construction
27	Water Quality	Erosion and sediment controls would be inspected regularly by the site supervisor throughout construction and within 24 hours of a major rainfall event to ensure they are maintained in proper working order throughout the time they are in place.	Contractor	Construction
28	Water Quality	The condition of sediment control structures would be monitored and maintained in proper working order throughout the time they are in place.	Contractor	Construction

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
		They would be kept clear of debris at all times and cleared of sediment if filled >50%.		
29	Water Quality	Procedures and measures for reporting, management and cleanup of spills of any fuels, chemicals or other potentially contaminating items is to be incorporated into the construction environmental management.	Project manager	Pre- construction
30	Water Quality	If stored on site, chemicals and fuels would be stored within bunded areas. Spill kits are to be kept on-site.	Contractor	All times during the project
31	Water Quality	All spills are to be reported to the Site Manager and Environmental Officer.	Contractor	All times during the project
32	Noise	Works to be carried out during normal work hours (i.e. 7am to 6pm Monday to Friday; 8am to 1pm Saturdays). No works would be undertaken on Sundays or public holidays.	Contractor	Construction
33	Noise	The idling of machinery and equipment when not in use and for prolonged periods of time should be avoided at all times.	Contractor	Construction
34	Noise	Use of noisy plant simultaneously and/or close together, adjacent to sensitive receivers would be avoided where possible.	Contractor	Construction
35	Noise	Plant operators would be instructed to operate equipment in a manner that does not generate unnecessary noise such as avoiding excessive revving or avoiding dragging objects or dropping objects from a height	Contractor	Construction
36	Noise	Reversing of vehicles would be minimised where possible to alleviate the annoyance of beeping reverse alarms (or less tonal 'broadband' or 'quacker' type alarms would be utilised	Contractor	Construction

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
37	Noise	Complaint based monitoring would be performed throughout construction as required to confirm the effectiveness of noise management controls	Contractor	Construction
38	Noise	A noise complaint register would be developed if required and maintained throughout construction. The register would record all complaints including: Complainant contact details, Source/type of noise causing disturbance, time and duration of noise causing disturbance, times when the noise disruption would cause least disruption, measures taken to address the complaint.	Contractor	Construction
39	Noise	All machines would be in good working condition, with particular attention to exhaust silencers, engine covers and other noise reduction devices.	Contactor	Construction
40	Air Quality	Measures (including watering or covering exposed areas) are to be used to minimise or prevent air pollution and dust.	Contractor	Construction
41	Air Quality	Works (including the spraying of paint and other materials) are not to be carried out during strong winds or in weather conditions where high levels of dust or air borne particulates are likely.	Contractor	Construction
42	Air Quality	Vegetation or other materials are not to be burnt on site.	Contractor	All times during the project
43	Air Quality	Vehicles transporting waste or other materials that may produce odours or dust are to be covered during transportation.	Contractor	All times during the project
44	Air Quality	Stockpiles or areas that may generate dust are to be managed to suppress dust emissions.	Contractor	Construction

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
45	Air Quality	All stationary vehicles and equipment not in use will be switched off.	Contractor	All times during the project
46	Air Quality	Areas of disturbance would be managed at any one time	Contractor	Construction
47	Air Quality	All disturbed surfaces would be reinstated and stabilised as soon as possible after completion.	Contractor	Construction
48	Non- Aboriginal Heritage	The existing known heritage items; being the cottage at 86 Johnson Street and the Byron Bay Railway Station, are to be protected where necessary to prevent any potential damage or disturbance.	Contractor	All times during the project
49	Non- Aboriginal Heritage	If any item is found which is thought to be a European Heritage relic, work would stop immediately and the item be demarcated. The Project Manager would be responsible for arranging an in-situ heritage assessment to determine whether the item is a relic. If the item is concluded to be a relic, the Project Manager shall notify the NSW Heritage Council as soon as practical. The NSW Heritage Council would advise the appropriate course of action to be taken.	Contactor	All times during the project
50	Non- Aboriginal Heritage	If any item is found which is thought to be suspected human remains, work would stop immediately and the item be demarcated. The Project Manager would be responsible for contacting the NSW police or NSW Coroner. If these remains are deemed to require archaeological investigation then OEH must be notified.	Contactor	All times during the project
51	Non- Aboriginal Heritage	The recommendations provided in the Heritage Impact Statement and the Addendum are to be implemented as part of the proposal.	Contractor	Construction

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
52	Non- Aboriginal Heritage	Site induction provided to all Council staff and project subcontractors to ensure awareness of the responsibilities under the NSW Heritage Act.	Contractor	Pre- Construction
53	Aboriginal Heritage	Under Section 90(1) of the <i>National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974</i> (NPW Act), it is an offence for a person who without obtaining the consent of the Director General, knowingly destroys, defaces or damages or knowingly causes or permits destruction or defacement or damage to a relic or Aboriginal place	Contractor	All times during the project
54	Aboriginal Heritage	If materials are found which are believed to be Aboriginal sites or cultural remains, the works are to stop immediately in the vicinity of the find. In such an instance, it is the responsibility of the Project Manager (or delegate) to contact the Principals Representative who on turn would contact the relevant OEH Aboriginal Heritage Conservation Unit and advise of the appropriate course of action.	Contractor	All times during the project
55	Traffic	Traffic controllers would be utilised when necessary to manage traffic during construction and to ensure the safety of workers, motorists and pedestrians.	Contractor	All times during the project
56	Traffic	Where works would result in delays to traffic, they would be scheduled to occur outside of morning and afternoon peak traffic periods.	Contractor	All times during the project
57	Traffic	Parking for construction workers would be accommodated within the construction site where possible.	Contractor	All times during the project

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
58	Traffic	A traffic management plan would be prepared prior to the commencement of works and implemented during construction	Contractor	All times during the project
59	Contamination	Works would cease immediately if any potential source of contamination (e.g. chemical drums or asbestos material) is uncovered during construction.	Contractor	All times during the project
60	Socio- Economic	Consultation is to be undertaken with affected business owners.	Project manager	Pre- construction
61	Socio- Economic	Complaints received are to be recorded and attended to promptly.	Contractor	All times during the project
62	Socio- Economic	Traffic delays are to be kept to a minimum.	Contractor	All times during the project
63	Visual Amenity	The proposed works would be managed such that the amount of disturbance at any one time would be minimised.	Contractor	Construction
64	Visual Amenity	Areas of disturbance would be reinstated immediately following construction.	Contractor	Construction
65	Visual Amenity	All construction plant, equipment, materials and waste would be removed from the site at the completion of works.	Contractor	Construction
66	Waste	Site inductions must include appropriate waste management actions.	Contractor	All times during the project

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
67	Waste	Resource management hierarchy principles are to be followed: Avoid unnecessary resource consumption as a priority. Avoidance is followed by resource recovery (including reuse of materials, reprocessing, recycling and energy recovery). Disposal is undertaken as a last resort (in accordance with the Waste Avoidance & Resource Recovery Act 2001)	Contractor	All times during the project
68	Waste	Bulk project waste (eg. fill) sent to a site not owned by Council (excluding Office of Environment and Heritage licensed landfills) for land disposal is to have prior formal written approval from the landowner.	Project manager	All times during the project
69	Waste	There is to be no disposal or re-use of construction waste onto other land.	Contractor	All times during the project
70	Waste	Waste is not to be burnt on site.	Contractor	All times during the project
71	Waste	Waste material is not to be left on site once the works have been completed.	Contractor	Post- Construction
72	Waste	Working areas are to be maintained, kept free of rubbish and cleaned up at the end of each working day.	Contractor	Construction
73	Waste	Garbage receptacles must be provided and recycling of materials encouraged.	Contractor	All times during the project
74	Waste	Portable toilets must be provided for construction workers.	Contractor	All times during the

No.	Impact	Environmental safeguards	Responsibility	Timing
				project

## 7.3 Licensing and approvals

Table 5: Summary of licensing and approval required.

Requirement	Timing	
Section 143 Notice under the Protection	Prior to relocation of site spoil (if required)	
of the Environment Operations Act 1997		

# 8 Conclusion

## 8.1 Justification

The proposal would have minimal adverse impact during the construction phase, with construction related impacts manageable through the implementation of safeguards and mitigation measures. Benefits associated with the proposal would be improved public parking infrastructure, stormwater drainage and public safety with the Byron Bay town centre.

On balance, the benefits derived from proceeding with the proposal are considered to outweigh the potential impacts

## 8.2 Objects of the EP&A Act

Object	Comment
1.3(a) to promote the social and economic	The works will not negatively impact on the
welfare of the community and a better	State's resources and will promote a better
environment by the proper management,	environment through improved public services.
development and conservation of the State's	
natural and other resources,	
1.3(b) to facilitate ecologically sustainable	Ecologically sustainable development is
development by integrating relevant	considered in Sections 8.2.1 – 8.2.4 below.
economic, environmental and social	
considerations in decision-making about	
environmental planning and assessment,	
1.3(c) to promote the orderly and economic	The proposed car park upgrade is consistent with
use and development of land,	the co-ordination and orderly economic use and
	development of land.
1.3(d) to promote the delivery and	Not relevant to the project.
maintenance of affordable housing,	
1.3(e) to protect the environment, including	An assessment of the proposals impact upon
the conservation of threatened and other	threatened species, populations and ecological
species of native animals and plants,	communities and their habitat has been
ecological communities and their habitats,	undertaken and has been concluded that the
	proposal is unlikely to threaten any such
	threatened species, population or ecological
	communities.
1.3(f) to promote the sustainable	The works will improve the appearance and use of
management of built and cultural heritage	the built environment, without impacting cultural
(including Aboriginal cultural heritage),	heritage.
1.3(g) to promote good design and amenity of	The works will improve the appearance and use of
the built environment,	the built environment
1.3(h) to promote the proper construction and	Not relevant to the project.
maintenance of buildings, including the	
protection of the health and safety of their	
occupants,	
1.3(i) to promote the sharing of the	Not relevant to the project.

responsibility for environmental planning and assessment between the different levels of government in the State,	
1.3(j) to provide increased opportunity for	Not relevant to the project.
community participation in environmental planning and assessment.	

## 8.2.1 The precautionary principle

The precautionary principle deals with certainty in decision-making. It provides that where there is a threat of serious or irreversible environmental damage, the absence of full scientific certainty should not be used as a reason to postpone measures to prevent environmental degradation.

The threat of serious or irreversible environmental damage is one of the essential preconditions to the engagement of the precautionary principle. As no threat of serious or irreversible environmental damage has been identified the precautionary principle does not operate.

## 8.2.2 Intergenerational equity

Social equity is concerned with the distribution of economic, social and environmental costs and benefits. Inter-generational equity introduces a temporal element with a focus on minimising the distribution of costs to future generations. The impacts of the proposal have been identified as short term and manageable. Benefits would be experienced over a longer period.

## 8.2.3 Conservation of biological diversity and ecological integrity

The twin principles of biodiversity conservation and ecological integrity have been a consideration during the course of the design and assessment process with a view to identifying, avoiding, minimising and mitigating impacts. The proposal is not expected to have significant impacts on biodiversity.

## 8.2.4 Improved valuation, pricing and incentive mechanisms

The principle of internalising environmental costs into decision making requires consideration of all environmental resources which may be affected by a project, including air, water, land and living things.

While it is often difficult to place a reliable monetary value on the residual, environmental and social effects of the project, the value placed on environmental resources within and around the corridor is evident in the extent of environmental investigations, planning and design of impact mitigation measures to prevent adverse environmental impacts.

## 8.3 Conclusion

The proposed car park upgrade does not require development consent and is subject to assessment under Part 5 of the EP&A Act. The REF has examined and taken into account to the fullest extent possible all matters affecting or likely to affect the environment by reason of the proposed activity. This has included consideration of conservation agreements and plans of management under the NPW Act, Biodiversity Conservation Management Act, wilderness areas, critical habitat, impacts on threatened species, populations and ecological communities and their habitats and other protected fauna and native plants.

A number of potential environmental impacts from the proposal have been avoided or reduced during the concept design development and options assessment. The proposal as described in the REF best meets the project objectives but would still result in some impacts on biodiversity through the removal of trees. Mitigation measures as detailed in this REF would ameliorate or minimise these expected impacts. The proposal would also see the existing car park areas within the town centre of Byron Bay upgraded and formalised. On balance the proposal is considered justified.

The environmental impacts of the proposal are not likely to be significant and therefore it is not necessary for an environmental impact statement to be prepared and approval under Division 5.1 of the EP&A Act nor would a Species Impact Statement be required. The proposal is also unlikely to affect Commonwealth land or have an impact on any matters of national environmental significance.

## 9 Certification

This review of environmental factors provides a true and fair review of the proposal in relation to its potential effects on the environment. It addresses to the fullest extent possible all matters affecting or likely to affect the environment as a result of the proposal.

Adam Smith Director Planit Consulting Pty Ltd Date: 18/06/2018

I have examined this review of environmental factors and the certification by Adam Smith from Planit Consulting Pty Ltd and accept the review of environmental factors on behalf of Transport for NSW.

Dan Champness Property Manager, Country Rail Contracts Transport for NSW Date: 19-6-18

# I0 References

DECCW, 2009. Interim Construction Noise Guidelines.

DECCW, 2010. Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation Requirements for Proponents

Landcom, 2004. NSW Soils and Construction – Managing Urban Stormwater Volume 1 "the Blue Book"

RMS Procedure for Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation and Investigation (PACHCI)

RTA, 2004. RMS's Erosion and Sedimentation Risk Assessment Procedure

RTA, 2009. Guidelines for Landscape Character and Visual Impact Assessment.

RTA, 2010.Traffic Control at Work Sites Manual Version 4.
### Terms and acronyms used in this REF

CEMP	Construction environmental management plan
EIA	Environmental impact assessment
EP&A Act	<i>Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979</i> (NSW). Provides the legislative framework for land use planning and development assessment in NSW
EPBC Act	<i>Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999</i> (Commonwealth). Provides for the protection of the environment, especially matters of national environmental significance, and provides a national assessment and approvals process.
ESD	Ecologically sustainable development. Development which uses, conserves and enhances the resources of the community so that ecological processes on which life depends, are maintained and the total quality of life, now and in the future, can be increased
FM Act	Fisheries Management Act 1994 (NSW)
Heritage Act	Heritage Act 1977 (NSW)
ISEPP	State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007
LALC	Local Aboriginal Land Council
LEP	Local Environmental Plan. A type of planning instrument made under Part 3 of the EP&A Act.
NPW Act	National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 (NSW)
SEPP	State Environmental Planning Policy. A type of planning instrument made under Part 3 of the EP&A Act.
TSC Act	Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 (NSW)
QA Specifications	Specifications developed by Roads and Maritime Services for use with roadworks and bridgeworks contracts let by Roads and Maritime Services
POEO	Protection of Environment Operations Act 1997 (NSW)
ECRTN	Environmental Criteria for Road Traffic Noise
ENMM	Environmental Noise Management Manual

# Appendix A

### **Development Plans**





## Appendix B

### **Geotechnical Investigation Report**

21 Clark Street, Ballina, NSW, 2478 ABN: 12591694943 P: (02) 66874450 E: info@civilconsult.com.au

2<sup>nd</sup> September 2016

WGM Shop 9a 80-84 Ballina Street LENNOX HEAD, NSW 2478 Attention: Simon Millichamp

### **ENGINEERING REPORT**

Geotechnic	al Investigat	ion and Pave	ment Desigr	n, Railway H	Hotel Car Park
Job No.	16022	Rev No.	2	Date	22/08/2016

### 1 Introduction

This report presents the results of a factual geotechnical investigation carried out at the sites of a proposed carpark upgrade to the North and South of Railway Park in Byron Bay as part of the Railway Hotel car park upgrade proposal. The focus of the geotechnical investigation was on areas of existing gravel within both carparks, including a lightly sealed section in front of the Railway Hotel and lane way to the south of the Byron Tourist Information Centre. Test pits were undertaken to examine the condition within gravel and subgrade/natural materials.

The scope of the services provided by Civil Consult included the following;

- Production of geotechnical test pit logs
- Factual geotechnical report of the findings
- Presentation of the subsurface profile
- Presentation of laboratory testing undertaken
- o Pavement design

### 2 Site Conditions

#### 2.1 Site Description

The sites are located in the centre of Byron Bay adjacent to the Northern and Southern boundaries of Railway Park and are predominantly flat. The Northern site is an existing gravel carpark, the Southern site is also an existing gravel carpark, however the areas adjacent the Railway Hotel and lane way to the south of the Byron Tourist Information Centre are lightly

Job Number: 16022

sealed. Both carparks are currently live to motor vehicle, cycle and pedestrian traffic.

### 2.2 Site Geological Setting

The site is identified as part of the Tyagarah Landscape (ty) as defined by Morand (1994)<sup>1</sup>. The Tyagarah landscape is defined as sediment basins of mixed estuarine and aeolian origin forming level to gently undulating plains. Reference to The Lismore-Ballina 1:100 000 geological map indicates that the site is underlain by Quaternary estuarine alluvium overlain by and/or mixed with Quaternary (Pleistocene) sands. The sands are generally aeolain, originating from the adjacent beach ridge systems.

### 3 Field Investigation

The location of the test pits were agreed upon with the client prior to the works being undertaken and incorporated a services location provider. On completion of each pit, the holes were backfilled and compacted using hand compaction equipment followed by the reinstatement of existing gravel and seal.

A Site Plan identifying approximate location of each test pit can be found in Appendix A.

Engineering logs are presented in Appendix B.

### 3.1 Initial Field Work Undertaken

Five test pits were undertaken on the 24<sup>th</sup> of May 2016; TP1 to TP5 were excavated using a 2.5t Kobelco SK2OSR mini excavator. Test pits 1 and 2 were undertaken in the carpark to the North of Railway Park, while test pits 3 to 5 were excavated to the South of Railway Park and adjacent the Railway Hotel.

### 3.2 Additional Field Work Undertaken

An additional two test pits were undertaken on the 10<sup>th</sup> of August; TP6 and TP7 were excavated by hand using a crowbar and shovel. Test pit 6 was undertaken in the lane way to the south of the Byron Tourist Information Centre, while test pit 7 was excavated toward the south western corner of the Railway Hotel carpark adjacent the railway line.

#### 3.3 Field Sampling and Testing

A field sampling and testing program was undertaken during the investigation to determine the condition of the existing gravel and subgrade/insitu natural materials. Samples were taken from each test pit and delivered to Australian Soil and Concrete Testing for laboratory testing. A DCP (Dynamic Cone Penetrometer) was performed insitu at subgrade level for each test pit. The

following table summarises the testing and sampling that was undertaken during the investigation.

Table 1 – Summary of testing and sampling underta	aken

Test Pit	Location	Gravel	Subgrade/ Insitu Natural Material
TP1	Northern end of carpark, North of Railway Park	CBR, PSD, PI	DCP, CBR, PI,
TP2	Southern end of carpark, North of Railway Park	-	DCP, CBR
TP3	Northern end of Railway Hotel carpark	-	DCP, CBR
TP4	Centre of Railway Hotel Carpark	-	DCP, CBR
TP5	Southern end of Railway Hotel carpark	CBR, PSD, PI	DCP, CBR
TP6	Lane way South of Byron Tourist Information Centre	-	DCP, CBR
TP7	South western corner of Railway Hotel carpark	-	DCP, CBR

NOTE: CBR – California Bearing Ration, PSD – Particle Size Distribution, PI – Atterberg Limits, DCP – Dynamic Cone Penetrometer.

#### 3.4 Subsurface Profile and Description

A summary of the subsurface profile is described as follows for the carpark to the North of Railway Park;

### Table 2 – North of Railway Park Carpark Existing and Subgrade Profile

UNIT	Depth to top of layer (m)	Approximate layer thickness (m)
EXISTING CARPARK; GRAVEL, fine to medium with fine to medium _sand. slightly moist.	0	0.4-0.5
NATURAL INSITU; SAND, fine to medium, trace silt, slightly moist to	1.3-1.6	Not

Test pit 1 varied slightly from the summary presented above; A 450mm layer of Silty SAND underlain by 200mm of Sandy SILT was observed directly below the GRAVEL layer.

A summary of the subsurface profile is described as follows for the carpark to the South of Railway Park;

### Table 3 – Railway Hotel Carpark Existing and Subgrade Profile

UNIT	Depth to top of layer (m)	Approximate layer thickness (m)
WEARING COURSE; 20mm aggregate spray seal.	n/a	n/a
EXISTING CARPARK; GRAVEL, medium to coarse grained, dry.	0	0.06-0.3
UNCONTROLLED FILL; SAND, fine to medium, dry.	0.5	0.3-0.5
NATURAL INSITU; SAND, fine to medium, slightly moist.	1.6	Not

Test pits 3, 5 and 7 varied slightly from the summary presented above; No uncontrolled fill was observed beneath the gravel fill in test pit 3. Test pits 5 and 7 did not have an aggregate spray seal above the gravel fill. The gravel fill observed at test pits 6 and 7 was approximately 60-110mm in depth.

Groundwater seepage was observed in test pits 1 and 2 at the time of the investigation. Ground water levels are transient and variations differing from those observed at the time of the investigation can be expected due to climatic effects, heavy rainfall and permeability of the soil strata.

### 4 Field Work Results

### 4.1 Laboratory Results

A summary of selected results is presented in the Table 4 for reference. Please note the full results of the laboratory testing is presented in Appendix C at the end of this report, and includes; Particle Size Distribution, Atterberg limits and CBR's.

				% F	Passing Si	eve
Test Pit	Material Type	CBR (%)	Plasticity Index	37.5mm	19mm	2.36mm
TP1	Existing Gravel	90	2	100	97	54
TD1	Subgrade/Insitu					
IFI	Natural	20	N/A	-	-	-
трр	Subgrade/Insitu					
IPZ	Natural	4.5	-	-	-	-
трэ	Subgrade/Insitu					
1P3	Natural	25	-	-	-	-
TD4	Subgrade/Insitu					
1P4	Natural	14	-	-	-	-
TP5	Existing Gravel	50	4	100	91	45
тог	Subgrade/Insitu					
185	Natural	15	-	-	-	-
тос	Subgrade/Insitu					
190	Natural	13	-	-	-	-
TD7	Subgrade/Insitu					
187	Natural	25	-	-	-	-

#### Table 4 – Summary of selected laboratory results

#### 4.2 Review of Existing Materials

From the investigation, existing gravel pavement were noted across the site and are currently being used as unsealed pavement for the carparks.

In order to retain this material and re-use in the new pavement arrangement, a review of the material has been undertaken and compared to a number of relevant specifications as follows;

- RMS 3051 DGS20 Subbase Requirements
- RMS 3071 SMZ lower layer Requirements
- RMS R44 SMZ lower layer Requirements
- Northern Rivers Local Government Construction NGS20 Subbase Requirements

From the review that was undertaken, the gravel material that was found in both car park pavement areas are suitable for re-use, and generally meet the requirements of the Northern Rivers Local Government Construction Manual for subbase. This material is considered suitable for use in the SMZ and subbase layers of the proposed pavement, which is discussed in Section 5 of the report. Full details of the review are presented in Appendix F at the end of this memo.

Please note that there may be variability in quality and thickness of this material across the site in areas other than the specific test locations where test pits were undertaken. It is recommended

that the depths and quality of this material is verified during

Job Number: 16022

construction stage, by further test pit testing and a minimum of 2 further CBR laboratory tests prior to installation of final pavement arrangement.

#### 5 Pavement Design Methodology

Pavement design has been completed by Civil Consult in accordance with the following documents;

- Northern Rivers Council Development Design Specification Pavement Design.
- Austroads (2010) Guide to Pavement Structural Design. Part 2: Pavement Structural Design.

A flexible pavement solution consisting of a gravel subbase, base and asphalt-wearing course has been adopted for the purposes of design, in accordance with the references above.

#### 5.1 Assumptions

Assumptions made during the design process have been outlined in Table 5 below.

Design Assumption	Value
Northern Rivers Council Road Type	Urban Residential - Access/Local
Pavement Design Life	20 Years
Design ESA (DESA) – Proposed Road	3 x 10 <sup>5</sup>
Subgrade CBR (%)	5

### Table 5 – Design Assumptions

#### 6 Pavement Design

Pavement design has been undertaken using Section D2.10 from the Northern Rivers Local Government Development Design Specification (Pavement Design), and a check has been carried out using Figure 8.4 of Austroads Pavement Structural Design (2012). The results of the analysis are attached at the end of this memo in Appendix D.

The subgrade CBR value adopted has been based on laboratory test results taken during the geotechnical investigation. A total of five (7) CBR tests were undertaken within the subgrade material and the design CBR has been calculated using the guidelines provided in Section D2.06 (4) of Northern Rivers Local Government Development Design Specification (Pavement Design) and reproduced below.

Design CBR	=	Least of estimated CBRs, for less than five results
Design CBR	=	10th percentile of all estimated CBRS, for five or more results
	=	C - 1.3S
Where	CS	is the mean of all estimated CBRs, and is the standard deviation of all values.

6.1 Subgrade design CBR, North of Railway Park Carpark

Using the least of estimated CBRs, for less than five results outlined above. A subgrade design CBR of 4.5 was calculated for the purposes of flexible pavement design.

6.2 Subgrade design CBR, South of Railway Park Carpark

Using the statistical methods outlined above a subgrade design CBR of 10.5 was calculated. This has been rounded down to an adopted value of CBR = 10 for the purposes of flexible pavement design.

#### 7 Pavement Arrangement

The proposed pavement is a granular pavement with an Asphalt Concrete (AC) wearing course and the details of the configuration is provided in Table 6.

Table 0 – Floposeu Pavellelli – North Or Kallway Park Carpark
---

Pavement Configuration	Course
40mm AC14 with AR450	Wearing course
7mm Primerseal (7mm Aggregate with C170)	Seal
150mm DGB 20 (CBR>60%)	Base Course
150mm Crushed Chert, DGB or equivalent (CBR > 30%)	Subbase <sup>1</sup>
100mm SMZ/Gravel CBR > 15%	Select material zone <sup>1</sup>
Subgrade CBR>4.5%	Foundation (Insitu)

<sup>1</sup>The gravels found on site are suitable for re-use in these layers only. Please note all thicknesses must remain as per Table 6, and where the gravel currently found on site is less than 350mm thick, further Subbase must be imported to provide the total required 350mm thickness (SMZ + Subbase). Where areas of existing gravel are not found on site, then the full thickness of pavement as per Table 6 must be installed.

Table 7 – Proposed Pavement – South of Railway Park Carpark

Pavement Configuration	Course
40mm AC14 with AR450	Wearing course
7mm Primerseal (7mm Aggregate with C170)	Seal
150mm DGB 20 (CBR>60%)	Base Course
100mm Crushed Chert, DGB or equivalent (CBR > 30%)	Subbase <sup>1</sup>
Subgrade CBR>10%	Foundation (Insitu)

<sup>1</sup>The gravels found on site are suitable for re-use in these layers only. Please note all thicknesses must remain as per Table 6, and where the gravel currently found on site is less than 350mm thick, further Subbase must be imported to provide the total required 350mm thickness (SMZ + Subbase). Where areas of existing gravel are not found on site, then the full thickness of pavement as per Table 6 must be installed.

A sketch of the pavement arrangement is provided at the end of this memo, in Appendix D.

All works and materials for "Base Course & Subbase Course", and "SMZ" shall be controlled and in accordance with RMS Specifications; R44, R3071 & R3051, and relevant Northern Rivers Local Council Specifications.

### 7.1 Verification of CBR on site

The following must be undertaken during construction work to confirm the material CBR requirements listed in Table 5 of this report, and to meet the requirements the Northern Rivers Council Pavement design specification (Table D2.5);

- Undertake a minimum of 2 CBR tests at the underside of the SMZ layer along the proposed pavement once the area has been exposed and re-worked prior to sealing.
- Undertake a minimum of 2 CBR tests within the existing carpark gravel proposed for reuse.
- Confirm that the sub-grade material has a CBR>5 in the northern rails carpark and CBR>10 in the southern rails carpark.

### 7.2 Subsurface drainage

Subsurface drainage is used to maintain road formation and moisture conditions in pavement. Consistent moisture content provides structural adequacy and uniformity. Various drainage

Job Number: 16022

systems including edge drains, trench drains and drainage layers can be used to sufficiently drain the pavement and selected material zones. It is recommended that subsurface drainage is installed in accordance with the subsoil drainage plan drawings prepared by Civil Consult and attached in Appendix E at the end of this report. All subsurface drainage should be installed as per Northern Rivers Local Government Development Design Specification (Subsurface Drainage).

#### 8 Limitations of Pavement Design, Geotechnical Investigation & Design

This pavement has been design using the assumptions presented within Table 1 and undertaken in accordance with generally accepted engineering practices including use of Austroads Pavement Structural Design Part 2 (2010), and Northern Rivers Council Development Design Specification Pavement Design. Civil Consult should be notified of any changes to these design assumptions as this will affect pavement configuration, and subsequently design life and performance of the pavement.

The results, analysis and design presented in this report are indicative of the specific investigation test location and sample points agreed upon between Civil Consult and the client.

The data provided in this report relates only to the structures and roads described within this report and should not be used or modified for any other purpose. Civil Consult accepts no liability for any use of the data by others.

The results and design work (where presented) in this report are based specifically on test and sample locations, and are only valid at these precise locations. At all other locations across the site differences will occur to varying degrees. The subsurface profile will vary between test locations and also between individual samples taken with a test location. Conditions in the subsurface profile including groundwater can change over short periods of time and this should be considered when reviewing data presented in this report.

The data presented in the report should be reviewed by a suitable qualified engineer when footings, excavations, and subsurface structures are installed to confirm assumed conditions presented in this report. If they do not agree, further advice should be sought immediately.

Due to inherent uncertainties when interpreting subsurface conditions, there are often cost variations during projects or during the execution of projects as a result of unanticipated subsurface conditions. Civil Consult accepts no responsibility for variation of the subsurface profile and the consequences of these variations on the project or execution of the project.

Civil Consult accepts no responsibility for the use or modification of the data presented within this report by others.

#### 9 Reference

1. Morand D.T., 2001, *Soil Landscapes of the Lismore-Ballina, 1:100,000 Sheet* report, NSW Department of Land and Water Conservation, Sydney.

If you should require any further information or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Civil Consult Pty Ltd

Greg Saenger – Senior Geotechnical Engineer



Consulting Engineers CPEng, MIEAust, NPER, RPEQ 0490 419 541

Appendix A: Site Plan Appendix B: Geotechnical Logs Appendix C: Laboratory Results Appendix D – Pavement Arrangement & Calculation Appendix E – Subsurface Drainage Plan Appendix F: Gravel Material Review

Appendix A – Site Plan

Job Number: 16022

### North of Railway Park



Disclaimer: This report has been generated by various sources and is provided for information purposes only. Land and Property Information (LPI), a division of the Department of Finance and Services does not warrant or represent that the information is free from errors or omission, or that it is exhaustive. LPI gives no warranty in relation to the information, especially material supplied by third parties. LPI accepts no liability for loss, damage, or costs that you may incur relating to any use or reliance upon the information in this report.

### South of Railway Park



Disclaimer: This report has been generated by various sources and is provided for information purposes only. Land and Property Information (LPI), a division of the Department of Finance and Services does not warrant or represent that the information is free from errors or omission, or that it is exhaustive. LPI gives no warranty in relation to the information, especially material supplied by third parties. LPI accepts no liability for loss, damage, or costs that you may incur relating to any use or reliance upon the information in this report.



Appendix B – Geotechnical Logs

G	eo	te	ch	ni	ca	IE	ing	gineeri	ing Log												Site Identifier:	<u>TP1</u>	
Pr Cl Jo	ojec ient b N	ct: :: um	ber	:		Ra	ilwa	ly Carpark	Upgrade WGM 16022	Type: Equipment: Contractor:	2.5 To North	Test nne excava Coast Drilli	Pit tor ing	Dej Wie Ler	oth: dth: ngth:	:		1 0 1	.60 .30 .50	m m m	Date Commence Date Completed Logged by:	ed: 24/05/2 24/05/2 Greg Sae	016 2016 2016 nger
Sit Ea No Ele	te: Istir orthi evat	ng: ing tior	: 1:		:	SEE SEE SEE	E PI E PI E PI	_AN _AN _AN	North Carpark	North: Inclination: Azimuth:		- 90 -		Hor Ver Sui	izon tical vey:	tal Da	Da atu	atu m:	m:		<ul> <li>Comments</li> <li>Test pit termina</li> <li>1.6m.</li> </ul>	ed at target d	epth
D	RILL	ING	G & L	.EV	ELS				MATERIAL DE	SCRIPTION						s	STF	REI	NGT	гн 8	& DEFECTS	SAM TEST	PLES/ ING
Method	Support Moieture	DI (m)	Depth (m)	l ithology	Graphic		USCS Symbol	Litho <b>l</b> ogy	DESCRIPTION Soil: colour, gr Rock: colour, g	ain size/plasticity grain size, structure		Origin	Strength	Weathering	(Recovery%) RQD%	Def (mi	fect m)	spa	acing	<b>m</b> 0001	LABORATORY TEST RESULTS	DCP Blows/ 100mm	Depth
			0			0.00	GW	GRAVEL	Brown, fine to medium sand,	medium gravel with fir slightly moist	ne to	Fill - Uncontrolled	D							0.00	-CBR=90%, PI=2		
d Trench			-		• 0	0.45	SM	Silty SAND	Black and brow slightly moist, v	vn, fine sand, low plas with clay, old topsoil le	eticity, eft in place.	Topsoil	MD							0.45			0.7
xcavated			-			0.70	SM	Silty SAND	Grey, fine to m	edium grained, moist.		Alluvium								0.70	-CBR=20%, PI=N/A	5	0.8
achine E			-1	·		0.90	ML	Sandy SILT	Black, fine san	d, low plasticity silt.	Alluvium	s							1.00		1	1.0	
Σ	Ē	3	-			1.20	SP	SAND	Grey, fine to m	edium grained, trace	Alluvium	MD									2	1.2	
	B G G L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L																					11 11	1.4
-																						12	1.6
			_						Test pit termina	ted at target depth 1.6	im.												
			-2																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-3																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-4																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-																				
			-																				
			5																				
					anti	V	S17	26,1993: Geo		SU	t				tatur		E		~ 1				
	ISSING	.a(10)	IIS CO	nplia	ant V	auti A	517	20-1993: G60	Acconical Site Invest	igations.			LC	bg S	tatus	5: 	F	IN/				Pag	e: 1 of 1

G	eot	ecl	nnica	ΙE	nç	gineer	ing Log										Site Identifier:	<u>TP2</u>		
Pre Cli Jo	ojec ent: b Nu	t: umbe	er:	Rail	lwa	y Carpark	WGM 16022	Type: Equipment: Contractor:	2.5 To North	Test I onne excavat o Coast Drillio	Pit tor ng	Dep Wic Len	oth: dth: ngth	:	1.30 0.30 1.50	m m m	Date Commence Date Completed Logged by:	ed: 24/ I: 24/ Greg	age: 1 o /05/20 /05/20 Saeng	f 1 16 16 jer
Sit Ea No Ele	e: stin rthi evati	g: ng: ion:	:	SEE SEE SEE	PL PL PL	AN AN AN	North Carpark	North: Inclination: Azimuth:		- 90 -		Hor Veri Sur	izor tical vey	ntal Da I Datu :	atum: m:		<ul> <li>Comments</li> <li>Test pit termina</li> <li>1.3m.</li> </ul>	: ated at tar	rget dep	th
D	RILL	ING 8	LEVELS				MATERIAL DE	SCRIPTION						ST	RENG	TH 8	& DEFECTS	S	AMPL	_ES/ NG
po	oort sture	Ē	ch (m) Nogy hic		Symbol		DESCRIPTION				ngth	thering	overy%) %	Defect (mm) ⊆	Spacin	<b>g</b> 00			mm	
Meth	Mois	L L	O Dept	0.00	SSN	Lithology GRAVEL	Rock: colour, g Rock: colour, g Brown, fine to	an size/plasticity grain size, structure medium gravel with fin	e to	Origin	□ Stre	Wea	Rec.	₽ 	2	₽ ┨───	TEST RESULTS	ž	2 <u>5</u>	Depth
							medium sand,	slightly moist.		Uncontrolled										
ench				0.30	SP	SAND	Grey, fine to m slightly moist.	edium grained, trace s Inferred from DCP)	silt,	Alluvium	MD									
ated Tr																0.50			4	0.5 0.6
Excav		-														0.80	-CBR=4.5%	-	3 6	0 <u>.</u> 7 0.8
<b>Aachine</b>																,	_	11	0.9	
	-		1																13	1.0 1.1
	GL																		10 8	1.2 1.3
							Test pit termina	ted at target depth 1.3	m.											
			-2																	
			-3																	
		-																		
			-4																	
			_																	
	ssifie	ations		ith A	5173	<b>1 C</b>		SU	t	<u>II                                     </u>			1	. <b>⊏</b> 1				I	Deri	1 - 5 - 1
	321110	auonsi	Sompliant W	aui As	01/2	.0-1993: 000	Accimical Site Invest	igaions.			LC	g S1	เลเนร	s F	INAL			I	Page:	1 of 1

G	)ec	eotechnical Engineering Log														Site Identifier:	Ι	<u>P3</u>	
P C J	roje lier ob l	ect: nt: Nur	nbe	r:	Ra	ilwa	y Carpark U	Jpgrade WGM 16022	Type: Equipment: Contractor:	2.5 No	Test F Tonne excavat orth Coast Drillin	Pit or ng	Dep Wid Leng	th: th: gth:	1.60 m 0.40 m 0.60 m	Date Comm Date Compl Logged by:	enced: eted: G	Page: 1 c 24/05/20 24/05/20 reg Saen	of 1 016 016 ger
S E N E	ite: asti ortl leva	ing: hing atio	g: n:		SEI SEI SEI	E Pl E Pl E Pl	Front F _AN _AN _AN	Railway Hotel	North: Inclination: Azimuth:		- 90 -		Hori Vert Surv	zon ical vey:	ntal Datum:   Datum: :	<ul> <li>Comm</li> <li>Test pit te</li> <li>1.6m. GW</li> </ul>	ents: rminated / not obse	at target der rved.	oth
0	DRIL	.LIN	G &	LEVELS	5		M	IATERIAL DE	ESCRIPTION						STRENGTH	& DEFECTS		SAMP TESTI	LES/ NG
lethod	upport	loisture	tt (m)	ithology Sraphic		ISCS Symbol	Litho <b>l</b> ogy	DESCRIPTION Soil: colour, gr Rock: colour, (	rain size/plasticity prain size, structure		Origin	strength	Veathering	Recovery%) RQD%	Defect Spacing (mm) 001 - 0001 -	LABORATORY TEST RESULTS		DCP Blows/ 100mm	Death
2	, N	2		0.000	0.00	GP	GRAVEL	Brown, medium existing 20mm	n to coarse grained, o spray seal on top.	dry, with	Fill - Uncontrolled	D							
			-		0.20	sw	SAND	Grey, fine to m (Inferred from	nedium grained, slight DCP)	ly moist.	. Alluvium	MD				30)			0.3
			F		1											-CBR=25%		4	0.4
Trench			-		1											.60		12	0.6
avated																		11	0.7
ne Exc			ŀ															10 10	0.9
Machi			-															8	1.1
			-		1													7	1.2 1.3
			-															9 10	1.4
_	•		-															11	1.6
	Test pit terminated at target depth 1.6m. GW not observed. 																		
C	assir	ficati	ons c		V vith A	S17	26-1993: Geoter			τ			n .St	atus	s FINAI			Deac	

G	)e	ote	ecł	nnic	a	Ε	nç	gineerir	ng Log										:	Site Identii	ier:	<u>TP4</u>	
P C J	roj lie ob	ect: nt: Nur	nbe	r:	F	Rail	lwa	y Carpark l	Jpgrade WGM 16022	Type: Equipment: Contractor:	2. N	Test 5 Tonne excava lorth Coast Drilli	Pit tor ing	Dep Wic Ler	oth: dth: ngth	:	1 C C	1.60 ).40 ).40	m m m	Date ( Date ( Logge	Commenced Completed: ed by: 0	Page: 1 24/05/2 24/05/2 Greg Sae	of 1 2016 2016 nger
S E N E	ite: ast ort lev	ing: hing atio	g: n:		S S S	EE EE EE	PL PL PL	Front AN AN AN	Railway Hotel	North: Inclination: Azimuth:		- 90 -		Hor Ver Sur	izor tical vey	ntal I I Dat :	Datu :um:	ım: :		- ( - 1 -	Comments: est pit terminate .6m. GW not obs	d at target d erved.	epth
(	DRI	_LIN	G &	LEVE	LS			Ν	IATERIAL DE	SCRIPTION						S	ΓRE	NGT	Н 8	DEFECTS	6	SAM TEST	PLES/ 'ING
Aethod	upport	Aoisture	י גר (ש)	)epth (m) _ithology	Graphic		JSCS Symbol	Lithology	DESCRIPTION Soil: colour, gr Rock: colour, g	ain size/plasticity grain size, structure		Origin	Strength	Veathering	(Recovery%) RQD%	Defe (mm	<b>ct Sp</b> ) 00	oacing		LABOR/ TEST RE	ATORY ESULTS	DCP Blows/ 100mm	Dooth
	<b>A</b>	-	-	°		0.00	GP SW	GRAVEL	Brown, mediur existing 20mm Dark grey, fine	n to coarse grained, di spray seal on top. to medium grained, d	lry, wi Iry.	th Fill - Uncontrolled Fill - Uncontrolled	D										
Ich			-			0.50	SW	SAND	Grey, fine to m	edium grained, slightly	y moi	st. Alluvium	MD	-					0.30	CBR=14%		9 17	0.3
cavated Trer			-						(Inferred from	DCP)	,								0.60			15	0.6
Machine Ext																			12 10 9	0.9 1.0 1.1			
																			10 9 9	1.2 1.3 1.4			
	•		-					-						_								8	1.5 1.6
	Image: Second																						
c	lass	<b>E CIVIL CONSULT</b> sifications compliant with AS1726-1993. Geotechnical Site Investigations.												5a S	tatus	s: F	-IN	ДІ				Pag	e <sup>.</sup> 1 of 1

G	ec	otechnical Engineering Log																	Site Identifie	er:	<u> </u>	
Pr Cl Jo	oje ien b I	ect: it: Numi	ber		Ra	ilwa	y Carpark I	Upgrade WGM 16022	Type: Equipment: Contractor:	2.5 No	Test F Tonne excavate rth Coast Drillir	Pit or ng	Dep Wic Len	oth: ith: igth	:		1.6 0.3 1.5	0 m 0 m 0 m	Date Co Date Co Loggeo	ommenced ompleted: i by: (	Page: 1 : 24/05/2 24/05/2 Greg Saer	of 1 016 016 nger
Sit Ea No Ele	te: Isti orti eva	ng: ning: ation	:		SEI SEI SEI	E PI E PI E PI	Front _AN _AN _AN	Railway Hotel	North: Inclination: Azimuth:		- 90 -		Hor Vert Sur	izor tical vey	ntal I Da :	Da atui	itum m:	:	- Co - Te 1.6	omments: st pit terminate om. GW not obs	d at target de erved.	pth
D	RIL	LING.	i & L	EVELS	5		r	MATERIAL DE	ESCRIPTION						s	STR	ENG	этн	& DEFECTS		SAMF	PLES/ ING
lethod	upport	loisture L (m)	epth (m)	ithology Sraphic		SCS Symbol	Lithology	DESCRIPTION Soil: colour, gr Bock: colour (	rain size/plasticity grain size, structure		Origin	itrength	Veathering	Recovery%) RQD%	Dei (mi	fect m)	Spaci	- 1000	LABORAT TEST RES		)CP Blows/ 00mm	Death
	s S			0.	0.00	GP	GRAVEL	Brown, mediur	n to coarse grained, d	dry.	Fill - Uncontrolled	D						0.0	-CBR=50%, PI=4			Depth
£			-	<u></u>	0.30	SP	SAND	Dark grey, fine	to medium grained, o	dry.	Fill - Uncontrolled							0.3	-CBR=15%		5 12	0.3 0.4 0.5
vated Trenc			-															0.6	30		16 20 14	0.6 0.7 0.8
achine Exca	Construction of the second secon									Alluvium	MD									11 8 8	0.9	
×																				7	1.2	
			-																		8	1.4
	Job																					
CI		<b>civil consult</b>													2.	EI	NA				D	. 1 ~ 4

Geotechnical Eng	eotechnical Engineering Log Page: 1 of 1 pject: Railway Carpark Upgrade Type: Test Pit Depth: 1.60 m Date Commenced: 10/08/2016													
Project: Railwa Client: Job Number:	y Carpark Upgrade Type: WGM Equipt 16022 Contra	Test ment: Hand excava actor:	Pit Depth ted Width - Lengt	: 1.60 m : 0.30 m n: 0.30 m	Date Commenced: Date Completed: Logged by:	Page: 1 of 1 10/08/2016 10/08/2016 Mitchel Hill								
Site:Lane way - Byron ToEasting:SEE PLNorthing:SEE PLElevation:SEE PL	AN Inclina AN Azimu AN Azimu	: - ation: 90 uth: -	Horizo Vertica Surve	ntal Datum: al Datum: y:	<ul> <li>Comments:</li> <li>Test pit terminated</li> <li>1.6m. GW not obse</li> </ul>	at target depth rved.								
DRILLING & LEVELS	MATERIAL DESCRIP	TION		STRENGTH	& DEFECTS	SAMPLES/ TESTING								
Method Support Moisture RL (m) Depth (m) Lithology Graphic USCS Symbol	DESCRIPTION Soil: colour, grain size/p Lithology Rock: colour, grain size,	asticity , structure Origin	Strength Weathering (Recovery%)	Defect Spacing (mm) 00 00	LABORATORY TEST RESULTS	Depth								
	SAND Grey, fine to medium gra (Inferred from DCP)	ined, slightly moist.			0 -CBR=13% sc	0,3 4 0,4 5 0,5 5 0,6 5 0,7 7 0,8 7 0,9 7								
						7         1.0           7         1.1           7         1.2           6         1.3           6         1.4           7         1.5           7         1.6								
	Test pit terminated at targ GW not observed.	et depth 1.6m.												
Classifications compliant with AS172	26-1993: Geotechnical Site Investigations.	ull	Log Stati	ıs: FINAI		Page: 1 of 1								

G	ec	ote	ch	nica	al E	Enç	gineeri	ng Log									Site Ide	ntifier: <u>I</u>	<u>P7</u>	
Pro Cli Jol	oje en b I	ect: nt: Nun	ıber	:	Ra	ilwa	y Carpark	Upgrade WGM 16022	Type: Equipment: Contractor:	Test Hand excavat	Pit ted -	Dep Wic Len	oth: dth: ngth	:	1.60 0.30 0.30	m m m	Dat Dat Log	e Commenced: e Completed: gged by:	Page: 1 10/08/20 10/08/20 Mitchel	of 1 016 016 Hill
Sit Ea: No Ele	e: sti rth eva	ing: ning atio	l: u:		SEI SEI SEI	E PL E PL E PL	South _AN _AN _AN	Railway Hotel	North: Inclination: Azimuth:	- 90 -		Hor Ver Sur	izor tical vey	ntal D I Dati :	atum: um:		-	Comments: Test pit terminated 1.6m. GW not obse	at target dej erved.	oth
DF	RIL	.LIN	G & I	_EVEL	s			MATERIAL DE	SCRIPTION					ST	RENG	TH 8	DEFEC	стѕ	SAMP TEST	LES/ NG
Method	nodque	Moisture	RL (m) Denth (m)	Lithology Graphic		USCS Symbol	Lithology	DESCRIPTION Soil: colour, gr Rock: colour, g	ain size/plasticity grain size, structure	Origin	Strength	Weathering	(Recovery%) RQD%	Defec (mm)	et Spacin	<b>e</b> 1000	LAB TES	ORATORY I RESULTS	DCP Blows/ 100mm	Depth
						SP	SAND	Test pit termina GW not observe	ted at target depth 1.6m. rdd.	Uncontrolled Fill - Uncontrolled							CBR=25%		2 2 2 1 0 1 3 3 7 10 10 10	0,3 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,9 1,0 1,1 1,2 1,3 1,4 1,5 1,6
Cla	ssif	ficatio	ons co		with A	AS172	26-1993: Geo		sult		L	og Si	tatus	s: F	INAL				Page	: 1 of 1



**Appendix C – Laboratory Results** 

				Australian Soil and Con	crete Testing	- Ballina	
	AUSTR	RALIAN		PO Box 5120, Ballina M	1ail Centre, Ba	allina NSW 🛛	2478
	SOIL	AND		7/17 Southern Cross D	rive Ballina, N	ISW 2478	
A.S.C.T				Telephone:		(02	2) 6686 8567
		NCREIE		E-Mail:		darran.ker	nnedy@asct.com.au
		ESTING		Mobile:		04	105 233 188
				A.B.N.		92	602 346 127
		CALIFOR	NIA BEAR	ING RATIO REPOR	Г		
Client:	Civil Consul	t			R	eport No:	5
Client Address:	Skinners He	ead, NSW 2478			Rep	ort Date:	6/06/2016
Project:	Rails Carpa	rk, Byron Bay			Pr	oject No:	779
Component:	Test Pit 2 C	arpark Sub-grade			Test	Request:	NA
			Sample Ir	formation			
Sample Number:		5316		Lot Number:		NA	A
Sample Date:		24/05/2016		Penetration Date:		3/06/2	2016
Chainage/RL:		NA		Material Type:		Sub-gr	rade
Offset/RL:		NA		Soil Description:		Silty S	and
Control Line:		NA		Sampling Method:		Cliei	nt
Layer/Depth:		Sub-grade -450mm		ITP/PCP Number:		0	
	Destal		Test	Data	NA		
	Density	1 70 ±/ 3	Ontine	Maiatura Carata d	Noisture	10 0	1/
iviaximum Dry Density:	ka.	1.70 t/m <sup>3</sup>	Optimum I	violsture Content:		16 °	″o )/
Dry Density Before Soa	к:	1.69 t/m <sup>2</sup>		Lontent Before Soak:		16.3 %	%o
Specified Density Ratio	ioi	100.0 %	Moisturo D	lure Content:		8.9 7 100 0	/o //
Compactive Effort	10.	99.5 % Standard		Moisturo Patio		101 0	/o //
Potainad on 19mm Sia						101.0 7	/0
Retained on 37 5mm Si	ieve:	0.0 %	Swell after	· Soak		4 0.0 °	2
Mass of Surcharges	icve.	45 kσ	Ton 30mm	Moisture (After Soak)		19.6 9	% %
indes of surcharges.		1.5 1.5	Whole San	nple Moisture (After Soa	ak):	19.8 9	%
		Cal	ifornia Beari	ing Ratio Results			-
				-			
		CBR (Soaked) =	- 4	<b>.5</b> % at	5mr	n	
	16	00				_	
		00			<u> </u>		
	14						
	12	00				1	
	10	00				-	
	(Z) 8	00				-	
	6 ad	00	-			_	
	Ч 4	00				_	
	2		$\square$				
	2						
		0 2	4	6 8	10	12	
		-	Popotrat	tion (mm)			
			Penetrai				
			Procedu	ires Used			
AS1289 6 1 1 Determinat	ion of the Ca	lifornia Bearing Ratio of	a Soil - Standa	ard Laboratory Method for	r a Remoulded	Snecimen	
AS1289.5.1.1 Dry Density	/ Moisture (	Content Relationship of a	a Soil. (Standa	rd Compaction)	unemounded	opeennen	
·····,···,	,	,,,-		,			
AS1289.2.1.1 Determinat	ion of the Me	oisture Content of a Soil	- Oven Drying	g Method (Standard Metho	od)		
			, .				
Test Notes:	Material re	tained on the 19mm s	ieve has bee	en excluded from the tes	st		
Accredit	ted for com	pliance with ISO/IEC 1	7025. The			~	Page 1 of 1
results of	of the tests i	included in this docum	nent are		5	Len	<r
NATA traceabl	le to Austra	lian/national standard	S.				V
				Approved By:	D	.Kennedy	
ACCREDITED FOR NATA	Accreditatio	on number: 19644			Appro	ved Signat	ory
COMPETENCE							
						Work	book: WB11 Rev 5 - 02/11/15

A.S.C.T Client: Client Address: Project:	AUSTR SOIL COI TH Civil Consult Skinners Head Rails Carpark,	ALIAN AND NCRETE ESTING CALIFOR d, NSW 2478 Byron Bay	NIA BEAR	Australian Soil and Con PO Box 5120, Ballina M 7/17 Southern Cross Du <i>Telephone:</i> <i>E-Mail:</i> <i>Mobile:</i> <i>A.B.N.</i> ING RATIO REPOR	icrete Testing - Ballina Iail Centre, Ballina NSV rive Ballina, NSW 2478 ( darran.k g <b>f</b> Report No Report Date Project No	W 2478 3 02) 6686 8567 ennedy@asct.com.au 0405 233 188 12 602 346 127 : <b>6</b> : 6/06/2016 : 779
Component:	Test Pit 3 Car	park Sub-grade	<b>C</b> . 1 ·	f	Test Request	: NA
Sample Number: Sample Date: Chainage/RL: Offset/RL:		5317 24/05/2016 NA NA	Sample II	Lot Number: Penetration Date: Material Type: Soil Description:	31/0 Sub- sand, trace fir	NA 5/2016 -grade ne gravel: white
Control Line:		NA		Sampling Method:	CI	ient
Layer/Depth:		Sub-grade -300mm		ITP/PCP Number:		0
	Doncity		Test	Data	Moistura	
Maximum Dry Danath	Density	162 +/3	Ontimine	Anisturn Contant:		0/
Dry Density Before Soa Specified Density Ratic Laboratory Density Ratic Compactive Effort Retained on 19mm Sie Retained on 37.5mm S Mass of Surcharges:	ik: :: :io: ve: ieve:	1.63 (/m <sup>2</sup> 1.64 t/m <sup>3</sup> 100.0 % 100.5 % Standard 1.2 % % 4.5 kg	Moisture C Field Moist Moisture R Laboratory Days in Soa Swell after Top 30mm Whole Sam	Sontent Before Soak: ture Content: tatio Required: Moisture Ratio: ak: Soak: Moisture (After Soak): aple Moisture (After Soak):	17 16.9 1.7 100 99.5 4 0.0 17.7 18.1	% % % % %
		CBR (Soaked)	= <b>2</b>	25 % at	2.5mm	
	5000 4500 4000 3500 2500 2000 1500 1000 500 0		4			
			Penetrat	ion (mm)		
			Procedu	ires Used		
AS1289.6.1.1 Determina AS1289.5.1.1 Dry Density AS1289.2.1.1 Determina <b>Test Notes:</b>	ion of the Califo / / Moisture Cor tion of the Mois Material retai	ornia Bearing Ratio of Intent Relationship of Iture Content of a Soil	a Soil - Standa a Soil. (Standa - Oven Drying sieve has bee	ard Laboratory Method for rd Compaction) g Method (Standard Metho n excluded from the tes	r a Remoulded Specimen od) st.	
Accredit results of traceab	ted for compli of the tests inc le to Australia Accreditation	ance with ISO/IEC 1 cluded in this docun n/national standarc number: 19644	.7025. The nent are Is.	Approved By:	D.Kenned Approved Sign	Page 1 of 1 y atory prkbook: WB11 Rev 5 - 02/11/15

Client: Civi Client Address: Skin Project: Rai Component: Tes Sample Number: Sample Date: Chainage/RL: Offret/PL:	JSTRALIA SOIL AND CONCRE TESTIN I Consult Inners Head, NSW 24 Is Carpark, Byron Ba t Pit 4 Carpark Sub-f 53 24/05, N	N TE IG CALIFORN V grade 18 /2016 A	Au PC 7/ Te E M. A. IIA BEARING	stralian Soil ) Box 5120, E 17 Southern <i>lephone:</i> Mail: obile: B.N. G RATIO R Material Ty Soil Descrip	and Concro Ballina Mail Cross Driv EEPORT er: Date: /pe: tion:	ete Testing - l Centre, Ball e Ballina, NS c Repo Repo Pro Test F	Ballina lina NSV W 2478 (I larran.k Jarran.k 9 poort No: poort No: poort No: poort No: sequest: sequest: Sub- Sub- Gray Bri	N 2478 3 02) 6686 cennedy@ 0405 233 2 602 34 : : : 6,2 0405 233 2 602 34 6,2	8567 Pasct.com.au 3 188 6 127 7 /06/2016 779 NA
Control Line:	N	A		Sampling Me	thod:		Cl	ient	<i>.</i>
Layer/Depth:	Sub-grade	e -310mm		ITP/PCP Nur	nber:			0	
			Test Da	ta					
D	ensity				N	loisture			
Dry Density Before Soak: Specified Density Ratio: Laboratory Density Ratio: Compactive Effort Retained on 19mm Sieve: Retained on 37.5mm Sieve Mass of Surcharges:	1.64 1.63 100.0 99.0 Stan 0.0 2: 4.5	t/m <sup>3</sup> % % dard % % kg	Moisture Con Field Moisture Moisture Rati- Laboratory Mo Days in Soak: Swell after So Top 30mm Mo Whole Sample	ent Before S Content: D Required: Disture Ratio Ak: Disture (After Moisture (A	r Soak): 	:	16.3 16.7 1.0 100 102.0 4 0.0 16.4 17.7	% % % % % %	
		oakod) –	14		~ % at	2 5 mr	n		
	2500 2000 1500 500 0	2	4 Penetration	6 (mm)	8	10	12		
			Procedures	Used					
AS1289.6.1.1 Determination AS1289.5.2.1 Dry Density / W AS1289.2.1.1 Determination Test Notes: Ma Accredited results of th traceable to NATA Acc	of the California Beari loisture Content Relat of the Moisture Conte terial retained on th for compliance with ne tests included in to Australian/nationa reditation number:	ng Ratio of a ionship of a S ent of a Soil - ne 19mm sie ISO/IEC 17( his docume I standards. 19644	Soil - Standard Soil. (Modified C Oven Drying Mo eve has been e D25. The ent are Ap	Laboratory M Compaction) ethod (Standa xcluded fron pproved By:	ethod for a rd Method) n the test.	Remoulded S D.H Approv	cennedy ed Signa	y atory	Page 1 of 1

Client: Client: Client Address: Client Address	Civil Consult Skinners Hear Rails Carpark, Test Pit 5 Car	ALIAN AND NCRETE STING CALIFOR d, NSW 2478 Byron Bay park Pavement 5319 24/05/2016 NA NA	NIA BEARI Sample In	Australian Soi PO Box 5120, 7/17 Southern <i>Telephone:</i> <i>E-Mail:</i> <i>Mobile:</i> <i>A.B.N.</i> <b>ING RATIO</b> <b>ING RATIO</b> <b>ING RATIO</b> Soil Description	l and Conci Ballina Ma n Cross Driv REPORT ber: n Date: Type: ption:	rete Testing - Ba il Centre, Ballina ve Ballina, NSW darr Report I Projec Test Req Silty/Cla Ci	Ilina NSW 247 2478 (02) 60 ran.kenned 0405 92 602 t No: 0405 92 602 t No: 0405 92 602 t No: 0405 92 602 t No: 0405 0405 0405 0405 0405 0405 0405 040	8 586 8567 dy@asct.com.au 233 188 346 127 <b>8</b> 6/06/2016 779 NA 55 GRAVEL ert
Laver/Depth:	Pav	NA vement 0.0 - 0.300n	hm	ITP/PCP Nu	ethod: mber:		Client 0	
Layer/Deptil.	1 41	0.0001	Test	Data			0	
	Density		1	- ****	ſ	Moisture		
Maximum Dry Density: Dry Density Before Soak Specified Density Ratio: Laboratory Density Ratio Compactive Effort Retained on 19mm Siev Retained on 37.5mm Sie Mass of Surcharges:	:: o: e: eve:	2.16 t/m <sup>3</sup> 2.18 t/m <sup>3</sup> 100.0 % 100.5 % Standard 10.3 % % 4.5 kg	Optimum N Moisture C Field Moist Moisture R Laboratory Days in Soa Swell after Top 30mm Whole Sam	Moisture Conte ontent Before ure Content: atio Required: Moisture Rati- ik: Soak: Moisture (Afte pple Moisture ( <b>ng Ratio Resul</b>	ent: Soak: D: er Soak): 'After Soak <b>ts</b>	8 8. 3. 10 99 4 0. 7. 7. ): 7.	8 % 0 % 1 % 00 % .0 %  0 % 8 % 5 %	
	16000 14000 12000 10000 (N) 8000 6000 4000 2000 0	CBR (Soaked)	= 5		% at	5mm		
		0 2	4 Penetrat <b>Procedu</b>	6 ion (mm) <b>res Used</b>	8	10 12		
AS1289.6.1.1 Determination AS1289.5.1.1 Dry Density , AS1289.2.1.1 Determination Test Notes: M Accrediter results of traceable NATA A	on of the Calif / Moisture Con on of the Mois Material reta ed for compli f the tests ind to Australia accreditation	ornia Bearing Ratio of Intent Relationship of Iture Content of a Soil Ined on the 19mm s ance with ISO/IEC 1 Cluded in this docum n/national standarc number: 19644	a Soil - Standa a Soil. (Standau - Oven Drying sieve has bee .7025. The nent are Is.	ard Laboratory N rd Compaction) Method (Stand n excluded fro Approved By:	Aethod for a ard Method m the test.	Remoulded Spec ) D.Ken Approved	imen. Medy Signatory Workbook	Page 1 of 1

A.S.C.T Client: Client Address: Project: Component:	AUSTR SOIL COI TI Civil Consult Skinners Head Rails Carpark, Test Pit 5 Car	ALIAN AND NCRETE ESTING CALIFOR d, NSW 2478 Byron Bay park Sub-grade	NIA BEAR	Australian Soil and Co PO Box 5120, Ballina I 7/17 Southern Cross I <i>Telephone:</i> <i>E-Mail:</i> <i>Mobile:</i> <i>A.B.N.</i> ING RATIO REPOR	ncrete Testing - Ba Mail Centre, Ballin Drive Ballina, NSW dar <b>RT</b> Repor Report Proje Test Rec	allina a NSW 2478 2478 (02) 668 rran.kenned 0405 2 92 602 3 rt No: Date: ct No: auest:	36 8567 y@asct.com.au 33 188 346 127 <b>10</b> 6/06/2016 779 NA
		-	Sample In	formation			
Sample Number: Sample Date: Chainage/RL: Offset/RL: Control Line: Layer/Depth:		5321 24/05/2016 NA NA NA Sub-grade -300mm		Lot Number: Penetration Date: Material Type: Soil Description: Sampling Method: ITP/PCP Number:	Sand, tra	NA 31/05/2016 Sub-grade ce gravel: g Client 0	rey white
			Test	Data			
	Density				Moisture		
Maximum Dry Density: Dry Density Before Soa Specified Density Ratio Laboratory Density Rat Compactive Effort Retained on 19mm Sie Retained on 37.5mm S Mass of Surcharges:	k: : io: ve: ieve:	1.63 t/m <sup>3</sup> 1.65 t/m <sup>3</sup> 100.0 % 101.0 % Standard 1.3 % % 4.5 kg	Optimum N Moisture C Field Moist Moisture R Laboratory Days in Soa Swell after Top 30mm Whole Sam	Moisture Content: content Before Soak: cure Content: atio Required: Moisture Ratio: ak: Soak: Moisture (After Soak) pple Moisture (After Soak)	11 16 3 1 10 10	.6       %         5.2       %         .1       %         00       %         1.5       %         4       .0         .0       %         7.8       %         7.2       %	
		Ca		ing Ratio Results			
	3500 3000 2500 2000 1500 1000 500 0	CBR (Soaked) =	e 1	5 % at	5mm		
			Procedu	res Used			
AS1289.6.1.1 Determinat AS1289.5.1.1 Dry Density AS1289.2.1.1 Determinat Test Notes: Accredit results of traceab NATA	ion of the Califu / Moisture Cou ion of the Mois Material reta ted for compli of the tests ind le to Australia Accreditation	ornia Bearing Ratio of Intent Relationship of a Sture Content of a Soil ined on the 19mm s ance with ISO/IEC 1 cluded in this docun n/national standarc number: 19644	a Soil - Standa a Soil. (Standa - Oven Drying sieve has bee 7025. The nent are ds.	ard Laboratory Method fo rd Compaction) ; Method (Standard Meth <u>n excluded from the te</u> Approved By:	pr a kemoulded Spe nod) est. D.Ker Approved	nnedy Signatory	Page 1 of 1

Client: Ci Client Address: Sk Project: Ra Component: Te Sample Number: Sample Date: Chainage/RL: Offsat/RL:	USTRALIAN SOIL AND CONCRETE TESTING VILCONSULT inners Head, NSW 2478 iils Carpark, Byron Bay est Pit 1 Carpark Pavement 5312 24/05/2016 NA NA	RNIA BEARI Sample In	Australian Soil and Con PO Box 5120, Ballina M 7/17 Southern Cross Du <i>Telephone:</i> <i>E-Mail:</i> <i>Mobile:</i> <i>A.B.N.</i> NG RATIO REPORT formation Lot Number: Penetration Date: Material Type: Soil Description:	icrete Testing - Ballina Iail Centre, Ballina NSW 2 rive Ballina, NSW 2478 (02) darran.kenr 040 92 6 <b>F</b> Report No: Report Date: Project No: Test Request: NA 3/06/20 Silty/Clayey San Cruched (	478 6686 8567 nedy@asct.com.au 5 233 188 02 346 127 <b>1</b> 6/06/2016 779 NA 016 dy GRAVEL
Control Line:	NA		Sampling Method:	Clien	t
Layer/Depth:	Pavement 0.0 - 0.450r	mm	ITP/PCP Number:	0	
	Donsity	Test	Data	Moisturo	
		Ontimum N	Agistura Contact:		
Dry Density Before Soak: Specified Density Ratio: Laboratory Density Ratio: Compactive Effort Retained on 19mm Sieve Retained on 37.5mm Siev Mass of Surcharges:	2.16 t/m <sup>3</sup> 100.0 % 100.5 % Standard : 5.4 % re: % 4.5 kg	Moisture Co Field Moist Moisture Ro Laboratory Days in Soa Swell after Top 30mm Whole Sam	ontent Before Soak: ure Content: atio Required: Moisture Ratio: k: Soak: Moisture (After Soak): ple Moisture (After Soa ng Ratio Results	r,9 % 4.6 % 100 % 101.5 % 4 0.0 % 7.3 % 7.2 %	
	CBR (Soaked)	= 9	0 % at	5mm	
	E 15000 10000 5000 0 2	4 Penetrati	6 8 ion (mm)	10 12	
		Procedu	res Used		
AS1289.6.1.1 Determination AS1289.5.1.1 Dry Density / I AS1289.2.1.1 Determination Test Notes: M Accredited results of t traceable t NATA Accredited traceable t	n of the California Bearing Ratio o Moisture Content Relationship of a of the Moisture Content of a Soi aterial retained on the 19mm I for compliance with ISO/IEC 2 the tests included in this docur to Australian/national standard creditation number: 19644	f a Soil - Standa a Soil. (Standar il - Oven Drying <u>sieve has beer</u> 17025. The ment are ds.	rd Laboratory Method for d Compaction) Method (Standard Metho n excluded from the tes Approved By:	r a Remoulded Specimen. od) st. D.Kennedy Approved Signato	Page 1 of 1

Client: C Client Address: S Project: R Component: T Sample Number: Sample Date: Chainage/RL: Offset/RL:	USTRA SOIL CON TE ivil Consult kinners Head ails Carpark, test Pit 1 Carp	ALIAN AND NCRETE STING CALIFOR d, NSW 2478 Byron Bay bark Sub-grade 5314 24/05/2016 NA NA	NIA BEARI Sample In	Australian Soil and Cor PO Box 5120, Ballina M 7/17 Southern Cross D <i>Telephone:</i> <i>E-Mail:</i> <i>Mobile:</i> <i>A.B.N.</i> <b>NG RATIO REPOR</b> <b>formation</b> Lot Number: Penetration Date: Material Type: Soil Description:	ncrete Testing - Ba Aail Centre, Ballina Irive Ballina, NSW dar <b>T</b> <b>T</b> Report Projec Test Req SAN Da	Illina A NSW 2478 2478 (02) 6688 ran.kennedy( 0405 23 92 602 3 92 602 3 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	5 8567 @asct.com.au 3 188 46 127 <b>3</b> 5/06/2016 779 NA
Control Line:	-	NA		Sampling Method:		Client	
Layer/Depth:	9	Sub-grade -680mm	T	ITP/PCP Number:		0	
	Density		lest	Vata	Moisture		
Maximum Dry Density: Dry Density Before Soak: Specified Density Ratio: Laboratory Density Ratio Compactive Effort Retained on 19mm Sieve Retained on 37.5mm Sie Mass of Surcharges:	: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	1.63 t/m <sup>3</sup> 1.63 t/m <sup>3</sup> 100.0 % 99.5 % Standard 0.0 % % 4.5 kg <b>Ca</b> li	Optimum N Moisture C Field Moist Moisture R Laboratory Days in Soa Swell after Top 30mm Whole Sam <b>ifornia Beari</b>	Aoisture Content: ontent Before Soak: ure Content: atio Required: Moisture Ratio: ik: Soak: Moisture (After Soak): uple Moisture (After Soa <b>ng Ratio Results</b>	2 19 33 10 10 2 0. 21 ak): 21	0 % .9 % .5 % 00 % .00 % .2 % 3 %	
	4000 3500 2500 (N) 2000 1500 1000 500 0	CBR (Soaked) =	4 Penetrat	0 % at	2.5mm		
			Procedu	res Used			
AS1289.6.1.1 Determinatio AS1289.5.1.1 Dry Density / AS1289.2.1.1 Determinatio Test Notes: M Accredite results of traceable NATA A	n of the Califc Moisture Con n of the Moist Aaterial retai d for complia the tests inc to Australian ccreditation	ornia Bearing Ratio of Itent Relationship of a ture Content of a Soil ned on the 19mm s ance with ISO/IEC 1 luded in this docum n/national standard number: 19644	a Soil - Standa a Soil. (Standau - Oven Drying ieve has bee 7025. The hent are s.	rd Laboratory Method fo rd Compaction) Method (Standard Metho n excluded from the te Approved By:	r a Remoulded Spec od) st. D.Ker Approved	imen.	Page 1 of 1

Client: Client Address: Project: Component: Sample Number: Sample Date:	Civil Consult Skinners Head, NSW 2 Rails Carpark, Byron B Test Pit 1 Carpark Sub	N ETE NG 2478 8ay 9-grade 3315 05/2016	il Classific	Aust PO B 7/17 Telej E-Ma Mob A.B.I catior	ralia ox 5 Sou phor ail: ile: N. N. Re	n Sc 120 ther <b>ne:</b> <b>2PO</b>	rn ( <b>rt</b>	and allin Cro umk	Co na l ss [	oncr Ma Driv	rete il Co ve B	e Te ent Balli	Re Re Te	ng - Bal NS d Rep ≥po Pro st F	Ba lina W larr larr rt [ jec <sup>-</sup> keq	t No an.	ia SW 78 (02 kei 92 92 0: e: o: e: o: t: N/	24 2) 6 105 602	78 686 23 2 34 6	5 85 @as 3 18 16 1 5/06 7 I	567 5ct.0 88 127 <b>4</b> 5/20 779 NA	con	1.au		
Chainage/RL: Offset/RL: Control Lino:		NA NA		G	iradi N	ng T 1ate	es ria	t Da I Ty	ate pe	:				S/		D, ti	N/. rac	A e si	lt/c	lay	ý				
Layer/Depth: PI Sieve State:	Sub-grad Dry	NA Sub-grade -680mm Dry Sieved P					M	eth litic	od on:	:				J+		Ai	lie Dir	nt nt riec	1	lay					
			Test	Data																_					
	Grading			100													-	-	-	+					
Sieve Size (mm)	% Passing	Env Min	velope Max	90																					
150																									
125				80																					
75				70																					
37.5				60																					
26.5				<sup>2</sup> assing																					
19.0 13.2				%																					
9.5				40																					
6.7				30																					
2.36																									
1.18				20																					
0.600				10																-					
0.300				0																					
0.150					150	125	100	75	53	37.5	26.5	19	13.2	9.5	6.7	1.75	2.36	1.18	0.6	425	0.3	0.15	075		
0.075										(,		S	ieve	s (m	m)	7				O		0	o.		
Linual Linua and Alexand	Notes on Test	haud		-		De:		11-		10/1		ß	es	uit	s		N	+ 0	<b>b</b> * 1		61				
Liquid Limit not obtainat	ble due to slippage in the	e dowi.				Plas	lla tic	Lin	nit	(%) (%)							0 <i>0</i> 1		Dta Pla	ina asti					
						Plasticity Index											No	ot A	ppl	ical	ble				
					Lir	near	Sh	irin	kaį	ge (	%)														
			Test Met	hods l	Jsed																_				
	T109 - Plas	T108 tic Limit and	- Liquid Limi d Plasticity Ir	t of Ro ndex of	ad N f Roa	Лаtе ad С	eria on:	als stru	ıcti	on	Ma	iter	ials	;											
ACCREDITED FOR TECHNICAL COMPETENCE	credited for compliance sults of the tests inclue ceable to Australian/r NATA Accreditatio	ce with ISO/ ded in this d national star on number:	/IEC 17025 locument are ndards. 19644	The e Appr	ove	d By	:			_		C	>	۷ D.ł	<en ed</en 	neo	dy	ory	1		_	Pag	≥10		
																v	Vork	bool	k: Wi	B10	Rev £	- 14	/03/		

A.S.C.T.	SOIL AND CONCRI	N ETE NG Soi	I Classific	PO Bo 7/17 S <i>Telep</i> <i>E-Ma</i> <i>Mobil</i> <i>A.B.N</i>	bx 51 Sout hone il: le: Rej	.20, herr e:	Ball Cro	ina   oss	Mail Drive	Cen Bal	ina,	Bal NS d	lina W 2	NS 247 an.	5W 78 (02 ken 04 92	247 ) 66 inec 05 2 602	′8 586 ; 1y@ 233 233	856 'asci 188 5 12	7 t.co 3 .7	ım.aı
Client: C	ivil Consult						•					Ror	ort	No	٦·			- 2		
Client Address: S Project: R Component: T	kinners Head, NSW ails Carpark, Byron I est Pit 1 Carpark Par	2478 Bay vement									Re I Te:	epo Pro st R	rt D ject equ	ate No	). e: c: t:		6/	06/2 77 N/	201 9 4	6
			Sample Ir	nforma	tion											_				
Sample Number:	, ,	5313			L	_ot N	lum	nber	:						NA					
Sample Date:	24/0	05/2016			F	Pl Te	st D	Date	:				3	0/0	)5/2	201	6			
Chainage/RL:		NA		Gr	adin	g Te	st D	Date	:				2	7/0	)5/2	201	6			
Offset/RL:		NA			Ma	ateri	al T	ype	:		Si	ty/	Clay	/ey	/ Sa	ndy	GR	AVE	Ľ	
Control Line:		NA			Soil	Deso	rip	tion	:		Si	ty/	Clay	/ey	/ Sa	ndy	GR	AVE	Ľ	
Layer/Depth:	Pavement	0.0 - 0.450m	m	Sa	mpli	ing N	/let	hod	-					C	lier	nt 				
PI Sieve State:	Dry	Sieved		PIC	iring	Cor	diti	on:						Air	r Dr	ied				
			Test	: Data																
	Grading			100													_	_		
Sieve Size (mm)	% Passing	Env	elope	4																
,		Min	Max	90														_		
150	100			4																
125	100			80																
100	100												$\mathbf{\lambda}$							
75	100			70												_		_		
53	100																			
37.5	100			60 2														-		
26.5	100			assi Lo											$\backslash$					
19.0	97			%												$\mathbf{X}$				
13.2	92			40													$\mathbf{V}$			
9.5	84			40														$\mathbf{i}$		
6.7	76			30															$\mathbf{X}$	
4.75	68			-																
2.36	54			20		_	-			-	-							-	_	_
1.18	49			-																
0.600	42			10														_		
0.425	38			-																
0.300	35			0								10			10	~			~ .	0.10
0.150	29			-	150	125	52-	ŝ	37.5	19	13.2	9.6	6.7	4.75	2.36	1.18	0.6	.42	0.1	620.1
0.075	20			-							Sieve.	s (m	m)					0		0
	Notes on Test								(0/)		kes	uiτ	S				10			
				_	L D	lqui		mit	(%) (%)								10			
				-	р	last	icity	v Ind	101								2			
					Line	ars	hri	nkar	7e (%	3										
			Test Met	hods U	sed				50 (7	·/										
AS 1289.3. AS 1289.3.	6.1 - Determination .1.2 - Determination AS 1289.3.2.1 AS 1	of the partic of the liquid - Determina 1289.3.3.1 - C	le size distri limit of a so tion of the p Calculation c	bution oil - One plastic li of the pl	of a : poin imit astic	soil - nt Ca of a city i	· Sta assa soil nde	anda agra - St ex of	ard m nde l anda a so	ieth Metl rd n il	od c nod neth	of ai (su iod	naly bsic	'sis liar	by ry n	siev neth	/ing າod)	1		
Accr NATA resu trac	redited for complian ilts of the tests inclu eable to Australian/	ce with ISO/I ded in this do national stan	IEC 17025. ocument are	The e						Ĩ	>	X	6		s	S	1		Pc	nge 1 c
				•		P						<b>D</b> '	· -	-	л.					
		N		Austr	alian	Soil	and	Со	ncre	te Te	estir	Ig -	Balli	na						
-----------------	-------------------------	---	---------------	---------------	-----------------	---------------	----------------	---------------	---------------	--------------	--------------	---------------	---------------	------------	--------------	----------	------------	------------------	------------	------
		N		РО Во 7/17	ox 51. South	20, t 20rn	Ballir Cro	na ľ	Mail	Cent Pall	re, I	Ballı ∧ıς∖	na № ∧/ 24	ISM 78	/24	78				
ASCT	SOIL AND			Telep	hone	iern g	CIU.	55 L	JUNE	Dan	liia,	14.24	/V Z-	·/0	12) 6	686	856	<del>6</del> 7		
A.S.C.I		ΞTE		E-Ma	il:	•						da	nrar	۰. n.ke	enne	edv@	Dasc	ct.cc	om.a	u
	TESTIN	١G		Mobi	le:									0	405	5233	3 18	8		
7				A.B.N	I		-					_		92	2 60	2 34	6 12	27		
		Soi	l Classifie	cation	Rep	ort	t													
Client:	Civil Consult										ļ	Rep	ort N	lo:		6	<b>9</b>	<b>)</b> /201	~	
Client Address:	Skinners Head, NSW 2	2478									Re	por		te:		6/	/06/ -ح	'201 70	.6	
Component:	Test Pit 5 Carpark Pay	oay vement									Теч	t Re	ect r	st:			N	A		
componenti		emene	Sample II	nforma	tion						100		.que	50.						
Sample Number:	5	5320			L	ot N	umb	per:						Ν	A					
Sample Date:	24/0	)5/2016			Р	l Te	st Da	ate:					30	/05	/20:	16				
Chainage/RL:		NA		G	radin	g Te	st Da	ate:					27	/05	/20	16				
Offset/RL:		NA			Ma	teria	al Ty	pe:			Sil	ty/C	laye	ey S	and	y GF	RAV	EL		
Control Line:	<b>D</b>	NA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A			Soil [	Desc	ripti	on:			Sil	ty/C	laye	ey S	and	y GF	RAV	EL		
Layer/Depth:	Pavement	0.0 - 0.300mr	m	Sa	amplu	ng N Con	/leth	od:					^		ent Vrior	Ч				
PI Sieve State:	Diy	Sleved	Tost	PIC	unng	Con	anic	m:					A	II L	лес	ג 				
	Grading		rest																	
	Graving	Enve	elope	100														-		
Sieve Size (mm)	% Passing	Min	Max	90																-
150	100			50																-
125	100			80							$\mathbf{X}$									
100	100			1																
75	100			70		_		_		-					_	_		_		-
53	100												$\setminus$							
37.5	100			60 6																
26.5 <b>97</b>				assin																
19.0 <b>91</b>				ھ 50 %																-
13.2	81			40																
9.5	74			40																
6.7	66			30																-
4.75	58			-												N				
2.36	45			20											_					-
1.18	<u>1.18</u> <u>32</u>																			
0.000	25 10						_	_				-								
0.425																				
0.150	16			0	0	0 0	υ	ŝ	ы. Г	י ס	.2	ы.	<u> </u>	n y	2 00	و ر	5	m i	ບໍ່ເ	
0.075	14			1	÷, ÷	10		L)	37		13	б (т.	9	÷ ~	1.1	0	0.42	0	1.0 100	
	Notes on Test										Resi	ults	)							
					Li	quic	l Lin	nit (	(%)	-						20				
					Pl	asti	c Lin	nit	(%)							16				
					Р	lasti	city	Ind	lex		Д					4				
					Line	ar S	hrin	kag	e (%	)										
46.4200		C.1	Test Met	thods U	sed	••	<u>.</u>					<i>.</i>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
AS 1289.	3.6.1 - Determination	of the particl	e size distri	ibution	otas	:011 -	Star	nda	rd m	etho	o bc	f an	alys	is b	y sie	eving	g			
AS 1269.		- Determinat	tion of the	nlastic l	imit c	n Ca Sfai	issa soil -	srar . Sti	iue i anda	rd m	lou loth	od od	ISIUI	ary	met	thou	"			
	AS 1265.5.2.1 AS 1	289 3 3 1 - C	alculation	of the n	lastic	itvir	ndex	of	a so	il	leth	ou								
	101	200101011 0		or the p	lastic		iuc.		u 50	•										
-																7		Pa	age 1	of 1
	credited for compliant	ce with ISO/II dod in this do	EC 17025.	The						ĩ	>	K	-0	-	1	1				
NATA re tr:	aceable to Australian/r	hational stand	dards.	C						-		-	-		1	J				
				A	له مربو	D						א ח				*				
ACCREDITED FOR	NATA Accreditatio	on number <sup>.</sup>	19644	Appro	Jvea	бу:				,	۱nn	ע.גנ פעט	enne d Sid	uy mə	tor					ĺ
COMPETENCE		on number.	13044								-hhi	0.66	u Ji	511d	lory	1				
														14/05	lubaa		10 0	ov 6	14/0	110

Australian Soil and Concrete Testing - Ballina PO Box 5120, Ballina Mail Centre, Ballina NSW 2478 7/17 Southern Cross Drive Ballina, NSW 2478 *Telephone:* (02) 668 *E-Mail:* darran.kennedy *Mobile:* 0405 23

**AUSTRALIAN** 

**SOIL AND** 

CONCRETE

S.C.T.

SW 2478 (02) 6686 8567 darran.kennedy@asct.com.au 0405 233 188 92 602 346 127

#### TESTING A.B.N. 92 602 346 127 CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO REPORT Client: **Civil Consult** Report No: 11 Skinners Head, NSW 2478 Client Address: Report Date: 17/08/2016 Project: Rails Carpark, Byron Bay Project No: 779 Test Pit 6 - Carpark Subgrade Component: **Test Request:** NA Sample Information Sample Number: 6155 Lot Number: NA Sample Date: Sampled by Client Penetration Date: 16/08/2016 Chainage/RL: NA Material Type: Subgrade Offset/RL: NA Soil Description: **Fine Sand** Client Control Line: NA Sampling Method: Layer/Depth: Subgrade 0.3 - 0.6m ITP/PCP Number: 0 **Test Data** Density Moisture Maximum Dry Density: Optimum Moisture Content: 1.65 t/m<sup>3</sup> % 14 Dry Density Before Soak: 1.65 t/m<sup>3</sup> Moisture Content Before Soak: 13.8 % Specified Density Ratio: 100.0 % Field Moisture Content: 1.4 % Laboratory Density Ratio: 100.0 % Moisture Ratio Required: 100 % Compactive Effort Standard Laboratory Moisture Ratio: 99.5 % Retained on 19mm Sieve: 0.1 % Days in Soak: 4 Retained on 37.5mm Sieve: % Swell after Soak: -0.5 % Mass of Surcharges: 4.5 kg Top 30mm Moisture (After Soak): 18.6 % Whole Sample Moisture (After Soak): 18.3 % **California Bearing Ratio Results** 13 CBR (Soaked) = % at 2.5mm 2000 1800 1600 1400 1200 Load (N) 1000 800 600 400 200 0 2 3 6 8 0 1 4 5 7 Penetration (mm) **Procedures Used** AS1289.6.1.1 Determination of the California Bearing Ratio of a Soil - Standard Laboratory Method for a Remoulded Specimen. AS1289.5.1.1 Dry Density / Moisture Content Relationship of a Soil. (Standard Compaction) AS1289.2.1.1 Determination of the Moisture Content of a Soil - Oven Drying Method (Standard Method) Test Notes: Material retained on the 19mm sieve has been excluded from the test. Page 1 of 1 Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025. The DKe results of the tests included in this document are NATA traceable to Australian/national standards. D.Kennedy Approved By: NATA Accreditation number: 19644 **Approved Signatory** TECHNICAL

Workbook: WB11 Rev 5 - 02/11/15

Australian Soil and Concrete Testing - Ballina PO Box 5120, Ballina Mail Centre, Ballina NSW 2478 7/17 Southern Cross Drive Ballina, NSW 2478 **Telephone:** (02) 668 **E-Mail:** darran.kennedy **Mobile:** 0405 23

**AUSTRALIAN** 

**SOIL AND** 

CONCRETE

S.C.T.

ISW 2478 (02) 6686 8567 darran.kennedy@asct.com.au 0405 233 188 92 602 346 127

Workbook: WB11 Rev 5 - 02/11/15

#### TESTING A.B.N. 92 602 346 127 CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO REPORT Client: **Civil Consult** Report No: 12 Skinners Head, NSW 2478 Client Address: Report Date: 17/08/2016 Project: Rails Carpark, Byron Bay Project No: 779 Test Pit 7 - Carpark Subgrade Component: **Test Request:** NA Sample Information Sample Number: 6156 Lot Number: NA Sample Date: Sampled by Client Penetration Date: 16/08/2016 Chainage/RL: NA Material Type: Subgrade Offset/RL: NA Soil Description: **Fine Sand** Control Line: Client NA Sampling Method: Layer/Depth: Subgrade 0.3 - 0.6m ITP/PCP Number: 0 **Test Data** Density Moisture Maximum Dry Density: Optimum Moisture Content: 1.65 t/m<sup>3</sup> 17 % Dry Density Before Soak: 1.65 t/m<sup>3</sup> Moisture Content Before Soak: 17.2 % Specified Density Ratio: 100.0 % Field Moisture Content: 6.3 % Laboratory Density Ratio: 100.0 % Moisture Ratio Required: 100 % Compactive Effort Standard Laboratory Moisture Ratio: 100.5 % Retained on 19mm Sieve: 1.3 % Days in Soak: 4 Retained on 37.5mm Sieve: % Swell after Soak: 1.0 % Mass of Surcharges: 4.5 kg Top 30mm Moisture (After Soak): 21.4 % Whole Sample Moisture (After Soak): 21.0 % **California Bearing Ratio Results** 25 CBR (Soaked) = % at 2.5mm 4500 4000 3500 3000 2500 Load (N) 2000 1500 1000 500 0 2 3 6 7 8 0 1 4 5 Penetration (mm) **Procedures Used** AS1289.6.1.1 Determination of the California Bearing Ratio of a Soil - Standard Laboratory Method for a Remoulded Specimen. AS1289.5.1.1 Dry Density / Moisture Content Relationship of a Soil. (Standard Compaction) AS1289.2.1.1 Determination of the Moisture Content of a Soil - Oven Drying Method (Standard Method) Test Notes: Material retained on the 19mm sieve has been excluded from the test. Page 1 of 1 Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025. The DKe results of the tests included in this document are NATA traceable to Australian/national standards. D.Kennedy Approved By: NATA Accreditation number: 19644 **Approved Signatory** TECHNICAL



**Appendix D – Pavement Arrangement & Calculation** 

Job Number: 16022

	Civil consu	I
PAVEMENT DESIGN CHECK IN ACCORDACNE WITH AUSTROADS 2012	Project: Byron Bay Railway Carpark Job Number: 16022	Heavily Trafficked

<u>+</u>

# Heavi

Design Equation

219-211log(DCBR)+58(Log(DCBR))^2)\*(Log(DESA/1200

Pavement	DTL (DESA)	Design Subgrade	Required cover over	Design CBR	Required Cover Over	Design CBR	Required Cover		roposed Pavement Design (r	nm)
Type		CBR	Subgrade Material (mm)	Select Material	Select Material		(mm)	Base	Select Material (CBR>30)	Select Material (CBR>15)
NTH Rails Carpark GP With Spray Seal	300,000	4.5	360	15	174	30	115	150	150	100
STH Rails Carpark GP With Spray Seal	300,000	10	224	15	174	30	115	150	100	0





Appendix E – Subsurface Drainage Plan

Job Number: 16022







Appendix F – Gravel Material Review

Job Number: 16022

Material & Location	Ţ	est	LAB Results	RMS 3051 DGS20 Subbase Requirements	RMS 3071 SMZ lower layer Requirements	RMS R44 SMZ lower layer Requirements	NR-LG NGS20 Subbase Requirements		Requireme	nts Satified	
						1		<b>RMS 3051</b>	<b>RMS 3071</b>	<b>RMS R44</b>	NR-LG
		BR	06	1	19 min	19 min	30 min	ı	>	>	1
	Liquid I	Limit (%)	18	23 max		-	23 max	1	ı	I	1
	Plastic	Limit (%)	17	20 max		'	23 max	1	ı	ı	1
	Plasticity	/ Index (PI)	2	12 max	15 max	15 max	12 max	1	>	>	1
		100mm	100			100		ı	ı	>	I
		53mm	100		100	-		ı	>	1	I
GRAVEL		37.5mm	100		95 - 100			1	>	1	ı
(EXISTING)		26.5mm	100	100			100	1	ı	ı	1
North		19.0mm	97	95 - 100	50 - 85	>20%	96 - 100	1	×	<u>,                                    </u>	1
Carpark		13.2mm	92	70 - 90		-		×	1		1
	AS SIEVE	9.5mm	84	58 - 80		-	65 - 89	×	1	1	1
	(% by mass)	6.7mm	76	1	40 - 80	-		1	>	ı	I
		4.75mm	89	43 - 65		-	47 - 80	×	-	-	1
		2.36mm	54	30 - 55	35 - 70	-	32 - 67	1	1	-	1
		0.425mm	38	10 - 30		-	14 - 42	×	-	-	1
		0.075mm	26	7 - 14	-	-	6 - 26	×	-	-	1
Peoa = SMS	s and Maritime	a Sarvicas									

KW3 = K0ads and Maritime Services NR-LG = Northern Rivers-Local Government

Material & Location	Ţ	est	LAB Results	RMS 3051 DGS20 Subbase Requirements	RMS 3071 SMZ lower layer Requirements	RMS R44 SMZ lower layer Requirements	NR-LG NGS20 Subbase Requirements		Requiremen	nts Satified	
								<b>RMS 3051</b>	<b>RMS 3071</b>	RMS R44	NR-LG
	Ū	BR	50	I	19 min	19 min	30 min	1	>	~	1
	Liquid I	Limit (%)	20	23 max	-	-	23 max	1	ı		1
	Plastic	Limit (%)	16	20 max	-	'	23 max	>	I		1
	Plasticity	r Index (PI)	4	12 max	15 max	15 max	12 max	~	>	>	1
		100mm	100	I	-	100	-			1	1
		53mm	100	,	100	'			>		1
GRAVEL		37.5mm	100		95 - 100	-			<u> </u>		ı
(EXISTING)S		26.5mm	97	100	-	-	100	×			×
outh		19.0mm	91	95 - 100	50 - 85	>50%	96 - 100	×	×	1	×
Carpark		13.2mm	81	70 - 90	-	-	-	1			1
		9.5mm	74	58 - 80	-	-	65 - 89	1	-		1
	(≪bm yu ∞)	6.7mm	99		40 - 80	-			<u> </u>		ı
		4.75mm	58	43 - 65	-	-	47 - 80	1	-		1
		<b>2.36mm</b>	45	30 - 55	35 - 70	-	32 - 67	×	1	-	V
		0.425mm	22	10 - 30	-	-	14 - 42	1	-	-	1
		0.075mm	14	7 - 14	-	-	6 - 26	1	·		1
DAAC - DAAD	and Maritime	s Comiror									

RMS = Roads and Maritime Services NR-LG = Northern Rivers-Local Government

# Appendix C

**Tree Clearing Report** 



### TREE CLEARING REPORT RAILWAY HOTEL AND LAWSON STREET SOUTH CAR PARKS JONSON STREET, BYRON BAY PT3 DP827046 & LOT 1 ON DP1001454



For John Holland Prepared by Planit Consulting Pty Ltd

July 2016



23 January 2017

Byron Shire Council Planning Development PO Box 219 Mullumbimby NSW 2482

To whom it may concern,

#### TREE CLEARING REPORT RAILWAY HOTEL AND LAWSON STREET SOUTH CAR PARKS JONSON STREET, BYRON BAY PT3 DP827049 & LOT1 ON DP1001454

Planit Consulting Pty Ltd has been commissioned by John Holland to prepare a tree clearing report for the redevelopment of the Railway Hotel and Lawson Street South car parks at Byron Bay. The report is in regards to the removal of four (4) trees that are required to facilitate the proposed development.

#### Subject Site

The proposed car parks are located along Jonson Street and Lawson Street in Byron Bay. A locality plan of the proposal has been provided below.



Figure 1 - Locality plan





#### **Proposal**

The proposal is for the redevelopment of two, unformed /gravel car parks within the Byron Bay locality. The proposed development plan of each car park has been provided below. The plan seeks to seal/stablise the existing carparks and formalize this space through line marking.



Figure 2 - Proposed design of Railway Hotel car park



Figure 3 - proposed design of Lawson Street South car park



#### Tree Removal

As previously discussed, the removal of four (4) trees are required to facilitate the proposed redevelopment as the removal of the vegetation will assist in maximising car park spaces and enable safe vehicular movement. The four (4) trees identified for removal have been outlined below.

#### Table 1 - Trees identified for removal

Common Name	Scientific Name	Size	Amount
Broad leaved Paperbark	Melaleuca	Up to 8m in height	2
	quinquenervia	(multi-stem)	
Umbrella Tree	Schefflera actinophylla	Up to 4m in height	1
Bribie Island Pine	Callitris columellaris	Up to 8m in height	1

Images for the identified trees have been also been provided below. Please note that the two (2) Paperbark and Umbrella tree are located in the same location.



Figure 4 - Paperbark trees and Umbrella tree





Figure 5 - Paperbark and Umbrella tree



Figure 6 - Umbrella tree entangled within Paperbark tree





Figure 7 - Single Callitris

#### <u>Analysis</u>

It is considered the proposed tree clearing is appropriate and will not cause an adverse impact on the existing environment. As seen in the figure below, the existing vegetation is within the two car parks is not linked to other vegetation in the surrounding locality. Furthermore the trees to be removed are not listed on any NSW endangered species list, with the Umbrella tree listed as a noxious weed by NSW Department of Primary Industries.

The subject trees are not senescent and provide no hollows for fauna. Additionally, no nests were observed. It is likely the subject trees provide occasional forage resources for avifauna and bats, however the 4 trees would not constitute significant habitat or forage resource. Removal of the trees would not significantly impact upon the existing environment.





Figure 8 - Existing vegetation within locality

★ Location of subject trees

Ecological Assessment Guide

The following is a summarized evaluation of the proposed clearing against various ecological legislation:



#### Table 2 - Assessment against legislative provisions

		RELEVANT LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS
Legislation	Section(s)/ Provisions	Assessment
Environmental Protection & Biodiversity Conservatio n Act (1999)	Cl 18, 18A & 19: Matters of NES – threatened species and Clause 67, 67A & 68: Environmental assessment & approvals – referral to Dept of Environment	Proposal will not have a significant impact on Matters of National Environmental Significance. The removal of 4 trees, which themselves are common specie, would not remove a significant forage or roost site for scheduled flying mammals or avifauna.
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act (1979)	Section 5A: (significant effect on threatened species, populations or ecological	The site inspection confirmed the vegetation to be removed would not have significant effect on threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or their habitats. The clearing will not cause a significant impact.
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995	Section (94) & Schedules 1, 1A, 2 and 3:	The proposal does remove vegetation however this vegetation is unlikely to have significant effect on threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or their habitats.
Native Vegetation Act 2003	Clause 12: Clearing requiring approval	No approval required under this Act.
Fisheries Management Act 1994	Clause 201: Fisheries Permit	Not applicable – Fisheries permit not required.
Water Management Act 2000 SEPP 44	Clause 91: Activity approvals Clauses 7-11: Development	A controlled activity approval is not likely to be required for the proposal as no dewatering or stream bank work is proposed. The site is not considered to represent potential Koala habitat under the SEPP.
Rural Fires Act	S100B	Not applicable



#### Vegetation Management

As seen above and within the development plans, there are other native and exotic trees around the perimeter of the lot and existing unformed carparks. These trees are not proposed for removal and will be retained within the ultimate redevelopment of the carparks.

A Vegetation Management Plan (VMP) has been prepared for both the clearing of the identified trees within the works zone and the retention and protection of the existing native and exotic vegetation located external to proposed work zones. The VMP is to be used as a tool during the construction of the development, identifying tasks to be undertaken, the timing of such works and responsible parties for the supervision/implementation of vegetation removal and retention on the site.

Areas where vegetation is proposed to be removed to facilitate the development are have been displayed in Figure 8 above. This plan identifies appropriate vegetation protection methods and addresses the necessary removal and retention of vegetation as described above. Strict implementation of the following methodologies is necessary to ensure vegetation nominated for retention is not damaged during construction works.

I trees as specified previously within this report.
d exotic trees around the perimeter of the local and existing
nt an Acid Sulfate Soil Management Plan (where necessary) on Control Plan to manage potential impacts associated with
TPZ) are to be clearly delineated on-site to ensure that all /IP are readily identifiable.
d must be delineated with tree protection fencing prior to clearing for easy identification (do not use permanent paints
trees nominated for retention must be undertaken by e tree. No machinery is permitted within the Tree Protection
PZ) are to be established around the retained vegetation to undertaking complete clearing over the site does not reas. Exclusion fencing is to be erected in accordance with







	•	The project superintendent must adequately protect from damage any vegetation on private and/or public property which is not designated for removal in association with this development.
	•	Hygiene management is to be applied to all stages of the development (pre- construction, construction and occupation). This requires that prior to entering the construction site all tools, equipment, vehicles and all landscape materials (including but not limited to, soils, mulch, gravel and potted or ex-ground plants) are to be cleaned free of Nut Grass propagules Cyperus esculentus and Cyperus rotundus.
	•	Any existing Nut Grass present on site is fully controlled and shows no signs of active growth prior to the acceptance by Council of the commencement of the 'On Maintenance' period.
	•	All landscape materials including but not limited to soils, mulch, gravel, potted or ex- ground plants, pavers, timber etc. to be used in landscape treatments on this site are to be free of 'Fire Ants' and Fire Ant eggs.
	•	All landscape material being sourced from areas currently identified as potential Fire Ant risk areas must be checked by a suitably qualified professional and certified that:
		<ul> <li>No risk of transportation of Fire Ants exists; and</li> </ul>
		<ul> <li>That all materials are free from Fire Ant contamination.</li> </ul>
	•	All contractors working on the site are to be informed of all provisions specified under this VMP.
	•	All 'Tree Protection Zones' are to be appropriately protected by erosion and sediment controls, per the detail in operational works development applications and within/on any revised sediment and erosion control plans submitted to council for approval.
	•	Cleared vegetation is to be disposed of in accordance with accepted measures including:
Action		• All felled trees are sorted for millable timber. Millable timber is sold for use as usable timber/fencing etc.
		• All non suitable timber is sheered and mulched for reuse within the site by contractors. Mulch produced onsite must be appropriately treated and composted for a minimum period of 6 weeks prior to use in revegetation areas or other areas of public open space.
		• Reduction of wastes are maximised by doing large scale felling to ensure all removed vegetation is contained and mulched.
		$\circ$ Soils are screened from the mulch piles and utilised for top soil.
	•	Remaining debris not disposed of in either of the above methods is to be removed off-site by the owner to an approved green-waste disposal facility.



	• To be removed hollow-bearing trees are to be dismantled by a QPWS-recognised fauna spotter-catcher and limbs dispersed within retained vegetation zones
	• The following activities are not permitted within the drip zones of trees to be retained (i.e. trees not designated for removal):
Action	<ul> <li>Storage and mixing of materials;</li> <li>Vehicle parking or manoeuvring;</li> <li>Liquids disposal;</li> <li>Machinery repairs or refuelling;</li> <li>Site office and/or shed erection;</li> <li>Lighting of fires;</li> <li>Rubble, soil or debris stockpiling; and</li> <li>Excavation.</li> </ul>
	• If root/crown damage (or other significant disturbance) to retained trees occurs/is required during approved clearing/construction works on the site, works are to cease and treatment by a suitably qualified Arborist (i.e. root truncations, crown thinning) is to be implemented.
	• Any retained trees with deadwood overhanging road reserve or public open space that may constitute a hazard to members of the public as determined by a qualified Arborist will be pruned in accordance with AS 4373 - 1996 Pruning of Amenity Trees.
	• A QPWS-recognised fauna spotter-catcher is to ensure safe dispersal of fauna into areas of retained vegetation during clearing works
	• Effective sediment and erosion control devices are to be identified and provided at in association with clearing and construction works.
	• Site access locations will be located external to 'Tree Protection Zones'.





Performance	Tree-clearing activities	are restricted to identified areas.
Indicators	<ul> <li>Construction fencing maintained at all times plan</li> </ul>	and sediment/erosion control devices are installed and s in accordance with an approved erosion/sediment control
	<ul> <li>A fauna spotter catche fauna are safely disperation accordance with a pre-</li> <li>Betained vegetation is a</li> </ul>	er is present during all clearing works and all encountered ersed with no injury sustained. All works to proceed in clearing fauna assessment and management plan.
	Grade	
	1 Healthy	Leaves green no abnormal leaf loss
	2 Fair	Leaves green, no upnermal learness
	3 Poor	Many leaves yellow or brown, substantial reduction in canopy extent since last measurement
	4 Dead	Leaves brown or absent, little of the canopy remaining
Frequency / Deadline	<ul> <li>Identification of retained</li> <li>Construction/tree protany site works.</li> <li>All work in areas adjace causing damage to the</li> <li>Implement tree clearin within 12 months.</li> <li>QPWS-recognised faun vegetation-clearing wo</li> <li>All sediment/erosion commencing</li> </ul>	ed vegetation prior to commencement of clearing works. ection fencing is to be installed prior to commencement of ent to vegetation to be retained must be carried out without vegetation. If works upon receipt of tree clearing approval - completion a spotter-catcher to be present on-site prior to and during all rks. control devices installed prior to construction works
Person Responsible	<ul> <li>The Project Superinter contractors, consultant provisions of this VMP.</li> <li>A QPWS-recognised capture/relocation as r</li> <li>A suitably qualified Att remediation works to if (where required)</li> </ul>	endent is responsible for informing all contractors, sub- ts and government authorities working on the site of the fauna spotter-catcher is to be contracted for fauna necessary. rborist is responsible for assessing and implementing any damaged vegetation retained within protection zone areas
	<ul> <li>A suitably qualified con and sediment control d</li> </ul>	nsultant is responsible for installing and monitoring erosion levices.



Reporting and Reviewing	• The project superintendent is responsible for reporting to Council where actions specified in this VMP are not undertaken and/or compromised.
	• The project superintendent is responsible for commissioning all consultants necessary for implementing this VMP (i.e. clearing contractors, arborist, wildlife spotter catchers etc).
	• A licenced Wildlife Spotter Catcher is responsible for all fauna capture/dispersal works
	• The owner/project superintendent is responsible for the implementation of this VMP
Corrective Action	• If vegetation not identified for removal is disturbed during clearing or building works, the need for supplementary rehabilitation works is to be negotiated between the project superintendent and Council of City of Gold Coast.
	• If retained trees show signs of ill health (i.e. poor or dead), likely causes are to be determined, methods of mitigating such effects are to be identified in consultation with a suitably qualified Arborist and Council officers, and mitigation measures to improve growth conditions are to be put in place.
	• All works required at the interface of the 'Tree Protection Zone' and earthworks where any encroachment is necessary into the drip zone of a retained tree shall incorporate preventative and remedial actions according to the Australian Standard 'AS 4970 Protection of Trees on Development Sites'. These include:
	<ul> <li>Arborist must be present on site during tree civil earthworks at the interface of retained vegetation.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>The area lost to this encroachment should be compensated for elsewhere and contiguous with the 'Tree Protection Zone'.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>If approved batters are encroaching a 'Tree Protection Zone' then sediment fencing is required at the interface.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Where tree roots within the 'Tree Protection Zone' are exposed by excavation, temporary root protection should be installed to prevent them drying out. This may include mulch, jute mesh or hessian sheeting as multiple layers over exposed roots and excavated soil profile, extending to the full depth of the root zone. Root protection sheeting should be pegged in place and kept moist during the period that the root zone is exposed</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>If the grade is to be raised the material should be coarser or more porous than the underlying material. Depth and compaction should be minimized</li> </ul>
	• Where the project arborist identifies roots to be pruned within or at the outer edge of the 'Tree Protection Zone', they should be pruned with a final cut to undamaged wood. Pruning cuts should be made with sharp tools such as



secateurs, pruners, handsaws or chainsaws. Pruning wounds should not be treated with dressings or paints. It is not acceptable for roots within the 'Tree Protection Zone' to be 'pruned' with machinery such as backhoes or excavators.
<ul> <li>If root zones are overlapping the opinion of a suitably qualified Arborist shall be sought regarding as to what remedial action is required</li> </ul>
• Where a tree shows signs of any loss in structural integrity or a potentially unsafe condition, then in the opinion of a suitably qualified Arborist and Council officers the tree shall be either stabilised or removed to avoid any future danger/risk.
• Where sediment and erosion control structures fail, likely causes are to be identified and additional measures installed.



#### Summary & conclusions

Planit Consulting have been engaged to assess the effects of the proposed sealing of an existing carpark within central Byron Bay. The assessment has included the following:

- Survey, ground truthing and mapping of vegetation communities and determining conservation status reflective of reference reports and onsite condition
- Consider statutory requirements including Section 5A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act and SEPP 44-Koala Habitat Protection

The site inspection identified 4 trees affect by the proposal and required to be removed. Of these, 3 are common and the fourth, Umbrella Tree, is considered a noxious and environmental weed. The vegetation given its isolation form areas of native vegetation, and location within an existing commercial carpark limits the value of the vegetation for fauna. No nests or hollows were observed. It is recognised that the vegetation may provide a forage resource for avifauna or flying mammals however the removal of the 4 trees are not considered to be significant to any scheduled fauna.

The assessment concludes that the impacts of the proposed development are unlikely to represent a significant effect on threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or their habitats. The clearing will not cause a significant impact. A species impact is therefore not required.

We note the plans for the new carpark provide for landscape spaces/garden beds and the four trees are able to be offset through planting in these landscape areas/garden beds.

Should you have any further questions relating to the content of this report, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned on (02) 6674 5001.

Yours sincerely,

For Boyd Sargeant Planit Consulting Pty Ltd Director

# Appendix D

### Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Due-Diligence Assessment

ITEM	CONSIDERATION		FURTHER CONSIDERATIONS	APPLICANT RESPONSE
1	Is the activity a Part 3A project declared under s.75B of the EP&A Act? (note – S3A has been repealed)			NO
	If NO go to point 2	IC VEC		NO
2	Is the activity exempt from NPW Act or NPW Regulation?	IT YES	AHIP not required: proceed with caution	NO
	If NO go to point 3			
3	Will the activity involve harm that is trivial or negligible? (See section 7 of CODE.)	If YES	AHIP not required: proceed with caution	NO
	If NO go to point 4			
4	<ul> <li>Do either or both of these apply:</li> <li>Is the activity in an Aboriginal Place?</li> <li>Have previous investigations that meet the requirements of this code identified Aboriginal objects?</li> </ul>	If YES	Will the activity cause or permit harm to an Aboriginal Place or an Aboriginal object? If NO then: an AHIP is not required If YES then: Do you intend to take steps to avoid harm to the Aboriginal Place or Aboriginal objects? If yes then: No AHIP necessary: proceed with caution. If No then AHIP necessary – process with caution.	NO
	If NO go to point 5			
5	Is the activity a low impact one for which there is a defence in the NPW Regulation? (see Clause 80B of the NP&W Regs)	If YES	No AHIP necessary – proceed with caution	<b>YES – 80B (1) (e)</b> An activity on land that has been disturbed and is for the purpose of maintaining an existing car park
	If NO go to point 6	14.14===		
6	Do you want to use an industry specific code of practice, adopted by the NPW Regulation or other due diligence process?	If YES	Use the industry specific code, or other process, to undertake due diligence.	<b>NO -</b> not applicable
7	Follow the Generic Due			N/A
/	Diligence Code of Practice. See section 8.			

Table G.I: Do you need to use the Due Diligence code (source DECC&W. 2010)?

NOTES (Source: DECCW 2010, Due Diligence Code of Practice for the Protection of Aboriginal Objects in NSW):

Step I: If you answered No to Item I, then proceed with caution without applying for an AHIP. Step 2: If after completing steps 2 it is reasonable to conclude that there are no known Aboriginal objects or a low probability of objects occurring in the area of the proposed activity, you can proceed with caution without applying for an AHIP.

Step 3: This step only applies if your activity is on land that is not disturbed land or contains known Aboriginal objects. If you can't avoid harm to the object or disturbance of the landscape feature(s) you must go to step 4. If you can avoid harm to the object and disturbance of the landscape feature(s) you can proceed with caution without applying for an AHIP.

Step 4: If an AHIP application is required, then the proposal is not eligible to be lodged as an REF for Minor Council Infrastructure Works, and an REF under the standard template including a Cultural Heritage Assessment in accordance with the NSW Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Consultation requirements for proponents (April 2010) is required.

## Appendix E

### **Dial Before You Dig Search Results**



#### Job No 10624800

#### **Caller Details**

Contact:	Mr stephen adam	Caller Id:	1548579	Phone:	0408785998
Company:	wgm consulting	Mobile:	0408785998	Fax:	Not Supplied
Address:	po box 161 Lennox Head NSW 2478	Email:	stephen@wgmcons	ulting.com	.au

#### **Dig Site and Enquiry Details**

**WARNING:** The map below only displays the location of the proposed dig site and does not display any asset owners' pipe or cables. The area highlighted has been used only to identify the participating asset owners, who will send information to you directly.



et owners, who will send if	normation to you c	in ectry.		
User Reference:	Not Supplied			
Working on Behalf of	:			
Private				
Enquiry Date:	Start Date:	End Date:		
29/04/2016	16/05/2016	16/05/2016		
Address:				
Byron Street				
Byron Bay NSW 2481				
Job Purpose:	Excavation			
Onsite Activity:	Vertical Boring	]		
Location of Workplace	e: Both			
Location in Road:	CarriageWay,	Footpath,Nature Strip		
<ul> <li>Check that the location of the dig site is correct. If not you muss submit a new enquiry.</li> <li>Should the scope of works change, or plan validity dates expire, you must submit a new enquiry.</li> <li>Do NOT dig without plans. Safe excavation is your responsibility.</li> </ul>				

 Do NOT dig without plans. Safe excavation is your responsibility. If you do not understand the plans or how to proceed safely, please contact the relevant asset owners.

Notes/Description of Works: Not Supplied

#### Your Responsibilities and Duty of Care

- If plans are not received within 2 working days, contact the asset owners directly & quote their Sequence No.
- ALWAYS perform an onsite inspection for the presence of assets. Should you require an onsite location, contact the asset owners directly. Please remember, plans do not detail the exact location of assets.
- Pothole to establish the exact location of all underground assets using a hand shovel, before using heavy machinery.
- Ensure you adhere to any State legislative requirements regarding Duty of Care and safe digging requirements.
- If you damage an underground asset you MUST advise the asset owner immediately.
- By using this service, you agree to Privacy Policy and the terms and disclaimers set out at www.1100.com.au
- For more information on safe excavation practices, visit www.1100.com.au

#### **Asset Owner Details**

The assets owners listed below have been requested to contact you with information about their asset locations within 2 working days. Additional time should be allowed for information issued by post. It is **your responsibility** to identify the presence of any underground

assets in and around your proposed dig site. Please be aware, that not all asset owners are registered with the Dial Before You Dig service, so it is **your responsibility** to identify and contact any asset owners not listed here directly.

\*\* Asset owners highlighted by asterisks \*\* require that you visit their offices to collect plans.

# Asset owners highlighted with a hash require that you call them to discuss your enquiry or to obtain plans.

Seq. No.	Authority Name	Phone	Status
52532294	Essential Energy	132391	NOTIFIED
52532296	Optus and/or Uecomm, Nsw	1800505777	NOTIFIED
52532295	Telstra NSW, North	1800653935	NOTIFIED

END OF UTILITIES LIST



WARNING: This document is confidential and may also be privileged. Confidentiality nor privilege is not waived or destroyed by virtue of it being transmitted to an incorrect addressee. Unauthorised use of the contents is therefore strictly prohibited. Any information contained in this document that has been extracted from our records is believed to be accurate, but no responsibility is assumed for any error or omission. Optus Plans and information supplied are valid for 30 days from the date of issue. If this timeline has elapsed please raise a new enquiry.

Sequence Number: 52532296



For all Optus DBYD plan enquiries – Email: <u>Fibre.Locations@optus.net.au</u> For urgent onsite assistance contact 1800 505 777 Optus Limited ACN 052 833 208 Date Generated: 02/05/2016






It is your responsibility to locate Telstra's underground plant by careful hand pot-holing prior to any excavation in the vicinity and to exercise due care during that excavation.

Please read and understand the information supplied in the duty of care statement attached with the Telstra plans. TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY DAMAGE TO ITS PLANT.

Telstra plans and information supplied are valid for 60 days from the date of issue. If this timeframe has elapsed, please reapply for plans.



WARNING - Due to the nature of Telstra underground plant and the age of some cables and records, it is impossible to ascertain the precise location of all Telstra plant from Telstra's plans. The accuracy and/or completeness of the information supplied can not be guaranteed as property boundaries, depths and other natural landscape features may change over time, and accordingly the plans are indicative only. Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy shown on the plans.

It is your responsibility to locate Telstra's underground plant by careful hand pot-holing prior to any excavation in the vicinity and to exercise due care during that excavation.

Please read and understand the information supplied in the duty of care statement attached with the Telstra plans. TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY DAMAGE TO ITS PLANT.

Telstra plans and information supplied are valid for 60 days from the date of issue. If this timeframe has elapsed, please reapply for plans.

# LEGEND

For more info contact a Telstra Accredited Locater or Telstra Plan Services 1800 653 935





One 50mm PVC conduit (P50) containing a 50-pair and a 10-pair cable between two 6-pits, 20.0m apart, with a direct buried 30-pair cable along the same route.

Two separate conduit runs between two footway access chambers (manholes) 245m apart. A nest of four 100mm PVC conduits (P100) containing assorted cables in three ducts (one being empty) and one empty 100mm concrete duct (C100) along the same route.

WARNING: Telstra plans and location information conform to Quality Level 'D' of the Australian Standard AS 5488 - Classification of Subsurface Utility Information. As such, Telstra supplied location information is indicative only. Spatial accuracy is not applicable to Quality Level D. Refer to AS 5488 for further details. Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy shown on the plans. FURTHER ON SITE INVESTIGATION IS REQUIRED TO VALIDATE THE EXACT LOCATION OF TELSTRA PLANT PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION WORK. A plant location service is an essential part of the process to validate the exact location of Telstra assets and to ensure the asset is protected during construction works. The exact position of Telstra assets can only be validated by physically exposing it. Telstra will seek compensation for damages caused to its property and losses caused to Telstra and its customers.



# Appendix F

Consideration of Clause 228(2) factors and matters of national environmental significance

# Clause 228(2) Checklist

In addition to the requirements of the *Is an EIS required*? guideline as detailed in the REF, the following factors, listed in Clause 228(2) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000*, have also been considered to assess the likely impacts of the proposal on the natural and built environment.

Factor	Impact
a. Any environmental impact on a community?	Negative – Local – Short Term
The proposed works may cause minor short-term environmental impacts on the community, such as delays to traffic, loss of parking and noise impacts; however the potential impacts would be minimised with the implementation of the safeguards as detailed in this REF. The proposed upgrade works would have no environmental impact on the community in the long-term.	Positive – Local – Long Term
b. Any transformation of a locality? The proposed works would see a minor transformation within the locality through the removal of four trees and the formalisation of the existing car parks. The transformation to the	Negative – Local – Short Term Positive – Local –
locality is minor only as works would generally be contained within the existing cleared car park areas.	Long Term
Following the completion of works, the locality would be reflective of the current situation.	
c. Any environmental impact on the ecosystems of the locality?	Negative – Local – Short Term
The proposed works will see an impact to the ecosystem of the locality through removal of four trees. This impact has been assessed to be minor only.	
d. Any reduction of the aesthetic, recreational, scientific or other environmental quality or value of a locality?	Neutral – Local – Long Term
The proposed works would have a minor impact upon the aesthetics and habitat value of the locality in the short term. This impact is considered to be minor.	Potential Minor Negative – Local Short Term
The proposal would not impact upon the recreational values of the site.	

Factor	Impact
e. Any effect on a locality, place or building having aesthetic, anthropological, archaeological, architectural, cultural, historical, scientific or social significance or other special value for present or future generations?	Negligible
The subject site occurs within the Byron Bay Railway Precinct area which identified as having both state and local significance. The proposed works however, would not impact upon the heritage values of the site	
f. Any impact on the habitat of protected fauna (within the meaning of the <i>National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974</i> )?	Negligible
The subject site is highly disturbed from past and current land uses and provides minimal habitat for protected flora and fauna. Accordingly, the proposal would not have a significant impact upon habitat for threatened, endangered or vulnerable species.	
g. Any endangering of any species of animal, plant or other form of life, whether living on land, in water or in the air?	Negligible
The subject site is highly disturbed from past and current land uses and provides minimal habitat for protected flora and fauna. Accordingly, the proposal would not have a significant impact upon habitat for threatened, endangered or vulnerable species.	
h. Any long-term effects on the environment?	Negligible
Mitigation measures listed in Section 7.2 of this REF would be implemented during construction to ensure that there are no long-term effects on the environment	
<ul> <li>Any degradation of the quality of the environment?</li> <li>The proposed works would likely result in some minor short- term impact on the environment through potential noise, dust and vibration; however the potential impacts would be minimised with the implementation of the safeguards in this REF to ensure that these impacts do not degrade the quality of the environment in the longer term.</li> </ul>	Negative – Local – Short Term

Factor	Impact
j. Any risk to the safety of the environment?	Negligible
The proposed works would have minimal risk to the safety of the environment. A range of risk management measures would be utilised during construction which are summarised in Section 7.2 of this REF.	
k. Any reduction in the range of beneficial uses of the environment?	Negative – Local – Short Term
The proposed works would cause a minor reduction in the use of the site from car park closures during construction. There would be no long-term reduction in the range of beneficial uses of the environment as a result of the works.	Positive – Local – Long Term
I. Any pollution of the environment?	Negative – Local – Short Term
The proposed works would potentially cause pollution of the environment. The potential impacts would be minimised with the implementation of the safeguards in this REF.	
m. Any environmental problems associated with the disposal of waste?	Nil
The waste generated during the proposed works would be contained and removed for disposal to approved recycling facilities or to licensed landfill in accordance with the safeguards of this REF. No environmental problems are anticipated for the disposal of waste.	
n. Any increased demands on resources (natural or otherwise) that are, or are likely to become, in short supply?	Nil
The proposed works would not significantly increase demands on resources, which are, or are likely to become, in short supply. Relatively small amounts of materials would be required for the proposed works.	

Factor	Impact
<ul> <li>Any cumulative environmental effect with other existing or likely future activities?</li> </ul>	Negligible
The proposed works may produce greenhouse gas emissions and includes the removal of limited natural habitat. Due to the small scope of the project, these impacts do not have the potential to have a significant cumulative environmental effect on existing or likely future activities. The potential impacts on the environment would be minimised with the implementation of the safeguards given in this REF.	
p. Any impact on coastal processes and coastal hazards, including those under projected climate change conditions?	Nil
The works site is not affect by coastal processes or coastal hazards. This factor is not applicable	

# Matters of National Environmental Significance

Under the environmental assessment provisions of the *Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999*, the following matters of national environmental significance and impacts on Commonwealth land are required to be considered to assist in determining whether the proposal should be referred to the Australian Government Department of Sustainability, Environment, Water, Population and Communities.

Factor	Impact
a. Any impact on a World Heritage property? The proposal will not impact on a World Heritage property.	Nil
<ul><li>b. Any impact on a National Heritage place?</li><li>The proposal will not impact on any places of National Heritage</li></ul>	Nil
c. Any impact on a wetland of international importance? The proposal will not impact on any wetlands of international importance.	Nil
<ul><li>d. Any impact on a listed threatened species or communities?</li><li>The proposal will not impact on a listed threatened species.</li></ul>	Nil
e. Any impacts on listed migratory species? The proposal will not impact on a listed migratory species.	Nil
<ul><li>f. Any impact on a Commonwealth marine area?</li><li>The proposal will not impact on a Commonwealth marine area.</li></ul>	Nil
<ul><li>g. Does the proposal involve a nuclear action (including uranium mining)?</li><li>The proposal does not involve a nuclear action.</li></ul>	Nil

Factor	Impact
<ul> <li>h. Additionally, any impact (direct or indirect) on Commonwealth land?</li> <li>The proposal will not have any impact either direct or indirect on the</li> </ul>	Nil
Commonwealth land.	

# Appendix G

Heritage Impact Statement

#### STATEMENT of HERITAGE IMPACT

Car Park to Byron Bay Railway Station, Jonson Street, Byron Bay



NSW Railways, Byron Bay, Railway Station, Opening of Byron Bay Railway Station (New South Wales) on 15 May 1894. (source: http://www.byronbay- spirit.com/p/historic-byron-bay.html).

Client: John Holland Group – Country Rail Network

David Scobie Architects Pty Ltd Level One, 177A Sailors Bay Road, Northbridge NSW 2063

August 14, 2016

### **Executive Summary**

David Scobie was engaged by John Holland Group – Country Rail Network (JHG-CRN) to assist in the design process for the refurbishment of the car park associated with the Byron Bay Railway Station on Jonson Street. The proposed works will be constructed entirely within the existing car park and access roads. The works are covered by the Infrastructure SEPP - Railway and a Development Application is therefore not required however Byron Shire is a partner on the project and has been fully consulted on the nature of the works.

The purpose of the heritage impact assessment is to identify and assess the known and potential heritage values of the site, consisting of the Railway Station, the Railway Refreshment Rooms (Now Hotel) and Station Master's residence (now Visitor Information Centre) and the potential impacts of the proposal on these values. Design advice has been provided to the design engineers and incorporated into the layout and details. The proposal is for a suite of civil works of a minor nature related to the provision of kerb and guttering, a pedestrian footpath, minor planting and landscaping and stormwater drainage. The final assessment provides appropriate mitigation, interpretation and management strategies related to the works for all the identified heritage values within the project area.

A detailed historical context of the site provides a basis for the significance assessment of the elements within the Railway Station site. The report has benefited from the comprehensive heritage listing on the State Heritage Inventory and Register and additional analysis completed by Virtus Heritage for GHD Pty Ltd as part of the assessment of the heritage impact of the Byron Bay Bypass completed in September 2015.

A detailed site Inspection was undertaken by David Scobie on Thursday 21<sup>st</sup> July and in addition a visit was made to review related items in the Local Studies Collection of the Byron Shire Library.

The following management strategy is recommended to mitigate the impact of the Proposal on the heritage significance of the Byron Bay Railway Station.

- 1. The HIS should be submitted with an Application for Exemption under sub-section 57 of the NSW Heritage Act under Standard Exemption 7, to the Heritage Division of the Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH).
- 2. As no known or predicted archaeological research potential is identified to date within the impacted sections of the SHR site affected by the proposal, based on the results of this assessment, no archaeological monitoring or mitigation is recommended.
- 3. The direct impacts are limited to the change in the existing car park from a poorly surfaced area with perimeter without kerb or gutter to a re-surfaced car park with full stormwater drainage services.
- 4. One set of minor trees within the Car park are proposed for removal due to the provision of safe vehicle access. Additional planting is proposed as mitigation for this loss.
- 5. The provision of the new bitumen seal to the car park and roads will dramatically change the visual setting of the three structures which are addressed from this space. An alternate finish to the black seal in the form of a sandstone coloured aggregate is proposed as mitigation.
- 6. The provision of an intensive car park layout and the current condition of building elements within the site indicates that the public awareness of the heritage significance of the site is low. A set of interpretive panels is proposed as mitigation to address the significance and the impact of the intensive use
- 7. The condition of the physical fabric and setting of the Refreshment Room portion of the site indicates that there is a low level of awareness of the heritage significance of the site and fabric. A recommendation for a future Conservation Management Strategy for the Refreshment Room (Railway Hotel) is provided.

- 8. A site induction should be provided to all Council staff and project sub-contractors in order that they are aware of their responsibilities under the provisions of the NSW Heritage Act. This would include, in the unlikely event that any unknown historical relics are uncovered during proposed works, that the Project Manager must be immediately contacted and all works in the vicinity of the objects/relics must cease. The area where objects or relics uncovered would be protected until a qualified archaeologist is contacted by the Project Manager and can inspect and assess the area to determine its significance (if required).
- 9. In the event that any suspected human remains are uncovered during the proposal construction, all works in the vicinity of the remains must cease immediately and the Project Manager must be immediately notified and the area secured. The Project Manager will contact the NSW Police (if required). If these remains are deemed to require archaeological investigation by the NSW Police or NSW Coroner, than OEH (Contact OEH's Enviroline 131 555) must be notified for further assessment and management. No works should continue until OEH (or other determining authority such as Department of Planning and Environment) provide written notification to proceed in this scenario.

## Contents

Exec	cutive Summary
1	Introduction
2	Statutory Instruments
3	Property Description
5	Historical Context
6	Analysis of Significance
7	Heritage Impact Statement
8	Standard Heritage Questionnaire
9.0	Sample materials and colours
10.0	Heritage Impact Matters & Responses
11.0	Recommendations

## 1 Introduction

#### Brief

Stan Knight-Smith, Property and Facilities Manager on behalf of John Holland Rail – Country Region Network commissioned the Heritage Impact Statement for the Byron Bay Railway Station Car Park, in July 2016. The purpose is to assist in the design process for the proposed alterations to the property and to prepare a Heritage Impact Statement suitable for submission to the NSW Heritage Division of the Office of Environment and Heritage and Byron Shire Council. The Heritage Impact Statement accompanies an Application under Standard Exemption 7: MINOR ACTIVITIES WITH LITTLE OR NO ADVERSE IMPACT ON HERITAGE SIGNIFICANCE under sub-section 57(1) of the NSW Heritage Act.

#### Documentation

The report provides a Statement of Significance for the property based on the Heritage significance issues raised within the State Heritage Register listing relative to the property. A Heritage Impact Statement is provided due to requirements under sub-section 57(1) of the Act for an assessment of the impact of the proposed works on the heritage significance of the State Meritage Register.

#### Author

David Scobie has prepared the report for David Scobie Architects Pty Ltd.

#### References

The report is based on the following drawing prepared by WGM Consulting:

• Layout Plan Railway Hotel Car Park

J109/0006 Rev. B

Procedures and practices are as recommended in the document 'Statements of Heritage Impact' from the NSW Heritage Manual, Heritage Office and Department of Urban Affairs and Planning, 1996.

The report follows the methodology illustrated in '*The Conservation Plan*', J.S.Kerr, Sydney, National Trust of Australia (NSW), 1996. Definitions and procedures are as presented in the Australia ICOMOS Guidelines to the Burra Charter-Cultural Significance and Conservation Policy.

#### Definitions

The definitions used in the report are those presented in Article 1 of The Australia ICOMOS Charter for the Conservation of Places of Cultural Significance (The Burra Charter).

**Place** means site, area, building or other work, group of buildings or other works, together with associated contents and surrounds.

*Cultural significance* means aesthetic, historic, scientific or social value for past, present or future generations.

Fabric means all the physical material of the place.

**Conservation** means all the processes of looking after a place so as to retain its cultural significance. It includes maintenance and may according to circumstance include preservation, restoration, reconstruction and adaptation and will be commonly a combination of more than one of these.

**Maintenance** means the continuous protective care of the fabric, contents and setting of a place, and is to be distinguished from repair. Repair involves restoration or reconstruction and it should be treated accordingly.

*Preservation* means maintaining the fabric of a place in its existing state and retarding deterioration.

**Restoration** means returning the fabric of a place to a known earlier state and is distinguished by the introduction of materials (new or old) into the fabric. This is not to be confused with either recreation or conjectural reconstruction, which are outside the scope of the Charter.

Adaptation means modifying a place to suit proposed compatible uses.

**Compatible uses** means a use which involves no change to the culturally significant fabric, changes which are substantially reversible, or changes which require a minimal impact."

## 2 Statutory Instruments

The Byron Bay Railway Station and Yard group is a heritage item on the State Heritage Register. The Railway Station is also listed as a heritage item and within the Railway Conservation Area under Schedule 5 of the Byron Shire LEP 2014 and is listed on the RailCorp (TfNSW) s.170 list of heritage items.

The Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and provisions of Byron Shire Local Environmental Plan 2014 apply to heritage items and the heritage conservation area which are listed at a local level.

A statutory approval under Section 60 of the Heritage Act 1977 or a Section 57 (7) Exemption application as determined by the Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH), will be required for works in the Railway Precinct which is listed on the State Heritage Register. The Heritage Act 1977 will also apply in the case of any unidentified heritage relics which might be discovered as a result of excavations within the site. Appropriate conditions and protocols would be determined by OEH as the consent authority and apply to the works.

The development of the Car park area is also to be assessed in accordance with clauses 78-82 of Division 15: Railways and rail infrastructure facilities of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (ISEPP).

The proposed works and the proposed impacts on the heritage significance of the Railway Station may be determined as involving minimal impact on the heritage significance of the site and hence justify the works as exempt in accordance with clauses 82 of the ISEPP, as follows:

#### 82 Exempt development

Development for any of the following purposes is exempt development if it is carried out by or on behalf of a public authority, is in connection with a railway or rail infrastructure facilities and complies with clause 20, involves no greater disturbance to the ground or vegetation than necessary, and does not result in an increase in stormwater drainage or run-off from the site concerned:

(a) investigation (including geotechnical and other testing, surveying and sampling) at, above or below the surface of the ground,

(b) routine maintenance (including removal of graffiti or debris, repair or replacement of lighting, mechanical systems, electrical equipment or air monitoring equipment and replacement of screening of overhead bridges),

(c) emergency works to protect railway infrastructure facilities, the environment or the public,

(d) maintenance, repair or replacement of identification, directional or safety signs that does not involve a change in their location or size,

(e) maintenance of existing access roads,

(f) slope stability works that are required for safety reasons,

(g) erection and maintenance of safety barriers,

(h) construction, maintenance or realignment of security fencing with a height of not more than 3.2m above ground level (existing),

(i) reconstruction, maintenance or repair of culverts or drains that is required because of flood damage or high stormwater flows,

(j) upgrading or maintenance of landscaping, or vegetation management, that:

(i) does not involve construction works, and

(ii) involves the replacement (if any) of existing materials with similar materials only,
 (k) installation, maintenance or replacement of temporary structures or signs, being structures or signs associated with alternative transport arrangements necessitated by rail track work or railway maintenance and that are removed as soon as practicable.

## **3** Property Description



#### Figure 1 Location Plan, Courtesy Google Maps

The property is located on the west side of Jonson Street and adjoins Railway Park to the north. As indicated on the Map, the former Refreshment Room has been adapted to serve as the Railway Friendly Bar.



Aerial Photograph courtesy Google Maps

Figure 2

Note that the Site consists of the former Railway Station and original vehicle entry from Jonson Street, the Railway Refreshment Room building now the Railway Friendly Bar to the south of the Station, the former Station Master's Cottage to the east on Jonson Street now the Visitor Information Centre, the former Waiting shed on the southern end of the Platform, the former Level Crossing and secondary access out on to Jonson Street opposite Marvell Street. Note the remnant circular water tower to the west of the Station in the landscaped railway land. The water tower is not within the project area which is confined to the existing car park east of the railway line.



Datum/Projection: GCS GDA 1994

#### Figure 3 The Listing boundary Plan, NSW Heritage Council

The subject site for the proposed works is within the State listed curtilage and located at the southern extremity of the site opposite Marvell Street.

#### 3.1 The Railway Station precinct

The following sequence of photographs are taken on a clockwise route around the subject site and illustrate the key locations where the works will modify the existing materials and details and impact the heritage values and significance.



Photograph 1 View of the general streetscape looking south to the Station Master's Cottage.



Photograph 2 View of the main entry looking wet to the former Railway Station.

The early site entry at the above location included a standard set of railway gates and a separate side pedestrian entry gate to the Station forecourt.



Photograph 3 View looking north into the Railway Park which is a primary circulation path into the precinct.

The Park is not within the State heritage listed curtilage.



Photograph 4 The front elevation of the railway Station, looking north west, noting the planters.

The proposal retains these items and provides the new kerb in front of this alignment to restrict vehicle traffic from the main entry forecourt to the Station building.



**Photograph 5** View from the Station verandah looking east to Jonson Street. No change is currently proposed to this area with the exception of the option for a driveway crossover to make the forecourt accessible for vehicle parking.



**Photograph 6** View looking to the Station Master's cottage from the Station. The proposal omits the corner parks to the right in the photo.



Photograph 7 The north elevation of the Station Master's cottage now Visitor information Centre



#### Photograph 8 View of the former refreshment Rooms now Bar, looking south west.

The proposal modifies the current staggered alignment in front of the planters to reflect the earlier perimeter evident in the photos and archive drawings.



# Photograph 9 View from the landscape to the western side of the Station Master's cottage.

The proposal includes a similar set of parked cars with a formed kerb and the optional pathway



**Photograph 10 View looking south from the landscape at the Station Master's cottage.** The proposal includes a similar set of parked cars with a formed kerb and the optional pathway and a blister at the junction which occurs at the end of the row and the lane out to Jonson Street.



Photograph 11 View to the service yard at the side of the former Refreshment rooms, looking east towards the Platform and Waiting shed.

The Proposal includes an access crossover into the service yard which is currently not fenced.



Photograph 12 View of the parking area next to the Platform. Note the partial cyclone fence to the southern side of the service yard.



#### Photograph 13 View of the central southern parking area looking south.

The proposal provides an island of 24 front to front spaces with three trees and landscaped blisters at each end.



Photograph 14 The east elevation of the shed which requires protection A strategy for combating graffiti is recommended including artwork and interpretation.



Photograph 15 View east of the level crossing and public path towards Butler Street. The Proposal includes a roll top kerb to the crossing width, curved from the end of the fence.



Photograph 16 View looking north with the line, Waiting shed and Refreshment rooms to the left.

The proposal includes a similar vehicle layout with three trees and landscaped ends.



Photograph 17 View of the Line, Waiting/Out-of shed, Refreshment room and Station from the level crossing.

The proposal retains an opportunity for landscape planting between the Platform and row of vehicles.



#### Photograph 18 View looking east from the pedestrian route.

The route is heavily used and historically significant as the level crossing and the link to the service yard and water tank



**Photograph 19 View looking south at the landscaped swale available for planting.** The swale presents an opportunity for traditional railway garden planting and mitigation of the aesthetic impact of the parked vehicles.



**Photograph 20 View of the lane looking east** The Proposal includes 5 angled parking spaces to the right.



**Photograph 21 View looking west down the Lane towards the level crossing.** The Proposal removes the trees to the right and provides a raised island where the existing temporary barriers are located.



Photograph 22 View to the south east of the rear of the Jonson Street properties. The Proposal includes a similar row of 8 parking spaces and path in front.



Photograph 23 View looking north east towards the Station Master's cottage and tree to be removed.

The Proposal includes blisters to each ends of the proposed pedestrian path linking the left and right shown above.



#### Photograph 24 View looking north at the central parking area.

The Proposal includes a row of parking spaces to the right and circulation only to the left above.



# Photograph 25 The south western corner of the landscaped garden and curtilage to the Station Master's cottage

The Proposal includes retention of the marker posts (to be confirmed), provision of kerbing and parking to the perimeter. The optional path borders the landscape and marker posts with final location to be confirmed.

## 5 Historical Context

The construction contract for building the Byron Bay Railway Station was secured in 1893 and construction completed the following year in 1894 and the station opened with regular services in May of that year (SHI Report for the Byron Bay Railway Station Precinct).

The works originally completed in the vicinity of the Station included an extensive yard with a runaround loop, locomotive siding, carriage dock and goods siding, turntable, engine pit, coal stage, goods shed, log unloading grid and the brick and steel Water Tower on the western side of the railway line (SHI Report for the Byron Bay Railway Station Precinct). This 20,000 gallon water tank was supplied in 1894 by Charles Hoskins.

The Station Master's Cottage was completed a decade later in 1904 (SHI Report for the Byron Bay Railway Station; Ryan 1984). In 1914 the Station buildings were raised and reinforced and a standard-height platform was built (SHI Report for the Byron Bay Railway Station Precinct).

The following changes and additions to the Station and yard occurred in the late 19th and early 20th Centuries: the addition of a fireman's cottage in 1898, extension of the creamery siding in 1900 and 1908, conversion of the goods and siding to a loop in 1900, replacement of the original turntable in 1904, and the new water tank and sidings.

In 1906 a refreshment room, lamp room and 'out-of' shed were added to the station precinct (SHI Report for the Byron Bay Railway Station Precinct).



Figure 4 Railway Station Precinct including the Railway Station, Station Master's Cottage and turntable (Source: 1922 Byron Parish Map, Historical Lands Record Viewer, Lands Department NSW).



Figure 5 NSWR Byron Bay Station Arrangements, Byron Shire Library Local Studies Collection



Figure 6 NSWR Lismore to the Tweed, Station Arrangements at Byron Bay, 14.8.1895, Byron Shire Library Local Studies Collection



# Figure 7 NSWR Lismore to the Tweed, Station Arrangements at Cavvanba, Contract No. 6 Drawing No.2, 29.8.1893, Byron Shire Library Local Studies Collection

Note the shape of the vehicle forecourt and perimeter footpaths in front of the Station building, the railway gates on Jonson Street, the Station Master's residence with the prescribed block with 3ft palisade fence to sides and 5ft high fence to Jonson Street.

Note also the location of the coal stage and turntable in the vicinity of the remaining water tower.



for it to be used for what it was intended, whether it's the Elements train or the return of a government

residents to reimagine how the unloved rail corridor can we use the space right now and give people a reason to park out of town could connect the town. "It was identified within and start our Masterplan

up shops and the creativ use of temporary structures, town-centre-rail-corridor.

au/reim rine-the-hyron

Figure 8 Recent history indicates that there is a distinct possibility of the line returning to a limited local use

## 6 Analysis of Significance

The following analysis is a summary of the issues and statements provided from the four heritage listings – State, Local, Statutory and Conservation Area

The Byron Bay Railway Precinct is assessed as having historical (criterion a), associative (criterion b), aesthetic (criterion c), rarity (criterion f) (with historical, scientific, archaeological and social rarity) and representativeness (criterion g) significance at the State level.

The statement of significance for the Byron Bay Railway Station and yard group supplied by the NSW Heritage Council indicates: ... 'Byron Bay station group is a coherent group of railway buildings with good detailing and containing a number of unusual features including the round water tank on a brick base and the railway bar attached to the station building within the former Refreshment Rooms'.

The station building is an excellent example of the timber standard roadside type and the location of the station and station master's residence in the main street of Byron Bay contribute in a significant way to the streetscape of the town.

The following information is adapted from the SHR and s.170 NSW State Agency Heritage Register listing sheets. The historical value (criterion a) of the heritage item is based on the close association of the station building, refreshment room and water tank with the early development of railway infrastructure in Byron Bay in the late 19th and early 20th centuries.

The development of the railway led to increased development and prosperity for Byron Bay through the role it played in the transport of people and goods. The Station Master's Cottage is assessed as having associative significance (criterion b) due to its association with the first stationmaster, Mr. Baker from Sydney (1904). The uniformity in design of the station building and former Station Master's Cottage as well as the notable platform and verandah awning of the station demonstrates the aesthetic value (criterion c) of the buildings which remain important landmarks in Byron Bay. The Station building is representative (criterion g) as a good example of a timber standard roadside Station building.

### 7 Heritage Impact Statement

#### 7.1 Development Proposal

The intention is the retention of the existing parking and circulation layout and the provision of sub-surface drainage, a bitumen surface, concrete kerbing, street lighting, a pay parking meter and sundry landscape planting.

David Scobie Architects have reviewed the drawing illustrating the proposed alterations to the Jonson Street Car Park at the Railway Station. The works proposed for the provision of 98 paid parking spaces and associated circulation area are listed as follows:

- Regrade the car parking and circulation area to the falls required for stormwater drainage;
- Install new sub-surface drains and grates to the sumps;
- Install kerb type B1- kerb and channel to the eastern perimeter of the parking area around the Station Master's cottage;
- Install kerb type B1- kerb and channel to the northern perimeter of the parking area, to the western frontage f the railway Station and Refreshment rooms (Hotel), to the western side of the parking area next to the Platform area and to the eastern & northern edges of the car parks around the Jonson Street properties;
- Install kerb type B2- kerb to the northern perimeter of the parking area, the two islands in the southern parking area and the blister at the southern rear side of the Station Master's cottage;
- Install Mountable kerb type Mk1- roll top kerb to the south western corner of the parking area;
- Install kerb ramps to the perimeter of the parking area for access to the buildings: 3 to the Hotel western perimeter, a vehicle kerb to the Hotel service yard, one to the rear of the Jonson Street properties, one each to the two blisters at the eastern access and footpath and one to the western through site pedestrian route near the former level crossing;
- Install wheel stops to the eastern elevation of the Waiting shed on the Platform;
- Install 23 street lights around the perimeter within the landscape to illuminate the parking area, two units in the northern area and four units in the southern island parking spaces;
- Remove three trees located as a pair at the south east corner and a single specimen within the Jonson Street access behind the Station master's cottage;
- Three new street trees are located in centre of the island parking bays in the southern portion of the layout;
- Two landscaped areas are proposed at each end of the set of southern island parking bays and the southern element includes a concrete raised traffic island incorporating the parking meter pay unit;
- An optional concrete footpath is noted on the eastern boundary of the Station Master's cottage. This would connect the western portion of the site which includes the former level
crossing and through site link with the eastern edge of the parking area and around to the front of the Station Master's house and Jonson Street;

An optional driveway access is proposed to the Railway Station ticket office.

### 7.2 The impacts of the works

- The provision of the formalized access and parking area will enhance the precinct and surrounds of the Railway Station in providing an all-weather, long lasting accessible surface with designated vehicle spaces;
- There will be no loss of building fabric with heritage significance;
- The general excavation to provide the road base will be nominally 300mm and is unlikely to reveal any relics. The contract drawing illustrates that the only structure in the current project area was a siding. This was demolished for the construction in 1906 of the Refreshment Room;
- There will be deeper excavation for the two main drainage lines to run north south in the northern portion and east west in the southern portion. It is unlikely that any relics will be revealed in these excavations given the character and history of this area always being of the similar circulation use without structures.
- The visual impact will be caused by the colour of the road surface finish, the perimeter edge of the layout, the light masts and fittings and the concrete kerbing.
- The concrete path to the western side of the Station Master's cottage will reduce the green space of the setting while offering a safe and convenient travel route

Detailed commentary on the issues:

- The perimeter of the vehicle area will be formed with a current standard kerb and gutter replacing the soft edge transition between the road seal and lawn and other surfaces. The profile of the kerb is necessary in this location to control the flow of Stormwater and reduce the risk of flooding. The kerb detail is small in the context of the substantial forecourt and parking area. There has been discussion over whether the concrete will be acceptable in the poured off white state and then allowed to weather to the standard grey. The alternative is the addition of an oxide to colour the concrete to a colour closer to the proposed sandstone aggregate proposed for the car park finish. The impact of the kerb in a weathered concrete is regarded as being acceptable in these circumstances.
- The provision of a standard smooth black bitumen finish has been the primary issue related to the visual impact of the forecourt on the aesthetic significance of the buildings including views to and from each of the premises. The alternative considered as being appropriate is a rolled sandstone coloured aggregate as this is considered as being sympathetic with the original treatment.
- The perimeter alignment was originally determined in the proposal by the analysis of the vehicle requirements and conforming to the largest possible area for the parking and circulation. A review of the original drawings supplied by the Byron Shire Library indicated a smooth perimeter. This is consistent with other Stations in regional NSW where horse drawn transport did not allow for vehicles to remain stationary but assumed continuous flowing movement paths. The revised layout has therefore rounded the perimeter and shrunken the central portion to allow for generous spaces external to the vehicle areas.
- The introduction of interpretive posts in the location where the railway gates were located off Jonson Street, has been recommended. They should enhance pedestrian safety and modify vehicle speed.
- Introduced planting has been restrained as these elements were not traditional in railway forecourts. The exceptions are minor medium elements and a set of trees where shade will provide valued amenity and assist in modifying the visual impact of the intensive series of parked vehicles.
- A set of interpretive panels is recommended on one of the key pedestrian routes. The purpose is not only to inform the public about the history but to raise the level of respect

within the community, occupants and users of the space for the significance of the railway precinct and key structures.

- There are elements within the former Refreshment Room area which have developed without regard for the heritage significance and these detract from the aesthetic and historical values. The key items are a shipping container, large scale planter boxes and steel mesh fencing. A Conservation Management Strategy is recommended in order that elements which detract may be removed and elements which are sympathetic will be introduced to serve the needs of the contemporary uses.
- The final design for the street light will be a contemporary interpretation of a traditional railway lantern post top fitting in matt black. An overtly traditional fitting is not appropriate and would detract from the other contemporary fittings utilized in the Conservation area of the adjoining town centre.
- The perimeter concrete path around the exterior portion of the Station Masters residence now the Visitor Information Centre is considered as the preferred means of providing for safe pedestrian access in this area. It will also better protect the existing lawn landscape setting in the vicinity of the centre. The current marker posts nominally reflect the original lot boundary and timber fence presumed to surround the former residence.

### 8 Standard Heritage Questionnaire

# 8.1 The following aspects of the proposal respect or enhance the heritage significance of the site, for the following reasons:

- The works have been designed to limit the removal of original material from the site and excavated areas.
- The works are sympathetic with the character of the existing heritage buildings and places in style and detail.
- The works allow for the adaptation of spaces within the site to suit the current and future pedestrian and vehicle activity.
- The works promote and support sustainable practice in improving the materials and finishes of the site and landscape.
- The materials are similar to the existing and an improvement upon the current bitumen surface. The aggregate texture will more closely reflect the origins of the forecourt but are capable of being distinguished so as not to be confused with the original.
- The proposed colour scheme, in particular the sandstone coloured aggregate, is capable of being sympathetic with the traditional buildings and spaces.

# 8.2 The following aspects of the proposal could detrimentally impact on the heritage significance of the site;

- The works to provide a bitumen surface could visually detract from the setting and the historic significance.
- The concrete kerbing will formalize an informal edge to the space and could detract from the earlier informal character.
- The lighting elements could detract from the traditional character of the setting.
- The trees are an introduced contemporary element in the traditional un-landscaped setting common to railway station forecourts.

# 8.3 The following sympathetic solutions have been considered and discounted for the following reasons:

- The provision of a surface coloured pavement for the road surface.
- The provision of a heritage lights similar to those used by Council in Railway Park.
- The provision of coloured concrete kerbing.

### The following measures have been taken to mitigate the negative impacts

- Traditional materials and details sympathetic with the railway history and setting will be utilized in particular the use of a surface finish on the vehicle areas using an aggregate
- The use of a sandstone coloured aggregate for the forecourt to avoid the use of dark grey and black associated with standard bitumen.
- The provision of standard deciduous street trees in the larger surface car parking area to reduce the visual character of the vehicles and to provide amenity during summer
- The provision of timber posts in the vicinity of the original railway gates at the Jonson Street site entry.
- The provision of a set of interpretive panels relating the history and significance of the railway station.

### Heritage advice has been obtained

- Heritage advice has been obtained from the Council and the appointed Heritage Consultant, David Scobie
- The advice and recommendations have been adopted and reflected in the proposal drawing

# How is the impact of the new development on the heritage significance of the Railway Station precinct to be minimized?

- The new works are to be distinguished using contemporary materials and details which are sympathetic in colour and texture
- The layout reflects and interprets the traditional smooth form of the early railway forecourt.

### 8.4 Questions in relation to the SEPP

The following assessment is provided in relation to clauses 78-82 of Division 15: Railways and rail infrastructure facilities of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (ISEPP).

The proposed works are development for the purpose of replacing damaged road surfaces and associated services to the railway station forecourt.

The works are assessed as exempt development as they are to be carried out by or on behalf of JHG-CRN for Transport NSW - a public authority, is in connection with the railway facilities and therefore comply with clause 20, involve no greater disturbance to the ground or vegetation than necessary, and do not result in an increase in stormwater drainage or run-off from the site concerned.

The statements in italics below provide the commentary and justification for the owrks as exempt under the related clause:

(c) emergency works to protect railway infrastructure facilities, the environment or the public

• Uncontrolled stormwater flow is damaging the pavement and buildings in the vicinity (d) maintenance, repair or replacement of identification, directional or safety signs that does not involve a change in their location or size, Heritage Impact Statement Byron Bay Railway Station – Car Park Proposal

- Vehicle movement and the safety of pedestrians in the shared environs requires additional signs
- (e) maintenance of existing access roads,
  - The existing road and pedestrian surfaces have reached the end of their useful life and require replacement as do the associated stormwater services and drains
- (f) slope stability works that are required for safety reasons,
  - The falls within the vehicle and pedestrian areas require modification to provide appropriate drainage and accessible pathways

### 9.0 Sample materials and colours



Figure 9 Colour concrete systems: Bees Wax alternate pigment recommended for new concrete as an alternate to standard concrete.



Figure 10 The Autumn gold aggregate finish in the Bushmates range from Statewide Bitumen



JHG - CRN David Scobie Architects Pty Ltd

Heritage Impact Statement Byron Bay Railway Station – Car Park Proposal

Figure 11 A typical example of a standard existing railway gate post (400x400mm \*1400mmH) and the early site photograph of Byron Bay Railway Station entrance illustrating the fencing proposed for reinstatement as an interpretation and entrance marker.



Figure 12 A typical interpretation panel using a vertical double sided format. Note the traditional timber post and rail fence.



JHG - CRN David Scobie Architects Pty Ltd

Heritage Impact Statement Byron Bay Railway Station – Car Park Proposal

**Figure 13** The City Light Elegance LED from Sylvania Lighting is a decorative post top luminaire featuring a domed circular aluminium canopy re-interpreting the form of the classic lantern shaped fixture. The luminaire features an LED module with either symmetrical or single sided asymmetrical distribution in 3,000k or 4,000k colour temperature options and would suit the vehicle areas within the Station precinct.

### 10.0 Heritage Impact Matters & Responses

The proposal is consistent with the requirements and guidelines of the SEPP, the Guidelines within the Clauses 78-82 and best practice in relation to matters of Heritage impacts & mitigation measures and is therefore recommended for approval, subject to the modifications being acceptable.

### 11.0 Recommendations

- The traffic island at the entry should be a raised element with matching road finish to avoid minor elements of planting which will not be maintained to a suitable standard
- Provide traditional white painted railway entry posts each side of the entrance with a single span of traditional post and rail fence, as shown in the early photograph, so as to reinstate the entry and mitigate the changes in character;
- Provide a bitumen road surface with Autumn gold aggregate as the finish, supplied by Statewide Bitumen or others, so as to provide a colour and texture which is sympathetic with the traditional character for Stations and for this site;
- Provide a row of protective bollard posts in front of the public toilets to leave a 1200mm path, similar to the existing posts on the Railway Park boundary;
- Extend the new road finish beyond the new kerb into the Station forecourt to align with the northern and southern sides of the building;
- Relocate the timber planter boxes to areas of the site away from the significant frontages of the Railway Station and Refreshment Room buildings, as they are not consistent with the historic character and significance of these areas;
- Provide a wall mounted mural panel 2400x1500mm on the Waiting Shed east elevation, to mitigate the changes, provide an element of community participation and mitigate future anti-social behavior;
- Select and specify an appropriate post top light fitting similar to the City Light Elegance LED from Sylvania Lighting.
- Provide a replacement timber post and rail fence to the corner of the Refreshment room service yard, to reinstate the traditional elements of the setting;
- Negotiate the removal and replacement if required of the shipping container, to reinstate the setting;
- Provide a double sided interpretive panel in the landscaped blister at the southern end of the island parking layout, to interpret the heritage significance of the precinct.

### APPENDIX:

• Engineering drawing

# Appendix H

Heritage Impact Statement – Addendum

Byron Bay Railway Station - Car Park Proposal

### ADDENDUM TO THE STATEMENT of HERITAGE IMPACT

### Car Park to Byron Bay Railway Station, Jonson Street, Byron Bay



NSWR Lismore to the Tweed, Station Arrangements at Cavvanba, Contract No. 6 Drawing No.2, 29.8.1893, Byron Shire Library Local Studies Collection

Client: John Holland Group – Country Rail Network

David Scobie Architects Pty Ltd Level One, 177A Sailors Bay Road, Northbridge NSW 2063

Thursday, September 29, 2016

#### Byron Bay Railway Station - Car Park Proposal

### 1 Introduction

### Brief

Stan Knight-Smith on behalf of John Holland Rail – Country Region Network commissioned the original Heritage Impact Statement for the Byron Bay Railway Station Car Park, in July 2016. The purpose of the Addendum is to assist in the assessment & design process for the proposed alterations to the property and ensure that the Heritage significance is protected and enhanced.

### Documentation

The Addendum report provides responses to a set of issues raised by the assessment officers at the Heritage Division.

The additional developed drawings allow for a review of the issues raised in the Heritage Impact Statement to ensure that they have been considered.

### Author

David Scobie has prepared the report for David Scobie Architects Pty Ltd.

### References

The Addendum report is based on the following drawings prepared by Planit Engineering. These are a Preliminary issue with considerable additional detail beyond the initial Concept stage and prepared for Construction Certificate:

Index and Locality Plan	0001, C
Notes & Legend	0002, A
Existing at Railway Hotel	0003, A
Clearing Demolition Plan	0005, A
Layout Plan Railway Hotel	0007, A
Setout	0009, A
Car Park sections	0010& 11, B
Earthworks	00012 & 0013, B
Stormwater layout, Railway Hotel	0015, B
Stormwater sections	0018 & 0019, A
Signs and lines	0021 & 0022, A
Tree protection Railway Hotel	0023, B
Pavement Plan	0029, A
	Index and Locality Plan Notes & Legend Existing at Railway Hotel Clearing Demolition Plan Layout Plan Railway Hotel Setout Car Park sections Earthworks Stormwater layout, Railway Hotel Stormwater sections Signs and lines Tree protection Railway Hotel Pavement Plan

Procedures and practices are as recommended in the document 'Statements of Heritage *Impact*' from the NSW Heritage Manual, Heritage Office and Department of Urban Affairs and Planning, 1996.

The report follows the methodology illustrated in '*The Conservation Plan*', J.S.Kerr, Sydney, National Trust of Australia (NSW), 1996. Definitions and procedures are as presented in the Australia ICOMOS Guidelines to the Burra Charter-Cultural Significance and Conservation Policy.

### 2.0 Addendum Issues

### 2.1 Development Proposal

The intention is the retention of the existing parking and circulation layout and the provision of sub-surface drainage, a bitumen surface, concrete kerbing, street lighting, a pay parking meter and sundry landscape planting.

The project remains unchanged since the provision of the Heritage Impact Statement. Additional design work has been completed by the Engineering Company Planit and the drawings have been reviewed and comments are provided by the Heritage Consultant.

### 3.0 Heritage Questions & Answers

- 3.1 Depth of trenches for the proposed stormwater lines and pits: Car Park: The trench depth will be up to 2m deep to account for the required falls Refer to drawings -0018 and -0019
- **3.2** Likely depths of the existing stormwater lines to be removed Drawing -0005 indicates that there are no existing stormwater pipes in the Railway Hotel Car park and circulation area.

### 3.3 Depths of proposed kerb and gutters, footpaths

Footpaths: 100mm thick concrete. The paths will be excavated out to 100mm depth from the existing surface, then the concrete poured.

Access driveways will be similar, but at 150mm depth. Refer to drawing -0029.

Kerb and gutter: The new kerb and gutters will be constructed on top of the new pavement grades and will therefore have no impact given there is no additional excavation. The typical depth of kerb and gutter is 100-300mm deep.

Timber posts indicative and to interpret the original entrance: These are installed in nofines concrete footings to a nominal depth of 700mm deep

Bollard posts are generally installed using a steel sleeve set with concrete footings at 350mm depth.

## 3.4 The total depth of regrading of the car parking and circulation areas to the required falls

Due to the existing falls across the site, the extent of excavation will vary. The amount of cut and fill is indicated on drawing -0012. The Red areas require the deepest reduction in the range of 250-350mm while the nett impact is there is a 202 m3 of fill. The areas of fill are indicated by the two green tones on the plan.

#### 3.5 Advise if the option of using a permeable type paving has been considered. Provide reasons for not adopting this approach.

The design in relation to stormwater was developed by WGS Consulting Engineers and Planit Engineering in partnership with Byron Shire Council. The town centre of Byron has a history of flooding due to the limited capacity of the stormwater system. Council is seeking to ensure that the two car parking areas which are part of this project reduce the risk to the town centre. The current catchment and drainage plan for the area is shown on

#### Byron Bay Railway Station - Car Park Proposal

drawing -0014. Rain gardens, which are areas of landscape planting utilised for infiltration, were considered as two strips on the eastern and western portions of the southern car parking area. The landscape garden has been retained on the western portion of the site however the infiltration has been limited due to the size required to make sufficient contribution to this area of hard stand. The area of landscape required would have substantially reduced the number of car parks in this area. An additional issue for Council is the level of landscape maintenance required to infiltration – rain gardens.

Permeable pavements were considered for use in the Railway Station Car park and circulation area in two formats. Inter-locking pavers are available for infiltration in various formats. One format allows planting to grow through the open sections while a second form uses gravel fill between the inter-locking areas. The character of the paved surfaces was deemed unsuitable for the heritage setting and the costs and levels of maintenance were greater than the alternatives.

The second form is pavements using aggregate set into a two part thermally set polyurethane resin. The products are relatively new and the durability is yet to be established for areas such as urban car parks which are subject to intense wear. Trial areas installed by the RMS in the vicinity of St. Patricks Cemetery have failed with repair not possible without full replacement. It is understood that this particular product was not UV resistant or stable. While the character of the aggregate finish of the Flowstone' and 'Stoneset' products meets the heritage recommendations, none of the available products were deemed suitable for the level of use and longevity anticipated for the project.

3.6 Trees within the Railway Precinct. The proposal includes removal of an existing tree which is located in the centre of the existing roadway to the rear of the Station Master's cottage

The early photograph shows a set of four trees planted in the grounds of the Station Master's Cottage. The photo does not show the cottage which was constructed after the Station in 1914 but it is reasonable to assume that the trees shown in the photos were planted in the grounds of the cottage. There is an extensive set of trees remaining in the grounds of the cottage and none are to be removed. Three trees are proposed for removal as they present a hazard to the existing and proposed traffic movement in the site. The first tree is isolated in the centre of the road leading out to Jonson Street and the lower trunk appears to have been damaged over many years by vehicles. The other two trees are within a small median area at the southern end of the parking and circulation area. Their general health is fine despite being isolated within a small 1500x3m median. Removal has been recommended to provide safe traffic circulation.

**3.7** Depths for the electrical service trenches to service the proposed light poles Typical cover over electrical conduits is 500-600mm. Therefore trench depth is typically 600-700mm.

#### 3.8 Depths of footings to proposed light poles.

This will be determined by the light pole supplier, based on the geotechnical conditions of the existing soil/sand and the size/height of the light pole and type of luminaire. Typically light pole footings can range between 1-2m, but usually around 1.2-1.5m. We are waiting on the final electrical design and information for the Pole supplier.

#### 3.9 Please locate the proposed light poles on your Plan

We are waiting on the final electrical design. The Engineers will provide the lighting design once the information is received. It is not expected that the locations will affect the layout, planting or existing structures..

#### **3.10** Please locate the electrical services to the poles on your plan We are waiting on the final electrical design.

### 3.11 Indicate the excavation depth for the pavements

Pavement excavation will be approx. 300mm. The majority of the site will be in fill to suit the drainage plan and the extent of the excavation will vary as shown on the Plan: Refer to drawings -0011 and -0012.

### 4.0 Heritage Impact Matters & Responses

The proposal is generally consistent with the issues raised in the Heritage Impact Statement and is therefore recommended for approval, subject to the modifications indicated below as Recommendations being acceptable.

In relation to the excavations and the potential for archaeological finds, an additional Recommendation has been provided. While there remains no further evidence of the likelihood of finds, this recommendation reminds the Contractor and all associated parties of their responsibilities under the NSW Heritage Act

### 5.0 Recommendations

- The traffic island at the entry should be a raised element with matching road finish to avoid minor elements of planting which will not be maintained to a suitable standard
- Provide traditional white painted railway entry posts each side of the entrance with a single span of traditional post and rail fence, as shown in the early photograph, so as to reinstate the entry and mitigate the changes in character;
- Provide a bitumen road surface with Autumn gold aggregate as the finish, supplied by Statewide Bitumen or others, so as to provide a colour and texture which is sympathetic with the traditional character for Stations and for this site;
- Provide a row of protective bollard posts in front of the public toilets to leave a 1200mm path, similar to the existing posts on the Railway Park boundary;
- Extend the new road finish beyond the new kerb into the Station forecourt to align with the northern and southern sides of the building;
- Relocate the timber planter boxes to areas of the site away from the significant frontages of the Railway Station and Refreshment Room buildings, as they are not consistent with the historic character and significance of these areas;
- Provide a wall mounted mural panel 2400x1500mm on the Waiting Shed east elevation, to mitigate the changes, provide an element of community participation and mitigate future anti-social behavior;
- Select and specify an appropriate post top light fitting similar to the City Light Elegance LED from Sylvania Lighting.
- Provide a replacement timber post and rail fence to the corner of the Refreshment room service yard, to reinstate the traditional elements of the setting;
- Negotiate the removal and replacement if required of the shipping container, to reinstate the setting;
- Provide a double sided interpretive panel in the landscaped blister at the southern end of the island parking layout, to interpret the heritage significance of the precinct.

### 6.0 Management Strategy

The HIS is currently with the Heritage Division for assessment as an Application for Exemption under sub-section 57 of the NSW Heritage Act under Standard Exemption 7, to the Heritage Division of the Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH).

The following Management Strategy is recommended to mitigate any impacts of the Proposal on the heritage significance of the item and the setting:

- The direct impacts are limited to the change in the existing car park from a poorly surfaced area with perimeter without kerb or gutter to a re-surfaced car park with full stormwater drainage services. The recommendations provided within the Heritage Impact Statement should be implemented and illustrated on the proposal documents.
- 2. One pair of trees within the southern end of the Car park is proposed for removal due to the provision of safe vehicle access. A single tree within the centre of the existing north-south access to Jonson Street is proposed for removal. Additional planting is proposed as mitigation for these losses.
- 3. The provision of the new bitumen seal to the car park and roads will dramatically change the visual setting of the three structures which are addressed from this space. An alternate finish to the black seal in the form of a sandstone coloured aggregate is proposed as mitigation.
- 4. The provision of an intensive car park layout and the current condition of building elements within the site indicates that the public awareness of the heritage significance of the site is low. A set of interpretive panels is proposed as mitigation to address the significance and the impact of the intensive use.
- 5. The condition of the physical fabric and setting of the Refreshment Room portion of the site indicates that there is a low level of awareness of the heritage significance of the site and fabric. A recommendation for a future Conservation Management Strategy for the Refreshment Room (Railway Hotel) is provided.
- 6. As no known or predicted archaeological research potential is identified to date within the impacted sections of the SHR site affected by the proposal, based on the results of this assessment, no archaeological monitoring or mitigation is recommended.
- 7. A site induction should be provided to all Council staff and project sub-contractors in order that they are aware of their responsibilities under the provisions of the NSW Heritage Act. This would include, in the unlikely event that any unknown historical relics are uncovered during proposed works that the Project Manager must be immediately contacted and all works in the vicinity of the objects/relics must cease. The area where objects or relics uncovered would be protected until a qualified archaeologist is contacted by the Project Manager and can inspect and assess the area to determine its significance (if required). Cosmos Archaeology Pty Ltd of Mullumbimby is recommended to attend should the circumstances require.
- 8. In the event that any suspected human remains are uncovered during the proposal construction, all works in the vicinity of the remains must cease immediately and the Project Manager must be immediately notified and the area secured. The Project Manager will contact the NSW Police (if required). If these remains are deemed to require archaeological investigation by the NSW Police or NSW Coroner, than OEH (Contact OEH's Enviroline 131 555) must be notified for further assessment and management. No works should continue until OEH (or other determining authority such as Department of Planning and Environment) provide written notification to proceed in this scenario.

### **APPENDIX:**

• Engineering drawings

# Appendix I

Preliminary Contamination and Acid Sulfate Soils Report



## SITE ASSESSMENT

Proposed Carpark Development 86 Jonson St Byron Bay Lot 1 DP1001454, Lot 3 DP827049

For:

Simon Milichamp WGM

September 2016

**Environmental Engineering Solutions** 

ENV Solutions Pty Ltd ABN 46856079490 PO Box 248 Ballina NSW 2478 0421519354



### Table of Contents

1	EXEC	CUTIVE SUMMARY	4
2	INTR	ODUCTION	6
3	SCOF	PE OF WORKS	6
4	METH	IODOLOGY	8
5	SITE	IDENTIFICATION	9
6	SITE	CONDITION AND SURROUNDING ENVIRONMENT	. 10
7	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 SITE	Surrounding Environment Topography Soils Flooding Acid Sulphate Soils Groundwater Resources HISTORY	10 10 11 11 12 13 . 15
	7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.6	Site History Overview Historical Title Search POEO Act Public Register Search Contaminated Land – Record of Notices Search Cattle Dip Site Locator Areas of Environmental Concern	15 17 17 19 19 19
8	SITE	INSPECTION	. 20
	8.1	Site Inspection Overview	20
9	SAMF	PLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN	. 21
	9.1 9.2 9.3 9.4 9.5	Sampling Objective Field Investigations Sampling Methodology Field Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) Potential Contaminants of Concern	21 21 21 22 22
10	LABC	RATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS	. 23
	10.1 10.2 10.3	Contamination Assessment. Acid Sulphate Soil Assessment. Quality Assurance and Control. 10.3.1 Quality Assurance. 10.3.2 Quality Control.	23 24 24 25 25
11	CON	CLUSIONS	. 28
12	GENE	ERAL NOTES	. 30
13	REFE	RENCES	. 31



14	GLOSSARY	32
16	FIGURES	33
17	ATTACHMENTS	37
18	DOCUMENT CONTROL:	5

### List of Tables/Figures

Table 1	Land Parcel Identification Details	9
Table 21	Land Parcel Identification Details	9
Table 2	POEO Register for Byron Bay	17
Table 3	Record of Notices under the CLM Act for Byron Shire.	19
Table 5	Analytes Requested for Laboratory Analysis	22
Table 8:	Quality Control Samples	26
Table 9:	QC Laboratory Results	27
Figure 1: Woolworth	Zircon-Rutile plant in Jonson Street, Byron Bay circa 1 s)	1950 (now 16
Figure 2	Byron Bay Railway Station circa 1900	
Figure 3	Site Location	33
Figure 4	Land Zoning LEP 2014	34
Figure 5	Soil Landscape (Byron LES, 2008 Figure 7)	34
Figure 6	Acid Sulphate Soils (LEP 2014)	35
Figure 7:	Belongil Creek Catchment Flood Risk - Byron Shire Co	ouncil (LES
2008 Figur	e 10)	35
Figure 8: (	Groundwater Resources (DPI OOW 2016)	36



### **1** Executive Summary

ENV Solutions Pty Ltd (ENV) has been engaged by WGM to undertake a ite Investigation to support a development of a new carparking facility at 86 Jonson St Byron Bay. The proposed development is located on two parcels of land Lot 1 DP100454 and Lot 3 827049.

A desk-top site history assessment of the site and adjacent areas was undertaken. Information to assist in the site history was collected and collated. A site inspection was undertaken to identify potential areas of contamination

Potential contaminants of concern were identified for the site:

- Metals;
- Organo-chlorine pesticides/herbicides;
- Hydrocarbons; and,
- Asbestos.

Systematic soil sampling was undertaken on the proposed site with 18 holes drilled across the proposed carpark area. A selection of 22 samples were collected for contaminant assessment with a further 15 samples collected for acid sulphate soils.

The laboratory results show no exceedance of NEPM 2013 contamination levels, with the exception of two samples recording elevated concentrations of Benzo(a)pyrene above ESL limits (BH5 and BH7)

The samples from BH5 and BH7 are likely due to minor contamination from combustion byproducts related to vehicles or residual tar and triggers the ecological screening level for Benzo(a)pyrene only. Due to the location of the site being within a business district area and the nature of the works planned for the site, this sample result has limited potential impact to the surrounding environment ecology.

Based on the laboratory test results, soils contained at or below 0.5-0.7m in depth in the northern section of the proposed carpark development on Lot 3 DP827049 are assessed as PASS. The remaining carpark area on Lot DP1001454 surrounding the Railway Park did not trigger PASS criteria.



Without a detailed description of the proposed works it is recommended that this area of the carpark development be treated as acid sulphate soil and the soil treated with lime at a dosage rate of 3.8kg/ tonne dry weight.

Based on the above assessment it is assessed that further investigation is **not required** and that the **site is suitable** for the proposed carpark development use.



### 2 Introduction

ENV Solutions has been engaged by WGM to undertake a site assessment to inform and support the development of a carpark upgrade located at 86 Jonson St Byron Bay.

The site consists of two parcels of land, Lot 1 DP1001454, and Lot 3 DP827049 as shown in Figure 1 with a total area of 0.75 Ha. The subject land is zoned SP2 Infrastructure (information and education facility) under the Byron Shire Local Environment Plan 2014 (LEP 2014). Historical use of the site has been the former Byron railway station and carparking, previous to this the land may have included farming and agricultural.

### 3 Scope of Works

The site investigation has investigated the following:

- Past and present potentially contaminating activities;
- Identification potential contamination types;
- The current site condition;
- Assessment for presence of acid sulphate soils;
- Assessment based on findngs for the need for further investigation;
- LPI title searches and historical title records have been reviewed, and;
- EPA contamination databases, dip site registers and EPA licenses.

Clause 7(1) of State Environment Planning Policy No 55 – Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) states that:

- *"(1)* A consent authority must not consent to the carrying out of any development on land unless:
  - (a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and

- (b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed to be carried out, and
- (C) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before the land is used for that purpose.
- (2) Before determining an application for consent to carry out development that would involve a change of use on any of the land specified in subclause (4), the consent authority must consider a report specifying the findings of a preliminary investigation of the land concerned carried out in accordance with the contaminated land planning guidelines.
- (3) The applicant for development consent must carry out the investigation required by subclause (2) and must provide a report on it to the consent authority..."

This site assessment has been prepared to address the above requirements.

The site assessment takes the form of a <u>Stage 1 – Preliminary Investigation</u> which has been prepared in accordance with the *Managing Land Contamination Planning Guidelines* (Department of Urban Affairs [DUAP] and Environment Protection Authority [EPA] 1998) and the *Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites* (EPA, 2000).



### 4 Methodology

This site assessment has been undertaken to identify the potential for contamination at the site. A desk-top site history assessment and site inspection have been conducted as part of the investigation.

The desk-top site history assessment encompassed the site and adjacent areas. Information used to assist in the assessment was collected and collated from the following sources:

- available site history details;
- NSW Land and Property Information (LPI) Historic Title Search;
- NSW Office of Environment and Heritage's (OEH) Protection of Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act) Public Register;
- OEH's Contaminated Land Record of Notices; and
- NSW Department of Primary Industries (DPI): cattle dip site locator.

The site inspection included:

- identification of potential sources and areas of contamination;
- preliminary soil sampling at areas identified as potentially contaminated during the site inspection; and
- systematic soil sampling across the site.

### 5 Site Identification

Table 1 and 2 provide identification details of each parcel of land relevant to the site investigation. Site location can be found in Figure 3.

Table 1 Land Parcel Identification Details

Site Address	86 Jonson St Byron Bay	
Site Area	approximately 0.75 ha	
Real Property Description	Lot 1	
Real Property Description	DP 1001454	
Local Government Area	Irea Byron Bay	
Zoning	SP2 LEP, 2014	
Site Features	Gravel and sand carpark with some asphalt	
Elevation	Approx. 1.7-2.3mAHD	
Existing Land Use	Industrial	

#### Table 22 Land Parcel Identification Details

Site Address	Jonson St Byron Bay	
Site Area	approximately 0.75 ha	
Deal Duranta Decadation	Lot 3	
	DP 827049	
Local Government Area	Byron Bay	
Zoning	SP2 LEP, 2014	
Site Features	Gravel and sand carpark with some asphalt	
Elevation	Approx. 3.6 -4.5 mAHD	
Existing Land Use	Industrial	



### 6 Site Condition and Surrounding Environment

A desk-top study of the site was undertaken to establish the physical characteristics of the site and surrounding environment.

### 6.1 Surrounding Environment

According to the LEP 2014, the surrounding land has multiple zonings:

Direction	Zoning	Description
North	RE1 Public recreation	Railway Park
South	SP2	Industrial
		(Information and
		education facility)
East	B2 Local centre	Byron Bay CBD
West	R2, R3, E1	Residential area
	Low and medium	Caravan Park
	density residential	Cumbebin Swamp
	National Parks an	
	Nature Reserves	

### 6.2 Topography

### Lot 3 DP827049

The site has an elevation between approximately 1.7-2.3m AHD and is relatively flat with several low area which are able to pool water during rain event.

### Lot 1 DP1001454

The site has an elevation between approximately 3.6-4.5m AHD and relatively flat and undualting with several area able to pool water during rain events. from the north-east corner down to the south-west corner.



### 6.3 Soils

Soils maps for the area were obtained from 2008 Byron Shire Local Environment Study (Figure 5) and *Soil Landscapes of the Lismore-Ballina* (Morand, 1994) which map the land as Disuputed Plain and Disputed Plain Variant landscape (dp/dpa) underlying the existing development in the area. The original landscape is described as:

Landscape – basalt derived valley infills and alluvial fans forming gently inclined slopes. Relief 10-30m, slopes 1-3%. In cross-section fans have a gentle convex appearance. Partly active and/or stable gullies are common. Closed sod grassland and open sedgeland on possibly natural treeless areas. The variant landscape is described as fand derived from predominatly siliceous material.

**Soils** – deep (>200cm), poorly drained Black Earths (Ug5.15, Ug5.17), Black Earths / Weisenboden integrades (Ug5.15, Ug5.17) and Dense Clays (Uf6.61). Yellow Podozolic Soils and Soloths (Dy3.11, Dy3.21) in landscape variant dpa.

Limitations: highly plastic permeability, low wet bearing strength and high surface movement potential with localised stonniness and water logging. Permanently high watertables.

The site has a history of having fill and gravel placed to manage periodic water pooling and to raise the general level for carparking of the over many years. Imported sand and gravel over tops the former landscape described aboved. During drilling, the predominant profile encountered was a sandy silty material. The sampling undertaken in Railway Park itself (BH4) was more in line with the Black Earth material described in the soil mapping information.

### 6.4 Flooding

The site is located within the Belongil creek catchment and subject to flooding. A 2009 study undertaken on behalf of Byron Shire Council by SMEC modelled a number of scenarios factoring in climate change effects (Figure 7).



Byron Shire Council selected two modelling event scenarios for impact assessment and future planning:

- Scenario 2 Lower bound IPCC<sup>1</sup> sea level rise estimate with 20% increase in rainfall intensities
- Scenario 4 upper bound IPCC sea level estimate with 20% increase in rainfall intensities

The site itself and the direct area surrounding the site is subject to flooding based on Scenario 2 which modelled flood levels of a 1 in 100 ARI at the intersection of Byron St and Jonson St at 2.57m AHD which equates to a approximate flood depth in the Byron CBD area of approximately 0.5m. The 2009 SMEC stuyd notes that Lot 1 Jonson St modelled flood levels are subject to an approximate error of 0.24m.

The site is also defined as a flood storage area. The 2009 SMEC study describes flood storage areas as those parts of the floodplain that are important for the temporary storage of floodwaters during the passage of a flood. If the capacity of a flood storage area is reduced by, for example the construction of levees or by landfill, flood levels in nearby areas may rise and the peak discharge downstream may be increased. Substantial reduction of the capacity of a floodstorage area can also cause a significant increase of flood flows.

### 6.5 Acid Sulphate Soils

Acid Sulphate Soil (ASS) is the common name given to soils containing iron sulphides. When exposed to oxygen, through lowering of surrounding groundwater or excavation, air drawn into the soils can cause oxidation of the iron sulphides, producing sulphuric acid.

ASS typically occurs in low-lying estuarine coastal areas. Run-off from exposed ASS areas may find its way to stormwater, groundwater or natural aquatic environments. The acidic run-off may lower the pH of receiving

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> IPCC – Integovermental panel on climate change



waters, increase the concentration of metals and reduce the natural buffering capacity of the receiving waters.

There are two basic types of ASS: Actual Acid Sulphate Soils (AASS) and Potential Acid Sulphate Soils (PASS). AASS are soils that have already been oxidised. Hence AASS environments are already acidic in nature. PASS are soils that have not yet been oxidized (ie they still contain oxidisable sulphur). AASS and PASS can co-exist.

In anaerobic conditions (such as below the watertable), PASS do not pose an environmental threat, however if conditions change (such as during dewatering, excavation or drought), the sulphides can oxidise and form sulphuric acid. Developments involving excavation or de-watering must establish the presence and extent of ASS down the soil profile, as works may intercept ASS horizons and pose risks to both human and ecological health.

This assessment has been conducted and prepared in accordance with the NSW Acid Sulphate Soils Manual (Acid Sulphate Soils Management Advisory Committee, 1998) referred to here as ASSMAC.

The site is Class 3 Acid Sulphate Soils according to the LEP (2014) Acid Sulphate Soil Map- Sheet ASS\_003CC (Figure 6). Acid sulfate soils in a class 3 area are likely to be found beyond 1 metre below the natural ground surface. Any works that extend beyond 1 metre below the natural ground surface, or works which are likely to lower water table beyond 1 metre below the natural ground surface, will trigger the requirement for an Acid Suphate Soil Management Plan prepared in accordance with the Acid Sulphate Soils Manual.

### 6.6 Groundwater Resources

A search of existing licensed groundwater bores was undertaken on 29 August 2016 using the NSW DPI Office of Water Groundwater Resources Map. The search indicated that eight (8) groundwater bores are located within 1000m of the proposed development. The closest bore is located approximately 150m from the site on Fletcher St, which is used for domestic



purposes. This well is 3.10m deep with a reported standing water level (SWL) of 1.8m. A map showing groundwater bores in the vicinity of the site is shown on Figure 8. A further two groundwater bores are within 300m of the site are both domestic active bores with no depth or yield data available.

### 7 Site History

A desk-top site history assessment was undertaken to determine the chronological history of the site and possible sources and locations of contamination. Information used to assist in the desk-top site history assessment was collected and collated from the following sources:

- review of available site history details;
- LPI Historic Title Search;
- OEH's POEO Act Public Register;
- OEH's Contaminated Land Record of Notices; and
- NSW DPI: cattle dip site locator.

The findings of the desk-top site history assessment are summarised below.

### 7.1 Site History Overview

The site has over the years has been subject to varied activities. The major historical use relevant to a site assessment is use of the site was for the Byron Bay Railway Station which opened on 15 May 1894. The surrounding area at this time trended towards functioning as a business district main street with Zircon-Rutile Ltd which processed heavy mineral sands at the location which is now Woolworths. Railway operations ended in 16 May 2004 an the site is now a popular bar.







Zircon-Rutile plant in Jonson Street, Byron Bay circa 1950 (now Woolworths)



Figure 2

Byron Bay Railway Station circa 1900



### 7.2 Historical Title Search

Limited information was located using Historical Titles Database for the current site in regard to titles or mapping.

### 7.3 POEO Act Public Register Search

The EPA's POEO Act Public Register was searched for the area surrounding the site and eleven POEO licences are currently issued (Table 3).

None of the three licensed facilities are located on this register are within 500m of the site. None of the POEO activities are likely to have have directly impacted the subject site.

Number	Name	Location	Туре	Status	Issued date
2548	BYRON BAY GOLF CLUB LTD	BROKEN HEAD ROAD, BYRON BAY, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Surrendered	26-Apr-00
830	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	CASUARINA STREET, MULLUMBIMBY, NSW 2482	POEO licence	Surrendered	16-Jun-00
1589	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	BROKEN HEAD ROAD, BYRON BAY, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Surrendered	16-Jun-00
572	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	PACIFIC HIGHWAY, BRUNSWICK HEADS, NSW 2483	POEO licence	Surrendered	16-Jun-00
784	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OCEAN SHORES, NSW 2483	POEO licence	Issued	16-Jun-00
3404	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	BAYSHORE DRIVE, BYRON BAY, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Issued	6-Jul-00
2522	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	DUDGEONS LANE, BANGALOW, NSW 2479	POEO licence	Issued	29-Dec-00
6057	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	MANSE ROAD, TYAGARAH, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Issued	29-May-03
12600	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	Manse Road, MYOCUM, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Issued	2-Nov-06
13123	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	Valances Road, MULLUMBIMBY, NSW 2482	POEO licence	Surrendered	29-Jun-09
13127	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	Manse Road, TYAGARAH, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Issued	3-Aug-09
13266	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	Vallances Road, MULLUMBIMBY, NSW 2482	POEO licence	Issued	27-Sep-10
20731	BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL	8-12 Bayshore Drive, BYRON BAY, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Issued	7-Jul-16

 Table 3
 POEO Register for Byron Bay



3992	HANSON CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS PTY LTD	LOT6 MOGO PLACE, BILLINUDGEL, NSW 2483	POEO licence	No longer in force	25-May-00
3546	HANSON CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS PTY LTD	LOT 41 BANKSIA DRIVE, BYRON BAY, NSW 2481	POEO licence	No longer in force	12-Jan-01
1869	HOLCIM (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD	BYRON BAY ROAD, BYRON BAY, NSW 2481	POEO licence	No longer in force	15-Mar-00
1951	HOLCIM (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD	LOT 1380 MOGO PLACE, BILLINUDGEL, NSW 2483	POEO licence	No longer in force	15-Mar-00
10999	INGHAMS ENTERPRISES PTY. LIMITED	268 EWINGSDALE ROAD, EWINGSDALE, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Surrendered	1-Mar-05
10998	J & M BASHFORTH & SONS PTY LTD	DINGO LANE EAST OFF MYOCUM ROAD, MULLUMBIMBY, NSW 2482	POEO licence	Issued	10-Oct-00
4860	LEADSHINE PTY. LIMITED	BROKEN HEAD ROAD, SUFFOLK PARK, NSW 2481	POEO licence	Issued	27-Apr-00
12330	LEND LEASE ENGINEERING PTY LIMITED	Pacific Highway, BRUNSWICK HEADS, NSW 2483	POEO licence	Surrendered	6-Jun-05
4254	LUKE BRACKEN	COOLAMON SCENIC DRIVE, MULLUMBIMBY, NSW 2482	POEO licence	Surrendered	21-Nov-00
3284	NORTHERN CO- OPERATIVE MEAT COMPANY LIMITED	BOOYONG VIA, LISMORE, NSW 2480	POEO licence	Issued	22-Jun-00
10008	ROADS & TRAFFIC AUTHORITY OF NEW SOUTH WALES	PACIFIC HIGHWAY, MULLUMBIMBY, NSW 2482	POEO licence	Surrendered	6-Sep-99



### 7.4 Contaminated Land – Record of Notices Search

The OEH's Contaminated Land – Record of Notices was searched (accessed 1 September 2016) for the Byron Shire. No records were found in the near vicinity of the site.

#### Table 4 Record of Notices under the CLM Act for Byron Shire

#### Search results

Your search for:	LGA: Byron Shire Council		Matched 7 notices relating to 6 sites		
			Search Again	Refine Search	
Suburb	Address	Site Name	Notices re this site	lated to	
BANGALOW	Ashton STREET	Dip 4057 Bangalow Saleyards	1 current		
BYRON BAY	Corner Beachcomber Drive and Cooper STREET	Dip 4207 Byron Bay	1 current		
FEDERAL	3-6 Federal DRIVE	Federal General Store	1 current		
MAIN ARM	Upper Main Arm ROAD	Dip 5393 Tooland	1 current		
MULLUMBIMBY	Left Bank ROAD	Dip 4944 Mooyabil	1 former		
SUFFOLK PARK	Cnr Broken Head Road & Beech DRIVE	Suffolk Park dip site	2 former		

Page 1 of 1

1 September 2016

### 7.5 Cattle Dip Site Locator

The NSW DPI: cattle dip site locator was accessed on 30 August 2016. A search of the site indicated that there were four cattle dips within the Byron Bay locality, all of which have been decommissioned.

None are located within 200m of the subject site.

### 7.6 Areas of Environmental Concern

Based on the desk-top site history assessment, No Areas of Environmental Concern (AEC), considered to be a source of potential contaminants of concern may have occurred in or within the vicinity of the site.

Section 3.3.2 of the Managing Land Contamination – Planning Guidelines SEPP 55 – Remediation of Land (DUAP & EPA, 1998) states that "further information is required when a subject site is in the vicinity of or associated with an activity listed in Table 1 but it is unknown whether contamination exists".



### 8 Site Inspection

### 8.1 Site Inspection Overview

James Foster (Principal Environmental Engineer, ENV) undertook a site inspection on the 12<sup>th</sup> August 2015. The site is a general carparking and circulation space behind Jonson St commerical premises and adjacent to Railway Park within the central business district of Byron Bay. It is surrounded by low density commerical buildings to the east and a rail corridor located on the western boundary.

No visual staining, chemical residue, asbestos residue or evidence of contamination. were noted on the property during the site inspection.
Section 2.1 of the *Sampling Design Guidelines* (EPA, 1995) states that a preliminary sampling and analysis program may be required where investigations indicate possible sources of contamination. Given the above, sampling and analysis have been undertaken at the site.

## 9.1 Sampling Objective

In accordance with *Sampling Design Guidelines* (EPA, 1995) and NSW Acid Sulphate Soils Manual (Acid Sulphate Soils Management Advisory Committee, 1998), the rationale behind sampling is to gather information concerning the location, nature, level and extent of contamination found within the proposed development area. In total 18 locations were drilled to a depth of approximately 2m to collect samples in a systematic pattern across both sections of the the proposed carpark to comply with the required guidelines and site conditions.

## 9.2 Field Investigations

The field sampling investigation was conducted on the 12 August 2016. Soil samples were taken at each of the 18 drill locations across a range of depths (Om to 2m+) to assess contamination across the expected disturbance zone of the carpark civil works. Approximately 72 samples were taken. All samples were screened for hydrocarbons insitu using a photoionization detector. A representative selection of 22 samples were sent for complete contamination screening for contaminant of concern and a subset of four drilling locations and 15 samples screened for acid sulphate soils assessment prior to selecting 4 samples for full analysis (Attachment 1 and 3). An additional triplicate sample was sent to a third laboratory for QA purposes. The results of sample analysis are discussed in Section 10. Sampling details and bore logs are summarised in Attachment 4.

## 9.3 Sampling Methodology

Soil samples were collected in the field by a suitably qualified and experienced Environmental Engineer. Soil samples were collected using a fresh glove hand from



the auger as soon as they were removed from the ground. Samples were sealed in laboratory supplied glass jars and chilled prior to dispatch to the Lab.

# 9.4 Field Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC)

Sampling equipment was cleaned thoroughly between each sample location by washing in a mixture of water and phosphate-free detergent prior to a thorough rinsing in freshwater and drying with a paper towel.

All samples were placed into their relevant containers and stored in an iced esky and transported to the Laboratory for testing.

Chain of Custody (COC) documents and Lab Results were recorded for each sample and are provided at Attachment 1. The COC indicates the sample number, time sampled, sampler and analytical requirements.

## 9.5 Potential Contaminants of Concern

Based on the outcomes of the desk-top site history assessment and the site inspection, potential contaminants of concern have been identified for the site and are based on historical site use guidance extracted from the SEPP55 Planning Guidilines – Railway yards.

The potential contaminants of concern (PCOC's) are hydrocarbons, arsenic, phenolics (creosotes) heavy metals, nitrates and ammonia. In addition to these contaminants asbestos is also a contaminant of concern due to the historical use of the area over time and age of buildings located near the site. Due to the sandy nature of the site and a long history of rail activity, nitrates and ammonia were removed from the potential contaminates of concern.

Analytes Tested	Potential Contamination Source
Metals	Agricultural chemicals, pesticides, herbicides and fertilisers.
Organo-chlorine Pesticides	Agricultural pesticide/herbicides.
Hydrocarbons	Fuel storage, machinery, vehicles
Asbestos	Building wastes, insulation

Table 5 Analytes Requested for Laboratory Analysis

The soil sample laboratory analysis results for the site and relevant assessment criteria from NEPM 2013 (National Environmental Protection, Assessment of Site Contamination, Measure), 2013;).are presented in Attachment 1

### **10.1** Contamination Assessment

The samples were compared against NEPM 2013 Soil and Water - Commercial and Industrials levels, inclusive of:

- Table 1A(1) Health Investigation Levels Commerical / Industrial D Soil
- Table 1A(3) Health Screening Levels Commerical Industrial for Vapour Intrusion, Sand
- Table 1A(3) Health Screening Levels Commerical Industrial for Vapour Intrusion, Silt
- Table 1B(5) Generic EIL Commerical Industrial
- Table 1B(6) ESLs for Commercial Industrial, Fine Soil
- Table 1A(4) Health Screening Levels Groundwater Vapour instrusion, Sand
- Table 1A(4) Health Screening Levels Groundwater Vapour instrusion, Silt

The laboratory results show no exceedance of NEPM 2013 contamination levels across the 18 drill holes and 22 samples analysed, with the exception of two samples recording elevated concentrations of Benzo(a)pyrene above ESL limits (BH5 and BH7)

The samples from BH5 and BH7 are likely due to minor contamination from combustion byproducts related to vehicles or residual tar and triggers the ecological screening level for Benzo(a)pyrene only. Due to the location of the site being within a business district area and the nature of the works planned for the site, this sample result has limited potential impact to the surrounding environment ecology.



## **10.2** Acid Sulphate Soil Assessment

Fifteen soil samples obtained from the investigation were forwarded to the Environmental Analysis Laboratory at Southern Cross University for acid sulfate soil analysis. The samples were analysed using acid sulphate peroxide screening with a further four samples fully analysed for Chromium Reducible Sulfur (technique Scr – Method 22B).

Current ASSM-1998 guidelines for disturbed soil volumes up to 1000 tonnes indicate that soils of coarse texture with greater than 0.03% oxidisable sulfur and medium texture with greater than 0.06% oxidisable sulfur (%S), are Potential Acid Sulfate Soils. Based on the laboratory test results, soils contained at or below 0.5-0.7m in depth in the northern section of the proposed carpark development on Lot 3 DP827049 are assessed as PASS. The remaining carpark area on Lot DP1001454 surrounding the Railway Park did not trigger PASS criteria.

Without a detailed description of the proposed works it is recommended that this area of the carpark development be treated as acid sulphate soil and the soil treated with lime at a dosage rate of 3.8kg/ tonne dry weight. The laboratory test results are included as Appendix 3.

### **10.3** Quality Assurance and Control

Quality assurance (QA) involves all of the planned and systematic actions, procedures, checks and decisions undertaken to ensure the representativeness and integrity of samples, and the accuracy and reliability of analysis results. Further information is provided in Section 10.3.1.

Quality control (QC) involves those parts of an investigation which serve to monitor and measure the effectiveness of the QA procedures by comparison with the relevant DQOs. Further information is provided in Section 10.3.2.

Laboratory sampling results are presented in Attachment 3.



## 10.3.1 Quality Assurance

The following planned and systematic actions were undertaken to ensure the overall accuracy and reliability of the validation results:

- selection of appropriate sampling and preservation methods, documentation and sample storage;
- cleaning of tools before sampling and between samples;
- cleaning of containers;
- maintenance of sample environment to minimise sample contamination and analyte losses; and
- delivery to the laboratory in good condition and within the timeframes required for the particular analytes: recommended holding times, were based on those recommended by the USEPA and NEPM and all required holding times were met.

# 10.3.2 Quality Control

Verification samples, including field duplicates, field splits, trip blanks, transfer blanks, and equipment blanks were taken to monitor and measure the effectiveness of the QA procedures. Table 6 provides details of the QC sampling undertaken during the site assessment.

### Field Duplicates

Field Duplicates are duplicate samples which are sent as independent samples to the same laboratory for analysis to assess the precision of the analytical results. Field duplicates were taken at a frequency of 1 per 20 samples (approx. 5%).

### **Field Splits**

Field splits are duplicate samples which are sent to different laboratories for analysis to assess the precision of the results. Field splits were collected using the same procedure as for field duplicates. Field splits were taken at a frequency of 1 per 20 samples (approx. 5%).



### Trip Blanks

Trip blanks monitor possible contamination introduced during field and laboratory work. Before commencement of work each day and in a clean location, the trip blank sample container is filled with deionised water, sealed and labelled. It is then taken onto the field for the duration of the work that day and is sent alongside all the other samples for analysis. Trip blanks were taken at a frequency of 1 per day.

### **Equipment Blank**

Equipment blanks monitor possible contamination that may be introduced by inadequate equipment decontamination. Equipment blanks were collected at a frequency of 1 per 20 samples. Equipment blanks should not return any positive results on analysis.

Table 6:	Quality Control Samples				
	Quality Control	Sample			
	Trip Blank	Trip 1			
	Equipment Blank	Rinsate Blank			
Field Duplicates		BH 15.1 - 0.5			
		BH 15.2 - 0.5			
Field Split		BH15.3 -			

Results of the QC sampling undertaken during the site assessment are presented in Table 7 below.

The precision of the results was assessed by determining the relative percentage difference (RPD) of duplicate samples. RPDs can only be calculated where results of both the sample and the duplicate are both above laboratory reporting limits. RPDs for the pairs of samples tested are presented in the data validation tables below. There is a variance limit of 50% for soils.

These results show that results met the QA requirements. The results for the majority of analytes were below detection limit. Lead and Zinc were detected below



NEPM guidelines levels. RPD values for Lead and Zinc are below the 50% variance limit.

Trip and Equipment blanks had no results above the PQL which indicates no contamination of samples from the trip or from equipment.

Field ID	Depth (mbgl)	Lab	Lead (mg/kg)	Zinc (mg/kg)
BH15.1	0.5	Ecolab	5	4
BH15.2	0.5	Ecolab	4	6
BH15.3	0.5	Eurofins	<0.05	<0.5
	RPD		22	40

### Table 7: QC Laboratory Results



### **11** Conclusions

ENV Solutions has undertaken a Site Assessment Investigation for the Project in accordance with the *Managing Land Contamination Planning Guidelines* (DUAP and EPA, 1998).

This site assessment has:

- Described the site condition and surrounding environment;
- Provided a summary of the site history;
- Identified past and present potentially contaminating activities and potential contaminant types;
- Provided a preliminary assessment of the site contamination;
- Assessed the need for further investigations;
- Assessed soil sample analysis results against relevant criteria; and
- Assessed the suitability of the site for the proposed use.

A desk-top site history assessment and a site inspection have been conducted as part of the site assessment. The desk-top site history assessment encompassed the site and adjacent areas. Information used to assist in the site history was also collected and collated from the following sources:

- Review of available site history details including a site history statement;
- LPI Historic Title Search;
- Historical aerial photographs;
- OEH's POEO Act Public Register;
- OEH's Contaminated Land Record of Notices; and,
- NSW Primary Industries Cattle Dip Site Locator.

The site inspection included:

- An inspection of the site to identify potential areas of contamination; and
- Preliminary soil sampling at areas identified as potentially contaminated /



acid sulphate soils, during the site inspection.

Two potential contaminants of concern were identified for the site:

- Hydrocarbons
- Pesticides/herbicides,
- Metals
- Asbesto, and,
- Acid Sulphate Soils

Given the above, a Preliminary sampling and analysis plan was undertaken. A total of 22 samples were analysed for the potential contaminants of concern from within the proposed development area.

The laboratory results show no exceedance of NEPM 2013 contamination levels across the 18 drill holes and 22 samples analysed, with the exception of two samples recording elevated concentrations of Benzo(a)pyrene above ESL limits (BH5 and BH7)

The samples from BH5 and BH7 are likely due to minor contamination from combustion byproducts related to vehicles and triggers the ecological screening level for Benzo(a)pyrene only. Due to the location of the site being within a business district area and the nature of the works planned for the site, this sample result has limited potential impact to the work carried out and surrounding environment.

Potential Acid Sulphate Soils were found in the northern carpark area located in Lot 3 DP827049 from samples taken at 0.5-0.7m based on the results of the sampling it is recommended that this section of the carpark be treated as acid sulphate soils and dosed with lime at a rate of 3.8kg/tonne dry weight. As a an appropriate management method an acid sulphate soils management plan should be developed as part of detailed planning for the site development taking into consideration excavation depth, stockpiling of material and length of exposure of the material.

Based on the above assessment it is assessed that further investigation is **not required** and that the **site is suitable** for the proposed carpark development use.

### **12** General Notes

### General

Geotechnical and environmental reports present the results of investigations carried out for a specific project and usually for a specific phase of the project (e.g. preliminary design). The report is based specific criteria, such as the nature of the project, underground utilities or scope of service limitations imposed by the Client. The report may not be relevant for other phases of the project (e.g. construction), after some time or where project details and clients change.

### Soil and Rock Description

Soil and rock descriptions are based on AS1726-1993 using visual and tactile assessment except at discrete locations where field and/or laboratory tests have been carried out. Refer to the terms and symbols sheet for definitions.

### Groundwater

The water levels indicated are taken at the time of measurement and depending on material permeability may not reflect the actual groundwater level at those specified locations. Also groundwater levels can vary with time due to seasonal or tidal fluctuation, construction activities and other external factors.

### Interpretation of Results

The discussion and recommendations in the accompanying report are based on extrapolation/interpolation from data obtained at discrete locations and other external sources and guidelines. The actual interface between the materials may be far more gradual or abrupt than indicated. Also actual conditions in areas not sampled may differ from those predicted.

The report is based on significant background details that only the authors can be aware off, and therefore implementation of the recommendations by others may lead to misinterpretation and complications. Therefore this company should be consulted to explain the reports implications to other involved parties.

Reporting relies on interpretation of often limited factual information based on judgment and opinion which has a level of uncertainty and ambiguity attached to it, and is far less exact than other design disciplines. This should be considered by users of the report when assessing the implications of the recommendations.

### **Change in Conditions**

Subsurface conditions can change with time and can vary between test locations. Construction operations at or adjacent to the site and natural events such as floods, earthquakes or groundwater fluctuations can also affect subsurface conditions.

### **13** References

- 1. Australian and New Zealand Environment Conservation Council ANZECC, 1992. Environmental Soil Quality Guidelines.
- 2. Department of Urban Affairs and Planning and the Environment Protection Authority (1998). Managing Land Contamination, Planning Guidelines SEPP 55 – Remediation of Land.
- 3. DIPMAC (1995) Guidelines to Assist Local Government in Assessing Development within 200 metres of Cattle Tick Dip Sites.
- 4. Environment Protection Authority (1995) Sampling Design Guidelines.
- 5. Environment Protection Authority (2000) Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites
- 6. Byron Shire :LEP (2014) www.byron.nsw.gov.au
- 7. Byron Shire :LES (2008) www.byron.nsw.gov.au
- 8. Swartjes, F.A. (1999) Risk-based Assessment of Soil and Groundwater Quality in the Netherlands: Standards and Remediation Urgency. Risk Analysis 19(6): 1235-1249
- 9. National Environment Protection Council (2013) Amdended National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure.
- 10. Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (2005) Division of Toxicology ToxFAQs
- 11. National Environment Protection Council (2013) Amended National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure Schedule B1 Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater



## 14 Glossary

Below is a list of commonly used abbreviations in the report:

AEC – Areas of Environmental Concern

ENV - ENV Solutions Pty Ltd

COC – Chain of Custody

DPI – Department of Primary Industries

EPA – Environment Protection Authority (now known as Office of Environment Heritage)

HILs – Health Investigation Levels (for soil)

NEPM – National Environment Protection Measure

OEH – Office of Environment & Heritage

QA/QC – Quality Assurance and Quality Control





Figure 3

Site Location





Figure 5 Soil Landscape (Byron LES, 2008 Figure 7)





Figure 6 Acid Sulphate Soils (LEP 2014)



Figure 7: Belongil Creek Catchment Flood Risk - Byron Shire Council (LES 2008 Figure 10)





Figure 8: Groundwater Resources (DPI OOW 2016)



# 17 Attachments

Attachment 1	Laboratory Results/ Results Analysis / COC
Attachment 2	Site photos
Attachment 3	Sampling Plan
Attachment 4	Bore Logs



**ATTACHMENT 1** 

Chain of Custody Laboratory Results Laboratory Results Analysis



email: sydney@envirolab.com.au envirolab.com.au

Envirolab Services Pty Ltd - Sydney | ABN 37 112 535 645

151866

#### Client: **ENV Solutions Pty Ltd** 1/35 North Creek Road Ballina NSW 2478 Attention: James Foster Sample log in details: Your Reference: 16140, Railway Hotel & Lawson St Sth Carparks No. of samples: 19 Soils. 2 Waters Date samples received / completed instructions received 16/08/16 1 16/08/16 Analysis Details: Please refer to the following pages for results, methodology summary and quality control data. Samples were analysed as received from the client. Results relate specifically to the samples as received. Results are reported on a dry weight basis for solids and on an as received basis for other matrices. Please refer to the last page of this report for any comments relating to the results. **Report Details:**

**CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS** 

 Date results requested by: / Issue Date:
 23/08/16
 / 22/08/16

 Date of Preliminary Report:
 Not Issued

 NATA accreditation number 2901. This document shall not be reproduced except in full.

 Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025 - Testing

 Tests not covered by NATA are denoted with \*.

### **Results Approved By:**

David Springer General Manager



vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
Your Reference		BH1	BH2	BH3	BH4	BH5
<b>D</b> . #	-		0507		4547	
Deptn Data Sampled		0.0-0.2	0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	12/08/2010 Soil
		10/00/0010	10/00/0010	10/00/0010	10/00/0010	10/00/0010
Date extracted	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Date analysed	-	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	100	94	104	94	97
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10
Your Reference		BH6	BH7	BH8	BH9	BH10
Depth	-	0 5-0 7	0.0-0.2	1 5-1 7	0.0-0.2	0 4-0 6
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Date analysed	-	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9	ma/ka	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	100	99	96	100	102

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-15
Your Reference		BH11	BH12	BH13	BH14	BH15.1
	-					
Depth		1.5	0.0-0.2	0.0-0.2	1.0	0.5
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Date analysed	-	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 lessBTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	96	102	100	93	97

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil					
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-16	151866-17	151866-18	151866-19
Your Reference		BH15.2	BH16	BH17	BH18
	-				
Depth		0.5	0.1-0.2	0.5	0.2
DateSampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Date analysed	-	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016	19/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	97	99	97	100

svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
Your Reference		BH1	BH2	BH3	BH4	BH5
	-					
Depth		0.0-0.2	0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
I ype of sample		Soli	Soli	Soli	Soli	Soll
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
TRHC 10 - C14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	77	73	76	71	82
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10
Your Reference		BH6	BH7	BH8	BH9	BH10
	-					
Depth		0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2	0.4-0.6
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
TRHC 10 - C14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	520	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	230	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	700	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	110	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	86	94	71	76	88

svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-15
Your Reference		BH11	BH12	BH13	BH14	BH15.1
	-					
Depth		1.5	0.0-0.2	0.0-0.2	1.0	0.5
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
l ype of sample		Soll	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
TRHC10 - C14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	72	86	76	83	77
						-
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-16	151866-17	151866-18	151866-19	
Your Reference		BH15.2	BH16	BH17	BH18	
Denth	-	0.5	0.1-0.2	0.5	0.2	
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	
					(=/00/00/0	=
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	
TRHC10 - C14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	
TRHC15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	

Surrogate o-Terphenyl

%

80

91

87

92

**Client Reference:** 

16140, Railway Hotel & Lawson St Sth Carparks

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
Your Reference		BH1	BH2	BH3	BH4	BH5
Denth	-	0.0-0.2	0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1 5-1 7	0.0-0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.9
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	12
Pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	12
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	4.2
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	3.9
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	8.8
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	5.9
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	5.0
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.7
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	5.0
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (zero)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	8.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(half)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	8.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(PQL)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	8.5
Total Positive PAHs	mg/kg	0.20	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	58
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	93	89	90	84	95

16140, Railway Hotel & Lawson St Sth Carparks

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10
Your Reference		BH6	BH7	BH8	BH9	BH10
Depth Date Sampled Type of sample		0.5-0.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	1.5-1.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	0.4-0.6 12/08/2016 Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	0.3	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	0.6	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	4.5	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	2.8	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	85	<0.1	<0.1	0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	11	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	94	<0.1	0.2	0.4
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	84	<0.1	0.2	0.4
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	19	<0.1	<0.1	0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	21	<0.1	<0.1	0.2
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	37	<0.2	<0.2	0.3
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	23	<0.05	0.07	0.1
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	20	<0.1	<0.1	0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	2.9	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	20	<0.1	<0.1	0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (zero)	mg/kg	<0.5	34	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(half)	mg/kg	<0.5	34	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(PQL)	mg/kg	<0.5	34	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total Positive PAHs	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	430	NIL(+)VE	0.53	1.7
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	92	84	86	93	93

PAHs in Soil Our Reference: Your Reference	UNITS	151866-11 BH11	151866-12 BH12	151866-13 BH13	151866-14 BH14	151866-15 BH15.1
Depth Date Sampled Type of sample	-	1.5 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	1.0 12/08/2016 Soil	0.5 12/08/2016 Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (zero)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(half)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(PQL)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total Positive PAHs	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	86	88	88	84	82

PAHs in Soil					
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-16	151866-17	151866-18	151866-19
Your Reference		BH15.2	BH16	BH17	BH18
Depth	-	0.5	0.1-0.2	0.5	0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	0.3	<0.1	0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	0.3	<0.1	0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	0.1	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (zero)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(half)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc(PQL)	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total Positive PAHs	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	1.3	NIL(+)VE	0.20
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	87	93	86	89

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
Your Reference		BH1	BH2	BH3	BH4	BH5
Donth	-	0002	0507	0002	1517	0002
Depin Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	_	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
НСВ	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	96	94	95	92	92

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10
Your Reference		BH6	BH7	BH8	BH9	BH10
Donth	-	0507	0002	1517	0002	0406
Deptri Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	_	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	_	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
HCB	ma/ka	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	-0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/кg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
EndosulfanII	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	96	93	90	94	94

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-17
Your Reference		BH11	BH12	BH13	BH14	BH16
Denth	-	15	0.0-0.2	0.0-0.2	1.0	0.1-0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	92	96	92	90	93

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil			
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-18	151866-19
Your Reference		BH17	BH18
Denth	-	0.5	0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil
 Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
HCB	ma/ka	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	92	94

PCBs in Soil Our Reference: Your Reference	UNITS	151866-1 BH1	151866-2 BH2	151866-3 BH3	151866-4 BH4	151866-5 BH5
Depth Date Sampled Type of sample		0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	0.5-0.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	1.5-1.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Aroclor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	96	94	95	92	92
PCBs in Soil						

Our Reference: Your Reference	UNITS 	151866-6 BH6	151866-7 BH7	151866-8 BH8	151866-9 BH9	151866-10 BH10
Depth Date Sampled Type of sample		0.5-0.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	1.5-1.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	0.4-0.6 12/08/2016 Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Aroclor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	96	93	90	94	94

PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-17
Your Reference		BH11	BH12	BH13	BH14	BH16
	-					
Depth		1.5	0.0-0.2	0.0-0.2	1.0	0.1-0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Aroclor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	92	96	92	90	93

PCBs in Soil			
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-18	151866-19
Your Reference		BH17	BH18
	-		
Depth		0.5	0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Aroclor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Aroclor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	92	94

Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
Your Reference		BH1	BH2	BH3	BH4	BH5
	-					
Depth		0.0-0.2	0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
I ype of sample		Soli	Soli	Soli	Soli	Soli
Date prepared	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Arsenic	mg/kg	<4	<4	<4	<4	<4
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	5	12	6	<1	5
Copper	mg/kg	17	7	27	<1	32
Lead	mg/kg	10	4	8	6	40
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	4	12	2	<1	11
Zinc	mg/kg	27	24	16	6	30
Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10
Your Reference		BH6	BH7	BH8	BH9	BH10
Donth	-	0 5 0 7	0.000	4 5 4 7	0.000	0406

Depth Date Sampled Type of sample		0.5-0.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	1.5-1.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	0.4-0.6 12/08/2016 Soil
Date prepared	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Arsenic	mg/kg	<4	4	<4	<4	<4
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	1	3	<1	5	4
Copper	mg/kg	1	8	<1	30	8
Lead	mg/kg	1	11	<1	14	230
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	<1	4	<1	4	2
Zinc	mg/kg	4	39	<1	21	120

Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-15
Your Reference		BH11	BH12	BH13	BH14	BH15.1
	-					
Depth		1.5	0.0-0.2	0.0-0.2	1.0	0.5
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Arsenic	mg/kg	<4	<4	<4	<4	<4
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	<1	3	4	<1	<1
Copper	mg/kg	<1	15	10	<1	<1
Lead	mg/kg	<1	10	24	<1	5
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	<1	3	2	<1	<1
Zinc	mg/kg	1	25	33	40	4

Acid Extractable metals in soil					
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-16	151866-17	151866-18	151866-19
Your Reference		BH15.2	BH16	BH17	BH18
	-				
Depth		0.5	0.1-0.2	0.5	0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Arsenic	mg/kg	<4	8	<4	<4
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	<1	4	<1	<1
Copper	mg/kg	<1	14	<1	<1
Lead	mg/kg	4	58	<1	3
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	<1	4	<1	<1
Zinc	mg/kg	6	44	<1	2

**Client Reference:** 

16140, Railway Hotel & Lawson St Sth Carparks

					-	
Moisture Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
four Reference		DLI	DE	БПЭ		спа
Depth		0.0-0.2	0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2
DateSampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Moisture	%	2.9	18	3.4	17	8.1
	T					
Moisture		454000.0	454000 7	454000.0	454000.0	454000.40
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10 BU10
Your Reference		BH0	BH7	BH8	ВНЭ	BHID
Depth		0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2	0.4-0.6
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Moisture	%	2.8	4.5	15	4.3	5.1
	T				1	
Moisture		151000 11	151000 10	151000.10	151000 11	151000.15
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-15
Your Reference		BHIT	BH12	BHI3	BH14	BH15.1
Depth		1.5	0.0-0.2	0.0-0.2	1.0	0.5
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016
Moisture	%	11	2.6	9.6	18	11
	1				1	- -
Moisture		151966 16	151966 17	151966 19	151966 10	
Vour Reference		BH15.2	BH16	BH17	BH18	
	-	DITI3.2	BITTO	DITT	BITIO	
Depth		0.5	0.1-0.2	0.5	0.2	
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	_
Date prepared	- 1	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	]
Date analysed	-	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	18/08/2016	
Moisture	%	11	5.8	8.2	4.8	
Asbestos ID - soils						
---------------------	-------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------	------------------------------	-----------------------------	-----------------------------
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
Your Reference		BH1	BH2	BH3	BH4	BH5
	-					
Depth		0.0-0.2	0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date analysed	-	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016
Sample mass tested	g	Approx. 40g	Approx. 35g	Approx. 45g	Approx. 35g	Approx. 40g
Sample Description	-	Brown sandy soil & rocks	Brown sandy soil	Yellow sandy soil & rocks	Grey sandy soil	Brown sandy soil & rocks
Asbestos ID in soil	-	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos
		detected at	detected at	detected at	detected at	detected at
		reporting limit of	reporting limit of	reporting limit of	reporting limit of	reporting limit of
		0.1g/Kg Organic fibres	0.1g/Kg Organic fibres	0.1g/Kg Organic fibres	0.1g/Kg Organic fibres	0. Ig/Kg Organic fibres
		detected	detected	detected	detected	detected
Trace Analysis	_	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos
		detected	detected	detected	detected	detected
Asbestos ID - soils						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10
Your Reference		BH6	BH7	BH8	BH9	BH10
	-					
Depth		0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2	0.4-0.6
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soli	Soli	Soli	Soli	Soli
Date analysed	-	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016
Sample mass tested	g	Approx. 45g	Approx. 40g	Approx. 40g	Approx. 40g	Approx. 40g
Sample Description	-	Brown sandy soil & rocks	Brown sandy soil & rocks	Beige sandy soil	Beige sandy soil & rocks	Brown sandy soil & rocks
Asbestos ID in soil	-	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos	No asbestos
		detected at	detected at	detected at	detected at	detected at
		reporting limit of	reporting limit of	reporting limit of	reporting limit of	reporting limit of
		0.1g/kg	0.1g/kg	0.1g/kg	0.1g/kg	0.1g/kg
		Organic fibres	Organic fibres	Organic fibres	Organic fibres	Organic fibres
		delected	delected	delected	delected	delected
Trace Analysis						
	-	No asbestos	NO aspestos	NO aspestos	No asbestos	NO aspestos

Asbestos ID - soils						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-17
Your Reference		BH11	BH12	BH13	BH14	BH16
	-					
Depth		1.5	0.0-0.2	0.0-0.2	1.0	0.1-0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date analysed	-	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016	22/08/2016
Sample mass tested	g	Approx. 35g	Approx. 45g	Approx. 45g	Approx. 30g	Approx. 40g
Sample Description	-	Beige sandy soil	Brown sandy soil & rocks	Brown sandy soil & rocks	Grey sandy soil	Brown sandy soil
Asbestos ID in soil	-	No asbestos detected at reporting limit of 0.1g/kg Organic fibres detected				
Trace Analysis	-	No asbestos detected				
Asbestos ID - soils						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-18	151866-19			
Your Reference		BH17	BH18			
	-					
Depth		0.5	0.2			
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016			
l ype of sample		Soll	Soll			
Date analysed	-	22/08/2016	22/08/2016			
Sample mass tested	g	Approx. 40g	Approx. 40g			
Sample Description	-	Beige sandy soil	Grey sandy soil & rocks			

No asbestos

detected at

reporting limit of

0.1g/kg

Organic fibres

detected

No asbestos

detected

No asbestos

detected at

reporting limit of

0.1g/kg

Organic fibres

detected

No asbestos

detected

-

Asbestos ID in soil

Trace Analysis

Metals in TCLP USEPA1311						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
Your Reference		BH1	BH2	BH3	BH4	BH5
	-					
Depth		0.0-0.2	0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
		501	501	Soli	Soli	Soli
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
pH of soil for fluid# determ.	pH units	9.1	5.7	8.5	5.8	6.7
pH of soil TCLP (after HCI)	pH units	1.5	1.6	1.5	1.6	1.6
Extraction fluid used	-	1	1	1	1	1
pH of final Leachate	pH units	5.6	4.9	4.9	4.9	4.9
Arsenic in TCLP	mg/L	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Cadmium in TCLP	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01
Chromium in TCLP	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01
Lead in TCLP	mg/L	<0.03	<0.03	<0.03	<0.03	<0.03
Mercury in TCLP	mg/L	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005
Nickel in TCLP	mg/L	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02
				1	[	
Metals in TCLPUSEPA1311	1.15.11770	151000.0		151000.0	151000.0	151000 10
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10
four Reference		БПО		БПО	рца	DHIU
Depth		0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2	0.4-0.6
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
pH of soil for fluid# determ.	pH units	5.6	5.7	5.8	5.7	5.2
pH of soil TCLP (after HCI)	pH units	1.6	1.6	1.5	1.5	1.6
Extraction fluid used	-	1	1	1	1	1
pH of final Leachate	pH units	4.9	4.9	4.9	4.9	4.8
Arsenic in TCLP	mg/L	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Cadmium in TCLP	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01
Chromium in TCLP	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01
Lead in TCLP	mg/L	<0.03	<0.03	<0.03	<0.03	0.40
Mercury in TCLP	mg/L	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005
Nickel in TCLP	mg/L	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02

Metals in TCLP USEPA1311						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-17
Your Reference		BH11	BH12	BH13	BH14	BH16
Depth Date Sampled		1.5 12/08/2016	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016	1.0 12/08/2016	0.1-0.2 12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
pH of soil for fluid# determ.	pH units	5.7	6.9	6.5	6.1	7.2
pH of soil TCLP (after HCI)	pH units	1.5	1.5	1.6	1.6	1.6
Extraction fluid used	-	1	1	1	1	1
pH of final Leachate	pH units	4.8	4.9	4.9	4.8	4.9
Arsenic in TCLP	mg/L	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Cadmium in TCLP	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01
Chromium in TCLP	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01
Lead in TCLP	mg/L	<0.03	<0.03	<0.03	<0.03	0.07
Mercury in TCLP	mg/L	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005	<0.0005
Nickel in TCLP	mg/L	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02

Metals in TCLP USEPA1311			
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-18	151866-19
Your Reference		BH17	BH18
	-		
Depth		0.5	0.2
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
pH of soil for fluid# determ.	pH units	5.6	6.0
pH of soil TCLP (after HCI)	pH units	1.5	1.5
Extraction fluid used	-	1	1
pH of final Leachate	pH units	4.8	4.9
Arsenic in TCLP	mg/L	<0.05	<0.05
Cadmium in TCLP	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01
Chromium in TCLP	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01
Lead in TCLP	mg/L	<0.03	0.04
Mercury in TCLP	mg/L	<0.0005	0.0023
Nickel in TCLP	mg/L	<0.02	<0.02

PAHs in TCLP (USEPA 1311) Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-1	151866-2	151866-3	151866-4	151866-5
Your Reference		BH1	BH2	BH3	BH4	BH5
Depth Date Sampled Type of sample		0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	0.5-0.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	1.5-1.7 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
NaphthaleneinTCLP	mg/L	<0.001	0.002	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Acenaphthylene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
AcenaphtheneinTCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Fluorene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Phenanthrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(a)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Chrysene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(bjk)fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002
Benzo(a)pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene-TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Total +ve PAH's	mg/L	NIL(+)VE	0.0020	0.001	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	106	86	88	82	75

PAHs in TCLP (USEPA 1311)						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-6	151866-7	151866-8	151866-9	151866-10
Your Reference		BH6	BH7	BH8	BH9	BH10
	-					
Depth		0.5-0.7	0.0-0.2	1.5-1.7	0.0-0.2	0.4-0.6
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016	12/08/2016
		501	501	501	501	501
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	19/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	19/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
NaphthaleneinTCLP	mg/L	<0.001	0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Acenaphthylene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Acenaphthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	0.010	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Fluorene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	0.006	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Phenanthrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	0.073	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	0.008	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	0.014	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	0.010	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(a)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Chrysene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(bjk)fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002
Benzo(a)pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene-TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Total +ve PAH's	mg/L	NIL(+)VE	0.12	NIL (+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	81	66	114	100	97

PAHs in TCLP (USEPA 1311)						
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-11	151866-12	151866-13	151866-14	151866-17
Your Reference		BH11	BH12	BH13	BH14	BH16
Depth Date Sampled Type of sample		1.5 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	0.0-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil	1.0 12/08/2016 Soil	0.1-0.2 12/08/2016 Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	19/08/2016	17/08/2016	19/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	19/08/2016	17/08/2016	19/08/2016	17/08/2016
Naphthalene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Acenaphthylene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
AcenaphtheneinTCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Fluorene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Phenanthrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	0.002	<0.001	<0.001
Anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(a)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Chrysene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(bjk)fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002
Benzo(a)pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene-TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Total +ve PAH's	mg/L	NIL(+)VE	NIL (+)VE	0.0020	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	103	83	74	84	87

PAHs in TCLP (USEPA 1311)			
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-18	151866-19
Your Reference		BH17	BH18
Depth Date Sampled Type of sample		0.5 12/08/2016 Soil	0.2 12/08/2016 Soil
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
NaphthaleneinTCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Acenaphthylene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Acenaphthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Fluorene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Phenanthrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(a)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Chrysene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(bjk)fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.002	<0.002
Benzo(a)pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene-TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene in TCLP	mg/L	<0.001	<0.001
Total +ve PAH's	mg/L	NIL(+)VE	NIL (+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	102	84

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Water			
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-20	151866-21
Your Reference		RINSATE	TRIPBLANK
	-	BLANK	
Depth		-	-
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016
I ype of sample		vvater	vvater
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9	µg/L	<10	<10
TRHC6 - C10	µg/L	<10	<10
TRHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	µg/L	<10	<10
Benzene	µg/L	<1	<1
Toluene	µg/L	<1	<1
Ethylbenzene	µg/L	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	µg/L	<2	<2
o-xylene	µg/L	<1	<1
Naphthalene	µg/L	<1	<1
Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane	%	105	107
Surrogate toluene-d8	%	98	100
Surrogate 4-BFB	%	102	101

svTRH (C10-C40) in Water			
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-20	151866-21
Your Reference		RINSATE	TRIPBLANK
	-	BLANK	
Depth		-	-
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Water	Water
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
TRHC 10 - C14	µg/L	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	µg/L	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	µg/L	<100	<100
TRH>C10 - C16	µg/L	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	µg/L	<50	<50
TRH>C16 - C34	µg/L	<100	<100
TRH>C34 - C40	µg/L	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	81	82

PAHs in Water			
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-20	151866-21
Your Reference		RINSATE	TRIPBLANK
<b>D</b> . #	-	BLANK	
Depth Data Sampled		-	-
Date Sampled		12/08/2016 Water	12/08/2016 Water
Date extracted	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Naphthalene	µg/L	<1	<1
Acenaphthylene	µg/L	<1	<1
Acenaphthene	µg/L	<1	<1
Fluorene	µg/L	<1	<1
Phenanthrene	µg/L	<1	<1
Anthracene	µg/L	<1	<1
Fluoranthene	µg/L	<1	<1
Pyrene	µg/L	<1	<1
Benzo(a)anthracene	µg/L	<1	<1
Chrysene	µg/L	<1	<1
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene	µg/L	<2	<2
Benzo(a)pyrene	µg/L	<1	<1
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	µg/L	<1	<1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	µg/L	<1	<1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	µg/L	<1	<1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ	µg/L	<5	<5
Total +ve PAH's	µg/L	NIL(+)VE	NIL (+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	85	88

Metals in Water - Dissolved			
Our Reference:	UNITS	151866-20	151866-21
Your Reference		RINSATE	TRIPBLANK
	-	BLANK	
Depth		-	-
Date Sampled		12/08/2016	12/08/2016
Type of sample		Water	Water
Date digested	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	17/08/2016	17/08/2016
Arsenic - Dissolved	mg/L	<0.05	<0.05
Cadmium - Dissolved	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01
Chromium - Dissolved	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01
Copper - Dissolved	mg/L	<0.01	<0.01
Lead - Dissolved	mg/L	<0.03	<0.03
Mercury - Dissolved	mg/L	<0.0005	<0.0005
Nickel - Dissolved	mg/L	<0.02	<0.02
Zinc - Dissolved	mg/L	<0.02	<0.02

Method ID	MethodologySummary
Org-016	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS. Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS. F1 = (C6-C10)-BTEX as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater.
Org-014	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS.
Org-003	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-FID.
	F2 = (>C10-C16)-Naphthalene as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater (HSLs Tables 1A (3, 4)). Note Naphthalene is determined from the VOC analysis.
Org-012	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-MS. Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater - 2013.
	1. 'TEQ PQL' values are assuming all contributing PAHs reported as <pql actually="" and="" approach="" are="" at="" be="" calculation="" can="" conservative="" contribute="" false="" give="" given="" is="" may="" most="" not="" pahs="" positive="" pql.="" present.<="" td="" teq="" teqs="" that="" the="" this="" to=""></pql>
	2. 'TEQ zero' values are assuming all contributing PAHs reported as <pql and="" approach="" are="" below="" but="" calculation="" conservative="" contribute="" false="" is="" least="" more="" negative="" pahs="" pql.<="" present="" susceptible="" td="" teq="" teqs="" that="" the="" this="" to="" when="" zero.=""></pql>
	3. 'TEQ half PQL' values are assuming all contributing PAHs reported as <pql are="" half="" pql.<br="" stipulated="" the="">Hence a mid-point between the most and least conservative approaches above.</pql>
	simply a sum of the positive individual PAHs.
Org-005	Soil samples are extracted with dichloromethane/acetone and waters with dichloromethane and analysed by GC with dual ECD's.
Org-006	Soil samples are extracted with dichloromethane/acetone and waters with dichloromethane and analysed by GC-ECD.
Metals-020	Determination of various metals by ICP-AES.
Metals-021	Determination of Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS.
Inorg-008	Moisture content determined by heating at 105+/-5 deg C for a minimum of 12 hours.
ASB-001	Asbestos ID - Qualitative identification of asbestos in bulk samples using Polarised Light Microscopy and Dispersion Staining Techniques including Synthetic Mineral Fibre and Organic Fibre as per Australian Standard 4964-2004.
Inorg-004	Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) using in house method INORG-004.
EXTRACT.7	Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP).
Inorg-001	pH - Measured using pH meter and electrode in accordance with APHA latest edition, 4500-H+. Please note that the results for water analyses are indicative only, as analysis outside of the APHA storage times.
Metals-020 ICP- AES	Determination of various metals by ICP-AES.
Metals-021 CV- AAS	Determination of Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS.
Org-012	Leachates are extracted with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-MS.
Org-012	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-MS. Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater - 2013.

Method ID	MethodologySummary
Org-012	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-MS.
Org-013	Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS.

				<u>.</u>	7140, Kullway		ui ouipuiks	
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin Soil						Base II Duplicate II %RPD		
Date extracted	-			18/08/2	151866-1	18/08/2016    18/08/2016	LCS-5	18/08/2016
				016				
Date analysed	-			19/08/2 016	151866-1	19/08/2016    19/08/2016	LCS-5	19/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	25	Org-016	<25	151866-1	<25  <25	LCS-5	105%
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	25	Org-016	<25	151866-1	<25  <25	LCS-5	105%
Benzene	mg/kg	0.2	Org-016	<0.2	151866-1	<0.2  <0.2	LCS-5	103%
Toluene	mg/kg	0.5	Org-016	<0.5	151866-1	<0.5  <0.5	LCS-5	109%
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	1	Org-016	<1	151866-1	<1  <1	LCS-5	105%
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	2	Org-016	<2	151866-1	<2  <2	LCS-5	104%
o-Xylene	mg/kg	1	Org-016	<1	151866-1	<1  <1	LCS-5	104%
naphthalene	mg/kg	1	Org-014	<1	151866-1	<1  <1	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate</i> aaa- Trifluorotoluene	%		Org-016	102	151866-1	100    101    RPD: 1	LCS-5	103%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike %
					Sm#			Recovery
svTRH(C10-C40) in Soil						Base II Duplicate II %RPD		
Date extracted	-			17/08/2 016	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	LCS-5	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-			17/08/2 016	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	LCS-5	17/08/2016
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	50	Org-003	<50	151866-1	<50  <50	LCS-5	92%
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	100	Org-003	<100	151866-1	<100  <100	LCS-5	94%
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	100	Org-003	<100	151866-1	<100  <100	LCS-5	102%
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	50	Org-003	<50	151866-1	<50  <50	LCS-5	92%
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	100	Org-003	<100	151866-1	<100  <100	LCS-5	94%
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	100	Org-003	<100	151866-1	<100  <100	LCS-5	102%
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%		Org-003	91	151866-1	77  77  RPD:0	LCS-5	83%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike %
PAHs in Soil					Sm#	Base II Duplicate II %RPD		Recovery
Date extracted	-			17/08/2 016	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	LCS-5	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-			17/08/2 016	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	LCS-5	17/08/2016
Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	103%
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluorene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	128%
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	114%
Anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	94%
Pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	99%
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	97%
Benzo(b,j+k) fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.2	Org-012	<0.2	151866-1	<0.2  <0.2	[NR]	[NR]

Client	Reference:
Olicilit	Reference.

QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike %
PAHs in Soil					Sil#	Base II Duplicate II %RPD		Recovery
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	0.05	Org-012	<0.05	151866-1	<0.05  <0.05	LCS-5	106%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate p-</i> Terphenyl- d14	%		Org-012	92	151866-1	93  94  RPD: 1	LCS-5	98%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike %
Organochlorine Pesticides in soil					Sm#	Base II Duplicate II %RPD		Recovery
Date extracted	-			17/08/2 016	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	LCS-5	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-			18/08/2 016	151866-1	18/08/2016    18/08/2016	LCS-5	18/08/2016
HCB	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	101%
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
beta-BHC	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	107%
Heptachlor	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	106%
delta-BHC	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aldrin	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	106%
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	106%
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	110%
Dieldrin	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	107%
Endrin	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	101%
pp-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	104%
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	90%
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCMX	%		Org-005	96	151866-1	96  96  RPD:0	LCS-5	110%

QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike %
PCBs in Soil					Sm#	Base II Duplicate II % RPD		Recovery
Dete sutre stad				47/00/0	454000 4	47/00/0040 # 47/00/0040	100 5	47/00/0040
Date extracted	-			016	151866-1	17/08/2016  17/08/2016	LCS-5	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-			18/08/2 016	151866-1	18/08/2016    18/08/2016	LCS-5	18/08/2016
Aroclor 1016	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1221	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1232	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1242	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1248	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1254	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	98%
Aroclor 1260	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCLMX	%		Org-006	96	151866-1	96  96  RPD:0	LCS-5	96%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike %
A aid Extra stable matale					Sm#	Reco II Dunlicato II 0/ DDD		Recovery
in soil						Base II Duplicate II %RPD		
Date prepared	_			17/08/2	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	108-5	17/08/2016
Date prepared				016	101000-1			17/00/2010
Date analysed	-			17/08/2 016	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	LCS-5	17/08/2016
Arsenic	mg/kg	4	Metals-020	<4	151866-1	<4    5	LCS-5	101%
Cadmium	mg/kg	0.4	Metals-020	<0.4	151866-1	<0.4    <0.4	LCS-5	103%
Chromium	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	151866-1	5  7  RPD:33	LCS-5	104%
Copper	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	151866-1	17  20  RPD: 16	LCS-5	102%
Lead	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	151866-1	10  9  RPD:11	LCS-5	99%
Mercury	mg/kg	0.1	Metals-021	<0.1	151866-1	<0.1  <0.1	LCS-5	101%
Nickel	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	151866-1	4  5  RPD:22	LCS-5	98%
Zinc	mg/kg	1	Metals-020	<1	151866-1	27  27  RPD:0	LCS-5	100%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate	Duplicate results		•
					Sm#	Rasall Duplicate II % PPD		
USEPA1311								
Date extracted	-			[NT]	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016		
Date analysed	-			[NT]	151866-1	17/08/2016    17/08/2016		
Arsenic in TCLP	mg/L	0.05	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<0.05	151866-1	<0.05  <0.05		
Cadmium in TCLP	mg/L	0.01	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<0.01	151866-1	<0.01  <0.01		
Chromium in TCLP	mg/L	0.01	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<0.01	151866-1	<0.01  <0.01		
Lead in TCLP	mg/L	0.03	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<0.03	151866-1	<0.03  <0.03		
Mercury in TCLP	mg/L	0.0005	Metals-021 CV-AAS	<0.000 5	151866-1	<0.0005  <0.0005		
Nickel in TCLP	mg/L	0.02	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<0.02	151866-1	<0.02  <0.02		

QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank
PAHs in TCLP (USEPA				
1311)				
Date extracted	-			17/08/2
				016
Date analysed	-			17/08/2 016
NaphthaleneinTCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Acenaphthylene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Acenaphthene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Fluorene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
PhenanthreneinTCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Benzo(a)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Chrysene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Benzo(bjk)fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	0.002	Org-012	<0.002
Benzo(a)pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene -TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene in TCLP	mg/L	0.001	Org-012	<0.001
<i>Surrogate p</i> -Terphenyl- d14	%		Org-012	73

Blank

PQL

UNITS

QUALITY CONTROL

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin Water Date extracted 17/08/2 016 17/08/2 Date analysed -016 Org-016 <10 TRHC6 - C9 µg/L 10 10 Org-016 <10 TRHC6 - C10 µg/L Org-016 Benzene µg/L 1 <1 Toluene µg/L 1 Org-016 <1 Ethylbenzene 1 Org-016 <1 µg/L m+p-xylene 2 Org-016 <2 µg/L o-xylene µg/L 1 Org-016 <1 Naphthalene 1 Org-013 <1 µg/L Org-016 104 % Surrogate Dibromofluoromethane Surrogate toluene-d8 % Org-016 97 % Org-016 102 Surrogate 4-BFB QUALITY CONTROL UNITS PQL METHOD Blank svTRH(C10-C40)in Water 17/08/2 Date extracted -016 Date analysed 17/08/2 016 Org-003 TRHC 10 - C 14 50 <50 µg/L 100 Org-003 <100 TRHC 15 - C28 µg/L µg/L 100 Org-003 <100 TRHC 29 - C36 50 Org-003 <50 TRH>C10 - C16 µg/L Org-003 <100 TRH>C16 - C34 µg/L 100 100 Org-003 <100 µg/L TRH>C34 - C40 Surrogate o-Terphenyl % Org-003 84 QUALITY CONTROL PQL UNITS METHOD Blank PAHs in Water Date extracted \_ 17/08/2 016 17/08/2 Date analysed -016 Org-012 Naphthalene µg/L 1 <1 Acenaphthylene 1 Org-012 µg/L <1 Acenaphthene 1 Org-012 µg/L <1 Org-012 Fluorene µg/L 1 <1 Phenanthrene 1 Org-012 µg/L <1 Org-012 Anthracene µg/L 1 <1 Org-012 Fluoranthene µg/L 1 <1 1 Org-012 Pyrene µg/L <1 Org-012 Benzo(a)anthracene µg/L 1 <1 Chrysene µg/L 1 Org-012 <1 Benzo(b,j+k) 2 Org-012 <2 µg/L

> Envirolab Reference: 151866 Revision No: R 00

fluoranthene

16140,	Railway	Hotel	&	Lawson S	t Sth	Carparks
--------	---------	-------	---	----------	-------	----------

QUALITY CONTROL	UN	NTS	PQ	L	METHOD	Blank	
PAHs in Water							
Benzo(a)pyrene		µg/L		1	Org-012	<1	
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene		µg/L	/L		Org-012	<1	
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene		µg/L		1	Org-012	<1	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene		µg/L		1	Org-012	<1	
<i>Surrogate p</i> -Terphenyl- d14		%			Org-012	73	
QUALITY CONTROL Metals in Water - Dissolved	UN	NTS	PQ	L	METHOD	Blank	
Datedigested		-				17/08/2 016	
Date analysed		-				17/08/2 016	
Arsenic - Dissolved		mg/L		0.05	Metals-020	<0.05	
Cadmium - Dissolved		mg/L		0.01	Metals-020	<0.01	
Chromium - Dissolved		mg/L		0.01	Metals-020	<0.01	
Copper - Dissolved		mg/L		0.01	Metals-020	<0.01	
Lead - Dissolved		mg/L		0.03	Metals-020	<0.03	
Mercury - Dissolved		mg/L	0.	.0005	Metals-021	<0.000 5	
Nickel - Dissolved		mg/L		0.02	Metals-020	<0.02	
Zinc - Dissolved		mg/L		0.02	Metals-020	<0.02	
QUALITYCONTROL		UNITS	6	[	Dup.Sm#		Duplicate
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin Soil						Base+D	ouplicate + %RPD
Date extracted		-		1	51866-11	18/08/2	016  18/08/2016
Date analysed		-		1	51866-11	19/08/2	016  19/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9		mg/kg	9	1	51866-11	.	<25  <25
TRHC6 - C10		mg/kg	9	1	51866-11		<25  <25
Benzene		mg/kg	9	1	51866-11	<	:0.2  <0.2
Toluene		mg/kg		1	51866-11	<	0.5  <0.5
Ethylbenzene		mg/kg		1	51866-11		<1  <1
m+p-xylene		mg/kg		1	51866-11		<2  <2
o-Xylene		mg/kg		1	51866-11		<1  <1
naphthalene		mg/kg	9	1	51866-11		<1  <1
<i>Surrogate</i> aaa- Trifluorotoluene		%		1	51866-11	96	96  RPD:0

QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD
Date extracted	-	151866-11	17/08/2016  17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	151866-11	17/08/2016    17/08/2016
TRHC 10 - C14	mg/kg	151866-11	<50  <50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	151866-11	<100  <100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	151866-11	<100  <100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	151866-11	<50  <50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	151866-11	<100  <100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	151866-11	<100  <100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	151866-11	72  83  RPD: 14
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate
PAHs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD
Date extracted	-	151866-11	17/08/2016    17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	151866-11	17/08/2016    17/08/2016
Naphthalene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.2  <0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.05  <0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	151866-11	86  85  RPD: 1

Cliont	Roforonco
Onent	

QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate
Organochlorine Pesticides in soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD
Date extracted	-	151866-11	17/08/2016  17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	151866-11	18/08/2016    18/08/2016
HCB	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	151866-11	92  92  RPD:0

lient Refer	ence
-------------	------

			Client Referenc	e: 16140, Railway Ho	otel & Lawson St	Sth Carparks
Γ	QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate		
_	PCBs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
	Date extracted	-	151866-11	17/08/2016    17/08/2016		
	Date analysed	-	151866-11	18/08/2016    18/08/2016		
	Aroclor 1016	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1		
	Aroclor 1221	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1		
	Aroclor 1232	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1		
	Aroclor 1242	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1		
	Aroclor 1248	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1		
	Aroclor 1254	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1		
	Aroclor 1260	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1		
	Surrogate TCLMX	%	151866-11	92  92  RPD:0		
	QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate		
	Acid Extractable metals in			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
=	3011					
	Date prepared	-	151866-11	17/08/2016    17/08/2016		
	Date analysed	-	151866-11	17/08/2016    17/08/2016		
	Arsenic	mg/kg	151866-11	<4    <4		
	Cadmium	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.4  <0.4		
	Chromium	mg/kg	151866-11	<1  <1		
	Copper	mg/kg	151866-11	<1  <1		
	Lead	mg/kg	151866-11	<1  <1		
	Mercury	mg/kg	151866-11	<0.1  <0.1		
	Nickel	mg/kg	151866-11	<1  <1		
	Zinc	mg/kg	151866-11	1  1  RPD:0		
	QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
1	Metals in TCLPUSEPA1311			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
	Date extracted	-	151866-11	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
	Date analysed	-	151866-11	17/08/2016    17/08/2016	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
	Arsenic in TCLP	mg/L	151866-11	<0.05  <0.05	LCS-W1	96%
	Cadmium in TCLP	mg/L	151866-11	<0.01  <0.01	LCS-W1	103%
	Chromium in TCLP	mg/L	151866-11	<0.01  <0.01	LCS-W1	100%
	Lead in TCLP	mg/L	151866-11	<0.03  <0.03	LCS-W1	92%
	Mercury in TCLP	mg/L	151866-11	<0.0005  <0.0005	LCS-W1	106%
	Nickel in TCLP	mg/L	151866-11	<0.02  <0.02	LCS-W1	96%

		Client Referenc	e: 16140, Railway Ho	tel & Lawson St	Sth Carparks
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PAHs in TCLP (USEPA 1311)			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
NaphthaleneinTCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	88%
Acenaphthylene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
FluoreneinTCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	130%
Phenanthrene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	119%
Anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	95%
Pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	101%
Benzo(a)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	103%
Benzo(bjk)fluoranthene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	114%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene - TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene in TCLP	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	84%

		Client Reference	e: 16140, Railway Ho	otel & Lawson St	Sth Carparks
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin Water			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	122%
TRHC6 - C10	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	122%
Benzene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	123%
Toluene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	123%
Ethylbenzene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	120%
m+p-xylene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	122%
o-xylene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	120%
Naphthalene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate</i> Dibromofluoromethane	%	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	99%
Surrogate toluene-d8	%	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	104%
Surrogate 4-BFB	%	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	100%
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
svTRH (C10-C40) in Water			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
TRHC10 - C14	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	124%
TRHC15 - C28	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	126%
TRHC29 - C36	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	112%
TRH>C 10 - C 16	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	124%
TRH>C16 - C34	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	126%
TRH>C34 - C40	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	112%
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	65%
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Metals in Water - Dissolved			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date digested	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	17/08/2016
Arsenic - Dissolved	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	105%
Cadmium - Dissolved	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	118%
Chromium - Dissolved	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	112%
Copper - Dissolved	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	111%
Lead - Dissolved	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	107%
Mercury - Dissolved	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	98%
Nickel - Dissolved	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	111%
Zinc - Dissolved	mg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W1	112%

		Client Referenc	e: 16140, Railway Ho	otel & Lawson St S	Sth Carparks
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PAHs in Water			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	17/08/2016
Naphthalene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	78%
Acenaphthylene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Fluorene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	82%
Phenanthrene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	80%
Anthracene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	70%
Pyrene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	70%
Benzo(a)anthracene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	71%
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	73%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	µg/L	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	[NT]	[NT]	LCS-W2	70%
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	18/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	19/08/2016
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	93%
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	93%
Benzene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	93%
Toluene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	96%
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	93%
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	92%
o-Xylene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	94%
naphthalene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate</i> aaa- Trifluorotoluene	%	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	93%

		Client Reference	e: 16140, Railway Ho	tel & Lawson St	Sth Carparks
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	103%
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	99%
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	91%
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	103%
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	99%
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	91%
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	73%
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PAHs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Naphthalene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	101%
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Fluorene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	127%
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	112%
Anthracene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	92%
Pyrene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	97%
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	96%
Benzo(b,j+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	100%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	97%

		Client Referenc	e: 16140, Railway Ho	tel & Lawson St S	Sth Carparks
QUALITY CONTROL Organochlorine Pesticides in soil	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	18/08/2016
HCB	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	97%
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
beta-BHC	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	100%
Heptachlor	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	99%
delta-BHC	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Aldrin	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	100%
HeptachlorEpoxide	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	100%
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDE	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	104%
Dieldrin	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	102%
Endrin	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	95%
pp-DDD	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	99%
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDT	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	85%
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCMX	%	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	106%

	ITC				
QUALITYCONTROL UN	115	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PCBs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted -		[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Date analysed .		[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	18/08/2016
Aroclor 1016 mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1221 mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1232 mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1242 mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1248 mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Aroclor 1254 mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	90%
Aroclor 1260 mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCLMX %	6	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	89%
QUALITY CONTROL UN	ITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Acid Extractable metals in			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
SOII					
Date prepared ·	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Date analysed ·	-	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Arsenic mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	88%
Cadmium mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	105%
Chromium mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	104%
Copper mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	110%
Lead mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	101%
Mercury mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	104%
Nickel mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	94%
Zinc mg	/kg	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	106%
QUALITY CONTROL UN	ITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Metals in TCLP USEPA1311			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted .		[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Date analysed .		[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	17/08/2016
Arsenic in TCLP mç	g/L	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	97%
Cadmium in TCLP mợ	g/L	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	103%
Chromium in TCLP mç	g/L	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	100%
Lead in TCLP mỹ	g/L	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	92%
Mercury in TCLP mợ	g/L	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	106%
Nickel in TCLP mç	g/L	[NT]	[NT]	151866-2	96%

### **Report Comments:**

vTRH & BTEX in water: Subsampled from jars provided by client. Envirolab recommends that 2x40mL vials are provided to ensure QA samples and dilutions can be performed as well as to ensure that no analytes are lost due to headspace and/or subsampling.

Asbestos: A portion of the supplied sample was sub-sampled for asbestos analysis according to Envirolab procedures. We cannot guarantee that this sub-sample is indicative of the entire sample. Envirolab recommends supplying 40-50g of sample in its own container.

Note: Samples for testing were sub-sampled from jars provided by the client.

Asbestos ID was analysed by Approved Identifier:	Paul Ching
Asbestos ID was authorised by Approved Signatory:	Paul Ching

INS: Insufficient sample for this test NR: Test not required <: Less than PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit RPD: Relative Percent Difference >: Greater than NT: Not tested NA: Test not required LCS: Laboratory Control Sample

### **Quality Control Definitions**

**Blank**: This is the component of the analytical signal which is not derived from the sample but from reagents, glassware etc, can be determined by processing solvents and reagents in exactly the same manner as for samples. **Duplicate**: This is the complete duplicate analysis of a sample from the process batch. If possible, the sample selected should be one where the analyte concentration is easily measurable.

**Matrix Spike** : A portion of the sample is spiked with a known concentration of target analyte. The purpose of the matrix spike is to monitor the performance of the analytical method used and to determine whether matrix interferences exist.

**LCS (Laboratory Control Sample)** : This comprises either a standard reference material or a control matrix (such as a blank sand or water) fortified with analytes representative of the analyte class. It is simply a check sample.

**Surrogate Spike:** Surrogates are known additions to each sample, blank, matrix spike and LCS in a batch, of compounds which are similar to the analyte of interest, however are not expected to be found in real samples.

#### Laboratory Acceptance Criteria

Duplicate sample and matrix spike recoveries may not be reported on smaller jobs, however, were analysed at a frequency to meet or exceed NEPM requirements. All samples are tested in batches of 20. The duplicate sample RPD and matrix spike recoveries for the batch were within the laboratory acceptance criteria.

Filters, swabs, wipes, tubes and badges will not have duplicate data as the whole sample is generally extracted during sample extraction.

Spikes for Physical and Aggregate Tests are not applicable.

For VOCs in water samples, three vials are required for duplicate or spike analysis.

Duplicates: <5xPQL - any RPD is acceptable; >5xPQL - 0-50% RPD is acceptable.

Matrix Spikes, LCS and Surrogate recoveries: Generally 70-130% for inorganics/metals; 60-140% for organics (+/-50% surrogates) and 10-140% for labile SVOCs (including labile surrogates), ultra trace organics and speciated phenols is acceptable.

In circumstances where no duplicate and/or sample spike has been reported at 1 in 10 and/or 1 in 20 samples respectively, the sample volume submitted was insufficient in order to satisfy laboratory QA/QC protocols.

When samples are received where certain analytes are outside of recommended technical holding times (THTs), the analysis has proceeded. Where analytes are on the verge of breaching THTs, every effort will be made to analyse within the THT or as soon as practicable.

Where sampling dates are not provided, Envirolab are not in a position to comment on the validity of the analysis where recommended technical holding times may have been breached.

Measurement Uncertainty estimates are available for most tests upon request.

$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$		ROLAB	HH .		JF CU:	STODY - ( phone number 1300 4:	<b>Client</b> 243 44	SYDNEY LAB - Envirolab Services 12 Ashley St, Chatswood, NSW 2067 Ph 02 9910 6200 / sydney@envirol	r lab.com.au
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	Client: S	I'MON WILL	CITANP			Client Project Name /	/ Number / Site (ie report title):	PERTH LAB - MPL Laboratories 16-18 Hayden Crt Myaree, WA 6154 Ph 08 0317 2505 / Jah@muh com au	
Project Nanager     Project Nanager     Production     Pr	Contact Perse	ON: JAMES F	ester				CARPARKS.	MEI BOILDNE I AB - Environment	
Sampler $D_{\text{out}}$ $D_{\text{out}}$ Evolution doute Mex.:         Phil 5 973 3500, mitorina decentricity contraction and material contraction.           Address: $D_{\text{out}}$	Project Mana	ger:				PO No .: 16140	0	1A Dalmore Drive Scoresby VIC 3179	
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	Sampler:	ENU SUG	SNOLL			Envirolab Quote No.:		Ph 03 9763 2500 / melbourne@envi	rirolab.com.au
Process: standard, same day, 1 day, 2 day, 3 day       Process: standard is again.       Proces:     Colones:       Standard is again.     Proces:       Standard is again.     Colones:       Standard is again.       St	Address: 2	er clarics	T BALL	itur.		Date results required:	:	BRISBANE OFFICE - Envirolab Servi 20a, 10-20 Depot St, Banyo, QLD 40	ices 014
Phone:     CH2_1_S1_F     Mohle:     Report formation     Report for formation     Report for for formation     Report for						<b>Or choose:</b> standard / Note: Inform lab in advance	/ same day / 1 day / 2 day / 3 day e if urgent tumaround is required - surcharges apply	Ph 07 3266 9532 / brisbane@envirr ADELAIDE OFFICE - Envirolab Servi	rolab.com.au ices
Email: $\Delta \omega v_S \in W$ schurts: $C \in M$ schurts: $C \in M$ Lab Generation     Lab Generation     Lab Generation       Sample 10 $C = W$ schurts: $C \in M$ $C = W$ <td>Phone: O</td> <td>421519 354</td> <td>Mobile:</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Report formatiesdat</td> <td>Dequis /</td> <td>7a The Parade, Norwood, SA 5067</td> <td></td>	Phone: O	421519 354	Mobile:			Report formatiesdat	Dequis /	7a The Parade, Norwood, SA 5067	
Standle Information         Comments           Standle ID         Depth         Date         Uppe of Standle ID         or information         Client Sample ID         Option and the Standle ID         or information         Client Sample ID         Option and the Standle ID         or information         Client Sample ID         or information         Client Sample ID         or information         Client Sample ID         Option and the information about to sample as you can a sample as you can a sample as you can a sample as you can be standle and the sample as you can be standle as colored.         ID         Option and the information about to a sample as you can a sample as you can be standle as colored.         Option and the information about to a sample as you can be standle as colored.         Option and the information about to a sample as you can be standle as colored.         Option and the information about to a sample as you can be standle as colored.         Option and the information about to a sample as you can be standle as colored.         Client About to a sample as you can be standle as colored.         Client About to a sample as you can be standle as a colored.         Client About to a sample as you can be sample as the sample as the sample as the interval the sample as the interval the sample as the interval the sama colspane to colspane"         Client Abou	Email:	aves Qensol	utions.c	in ou	۲.	Lab Comments:		Ph 08 8369 0/22/ 0406 350 706 adelaide@envirolab.com.au	
Environda         Clear is sample ID         Option         Sample ID         Option         Sample ID         Option         Sample ID         Option         Provide ar much information about the informatind about the information about the information about the inform		Sample	Information				Tests Required		Comments
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	Envirolab Sample ID	Client Sample ID or information	Depth	Date Sampled	Type of Sample	5 05maz 671 05Waz		Prov info	vide as much ormation about the ope as you can
Z $\mathcal{B}$ H/2 $0 \cdot 5 \cdot -0 \cdot 2$ $\mathcal{U}$ $$	-	SHI	0.0.2	12/8/16	1105	~			
3 $843$ $0 \cdot 0 \cdot 2$ $v_1$ $v_1$ $v_1$ $v_1$ $v_1$ $v_1$ $v_1$ $v_1$ $v_2$ $v_1$ $v_1$ $v_2$ $v_2$ $v_1$ $v_2$ <	2	GH2	0.5.0.1	11	ч	2	- And		
t $b$ $t$	3	643	2.0.0	14	11		Envirolab Sent	Swells	が必要に
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	t	B #4	L-1-5-1	11	И		EINHOLHS Chatswood NSW	2067	And the second of the second o
6 $BH6$ $OS \cdot OT$ $w$ $w$ $v$	5	GHS	2.0-0	*	н	>	Ph: (02) 39 W		
7 $BH$ $O \cdot O \cdot 2$ $u$ <td>او</td> <td>BHE</td> <td>0.5-0.7</td> <td>ĸ</td> <td>11</td> <td>&gt;</td> <td>2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2</td> <td></td> <td></td>	او	BHE	0.5-0.7	ĸ	11	>	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
$\mathcal{S}$ $\mathcal{G}$ H $\mathcal{S}$	2	847	2.0.0	50	14	>	Date Received: (6/04/	9	
IC       B.H.1 $0 - 4 - 6$ $u$ $u$ $v$ $v$ $cooling top/(Ambight       v $	80	13H8	1.1-5.1	*	2	>>	Time Received:		
II $BH$ II $I \cdot S$ $u$	- 01	RH ID	0-4-0-6		-		Temp: Cool/Ambient		
12 $\mathbb{R}$ H, 12 $\mathbb{C} - \mathbb{O} \cdot \mathbb{C}$ $\mathbb{C}$ $\mathbb{V}$ $$	11	8H II	1.5	ţ	н	>	Cooling: Ice/IceDaw Caci nity: Intact/Broken/None		
IS $BH$ IS $O-O\cdot Z$ "       "       Image: Second state of the state state of the	12	BH12	2.0-0		4	>	- Campon		
Relinquished by (Company): ENV Securitores.       Received by (Company): ENV Securitores.       Lab use only:         Print Name:       JAMES FOSTOR       Print Name:       Number Ford       Samples Received: Cool / Ambient       (circle on         Date & Time:       12/8/6       Date & Time:       16/08/16       0:00       Tamperature Received at:       (if applicant in the second of th	13	BH 13	2.0-0	11	11	1			
Print Name:     J AM & Samples Received:     Cool / Ambient     (circle on       Date & Time:     12/8/6     0:00     Temperature Received:     (if applica on the formation of	Relinquished	I by (Company): らいく	tups,	10~S.		Received by (Company	1): CUA	Lab use only:	
Date & Time:     12/5/16     Date & Time:     16/08/16     Temperature Received at:     (if application of the standard state)       Simulture:     Construction     Construction     Construction     Construction	Print Name:	JAMES FOS	ree.	~		Print Name:	Rund Fad	Samples Received: Cool / Ambient	(circle one)
cimitation for the counter of counter (circle on	Date & Time:	12/8/16				Date & Time:	~ 16/08/16 @ 10:00	Temperature Received at:	(if applicable)
	Signature:	1				Signature:	J. M.	Transported by: Hand delivered / cc	courier (circle one)

Client: Contact Person: Project Manager: Sampler: Address: Address: Fhone: Mobile: Email: Email: Email: Client Sample Information			
Contact Person: Project Manager: Sampler: Address: Address: Email: Email: Email: Ctient Sample Information		Client Project Name / Number / Site (ie report title):	PERTH LAB - MPL Laboratories 16-18 Hayden Crt Myaree, WA 6154 Ph 08 9317 2505 / Jah@mpl.com.au
Project Manager: Sampler: Address: Address: Email: Email: Email: Controlab Ctient Sample Information Depth Controlab	x		MELBOURNE LAB - Envirolab Services
Sampler: Address: Email: Email: Sample Information Envirolab Ctient Sample ID Depth		P0 No.:	1A Dalmore Drive Scoresby VIC 3179
Address: Phone: Mobile: Mobile: Email: Sample Information Envirolab Ctient Sample ID Depth Date		Envirolab Quote No.:	Ph 03 9763 2500 / melbourne@envirolab.com.au
Phone: Mobile: Mobile: Email: Sample Information Envirolab Client Sample ID Depth Card		Date results required: ////////////////////////////////////	BRISBANE OFFICE - Envirolab Services 20a, 10-20 Depot St, Banyo, QLD 4014 Ph 07 3266 9532 / brisbane@envirolab.com.au
Phone:     Mobile:       Email:     Sample Information       Envirolab     Client Sample ID	~	Note: Inform ido in advance if urgent turnarouna is required - surcharges	Apply ADELAIDE OFFICE - Envirolab Services 7a The Parade Norwood SA 5067
Email: Sample Information Envirolab Client Sample ID Depth Date		Report format: esdat / equis /	Ph 08 8369 0722/ 0406 350 706
Envirolab Client Sample Information		Lab Comments:	adelaide@envirolab.com.au
Envirolab Client Sample ID Depth Canad		Tests Required	Comments
	ate Type of pled Sample	129 129 23	Provide as much information about the sample as you can
14 BH14 1 12/81	S/16 SOIL.	>	
15 BHIS.1 0.5 "	n	>	
16 BH 15.2 0.5 "	11	>	
17 Bit 16 01-02 11	1 N	>	
18 &H17 0.5 4	4	>	
19 BH18 0.2 4	1 11	>	
20 PINSATE BLANK "I	I WATER	>	
ZI TRIP BLANK "	water	<u> </u>	
Relinquished by (Company):	-	Received by (Company): QUS	Lab use only:
Print Name:		Print Name: Dund Fach	Samples Received: Cool / Ambient (circle one,
Date & Time:		Date & Time: 16/08/16 @ 10:00	Temperature Received at: (if applicat
Signature:		Signature:	Transported by: Hand delivered / courier (circle one

# 🔅 eurofins

	Sample Submission Form		
RAILWAY HOTEL CARPARE	Quote No.:		
	Purchase Order:		
SOIL			
R17			
Hard Frozen	Cold	1 ( + 1	
Frozen	Room Temp	4 esda	
JAMES FOSTER	Contact number:	0421 519 354	
james@envso	lutions.com.	au.	
AS ABOUT			
	RAILWAY HOTEL CARPARE SOIL RI7 Hard Frozen Frozen JAMES FOSTER James@Envso As ABOLT	RAILMAY HOTEL Quote No.: CARPARE, Purchase Order: SOIL RI7 Hard Frozen Frozen Cold Room Temp JAMES FOSTER Contact number: James@envsolutions.com. As Aroue	

Sample Ref / ID	mple Ref / ID Description Test Required		Sample date	
BH15.3	SOIL	R17	12/8/16	
	A			
		٥		

## PLEASE SHIP SAMPLES TO:

Eurofins Agroscience Testing Pty Ltd Unit F6, Building F, 16 Mars Road Lane Cove West New South Wales 2066 Tel: (02) 9900 8442

Approved on: 12/1/15 Approved by: A Westcott File name:

siamale 16/8 16:45 512176

Version: Jan 15 1 of 1



mgt

ENV Solutions Pty Ltd 1/35 North Creek Road Ballina **NSW 2478** 

James Foster

Report Project name Received Date

Attention:

512176-S RAILWAY HOTEL CARPARK Aug 16, 2016

Client Sample ID			BH15.3
Sample Matrix			Soil
Eurofins   mgt Sample No.			S16-Au16817
Date Sampled			Aug 12, 2016
Test/Reference	LOR	Unit	
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fract	ions		
TRH C6-C9	20	mg/kg	< 20
TRH C10-C14	20	mg/kg	< 20
TRH C15-C28	50	mg/kg	< 50
TRH C29-C36	50	mg/kg	< 50
TRH C10-36 (Total)	50	mg/kg	< 50
BTEX			
Benzene	0.1	mg/kg	< 0.1
Toluene	0.1	mg/kg	< 0.1
Ethylbenzene	0.1	mg/kg	< 0.1
m&p-Xylenes	0.2	mg/kg	< 0.2
o-Xylene	0.1	mg/kg	< 0.1
Xylenes - Total	0.3	mg/kg	< 0.3
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr.)	1	%	103
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fract	ions		
Naphthalene <sup>N02</sup>	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
TRH >C10-C16 less Naphthalene (F2) <sup>N01</sup>	50	mg/kg	< 50
TRH C6-C10	20	mg/kg	< 20
TRH C6-C10 less BTEX (F1) <sup>N04</sup>	20	mg/kg	< 20
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons			
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ (lower bound) *	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ (medium bound) *	0.5	mg/kg	0.6
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ (upper bound) *	0.5	mg/kg	1.2
Acenaphthene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Acenaphthylene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Anthracene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benz(a)anthracene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene <sup>N07</sup>	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Chrysene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Fluoranthene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Fluorene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Naphthalene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5

## Certificate of Analysis

NATA Accredited Accreditation Number 1261 Site Number 18217

1111

**ac-MR**A

Winhis

NATA

WORLD RECOGNISED

Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025. The results of the tests, calibrations and/or measurements included in this document are traceable to Australian/national standards.



Client Sample ID			BH15.3
Sample Matrix			Soil
Eurofins   mgt Sample No.			S16-Au16817
Date Sampled			Aug 12, 2016
Test/Reference	LOR	Unit	
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons			
Phenanthrene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Pyrene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Total PAH*	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr.)	1	%	104
p-Terphenyl-d14 (surr.)	1	%	97
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fract	tions		
TRH >C10-C16	50	mg/kg	< 50
TRH >C16-C34	100	mg/kg	< 100
TRH >C34-C40	100	mg/kg	< 100
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)	5	uS/cm	8.9
pH (1:5 Aqueous extract)	0.1	pH Units	6.0
% Moisture	1	%	18
Heavy Metals			
Arsenic	2	mg/kg	< 2
Cadmium	0.4	mg/kg	< 0.4
Chromium	5	mg/kg	< 5
Copper	5	mg/kg	< 5
Lead	5	mg/kg	5.3
Mercury	0.05	mg/kg	< 0.05
Nickel	5	mg/kg	< 5
Zinc	5	mg/kg	6.3


### Sample History

Where samples are submitted/analysed over several days, the last date of extraction and analysis is reported. A recent review of our LIMS has resulted in the correction or clarification of some method identifications. Due to this, some of the method reference information on reports has changed. However, no substantive change has been made to our laboratory methods, and as such there is no change in the validity of current or previous results (regarding both quality and NATA accreditation).

If the date and time of sampling are not provided, the Laboratory will not be responsible for compromised results should testing be performed outside the recommended holding time.

Description	Testing Site	Extracted	Holding Time
ENM Exemption Suite -The excavated natural material order 2014 NSW	/ EPA(excluding Foreign Mate	rial)	
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	14 Day
- Method: TRH C6-C36 - LTM-ORG-2010			
BTEX	Sydney	Aug 18, 2016	14 Day
- Method: TRH C6-C40 - LTM-ORG-2010			
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions	Sydney	Aug 18, 2016	14 Day
- Method: TRH C6-C40 - LTM-ORG-2010			
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	14 Day
- Method: E007 Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)			
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	14 Day
- Method: TRH C6-C40 - LTM-ORG-2010			
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	7 Day
- Method: LTM-INO-4030			
pH (1:5 Aqueous extract)	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	7 Day
- Method: LTM-GEN-7090 pH in soil by ISE			
Metals M8	Sydney	Aug 18, 2016	28 Day
- Method: LTM-MET-3040_R0 TOTAL AND DISSOLVED METALS AND MERCURY IN V	VATERS BY ICP-MS		
% Moisture	Sydney	Aug 17, 2016	14 Day
Method: I TM-GEN-7080 Moisture			

	mgt
ns	
rofi	
eu	

**Brisbane** 1/21 Smalwood Place Murarin QLD 4172 Phone : +61 7 3902 4600 NATA # 1261 Site # 20794 **Sydney** Unit F3. Building F 16 Mars Road Lane Cove West NSW 2066 Phone : +61 2 9900 8400 NATA # 1261 Sile # 18217 Melbourne 2-5 Kingston Town Close Dakleigh VIC 3166 Dakleigh VIC 3166 NATA # 128 NATA # 1261 Site # 1254 & 14271 ABN - 50 005 085 521 e.mail : EnviroSales@eurofins.com web : www.eurofins.com.au

any Name: ss:	ENV Solution 1/35 North Cr Ballina NSW 2478	is Pty Ltd reek Road				Order No.: Report #: Phone: Fax:	512176 0421 519 354	Received: Due: Priority: Contact Name:	Aug 16, 2016 4:45 PM Aug 23, 2016 5 Day James Foster	
t Name:	RAILWAY HC	DTEL CARPA	RK					Eurofins   mgt Analytical S	services Manager : Nibha Vaidy	-
	Co air	πple Detail			Moisture Set	ENM Exemption Suite -The excavated natural material order 2014 NSW				
ne Laboratory	- NATA Site #	# 1254 & 142	71							
-aboratory - N	ATA Site # 18	3217			×	×				
Laboratory - I	NATA Site # 1	20794								
Laboratory										
ample ID S	ample Date	Sampling	Matrix	LAB ID						

Report Number: 512176-S Page 4 of 11

-× × -

S16-Au16817

Soil

Aug 12, 2016

BH15.3 Test Counts

-



### Internal Quality Control Review and Glossary

### General

- 1. Laboratory QC results for Method Blanks, Duplicates, Matrix Spikes, and Laboratory Control Samples are included in this QC report where applicable. Additional QC data may be available on request.
- 2. All soil results are reported on a dry basis, unless otherwise stated.
- 3. Actual LORs are matrix dependant. Quoted LORs may be raised where sample extracts are diluted due to interferences.
- 4. Results are uncorrected for matrix spikes or surrogate recoveries.
- 5. SVOC analysis on waters are performed on homogenised, unfiltered samples, unless noted otherwise.
- 6. Samples were analysed on an 'as received' basis. 7. This report replaces any interim results previously issued.

### **Holding Times**

Please refer to 'Sample Preservation and Container Guide' for holding times (QS3001).

For samples received on the last day of holding time, notification of testing requirements should have been received at least 6 hours prior to sample receipt deadlines as stated on the Sample Receipt Advice.

If the Laboratory did not receive the information in the required timeframe, and regardless of any other integrity issues, suitably qualified results may still be reported. Holding times apply from the date of sampling, therefore compliance to these may be outside the laboratory's control.

\*\*NOTE: pH duplicates are reported as a range NOT as RPD

### Units

mg/kg: milligrams per Kilogram	mg/I: milligrams per litre
ug/I: micrograms per litre	ppm: Parts per million
ppb: Parts per billion	%: Percentage
org/100ml: Organisms per 100 millilitres	NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units
MPN/100ml · Most Probable Number of organisms per 100 millilitres	

### Terms

Dry	Where a moisture has been determined on a solid sample the result is expressed on a dry basis.
LOR	Limit of Reporting.
SPIKE	Addition of the analyte to the sample and reported as percentage recovery.
RPD	Relative Percent Difference between two Duplicate pieces of analysis.
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample - reported as percent recovery
CRM	Certified Reference Material - reported as percent recovery
Method Blank	In the case of solid samples these are performed on laboratory certified clean sands.
	In the case of water samples these are performed on de-ionised water.
Surr - Surrogate	The addition of a like compound to the analyte target and reported as percentage recovery.
Duplicate	A second piece of analysis from the same sample and reported in the same units as the result to show comparison.
Batch Duplicate	A second piece of analysis from a sample outside of the clients batch of samples but run within the laboratory batch of analysis.
Batch SPIKE	Spike recovery reported on a sample from outside of the clients batch of samples but run within the laboratory batch of analysis.
USEPA	United States Environmental Protection Agency
APHA	American Public Health Association
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
COC	Chain of Custody
SRA	Sample Receipt Advice
CP	Client Parent - QC was performed on samples pertaining to this report
NCP	Non-Client Parent - QC performed on samples not pertaining to this report, QC is representative of the sequence or batch that client samples were analysed within
TEQ	Toxic Equivalency Quotient

### **QC** - Acceptance Criteria

RPD Duplicates: Global RPD Duplicates Acceptance Criteria is 30% however the following acceptance guidelines are equally applicable:

Results <10 times the LOR : No Limit

Results between 10-20 times the LOR : RPD must lie between 0-50%

Results >20 times the LOR : RPD must lie between 0-30%

Surrogate Recoveries: Recoveries must lie between 50-150%-Phenols & PFASs 20-130%

#### **QC Data General Comments**

- 1. Where a result is reported as a less than (<), higher than the nominated LOR, this is due to either matrix interference, extract dilution required due to interferences or contaminant levels within the sample, high moisture content or insufficient sample provided.
- 2. Duplicate data shown within this report that states the word "BATCH" is a Batch Duplicate from outside of your sample batch, but within the laboratory sample batch at a 1:10 ratio. The Parent and Duplicate data shown is not data from your samples.
- 3. Organochlorine Pesticide analysis where reporting LCS data, Toxaphene & Chlordane are not added to the LCS.
- 4. Organochlorine Pesticide analysis where reporting Spike data, Toxaphene is not added to the Spike.
- 5. Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons where reporting Spike & LCS data, a single spike of commercial Hydrocarbon products in the range of C12-C30 is added and it's Total Recovery is reported in the C10-C14 cell of the Report.
- 6. pH and Free Chlorine analysed in the laboratory Analysis on this test must begin within 30 minutes of sampling. Therefore laboratory analysis is unlikely to be completed within holding time. Analysis will begin as soon as possible after sample receipt.
- 7. Recovery Data (Spikes & Surrogates) where chromatographic interference does not allow the determination of Recovery the term "INT" appears against that analyte.
- 8. Polychlorinated Biphenyls are spiked only using Aroclor 1260 in Matrix Spikes and LCS.
- 9. For Matrix Spikes and LCS results a dash " -" in the report means that the specific analyte was not added to the QC sample.
- 10. Duplicate RPDs are calculated from raw analytical data thus it is possible to have two sets of data.



### **Quality Control Results**

Method Blank         v         v           TRH Color Solor (1999 NEPM Fractions)         mg/kg         < 20         20         Pass           TRH Cio-Colo         mg/kg         < 20         20         Pass           TRH Cio-Colo         mg/kg         < 20         20         Pass           TRH Cio-Colo         mg/kg         < 50         60         Pass           Method Bank         mg/kg         < 01         Pass         Embrane           Bonzene         mg/kg         < 0.1         0.1         Pass           Toluene         mg/kg         < 0.1         0.1         Pass           Ethylbenzene         mg/kg         < 0.1         0.1         Pass           Colume         mg/kg         < 0.1         0.1         Pass           Stylbenzene         mg/kg         < 0.1         0.1         Pass           Colume         mg/kg         < 0.1         0.1         Pass           Total Recoverable hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         0         0.3         Pass           Total Recoverable hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         0         0.5         Pass           Ademaptifyeine         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass	Test	Units	Result 1		Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions         mg/kg         <	Method Blank						
TRH C10-C5         mg/kg         < 20         Pass           TRH C10-C14         mg/kg         < 20	Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions						
TRH C10-C14     mg/kg     < 20	TRH C6-C9	mg/kg	< 20		20	Pass	
TRH C2-C36         mg/kg         < 50         50         Pass           Method Blank         50         0	TRH C10-C14	mg/kg	< 20		20	Pass	
TRH (229-C36     90     90     Pass       Betraceme     mg/kg     < 0.1	TRH C15-C28	mg/kg	< 50		50	Pass	
Method Blank         U         Image: Constraint of the second sec	TRH C29-C36	mg/kg	< 50		50	Pass	
BTEX         -	Method Blank		i	1		r	
Benzone         mg/kg         < 0.1         Pass           Toluene         mg/kg         < 0.1	BTEX	1					
Toluene         mg/kg         < 0.1         0.1         Pass           im&p-Xylenes         mg/kg         < 0.2	Benzene	mg/kg	< 0.1		0.1	Pass	
Ethylberzene         mg/kg         < 0.1         0.1         Pass           måo-Xylenes         mg/kg         < 0.2	Toluene	mg/kg	< 0.1		0.1	Pass	
måg-Xylenes         mg/kg         < 0.2         0.2         Pæss           c×Xylene         mg/kg         < 0.1	Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	< 0.1		0.1	Pass	
o-Xylene         mg/kg         < 0.1         Pass           Xylenes         0.3         Pass           Mathod Blank         0.3         Pass           Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         mg/kg         < 0.5	m&p-Xylenes	mg/kg	< 0.2		0.2	Pass	
Xylenes - Total         mg/kg         < 0.3         Pass           Method Blank         Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         0.5         0.5         Pass           Naphthalene         mg/kg         < 0.5	o-Xylene	mg/kg	< 0.1		0.1	Pass	
Method Blank         Image: Control of Control Contrelecter Conterecontecter Control Contrelectenter Control Control C	Xylenes - Total	mg/kg	< 0.3		0.3	Pass	L
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass           Naphthalene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Method Blank		1	1	T	[	
Naphthalene         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass           TRH C6-C10         mg/kg         < 20	Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions						
TRH C6-C10       mg/kg       < 20	Naphthalene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Method Blank         v         v           Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons         mg/kg         < 0.5	TRH C6-C10	mg/kg	< 20		20	Pass	
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons         r         r         r           Acenaphthene         mg/kg         <0.5	Method Blank		1	I I	1		
Acenaphthere         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass           Acenaphthylene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	I					
Acenaphthylene         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass           Anthracene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Acenaphthene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Anthracene         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass           Benz(a)anthracene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzo(a)anthracene         mg/kg         < 0.5         Pass           Benzo(a)pyrene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Anthracene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzo(a)pyrene         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass           Benzo(ba)/jleuranthene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Benz(a)anthracene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzo(bk)/fluoranthene         mg/kg         < 0.5         Pass           Benzo(g.h.i)perylene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene         mg/kg         < 0.5         Pass           Benzo(k)fluoranthene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzok(hluoranthene         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass           Chrysene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Benzo(g.h.i)perylene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$	Benzo(k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.5         Pass           Fluoranthene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Chrysene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Fluoranthene       mg/kg       < 0.5       Pass         Fluorene       mg/kg       < 0.5	Dibenz(a.h)anthracene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Fluorene         mg/kg         < 0.5         Pass           Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Fluoranthene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene         mg/kg         < 0.5         Pass           Naphthalene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Fluorene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Naphthalenemg/kg< 0.50.5PassPhenanthrenemg/kg< 0.5	Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Phenanthrene         mg/kg         < 0.5         Pass           Pyrene         mg/kg         < 0.5	Naphthalene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Pyrenemg/kg< 0.5PassMethod BlankTotal Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM FractionsTRH >C10-C16mg/kg< 50	Phenanthrene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Method BlankTotal Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM FractionsTRH >C10-C16mg/kg $50$ $50$ TRH >C16-C34mg/kg $100$ $100$ Passmg/kg $100$ $100$ TRH >C34-C40mg/kg $100$ $100$ Method BlankConductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)uS/cm $5$ $5$ Method BlankConductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)uS/cm $< 5$ $5$ Method BlankHeavy MetalsArsenicmg/kg $< 2$ $2$ Cadmiummg/kg $< 5$ $5$ Coppermg/kg $< 5$ $5$ Leadmg/kg $< 5$ $5$ Mercurymg/kg $< 5$ $5$ Nickelmg/kg $< 5$ $5$	Pyrene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Initial Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         mg/kg         < 50         Fass           TRH >C10-C16         mg/kg         < 50	Method Blank		1		1		
TRH >C10-C16mg/kg< 50PassTRH >C16-C34mg/kg< 100	Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions		. 50		50	Dese	
TRH >C16-C34mg/kg< 100PassTRH >C34-C40mg/kg< 100	TRH >010-016	mg/kg	< 50		50	Pass	
IRH >C34-C40         mg/kg         < 100         Pass           Method Blank         Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)         uS/cm         < 5         5         Pass           Method Blank         uS/cm         < 5         5         Pass            Method Blank         uS/cm         < 5         5         Pass            Method Blank         uS/cm         < 5         5         Pass            Heavy Metals         uS/cm         < 2         2         Pass            Arsenic         mg/kg         < 2         2         Pass            Cadmium         mg/kg         < 0.4         0.4         Pass            Chromium         mg/kg         < 5         5         Pass            Copper         mg/kg         < 5         5         Pass            Lead         mg/kg         < 5         5         Pass            Mercury         mg/kg         < 0.05         0.05         Pass           Nickel         mg/kg         < 5         5         Pass	TRH >016-034	mg/kg	< 100		100	Pass	
Method Blank         US/cm         < 5         5         Pass           Method Blank	IRH >C34-C40	mg/kg	< 100		100	Pass	
Method Blank         us/cm         < 5         Pass           Heavy Metals         mg/kg         < 2	Method Blank					Dese	
Method Blank         mg/kg         <            Heavy Metals         mg/kg         <2	Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)	uS/cm	< 5		5	Pass	
Heavy Metals       mg/kg       < 2       2       Pass         Arsenic       mg/kg       < 2					1		
Alsenic     Inig/kg     < 2     2     Pass       Cadmium     mg/kg     < 0.4		malka	< 2		2	Deee	
Cadmin         IIIg/kg         < 0.4         Pass           Chromium         mg/kg         < 5		mg/kg	< 0.4		2 0.4	Pass Dass	
Copper         mg/kg         < 5         5         Pass           Lead         mg/kg         < 5	Chromium	mg/kg	<ul><li>0.4</li><li>&lt; 5</li></ul>		U.4 5	Page	
Coppen         Ilig/kg         < 3         5         Pass           Lead         mg/kg         < 5	Copper	ma/kg	~ 5		5	Doco	
Mercury         mg/kg         < 0.05         0.05         Pass           Nickel         mg/kg         < 5		mg/kg	5		5	Page	
	Mercury	mg/kg	< 0.05		0.05	Page	
		mg/kg	< 0.00		5	Pass	



Test			Units	Result 1		Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
Zinc			mg/kg	< 5		5	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery								
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	1999 NEPM Fract	ions						[
TRH C6-C9			%	72		70-130	Pass	
TRH C10-C14			%	87		70-130	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery								
BTEX								
Benzene			%	94		70-130	Pass	
Toluene			%	101		70-130	Pass	
Ethylbenzene			%	98		70-130	Pass	
m&p-Xylenes			%	95		70-130	Pass	
o-Xylene			%	96		70-130	Pass	
Xylenes - Total			%	95		70-130	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery								
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions								
Naphthalene			%	122		70-130	Pass	
TRH C6-C10		%	75		70-130	Pass		
LCS - % Recovery				· · ·	•	•		
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons								
Acenaphthene			%	107		70-130	Pass	
Acenaphthylene			%	97		70-130	Pass	
Anthracene			%	111		70-130	Pass	
Benz(a)anthracene			%	102		70-130	Pass	
Benzo(a)pyrene			%	89		70-130	Pass	
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene			%	92		70-130	Pass	
Benzo(q.h.i)perylene			%	98		70-130	Pass	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene			%	114		70-130	Pass	
Chrysene		%	116		70-130	Pass		
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene		%	90		70-130	Pass		
Fluoranthene		%	106		70-130	Pass		
Fluorene		%	101		70-130	Pass		
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene		%	92		70-130	Pass		
Naphthalene		%	113		70-130	Pass		
Phenanthrene		%	120		70-130	Pass		
Pyrene		%	116		70-130	Pass	[	
LCS - % Recovery								
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions								
TRH >C10-C16		%	95		70-130	Pass		
LCS - % Recovery					· · ·	•	•	
Heavy Metals								
Arsenic			%	95		<u>7</u> 0-130	Pass	
Cadmium			%	98		70-130	Pass	
Chromium			%	97		70-130	Pass	
Copper			%	101		70-130	Pass	
Lead			%	101		70-130	Pass	
Mercury			%	105		70-130	Pass	
Nickel			%	100		70-130	Pass	
Zinc			%	98		70-130	Pass	
Test	Lab Sample ID	QA Source	Units	Result 1		Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
Spike - % Recovery					· ·			
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	1999 NEPM Fract	ions		Result 1				
TRH C6-C9	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	74		70-130	Pass	
TRH C10-C14	S16-Au16489	NCP	%	91		70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery						•		



Test	Lab Sample ID	QA Source	Units	Result 1			Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
BTEX				Result 1					
Benzene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	94			70-130	Pass	
Toluene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	101			70-130	Pass	
Ethylbenzene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	99			70-130	Pass	
m&p-Xvlenes	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	95			70-130	Pass	
o-Xvlene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	97			70-130	Pass	
Xvlenes - Total	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	96			70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery									
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	2013 NEPM Fract	ions		Result 1					
Naphthalene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	123			70-130	Pass	
TRH C6-C10	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	83			70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery									
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	5	_		Result 1					
Acenaphthene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	112			70-130	Pass	
Acenaphthylene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	112			70-130	Pass	
Anthracene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	111			70-130	Pass	
Benz(a)anthracene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	116			70-130	Pass	
Benzo(a)pyrene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	108			70-130	Pass	
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	112			70-130	Pass	
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	126			70-130	Pass	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	122			70-130	Pass	
Chrysene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	124			70-130	Pass	
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	117			70-130	Pass	
Fluoranthene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	121			70-130	Pass	
Fluorene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	112			70-130	Pass	
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	123			70-130	Pass	
Naphthalene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	118			70-130	Pass	
Phenanthrene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	128			70-130	Pass	
Pyrene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	128			70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery				1	r	-	1	r	
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	2013 NEPM Fract	ions		Result 1					
TRH >C10-C16	S16-Au16489	NCP	%	99			70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery				1		-	1		
Heavy Metals	l			Result 1					
Arsenic	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	84			70-130	Pass	
Cadmium	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	77			70-130	Pass	
Chromium	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	86			70-130	Pass	
Copper	S16-Au18151	NCP	%	81			70-130	Pass	
Lead	S16-Au18067	NCP	%	82			70-130	Pass	
Mercury	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	75			70-130	Pass	
Nickel	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	96			70-130	Pass	
Zinc	S16-Au18067	NCP	%	85			70-130	Pass	
Test	Lab Sample ID	QA Source	Units	Result 1			Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
Duplicate									
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	1999 NEPM Fract	ions		Result 1	Result 2	RPD			
TRH C6-C9	S16-Au16037	NCP	mg/kg	< 20	< 20	<1	30%	Pass	
TRH C10-C14	S16-Au17312	NCP	mg/kg	< 20	< 20	<1	30%	Pass	
TRH C15-C28	S16-Au17312	NCP	mg/kg	< 50	< 50	<1	30%	Pass	
TRH C29-C36	S16-Au17312	NCP	mg/kg	< 50	< 50	<1	30%	Pass	



BTEX         Result 1         Result 2         RPD         Image: Constraint of the system of the
Benzene         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1         < 1         30%         Pass           Toluene         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1
Toluene         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1         < 1         30%         Pass           Ethylbenzene         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1
Ethylbenzene         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1         < 1         30%         Pass           m&p-Xylenes         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.2
m&p-Xylenes         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.2         < 0.2         < 1         30%         Pass           o-Xylene         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1
o-Xylene         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1         < 1         30%         Pass           Xylenes - Total         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.3
Xylenes - Total         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.3         < 1         30%         Pass           Duplicate         Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         Result 1         Result 2         RPD         Image: Constraint of the state of the stat
Duplicate         Result 1         Result 2         RPD         Image: Constraint of the stress o
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         Result 1         Result 2         RPD         Image: Constraint of the state of
Naphthalene         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass           TRH C6-C10         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 20
TRH C6-C10         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 20         < 20         < 1         30%         Pass           Duplicate         Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons         Result 1         Result 2         RPD         Image: Content of the second
Duplicate       Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons       Result 1       Result 2       RPD       Image: Control of the second secon
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Result 1 Result 2 RPD
Acenaphthene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Acenaphthylene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Anthracene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         34         30%         Fail         Q15
Benz(a)anthracene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         0.7         1.0         34         30%         Fail         Q15
Benzo(a)pyrene S16-Au17047 NCP mg/kg 0.6 0.9 32 30% Fail Q15
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.7         43         30%         Fail         Q15
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.6         30         30%         Pass
Benzo(k)fluoranthene S16-Au17047 NCP mg/kg 0.5 0.7 25 30% Pass
Chrysene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         0.7         1.1         42         30%         Fail         Q15
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Fluoranthene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         2.1         3.0         36         30%         Fail         Q15
Fluorene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene S16-Au17047 NCP mg/kg < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 30% Pass
Naphthalene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Phenanthrene S16-Au17047 NCP mg/kg 1.8 2.5 29 30% Pass
Pyrene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         2.2         3.3         40         30%         Fail         Q15
Duplicate
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         Result 1         Result 2         RPD
TRH >C10-C16         S16-Au17312         NCP         mg/kg         < 50         < 1         30%         Pass
TRH >C16-C34         S16-Au17312         NCP         mg/kg         < 100         <1         30%         Pass
TRH >C34-C40         S16-Au17312         NCP         mg/kg         < 100         <1         30%         Pass
Duplicate
Result 1 Result 2 RPD
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract
at 25 C)         S10-Au10017         CF         u3/cill         0.9         7.9         12         30///         Fass           pH (1/5 Aqueous extract)         S16 Au18067         NCP         pH Unite         5.3         5.3         page         30%         Page
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $
Heavy Metals Result 1 Result 2 RPD
Arsenic S16-Au17683 NCP ma/kg 2.5 2.4 5.0 30% Pass
Cadmium         S16-Au17683         NCP         mg/kg         2.0         2.4         0.0         00///         1 das
Chromium         S16-Au17683         NCP         mg/ng         Addition
Copper         S16-Au17683         NCP         mg/ng         10         0.1         20         00///         1000
Lead S16-Au17683 NCP mg/kg 31 32 4.0 30% Pass
Mercury         S16-Au17069         NCP         mg/kg         <1         30%         Pass
Nickel         S16-Au17683         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.00         < 1         007/0         Hass
Zinc S16-Au17683 NCP mg/kg 22 19 19 30% Pass



### **Quality Control Analyte Summary Compliance**

The table below is the actual occurrence of QC performed on the batch of samples within this report and as defined below

Analysis	Samples Analysed	Laboratory Duplicates Reported	Laboratory Matrix Spikes Reported	Method Blanks Reported	Laboratory Control Samples Reported
BTEX	1	1	1	1	1
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM	1	1	1	1	1
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM	1	1	1	1	1
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	1	1	1	1	1
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)	1	1	NA	1	NA
pH (1:5 Aqueous extract)	1	1	NA	NA	NA
% Moisture	1	1	NA	NA	NA
Heavy Metals	1	1	1	1	1

Quality Control Parameter Frequency Compliance follows guidelines delineated in the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure April 2011, Schedule B3, Guideline on Laboratory Analysis of Potentially Contaminated Soils and US EPA SW-846 Chapter 1: 'Quality Control'.

It comprises the following when a laboratory process batch is deemed to consist of up to 20 samples that are similar in terms of matrix and test procedure, and are processed as one unit for QC purposes. If more than 20 samples are being processed, they are considered as more than one batch.

### Method blank

One method blank per process batch.

### Laboratory duplicate

There should be at least one duplicate per process batch, or two duplicates if the process batch exceeds 10 samples.

### Laboratory control sample (LCS)

There should be at least one LCS per process batch.

### Matrix spikes

There should be one matrix spike per matrix type per process batch.



### Comments

Sample Integrity	
Custody Seals Intact (if used)	N/A
Attempt to Chill was evident	Yes
Sample correctly preserved	Yes
Appropriate sample containers have been used	Yes
Sample containers for volatile analysis received with minimal headspace	Yes
Samples received within HoldingTime	Yes
Some samples have been subcontracted	No

### **Qualifier Codes/Comments**

Code Description

F2 is determined by arithmetically subtracting the "naphthalene" value from the ">C10-C16" value. The naphthalene value used in this calculation is obtained from volatiles N01 (Purge & Trap analysis).

Where we have reported both volatile (P&T GCMS) and semivolatile (GCMS) naphthalene data, results may not be identical. Provided correct sample handling protocols have been followed, any observed differences in results are likely to be due to procedural differences within each methodology. Results determined by both techniques have passed all QAQC acceptance criteria, and are entirely technically valid.

F1 is determined by arithmetically subtracting the "Total BTEX" value from the "C6-C10" value. The "Total BTEX" value is obtained by summing the concentrations of BTEX analytes. The "C6-C10" value is obtained by quantitating against a standard of mixed aromatic/aliphatic analytes.

Please note:- These two PAH isomers closely co-elute using the most contemporary analytical methods and both the reported concentration (and the TEQ) apply specifically to the total of the two co-eluting PAHs

Q15 The RPD reported passes Eurofins | mgt's QC - Acceptance Criteria as defined in the Internal Quality Control Review and Glossary page of this report.

### Authorised By

Nibha Vaidya	Analytical Services Manager
Ivan Taylor	Senior Analyst-Metal (NSW)
Ryan Hamilton	Senior Analyst-Inorganic (NSW)
Ryan Hamilton	Senior Analyst-Organic (NSW)
Ryan Hamilton	Senior Analyst-Volatile (NSW)

Glenn Jackson National Operations Manager Final report - this Report replaces any previously issued Report

- Indicates Not Requested

\* Indicates NATA accreditation does not cover the performance of this service

Measurement uncertainty of test data is available on request or please click here.

Eurofins | mgt shall not be liable for loss, cost, damages or expenses incurred by the client, or any other preson or company, the suiling from the use of any information or interpretation given in this report. In on case shall Eurofins | mgt be liable for consequential damages including, but not limited by, ket produced on case in full and relates only be the limited by the therewise, the test server event of most the single of the constant and the report. The single of the constant and the report by the limited by, ket produced on case in full and relates only be limited by the limit damages and be produced on advant for the limit damages and be reported on advant and the report.

# ESdat Export Information:

Project(s):	16140
Filter:	Lab Reports 151866
Export Date/Time:	5/09/2016 12:50
Exported By:	james@envsolutions.com.au
Settings:	
Chem Profile:	Sys Default
Env Standards:	NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Soil
	NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Fine !
	NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Coars
	NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for
	NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for
	NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for
	NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for
	NEPM 2013 Table 1B(5) Generic ElL - Comm/Ind
Include Result Prefix:	Y
Detects Only:	Z
Exceedances Only:	Z
Qualifiers:	
Comments:	
Chem Grouping:	Chem Group
Hidden Groups:	
Hidden ChemNames:	Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (Half)
	Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ (LOR)
	Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (Zero)
Terms & Conditions	
Disclaimer:	
All care has been exer	cised in the compilation of these guidelines (or Environmental Standards), however no liability is
taken for any error.	
It is the responsibility (	of the user to review the contained data and ensure their data is compliant with the relevant is compilation of guidelines meets their requirements
צמומכווונס, מווע נוומי ניו	וא כטוויטוומנוטון טן פעומבוווינט וווכרי נובוו וכאמו בוויביונט.

bark	
ŝ	
way	
Rail	

													ſ
			Asbestos				-	BTEX					
			sərdif zotzədzA	əuəzuəg		ənəuloT		əuəzuəqiAq13		(d & m) enelyX		(ο) ənəlγX	
FOI			Detect	mg/kg	нg/L	mg/kg	нg/L	mg/kg	ng/L	mg/kg	д/Г 2	mg/kg	нg/L
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand													
0-1m		•		, n									
m2-T 2-4m		•		~ ~		T			t			T	
×4m		•		n m									
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt													
0-1m				4									
1-2m 2-4m				4 0									
24m		•		, 01					t			T	
NEPM 2013 Table 18(5) Generic EIL - Comm/Ind													
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Coarse Soil		•											
0-2m NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind. Fine Soil				2		135		165					
0-2m				95		135		185					
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Soil													
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Sand		•			- 000		T	+	T	T	T		
2-4m 4-8m		•			5,000								
-o -8m					5,000				T				
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Silt													
2-4m					30,000								
4-8m					30,000								
~8m					30,000								
Field ID D	Date D	lepth											
BH1 1	12/08/2016	- 0.2	0	<0.2		<0.5		4		4		4	
BH2	12/08/2016 0	.5 - 0.7	。。	<0.2 2.2		0.5 7		4,	+	9 0		4,	
BH3 BH4	12/08/2016 0	- 0.2		2.05		0.0 2.05		7 2		20		7 7	
BHS	12/08/2016	- 0.2	0	40.2 ©.2		¢.5		, ≙		4 4		, ∆	
BH6	12/08/2016 0	.5 - 0.7	0	<0.2		<0.5		4		\$		4	
BH7 11	12/08/2016 0	- 0.2	0	<0.2		<0.5		4		9		4	
BH8	12/08/2016 1	.5 - 1.7		<0.2 0.2		0.5 0.5		4,		99		4	
BH10 10	12/08/2016 0	4-0.6		4.2 4.2		0.5		7 2		20		7 2	
BH11	12/08/2016 1	5.	0	<0.2		<0.5		4		8		4	
BH12 1	12/08/2016 0	- 0.2	0	<0.2		<0.5		4		4		4	
BH13	12/08/2016 0	- 0.2	0	0.2 0.2		-0.5 2.0		4	T	99		4	
BH15.1	12/08/2016 12/08/2016 0		>	7°7		50		7 ⊽		× 0		7 ⊽	
BH15.2	12/08/2016 0	5		<0.2		<0.5		4		2		4	
BH16 11	12/08/2016 0	.1 - 0.2	0	<0.2		<0.5		4		4		4	
BH17 11	12/08/2016 0	2	•	0.2 0.2		-0.5 2.0		4	T	9 9		4	Ι
BH18 RINSATE RI ANK	12/08/2016 U	2	-	2.02	7	c.D	7	7	2	7	¢	7	2
TRIP BLANK	12/08/2016				, 4		7 ∀		, 4		, d		, 4
		=											]
Statistics			Ī	-	-								
Number of Results			7	2	7 0	2	7 0	2	~ ~	2	7 0	2	~ ~
Mumber of Detects				Ş	7	, é	7	7	7	- <	- <	7	7
Minimum Detect			9	TO, ON	; Q	C) Q	; Q	; Q	; 9	, Q	, QN	; 9	; g
Maximum Concentration			•	<0.2	! ⊽	<0.5	. 4	! ⊽	. 4	4	2	. 4	
Maximum Detect			•	QN	Q	g	Q	Ð	Ð	Q	g	Q	g
Average Concentration			0	0.1	0.5	0.25	0.5	0.5	0.5	1	1	0.5	0.5
Median Concentration				0.1	0.5	0.25	0.5	0.5	0.5		-	0.5	0.5
Standard Deviation		Ť	-	- 5		0 5	0 2				•		
95% UCL (Student's-t)		-	2	0.1	1 4.0	0.25	1.0	- c.0	0.0	-	1	C.U	¢.0

Ξ.	
ä	
5	
Ű.	
>	
ē.	
≥.	
'a'	
ĉ	

		Halogenated													
		Benzenes	Inorganics	Lea	σ							Met	sle		
		-enscriptorobenzene	AutsioN	bea.	(filtered)	łrsenic	Arsenic (filtered)	muimbe	(bərəfifi) muimbə	(IV+III) muimord	Chromium (II+VI) filtered)	Çobber	Copper (filtered)	Мегсигу	Vercury (filtered)
		mg/kg	8	mg/kg	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L
EQL NEEM 2013 Table 14/2) Commilled D Soil HEL for Vancue latencian. Sand		0.1	0.1	1	0.03	4	0.05	0.4	0.01	1	0.01	1	0.01	0.1	0.0005
ואברואו בעבים דמטים באלסן כטווווון/וווע שיסטורויזברוטו עמףטעו וווע עמיטון, סמוע 1.1m															
1-2m															
2-4m															
>4m															
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt															
0-1m															
1-2m 2-4m															
-4m															
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(5) Generic EIL - Comm/Ind						160									
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Coarse Soil															
0-2m NEPM 2013 Table 1R/6i FSI s for Comm/Ind Fine Soil															
0-2m															
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Soil		80		1,500		3,000		906				240,000		730	
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Sand															
2-4m															
4-8m ~8m															
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Silt															
2-4m															
4-8m															
>8m															
Field ID	Denth														
BH1 [12/06	)8/2016  0-0.2	40.1	2.9	10	<0.03	4	<0.05	40.4	<0.01	5	<0.01	17		¢.1	SE-4
BH2 12/05	0.5 - 0.7	<0.1	18	4	<0.03	<4	<0.05	<0.4	<0.01	12	<0.01	7		<0.1	<5E-4
BH3 12/05	8/2016 0 - 0.2	<0.1	3.4	80	<0.03	<4	<0.05	<0.4	<0.01	9	<0.01	27		<0.1	<5E-4
BH4 12/05	08/2016 <u>1.5 - 1.7</u>	<0.1	17	9	<0.03	44	<0.05	<0.4	<0.01	4	<0.01	4		0.1	<5E-4
BH5 12/00	08/2016 0 - 0.2	-0.1 1.02	8.1	40	¢0.03	4.	<0.05	40.4	<0.01	s ,	<0.01 20.02	32		0.1 0	<5E-4
BH6 12/02	8/2016 0.5 - 0.7	0.1	2.8 4 F	1	0.03	₹.	<0.05	-0.4	10.05	1,	10.02				\$15 \$
BH/ RH8 12/05	8/2016 0 - 0.2 8/2016 1 5 - 1 7	-1 Q	15 15	= 7	0.03	t 4	20.05	40.4 20.4	10.02	o 17	10.02	• 7		1.02	26F4
BH9 12/05	8/2016 0-0.2	40.1	4.3	14	¢0.03	4	<0.05	40.4	<0.01	1 5	<0.01	e e		40.1 2	SE-4
BH10 12/05	8/2016 0.4 - 0.6	<0.1	5.1	230	0.40	4	<0.05	<0.4	<0.01	4	<0.01	œ		<0.1	<5E-4
BH11 12/06	8/2016 1.5	<0.1	11	4	<0.03	<4	<0.05	<0.4	<0.01	⊲1	<0.01	4		<0.1	<5E-4
BH12 12/05	88/2016 0 - 0.2	-0.1 	2.6	10	0.03	4.	<0.05	-0.4 	<0.01		<0.01	15		0.1 1	SE4
0/21 FHB	2017/80 10 - 0.2	1.02	9.5 18	7	20.03	\$ 5	20.02	40.4	10.02	4	10.02	3 7		1.05	710
BH15.1 12/06	8/2016 0.5	10	1	1	2010-	4	2002	<0.4	10.0	/ ₽	10:0-	/ ∀		40.1	;
BH15.2 12/05	8/2016 0.5		11	4		4>		<0.4		<1		4		<0.1	
BH16 12/06	8/2016 0.1 - 0.2	<0.1	5.8	58	0.07	∞	<0.05	<0.4	<0.01	4	<0.01	14		6.1	<5E-4
BH17 12/06 112/06	8/2016 0.5 8/2016 0.5	0.1	8.2	4.	40.03	4	<0.05	4.0 4	40.01 20.01	4	40.01	4		0.1	<5E-4
BITAO RINSATE BLANK 12/05	0/2016 0.2 18/2016	1102	¢,	n	500	3	<0.05 10</td <td>†'0&gt;</td> <td>10:0&gt;</td> <td>7</td> <td>10:0&gt;</td> <td>7</td> <td>&lt;0.01</td> <td>1.02</td> <td>&lt;5F-4</td>	†'0>	10:0>	7	10:0>	7	<0.01	1.02	<5F-4
TRIP BLANK 12/05	8/2016				<0.03		<0.05		<0.01		<0.02		40.02		SE4
Statistics		;	÷	ę			ę	ę	ę	ę	ę				ę
Number of Networks		-	51 5	1	51 C	<u>р</u> ,	6	5	2	11	5	51 5	~ ~	51 c	а -
Number Of Detects Minimum Concentration		, [6]	<u>ئ</u> و	3 2	, <sup>60</sup> 02	4	~0 02	~0.4	, UU	1 ∆	, <sup>10</sup> 10	12	, <sup>10</sup> v	, <sup>c</sup>	×0 005
Minimum Detect		10) 10)	2.6	;-	0.04	4	GN	GN	UN UN	;-	GN	; -	T CIN	GN	0.003
Maximum Concentration		e ê	18	230	0.4	~	<0.05	<0.4	40 <sup>.0</sup>	12	40.01	- ce	10.0>	0.0	0.0023
Maximum Detect		9	2 81	230	0.4		QN	DN	DN	12	DN N		DN	Q	0.0023
Average Concentration		0.05	8.6	23	0.039	2.4	0.025	0.2	0.005	2.9	0.005	9.1	0.005	0.05	0.00036
Median Concentration		0.05	8.1	6	0.015	2	0.025	0.2	0.005	3	0.005	7	0.005	0.05	0.00025
Standard Deviation		0	5.3	52	0.088	1.4	0	0	•	3	0	11	0	•	0.00047
95% UCL (Student's-t)		0.05	10.69	43.47	0.0746	2.989	0.025	0.2	0.005	4.13	0.005	13.37	0.005	0.05	0.00054499

													Organochlorin	e Pesticides			
	Vickel	Vickel (filtered)	suiž	činc (filtered)	300- <b>4</b> ,4	DH8-	ninbl/	она-о	Chlordane (cis)	(trans) ensbrold	3-840		nac Dieldrin	l neflusobn	ll nefluzobri	əteriqlus netlusobri	ninbri
	mg/kg	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/kg	ng/kg 1	ng/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg m	s/kg mg	/kg mg	/kg mg/l	g mg/k	g mg/k	g mg/kg	mg/kg
EQL NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion. Sand	-	0.02	1	0.02	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1			1	0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1
0-1m																	
1-2m																	
2-4m					T	+	+	+		+	+	+	+	+	+		
>4m NEDM 2013 Table 14/3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSI for Vanour Intruction Silt					T	t		t		+	+	+	+	+	+		
INCLINE ZULA TADIE ZALA) COMMINYMME U BOM TADIE ION VAPUUM IMMUSION, BIN D-1m																	
1-2m																	
2-4m																	
>4m																	
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(5) Generic EIL - Comm/Ind												9	q				
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/ind, Coarse Soil																	
0-2011 NEPM 2013 Table 18(6) FSIs for Comm/Ind Fine Soil																	
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILS Comm/Ind D Soil	6,000		400,000														100
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Sand																	
2-4m											+	+		_	_		
4-8m																	
SM News And we have a set of the second set of the second second second second second second second second second											+			+	_		
NEPM 2015 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW TOF Vapour Intrusion, Sitt								t					+				
2-411 4-8m																	
>8m																	
Field ID Date Denth																	
BH1 12/08/2016 10-0.2	4	<0.02	27		<0.1	≤0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	0.1	10	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
BH2 12/08/2016 0.5 - 0.7	12	<0.02	24		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	\$0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
BH3 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2	2	<0.02	16		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1 <	0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
BH4 12/08/2016 1.5-1.7	4	<0.02	9		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1 <	0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
BH5 12/08/2016 0-0.2	11,	<0.02	œ.		<0.1 6	€.1	€.1	<0.1 6	<0.1	\$ .0.1	0.1		000	0.1	<u>-0</u>	<0.1 2	<0.1
BH5 125-0.7 12/08/2016 0.5-0.7 12/08/2016 0.5-0.7	₫.	<0.02	4		<0.1	0.1 2 · ·	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	2.0		.0.		<u>-</u>	0.1	<0.1
ВН/ IT 2/08/2015 U - 0.2 ВНЯ IT 2/08/2015 I 5 - 1 7	4 2	20.02	87		1.02	1.05	1.05	1.02	1.02	1.10	1.0	1.1		1.0	1.0	1.02	1.02
12/08/2016 0-0.2	4	<0.02	7		-0-1 -0-1	\$0.1 \$0.1	1.02	20.1	40.1	0.1	10		0		0.0	1.0	<0.1 <
BH10 12/08/2016 0.4 - 0.6	2	<0.02	120		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	>.1 <	0.1	0.1	.0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
BH11 12/08/2016 1.5	4	<0.02	1		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1 <0.	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
BH12 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2	e	<0.02	25		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1 <	0.1	0.1	0.1	- <0.1	<u>6</u> .0	<0.1	<0.1
BH13 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2	2	<0.02	ŝ		0.1	<0.1 2 2 2	<0.1 2 2	<0.1 0.1	<0.1	-0.1 -	0.1	10.1	000	0.1	0.0	¢.1	<0.1
00.14 12/00/2010 1 RH15 1 12/08/2016 0 5	7	20:02	4		1.02	1.02	1.02	1.02	T'0>	1.12	7	7	7	1.05	T'N2	1.02	T'ny
BH15.2 12/05/2016 0.5	, 4		. 9														
BH16 0.1 - 0.2 0.1 - 0.2	4	<0.02	44		<0.1	≤0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	0.1	0.1	<0.1	<u>6</u> .1	<0.1	<0.1
BH17 [12/08/2016 [0.5	4	<0.02	4		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1 <	0.1 <	0.1	0.1 <0.	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
BH18 12/08/2016 0.2	4	<0.02	2		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1 <	0.1 <	0.1	0.1 <0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
RINSATE BLANK 12/08/2016		<0.02		<0.02							+			_	_		
TRIP BLANK 12/08/2016		<0.02		<0.02			_		_		_	_	_		_		
Stantetice																	
Jaduatos Number of Results	19	19	19	2	17	17	17	17	17	17	-	-	7   17	11	11	17	17
Number of Detects	10	-	17	•	0	0	0	0	0	0				•	•	•	•
Minimum Concentration	4	<0.02	4	<0.02	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	11	.1 .0>	<0.1	<u>6</u> .1	<0.1	<0.1
Minimum Detect	2	Q	-	QN	QN	QN	QN	g	QN	QN	9	2	DN 0	Q	2	Q	QN
Maximum Concentration	ជ	<0.02	120	<0.02	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	1.0	.1 <0.	<0.1	<0.1 20.1	<0.1	<0.1
Maximum Detect	12	Q	120	Q	Q	Q	Q	9	Q	QN			Q	2	2	Q	QN
Average Concentration	2.8	0.01	ß	0.01	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05 0	05	05	05 0.0	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05
Median Concentration	2	0.01	21	0.01	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05 0	.05 0	05 0.	05 0.0	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05
Standard Deviation	3.4	•	28	0	•	•	•	•	•	0	_		•	-	•	•	•
[95% UCL (Student's-t)	4.113	0.01	34.35	0.01	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	05 0	05 0.	05 0.0	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05

Railway Carpark

	əbyńəbls nithn3	(ənsbniJ) ƏHƏ-Ş	Heptschlor	əbixoqə roldssfqəH	ινιετιοχλεμιοι	ənəritiqanəsA	Acenaphthene (filtered)	ənəlyrhriqanəsA	ənəlydtdqenəcA İfildenəcə İfildenəcə			(bərəfif) ənəserıdınA	Benz(s)zn98	Benz(a)anthracene (filverel)		
co.	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg r	ng/kg m	c/kg mg/l	ις μg/L	hg/L	mg/kg µg/	L µg/L	mg/kg	μg/L	μg/L	mg/kg	н <u>в/1 нв/1</u>	mg/kg	
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand	TIO	TIO	TIO	10	T'0	-	-	T	-	110	-	7	TIO	-	00	
0-1m																-
1-2m																_
2-4m				-												_
Am Am																_
NEM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt																_
																_
1-2m																_
2-4m																_
																_
																_
											Ī	t			-	_
0.211 NEDA 2013 Tabla 10/61 EGIs for Commiliad Eine Goil															ł	_
												t			-	_
v-ziii NFDM 2013 Tahle 1A(1) HII « Comm/Ind D Soil			50	^	200										*	_
neu na zasta a tota chaj muzi ornaniji na do 2001. Nebi 2013 Tajla 14.04. Franciji Nebi 15.04. Grav Vannur Intrusion. Sand			8	î	200							ſ				_
רוביו ג'יניסט המסור באלקו לטרוווון וווא ויסר של מאי זמו עבוע משומים. 2-411 - 2-411												T				_
1.8 m																-
-011 -0																-
NEM. 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion. Silt																_
2-4m																-
4.8m																-
																_
						-		-	-	-				-	-	
ield ID Date Depth																
BH1 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.05	_
BH2 12/08/2016 0.5- 0.7	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1		4	<0.1	4.	<0.1		4	<0.1	4.	<0.05	_
BH3 12/08/016 0 -0.2 	<0.1	-0.1 0.1	1.0	<0.1	00		, ⊔	<0.1		-1.0 2.0		., ,	1.0>	, ⊿	<0.05	_
	1.0	T.US	1.05	-1.0 -	1.0		,	1.05	,	1.US		₹,	T:02	1,	£0:0≥	_
BH5 12/08/0015 0 - 0.12 12/08/0015 0 - 0.12	-0.1 0.1	-0.1 -0.1	1.0				4	1.0	7	1.0		7	4.2	7	5.9 20 c	_
	1.05	1.02	1.05	1.05	10	_	2 8	1.02	7	1.05		7 .	T-02	7	60:02	_
011/ 12/06/0410 0.0.12 12/06/0410 12 12/06/0410 12 12 13	7.1 Ç	1.02	1.02	1.0	1.0		3 7	0.0	7 5	11	T	0 7	51 ç	7 5	29 ç	_
	1.0	1.02	1.07	1.0			7 5	1.02	7 5	1.02		7 7	1.01	7 5	600	_
1010 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	1.0	-01	1.0	1.0	100		7	-01	7			7	101	7	0.0	
BH1 17/08/2016 15	-01 -02	102	1.02	10			7	<01	7	1.02	ſ	; <sub>7</sub>	102	7	-0.05	_
BH12 [12/08/2016 [0-0.2	01	<01	01	102	6		~	=01	7	102		~	<01		20.05	
BH3 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	0.1		\	<0.1	\ ∆	0.1		' ⊽	40.1	'∀	<0.05	
BH14 12/08/2016 1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1		A	<0.1	4	<0.1		1	<0.1	4	<0.05	
BH15.1 [12/08/2016 [0.5					0			<0.1		<0.1			<0.1		<0.05	_
BH15.2 [12/08/2016 [0.5					.0			<0.1		<0.1			<0.1		<0.05	_
BH16 [12/08/2016 [0.1 - 0.2	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1 <	0.1 <0.	_	4	<0.1	4	<0.1		1	0.1	4	0.1	_
BH17 [12/08/2016 [0.5	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1 <	0.1 <0.	_	4	<0.1	4	<0.1		1	<0.1	4	<0.05	_
BH18 12/08/2016 0.2	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	0.1 <0.		4	<0.1	4	<0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.05	_
RINSATE BLANK 12/08/2016 12/08/2016		_		_		4			_		4		-	4		_
TRIP BLANK 12/08/2016						17		4			4			4		_
Statistics																
Number of Results	17	17	17	17	19	2	17	19 2	17	19	2	17	19	2 17	19	_
Number of Detects	•	•	•	•	-	•		2 0	•	2	•	2	4	0	2	_
Minimum Concentration	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1 <	0.1 <0.	7	4	<0.1 <1	4	<0.1	4	4	<0.1	4	<0.05	
Minimum Detect	Q	Q	QN	DN	ID 4.5	Q	10	0.1 ND	Q	0.1	QN	-	0.1	QN	0.07	_
Maximum Concentration	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1 <	0.1 4.5	1	10	0.6 <1	4	11	1	8	19	1	23	_
Maximum Detect	Q	Q	QN	DN	ID 4.5	Q	10	0.6 ND	Q	11	QN		19	QN	23	_
Average Concentration	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05 0	05 0.2	3 0.5	1.1	0.082 0.5	0.5	0.63	0.5	0.97	1.3	0.5 0.5	1.6	_
Median Concentration	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05 0	05 0.0	0.5	0.5	0.05 0.5	0.5	0.05	0.5	0.5	0.05	0.5 0.5	0.025	
Standard Deviation	•	0	•	•	1	•	2.3	0.13 0	•	2.5	•	1.8	4.4	0	5.4	_
95% UCL (Student's-t)	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05 0	05 0.6	9 0.5	2.034	0.132 0.5	0.5	1.628	0.5	1.739	3.02	0.5 0.5	3.688	_

Standard 95% UCL

MGM

Railway Carpark

										РАН						
	auauád (e)ozuac	enzo(a) pyrene filtered)	senzo(b+j+k) iuorantnene	ənəftrerəd ()+(+d)oznəf	(paja)	əuəi/əd(ı'u'a)ozuəs	ienzo(g,h,i)perylene filtered)	Cyrysene	ihtered)		nəəsırltns(rl,s)znədiC e	nəərifins(d,s)rədi (filtered)	9n9ntneroul <sup>:</sup>	iuoranthene	filtered)	1
	hg/L	⇒ ng/r	mg/kg n	ıg/L mg/L	mg/kg	μg/L	), mg∕t	mg/kg	на/г на/	L mg/kg	μg/L	μg/L	mg/kg	н 1/вн	ر چ/ت mg	/kg
EQL NEBM 2013 Table 14/3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSI for Vanour Intrusion Sand			0.2	007 0.007	0.1	-		1.0	1	0.1			1.0			-
1-2m																
2-4m																
h																
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt																
				+											+	
1-2111 2-2111																
2-min			ł													
NEPM 2013 Table 18(5) Generic EIL - Comm/Ind																
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Coarse Soil																
0-2m																
e M 2013 Table 18(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Fine Soil																
0-2m 10-20-2m 10-20-2m 10-20-2m 10-20-2m 10-20-2m 10-2		T														
NEPPN ZUI3 IABDE IACI, FILIS COMMYIND DSOIL																
		T					T	T		+					T	T
1.5411																
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Silt																
2-4m																
4-8m										_					_	
>8m																
Field ID Date Depth																
BH1  12/08/2016  0 - 0.2		4	<0.2	<0.00	0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.1		4	0.1	_	₽ 	1.
BH2 12/08/2016 0.5 - 0.7		∀	<0.2	00.0>	<0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.1		4	<0.1		1	1.1
BH3 12/08/2016 0-0.2		4	<0.2	00.0>	<0.1		4	<0.1	Ā	<0.1		4	<0.1		0	<u>-</u>
BH4 12/08/2016 1.5 - 1.7		A	<0.2	<0.00	<0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.1		4	<0.1		1	0.1
BH5 12/08/2016 0-0.2		4	8.8	0.00	5.0		4	3.9	₽	0.7		₽	12		₽ 0	1.1
BH6 12/08/2016 0.5 - 0.7		4	<0.2	<0.00	<0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.1		4	<0.1		.4 ⊘	-
BH7 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2		4	37	00.00	20		4	21	4	2.9		4	94		14	∞
BH8 112/08/2016 11.5-1.7		4	40.2	0.00	0.1		4	40.1		-0.1 -0.1		4,	1.05		₽ °	
вил 12/06/2016 0 - 0.2 13/08/2016 0 - 0.1		7 5	2.0		10		7	1.0	7 5	10,6		7 5	7.0		7 5	
RH11 12/08/2016 15		, r	2 Q2	00.0>	5		, <sup>2</sup>	40 J	7 5	- G		/ ⊽	- U		, C	12
BH12 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2		4	<0.2	00.0>	<0.1		4	<0.1		\$0.1		4	<0.1		0	5
BH13 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2		4	<0.2	00.0>	<0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.1		4	<0.1		1 ⊘	1.
BH14 12/08/2016 1		₽	<0.2	<0.00	<0.1		4	<0.1	4	<0.1		4	<0.1		1	0.1
BH15.1 12/08/2016 0.5			<0.2		<b>0.1</b>			<0.1		0.1			<0.1		Ş '	-
BH15.2 112/06/2016 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5		,	<0.2 2.0		0.1		,	40.1		0.1		,	<0.1 2.0		Ş °	
0.1 - 0.2 0.2 0.1 - 0.2 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2		4	2.0	0.0	0.1		4	1.0		0.1		4,	5.0		9 9 9 7	
11/1 12/12/12/12/12/12/12/12/12/12/12/12/12/1		7	2.05	0.0	20.1		7	1.05	1			4	1.05			
BILLS BILLS	7	7	20.2	00.02	TIN	7	7	T'D>	7	T'N>	7	ī	1.0		₽	1
TUDATE DEAVN TUDATE DEAVN TUDATE DEAVN TUDATE TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO TO	7 7	T		2001		7 7	T		7 7		7			7 1		Τ
	7		7	700-		7			17		7			7		1
Statistics																
Number of Results	2	17	19	2 17	19	2	17	19	2 17	61	2	17	19	2	1	
Number of Detects	0	0	4	0	e	0	•	4	0	2	0	0	2	0	-	
Minimum Concentration	4	4	<0.2 <(	.002 <0.00	<0.1	4	4	<0.1	4	<0.1	4	4	<0.1	₽	1 6	1.1
Minimum Detect	Q	Q	0.2	DN DN	0.1	QN	Q	0.1	ND	0.7	QN	QN	0.1	Q	14 2.	8
Maximum Concentration	4	4	37 <(	.002 <0.00	20	1	4	21	4	2.9	4	4	94	4	14 2.	
Maximum Detect	Q	Q	37	DN DN	20	QN	Q	21	ND	2.9	Q	Q	94	Q	14 2.	8
Average Concentration	0.5	0.5	2.5 0	001 0.001	1.4	0.5	0.5	1.4	0.5 0.5	0.23	0.5	0.5	5.7	0.5	3	19
Median Concentration	0.5	0.5	0.1	001 0.001	0.05	0.5	0.5	0.05	0.5 0.5	0.05	0.5	0.5	0.05	0.5	.5 0.0	50
Standard Deviation	•	•	8.6	0	4.7	•	•	4.8	•	0.66	•	•	22	0	. O.	
95% UCL (Student's-t)	0.5	0.5	5.931 0	001 0.001	3.214	0.5	0.5	3.289	0.5   0.5	0.498	0.5	0.5	14.25	0.5   2.	681   0.4	146

# 0.001 0.001 5.931

Env Solutions Pty Ltd

MGM

Railway Carpark

Soil Analysis

Railway Carpark

			ອມອາດນາ	luorene (filtered)	ndeno(1,2,3- byrene	-£.S.Llonebr	d)pyrene (filtered)	ənəlerifiqel		iltered)	henanthrene		henanthrene Tiltered)	λιeue,	
EJ			- μg/L	<u>нв/г</u>	mg/kg H		s/L 1	ig/kg μ	в/г -	8/L n	ng/kg h	ug/L	μg/L	mg/kg	μg/L
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand			-	Ļ					-		- 10	-	-		
0-1m															
1-2m															
2-4m				T			+	+	+	+	+	t	t	t	
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt															
0-1m															
1-2m															
2-4m							+								
NEPM 2013 Table 18(5) Generic ElL - Comm/Ind								370							
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Coarse Soil															
0-2m NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) FSI s for Comm/Ind Fine Soil				T			+	+				+			
0-2m															
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Soil															
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Sand						+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	Ť	
2-4m 4-8m															
-8m															
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Silt															
2-4m															
4-8m							+					+			
2011									_						
Field ID Date		Depth													
BH1 12/08,	18/2016	0 - 0.2		A	<0.1		4	₽.	_	4	<0.1		4	0.1	
BHZ 12/08,	38/2016 10/2016	0.5 - 0.7		4	<del>0</del> .1			4	+	2 7	0.1		4	0.1 6	
BH4 12/08/	8/2016	0-0.2		7 2	1.02		7 0	7 2		7 2	1.0>		7 2		
BH5 12/08/	18/2016	0-0.2		/ ∀	5.0		, 4	, 4		/ ∀	6.0		, 4	12	
BH6 12/08/	18/2016	0.5 - 0.7		4	<0.1		4	4		4	<0.1		4	<0.1	
BH7 12/08,	38/2016	0-0.2		ر ۱ و	20		, ⊐	4,		. ,	85	+	13	84	
DH6 12/00/ 12/02/	9/2016	0-02		7 2	1.02		7 2	7 2		7 2	1.02		7 2	T'N>	
BH10 12/08/	\2016	0.4 - 0.6		/ ∀	0.1		, 4	, ≙		/ ∀	0.1		/ ∀	0.4	
BH11 [12/08]	18/2016	1.5		4	<0.1		4	₽		4	<0.1		4	<0.1	
BH12 [12/08]	38/2016	0-0.2		4.	<0.1		4.	₽.		4.	<0.1 2		4	0.1	
BH13 12/08/ bu14 13/06/	38/2016	0-0.2		4 4	40.1		4	4 4		4 4	1.0		~ 7	1.0	
BH15.1 12/08/	18/2016	0.5		7	1.02		7	/ ⊽		,	20.1		,	-0-1 0-1	
BH15.2 12/08/	18/2016	0.5			<0.1						<0.1			<0.1	
BH16 [12/08/	18/2016	0.1 - 0.2		A	<0.1		4	4		4	0.1		4	0.3	
BH17 [12/08]	18/2016	0.5		4	<0.1		4	4		4	<0.1		4	<0.1	
	38/2016 8/2016	0.2	7	₽	<0.1	-	4	₽	7	4	<0.1	2	4	0.1	2
KINSATE BLANK 12/08/ TEID ELANK 12/08/	9102/30		7	+	ļ	7	+		7 2	+		₹ 5	t		₹
	0102/01		7			,			,			7			,
Statistics				·					-	-	-	-		-	
Number of Results			2	11	19	2	5	. 88	4 0	1	19	2	17	61 -	7
Number of Detects Minimum Concentration			7	- ~	, , ,	7		- - -		~ 7	4 (	7 -	7	- é	- 7
Minimum Detect			, Q	9	0.1	9	9	0.3			0.1	9	2	0.1	9
Maximum Concentration			4	9	. 20	4	4	4	4	2	85	4	73	84	4
Maximum Detect			Q	9	20	ą	ē	0.3	Q	2	85	Q	73	84	Q
Average Concentration			0.5	0.82	1.4 (	0.5 (	).5	9.28	0.5 0	.62	4.6	0.5	4.9	5.1	0.5
Modian Concentration			2	20	20.02				-		200		-	20 0	5

# Env Solutions Pty Ltd

Railway Carpark	

		-					-									
										Polych	lorinated Bip	henyls				
			Pyrene (filtered)	D∃T ənэזүq(s)oznэð	to mu2) sHA9 (20141)22	(saanisod	Patha (Sum of canics) sHA9 (filtered) (filtered)	Arochlor 1016	Arochlor 1221	Arochlor 1232	Arochlor 1242	Arochlor 1248	Arochlor 1254	Arochlor 1260	65-63	
			μg/L	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/kg	μg/L						
EQL NFPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSI for Vapour Intrusion. Sand			-	0.005		100.0		0.1	0.1	1.0	0.1	1.0	1.0	1.0	4	3
		•					T									
1-2m		•														
2-4m																
>4m																
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt																
0-1m																
1-2m																
2-4m		•														
×4m		•														
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(5) Generic EIL - Comm/Ind																
ועברואו בטבט ומטוב בט(ס) בטבאוטי לטוווון/וווט, לטמואב סטוו סיניייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי		•			T	t	t	T								
Vetti NEDM 2013 Takla 18(6) ECIs for Comm /Ind Eine Soil																
							T									
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Soil							T	T								
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Sand							ſ									
2-4m		•														
4-8m																
>8m																
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Silt																
2-4m																
4-8m																
>8m																
	Date	Danth														
BH1	12/08/2016	0 - 0.2	4		0.20		0	¢0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH2	12/08/2016	0.5 - 0.7	4		0		0.0020	0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH3	12/08/2016	0-0.2	4		0		0.001	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH4	12/08/2016	1.5 - 1.7	4		0		0	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH5	12/08/2016	0 - 0.2	1		58		0	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH6	12/08/2016	0.5 - 0.7	4		0		0	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH7	12/08/2016	0 - 0.2	10		430		0.12	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH8	12/08/2016	1.5 - 1.7	4		0		0	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH9	12/08/2016	0 - 0.2	4		0.53		0	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH10	12/08/2016	0.4 - 0.6	4		1.7		•	€0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH11	12/08/2016	1.5	4		0		0	€0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BHIZ	12/08/2016	0 - 0.2	4		0		0	<u>6</u> 1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH13 5114	12/08/2016	0-0.2	4				0.0020	40.1	-0.1	1.0>	1.05	40.1	1.0	1.0>	5 F	
DD124 D015 1	210C/80/21	1	7				>	1.02	T'//>	1.02	1'0>	1.02	TIN	1.02	27	
BH15.2	12/08/2016	0.5					T								2) 2)	
BH16	12/08/2016	0.1 - 0.2	4		1.3		0	<0.1	≤0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH17	12/08/2016	0.5	4		0		0	<0.1	40.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
BH18	12/08/2016	0.2	4		0.20		0	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	
RINSATE BLANK	12/08/2016			<0.005		0										<10
TRIP BLANK	12/08/2016			<0.005		0										<10
Statistics																
Number of Results			17	2	19	2	1	17	17	17	17	17	17	17	19	2
Number of Detects			-	•	19	2	1	-	•	-	•	•	•	0	•	•
Minimum Concentration			4	<0.005	0	•	•	<u>60.1</u>	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	â
Minimum Detect			10	QN	0.2	QN	0.001	Ð	Q	QN	Q	QN	QN	DN	Q	Q
Maximum Concentration			9	<0.005	430	•	0.12	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<25	¢10
Maximum Detect			9	9	430	0	0.12	Q	Ð	9	g	Q	Q	Q	Q	Q
Average Concentration			11	0.0025	26 2	•	0.0074	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	12	۰ <b>۱</b>
Median Concentration			0.5	0.0025	0	•	0 000	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	12.5 2	
			2.3	0 2000	66 - C	•	620.0				0			-		-
95% UCL (Student's-t)			2.034	1 4200.0	92.18	- 5	0.0196	- cu.0	c0.0	- CU.U	c0.0	- CU.U	c0.0	<0.0	12.5	v

								Η								
		:10-CI4	823-513		960-630		Ce-CTO	10-CI6		<b>#E</b> D-9T		34-C40	X3T8 sunim L <sup>1</sup>		sunim S <sup>-</sup> ənəlsritiqab	
FOI	mg/kg	l/gu	mg/kg	Hg/L 1	ng/kg µg 100 10	/L mg/k	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L r	ng/kg mg	/L mg/kg	mg/L	mg/kg	mg/L 1	la la la la la la la la la la la la la l	<b>105</b>
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand	3	3	201				100	3	666			10		100	3	
0-im										+			260			
1-2M 2-Am			T				+						3/U 630		+	Τ
mpx													200			
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt																
0-1m													250			
1-2m													360			
2-4m V							_						290			
X4m																
NEMN 2013 Iable 16(s) Generic EL - Commyline Remon and T- the Antor Fer - E																
NERTY ZULD I ADIE LEIOJ EDES IOI COTTITY TUU, CUAISE SUI						215		170		1 700	3300					
oven NEDA 2013 Takla 18(k) ESI s for Cromm/Ind Eine Soil						777		2/7		77,000	Pon'n					Ι
						215		170		2 500	6 600			ł		
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HIIs Comm/Ind D Soil																
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Sand																
2-4m														9		
4.8m														9		
>8m														7		
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(4) Comm/Ind HSL D GW for Vapour Intrusion, Silt																
2-4m																
4-8m																
>8m																
Field ID Date Death																
BH1 [12/08/2016 [0- 0.2	\$		<100		<100	25 25	_	\$0		<100	<100		25		\$0	
BH2 12/08/2016 0.5 - 0.7	€0		<100		<100	<25		<50		<100	<100		<25		<50	
BH3 [12/08/2016 [0-0.2	<50		<100		<100	<25		<50		<100	<100		<25		<50	
BH4 12/08/2016 1.5-1.7	\$0		<100		<100	25		< <u>5</u> 0		<100	<100		<25	_	<50	
BH5 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2	<50		<100		<100	<25		<50		<100	<100		<25		<50	
BH6 12/08/2016 0.5 - 0.7	€50		<100		<100	<25		<50		<100	<100		<25		<50	
BH7 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2	\$0		520		230	<25		20		700	110		-25		<50	Τ
BH8 12/08/2016 1.5 - 1.7	S0		007		100	\$3		ŝ		100	100		52		<sup>20</sup>	
BH9 12/08/2016 0.0.0.2 12/08/2016 0.0.0.2 31/08/2016 0.0.0.2	<u>,</u>		007		400	9 K		8		100	017 7100		9 ł		, ç,	
0110 0112 0112 0112 0112 0112 0112 0112	00		100		100	98		ç ş		001	OUT VION		9 4		20	Τ
RH12 12-00-000 12-000 12-0000 12-0000 12-000 12-0000 12-0000 12-0000 12-0000000 12-0000000000	805		100		<100	5		88		<100	2100 2100		5		<50 <50	Ι
BH13 12/08/2016 0 - 0.2	50		100		<100	25		\$0 20		<100	100		5		<sup>50</sup>	
BH14 12/08/2016 1	<50		<100		<100	<25		\$0		<100	<100		25		<50	
BH1S.1 [12/08/2016 [0.5	<50		<100		<100	<25		<50		<100	<100		⊲5		<50	
BH15.2 [12/08/2016 0.5	€50		<100		<100	<25		\$50		<100	<100		⊲5		<50	
BH16 12/08/2016 0.1 - 0.2	≤50		<100		<100	<25		<50		<100	<100		25		<50	
BH17 12/08/2016 0.5	€0		<100		<100	<25		8		4100	4100		-25		<50	Τ
BH3 BH2 11/06/2016 U.2 12/06/2016 U.2	0€	çĻ	001>	100	1	Ş	ç	8	-0 OL	001	100	, ç	9	500	220	10
		<i>ŋ</i> :		007	,	3 8	10.02		20.02		-, ,			10.02	2	
		99		001>	7	2	10:02		<0.0>	-	-	1.0>		10.05	~	50.0
Statistics																
Number of Results	19	2	19	2	19	19	2	19	2	19	19	2	19	2	19	~
Number of Detects	0	•	1	•	1	•	•	0	0	-	1	•	0	0	0	
Minimum Concentration	<50	<50	<100	<100	<100 <1	00 <25	<0.01	<50	<0.05	<100 <0	.1 <100	<0.1	<25	<0.01	<50 <(	0.05
Minimum Detect	QN	ND	520	ND	230 N	ON OD	ND	QN	ND	700 N	0 110	ND	DD	ND	UD UN	ND
Maximum Concentration	<50	<50	520	<100	230 <1	00 <25	<0.01	<50	<0.05	700 <6	.1 110	<0.1	<25	<0.01	<50 <(	0.05
Maximum Detect	Q	Q	520	QN	230 N	Q	QN	QN	DN	700 N	110	QN	QN	QN	DN	ą
Average Concentration	25	25	75	20	59	12	0.005	25	0.025	84 0.	5 53	0.05	12	0.005	25 0.	025
Median Concentration	22 •	ខ	20	20	3 20	12.5	0.005	22	0.025	20	2 20	0.05	12.5	0.005	25	025
	- -	> ;	OUL .	- - ^	4	2 ç		- -	0 1 1 1	142 1r	1		, ,	, oor	• •	
95% UCL (Student's-t)	9	9	0./11	2	c   5.6/	0 1 14.5	0.000	0	0.00	143.5 J v.	CD-26   C[	- cn.u	1 0.21	- con.0	-7 -7	C70

Railway Carpark

# ESdat Export Information:

Project(s):	16140
Filter:	Lab Reports
Export Date/Time:	2/09/2016 10:54
Exported By:	james@envsolutions.com.au
Settings:	
Chem Profile:	Sys Default
Env Standards:	NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Soil
	NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Fine Soil
	NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand
	NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt
	NEPM 2013 Table 1B(5) Generic ElL - Comm/Ind
Include Result Prefix:	Y
Detects Only:	Z
Exceedances Only:	Z
Qualifiers:	
Comments:	
Chem Grouping:	Chem Group
Hidden Groups:	
Hidden ChemNames:	Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (Half)
	Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ (LOR)
	Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ calc (Zero)

# **Terms & Conditions**

## Disclaimer:

All care has been exercised in the compilation of these guidelines (or Environmental Standards), however no liability is taken for any error.

It is the responsibility of the user to review the contained data and ensure their data is compliant with the relevant guidelines, and that this compilation of guidelines meets their requirements.

512176

Lead

JOL

BTEX

Benzene	mg/kg	0.1	nd D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand	3	 m	ŝ	/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt	4	4	9	10	c ElL - Comm/Ind	r Comm/Ind, Fine Soil	95	nmm/Ind D Soil	Date
ənəuloT Ənəznədiyitə	mg/kg mg/k	0.1 0.1												135 185		
(d & m) ənəlyX	g mg/kg	0.2														
(o) ənəlyX	mg/kg m	0.1														
Xylene Total Conductivity (1:5	g/kg uS/c	0.3 5		230										95		
dueous exinaci) Moisture Content (dried @ 103°C)	m %	1														
pH (aqueous extract		0.1														
peəq	mg/kg	5													1,500	

Field ID	Date										
BH15.3	12/08/2016	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	<0.1	<0.3	6.8	18	6.0	5.3
Statistics											
Number of Results		1	1				-			-	1
Number of Detects		0	0	0	•	0	0	-1	1	1	1
Minimum Concentration		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	<0.1	<0.3	8.9	18	9	5.3
Minimum Detect		QN	Ŋ	QN	QN	QN	DN	8.9	18	9	5.3
Maximum Concentration		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.2	<0.1	<0.3	8.9	18	9	5.3
Maximum Detect		QN	Ŋ	QN	QN	QN	QN	8.9	18	9	5.3
Average Concentration											
Median Concentration		0.05	0.05	0.05	0.1	0.05	0.15	8.9	18	9	5.3
Standard Deviation											
[95% UCL (Student's-t)											

Metals

	m		e 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand	-		e 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt			e 18(5) Generic ElL - Comm/Ind	e 18(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Fine Soil	e 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Soil 3.(	Date	12/08/2016 <	Its	cts	ntration		entration <		tration	ration	on	14-c+)
	kg m								0		0		-			~	-		_				
muimbs) (۱۷+۱۱۱) (۱۷+۱۱۱)	g/kg mg/kg	0.4 5									00		0.4 <5	1 1	0	0.4 <5	DN DN	0.4 <5	DN DN		0.2 2.5		
Copper	mg/kg	5									240,000		<5	1	•	\$	QN	ŝ	QN		2.5		
Mercury	mg/kg	0.05									730		<0.05	1	0	<0.05	ND	<0.05	ND		0.025		
Nickel	mg/kg	5									6,000		<5		0	5	QN	\$	QN		2.5		
Zinc	mg/kg	5									400,000		6.3		1	6.3	6.3	6.3	6.3		6.3		

atistics							
umber of Results	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
umber of Detects	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
inimum Concentration	4	<0.4	5	5	<0.05	ŝ	6.3
inimum Detect	QN	DN	QN	QN	DN	ND	6.3
aximum Concentration	4	<0.4	<5	<5	<0.05	\$	6.3
aximum Detect	QN	ŊŊ	QN	QN	ŊŊ	QN	6.3
verage Concentration							
edian Concentration	1	0.2	2.5	2.5	0.025	2.5	6.3
andard Deviation							

×
Jar
ar
0
-
a
-
- 2
a
8
<b>C</b>
2
ž
8
5
-
ō
2
5
-
8
~

Soil Analysis

(Istot fo mu2) sHA9	kg mg/kg	5 0.5														4,000
Pyrene	gm g/	0.5														
Phenanthrene	mg/k	0.5														
ənəleritiqeN	mg/kg	0.5											370			
lndeno(1,2,3- c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	0.5														
Fluorene	mg/kg	0.5														
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.5														
Dibentfns(d,s)zn9diD e	mg/kg	0.5														
əuəs/uqɔ	ng/kg	0.5														
ənədtneroult(x)oznə8	g/kg r	0.5														
əuəıʎJəd(ı'ı'ß)ozuəg	s/kg m	.5														
eu eu	/kg mg	5 0														
Benzo(b+j)fluoranthe	g mg/	0.0														
Benzo(a) pyrene	mg/k	0.5													1.4	
anacentine(s)zna8	mg/kg	0.5														
ənəɔsıdtnA	mg/kg	0.5														
ənəlydtdqsnəcA	mg/kg	0.5														
ənəhthqanəcA	mg/kg	0.5														
ənərîfiqenəsA	mg/kg	0.5	HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand					HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt					m/Ind	d, Fine Soil		
		OL	VEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HS	0-1m	1-2m	2-4m	>4m	VEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HS	0-1m	1-2m	2-4m	>4m	VEPM 2013 Table 1B(5) Generic ElL - Comm,	VEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind,	0-2m	VEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Sc

Statistics																	
Number of Results	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	2	1	1	1
Number of Detects	0	0	0	•	0	0	0	•	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Minimum Concentration	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Minimum Detect	QN	Ŋ	QN	QN	QN	QN	QN	ND	QN	QN	QN	QN	QN	QN	ND	QN	DN
Maximum Concentration	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Maximum Detect	QN	Ŋ	Ŋ	QN													
Average Concentration														0.25			
Median Concentration	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25
Standard Deviation											_						
[95% UCL (Student's-t)														0.25			

Field ID BH15.3

# 86 Jonson St Byron Bay - Rails Carpark

	62-92	C10-C14	C12-C58	982-639	012-92	C10-C16	C16-C34	+C10-C36 (Sum of total)	C34-C40	X3T8 zunim L7	sunim S7 9n9letthgeN
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
EQL	20	20	50	50	20	50	100	50	100	20	50
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Sand											
0-1m										260	
1-2m										370	
2-4m										630	
>4m											
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(3) Comm/Ind D Soil HSL for Vapour Intrusion, Silt											
0-1m										250	
1-2m										360	
2-4m										590	
>4m											
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(5) Generic EIL - Comm/Ind											
NEPM 2013 Table 1B(6) ESLs for Comm/Ind, Fine Soil											
0-2m					215	170	2,500		6,600		
NEPM 2013 Table 1A(1) HILs Comm/Ind D Soil											
Field ID Date											
BH15.3 [12/08/2016	<20	<20	<50	<50	<20	<50	<100	<50	<100	<20	<50

Centicelor											
organistics Number of Results	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
Number of Detects	•	•	•	0	0	0	•	0	•	0	•
Minimum Concentration	<20	<20	<50	<50	<20	<50	<100	<50	<100	<20	<50
Minimum Detect	QN	Q	QN	QN	QN	QN	QN	ND	QN	QN	Q
Maximum Concentration	<20	<20	< <u>5</u> 0	<50	<20	<50	<100	<50	<100	<20	< <u>5</u> 0
Maximum Detect	QN	Ŋ	QN	QN	ND	QN	QN	ND	QN	QN	QN
Average Concentration											
Median Concentration	10	10	25	25	10	25	50	25	50	10	25
Standard Deviation											
[95% UCL (Student's-t)											

PAGE 1 OF 1

# RESULTS OF ACID SULFATE SOIL ANALYSIS

15 samples supplied by Env Solutions Pty Ltd on 16th August, 2016 - Lab. Job No. F2527 Analysis requested by James Foster. Your Project: Simon Milichamp

	kg CaCO <sub>3</sub> /tonne DW	(includes 1.5 safety Factor when liming rate is <sup>+</sup> ve)	** & note 4 and 6	3.8	:	:	:	:	:	3.2	:	0.1	:	:	:	:	:
	unomium sure mole H <sup>+</sup> /tonne	(based on %Scrs)	** & note 5	50	:	:	:	;	:	43	:	2	:	:	:	:	:
a_<4.5 CIDITY	SNAS	(mole H*/tonne)	CIDITY)	0	:	:	:	;	:	-	:	0	:	:	:	:	:
Required if pH <sub>k</sub> RETAINED A	(HCL extract) (as %S <sub>HCL</sub> - %S <sub>hcl</sub> )	(%Shas)	(RETAINED A	:	:	:	:	:	:	0.002	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
) INORGANIC	JLFUR um reducible S)	(mole H <sup>+</sup> /tonne)	CIDITY-Method 22B)	32	:	:	:	:	:	9	:	0	:	:	:	:	:
REDUCEL	Sl (% chromiu	(%Scr)	(POTENTIAL AU	0.051	:	:	:	;	:	0.010	:	<0.005	:	:	:	:	:
Extractable	surrace surrur %S <sub>kci</sub>			:	;	;	:	:	:	0.002	:	:	:	:	:	:	:
BLE ACTUAL	IT (IAA) (TopH 6.5)	(mole H <sup>+</sup> /tonne)	DITY-Method 23)	19	:	:	:	;	:	35	:	2	:	:	:	:	:
TITRATA		PHKG	(ACTUAL AG	5.01	:	:	:	:	:	4.18	:	6.12		:	:	:	:
CHNIQUE		Reaction		Medium	Very High	Low	Medium	Medium	Medium	Medium	Low	Low	Low	High	Low	Low	Low
SCREENING T		pH change		-3.88	-3.17	-3.08	-3.20	-3.41	-3.19	-2.16	-2.11	-1.25	-1.34	-1.76	-1.94	-1.91	-1.73
LAB PEROXIDE	PHFOX	peroxide		1.50	2.21	2.35	2.38	2.53	2.31	2.73	2.90	5 <b>.</b> 09	5.27	5.70	4.96	4.74	4.82
FIELD/	Initial pH <sub>F</sub>	water		5.38	5.38	5.43	5.58	5.94	5.50	4.89	5.01	6.34	6.61	7.46	<b>6</b> .90	6.65	6.55
TURE		(g moisture / g	ž.	0.35	0.27	0.26	0.24	0.17	0.12	0.27	0.28	0.03	0.11	0.06	0.09	0.16	0.21
NOI		(% moisture of total wet weight)		26.0	21.2	20.7	19.2	14.8	10.6	21.0	21.8	3.3	9.6	5.7	8.5	13.9	17.6
and lackade		(note 7)	**	Medium	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse	Coarse
EAL	lab code			F2527/1	F2527/2	F2527/3	F2527/4	F2527/5	F2527/6	F2527/7	F2527/8	F2527/9	F2527/10	F2527/11	F2527/12	F2527/13	F2527/14
(PO Box 248 BALLINA NSW 2478)			Method Info.	ASS 1 0.5-0.7	ASS 1 1.0-1.2	ASS 1 1.5-1.7	ASS 1 2.0-2.2	BH4 ASS 0-0.2	BH4 ASS 0.5-0.7	BH4 ASS 1.5-1.7	BH4 ASS 2.0-2.2	BH8 ASS 0.5-0.7	BH8 ASS 1.5-1.7	BH16 ASS 0.1-0.2	BH16 ASS 0.5-0.7	BH16 ASS 1.0-1.2	BH16 ASS 1.5-1.7

NOT:
NOT:
Alter alter state of the and ground immediately upon arrival (unless supplied dried and ground)
I - all analysis is Dry Weight (DW) - samples of the and ground immediately upon arrival (unless supplied dried and ground)
I - all analysis is Dry Weight (DW) - samples of the and ground immediately upon arrival (unless supplied dried and ground)
I - all analysis is Dry Weight (DW) - samples of the and ground immediately upon arrival (unless supplied dried mediate)
I - all analysis is Dry Weight (DW) - samples of the arrival (unless supplied dried and ground)
I - all analysis for a control of the arrival scalar state of a supplied of the restrict of the arrival scalar state of a supplied in the laboratory.
I - all a control of the arrival scalar scalar state of a supplied of the restrict of the arrival of the

Accedition No. 1990. Accedition No. 1990. with ISOIEC 17025.

(Classification of potential acid sulfate material if: coarse Scr20.03%S or 19mole H\*/\*; medium Scr20.06%S or 37mole H\*/\*; fine Scr20.1%S or 62mole H\*/t) - as per QUASSIT Guidelines



Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Southern Cross University, Tel. 02 6620 3678, website: scu.edu.au/eal

					CHAIN OF CUS	зтору					
		E TAV	mucri	S	ubmitting Clien	t Details		<b>Billing Clien</b>	nt Details		
			In Oluli		uote Id:			ABN: 60078881	14		
		And	IIVSIS	٦ ר	b Ref:			Company Name	e: ENV Solu	Itions Pty Ltd	
		Lab	orator	ں ک	ompany Name: ENV	/ Solutions Pty Ltd		Contact Person	: James Fos	ter	
		Division of Southern Cr	Research	Ũ	ontact Person: Jam∈	es Foster		Phone:			
		DOUNIGING		đ	Jone:			Mobile: 042151	9354		
				Σ	obile: 0421519354			Fax:			
	15/ ( Military Koad)			Ĩ	:XE			Email: james@	envsolutions.	<u>.com.au</u>	
	20 3678 FI 02 6620 35	157		ш	nail: j <u>ames@envsol</u>	lutions.com.au		Postal Address	: 21 Clark St		
eal@sct	u.edu.au, <u>www.scu.edt</u>	<u>ı.au/eal</u>		Ĺ	ostal Address:			East Ballina NS	W 2478		
This sectio	on will be destroyed after bei	ng processed. E	Jo NOT provide y	our CVV number, yo	u will be contacted by ph	tone or email when this is r	equired.		Date S	Signed	
<b>Paymen</b> □ Purct	<b>nt Method:</b> hase Order					Relinquished By:					
	tue and					Preservation: Non	e / Ice / Ice	bricks / Acidifie	d / Filtered /	Other:	
	ce (prior approval requi	ired) Visa No:	_	_		Received By:					
5						Condition on receit	t: Ambient	/ Cool / Frozen	/ Other:		
Exp. Dat	te: Name o	n Card:		CVV.	by phone						
Comme	ints:							Sample	Analysis <b>F</b>	Request	
								Price List (	Code (e.g. SV	N-PACK-06)	
							800				
Marketi	ing Survey – where d	id you find u	<b>is?</b> le search □	Other			∀CK-				
	>						′d-				
Lab Sample No.	Sample ID	Sample Depth	Sampling Date	Your Client	Crop ID	Sample Type (e.g. water, leaf, soil)	SA				
	ASS 1	0.5-0.7	12/08/16			soil	×				
	BH4	1.5-1.7	12/08/16			soil	×				
	BH8	0.5-0.7	12/08/16			soil	×				
	BH16	2.0-2.2	12/08/16			soil	×				
					-	_		-		-	

EAL Chain of Custody Issue: V1.0 08/10/2013

EAL Project Reference:

~
~
<u> </u>
0
Ĕ
ò
<u> </u>
_
C
_
ш
Б
Ч
<u>ч</u> ог
IN OF
<b>AIN OF</b>
<b>AIN OF</b>
HAIN OF
CHAIN OF

Comment	s:							Sampl	e Anal	ysis R	sənbə	t	
								rice Li	st Code	(e.g. SW	-PACK-06	(9	
							800-	 					
Marketing	<b>g Survey – where di</b> f mouth □ Magazin	<b>d you find u</b> e 🛛 Goog	<b>Is?</b> le search □	Other			-PACK-						
Lab Sample No.	Sample ID	Sample Depth	Sampling Date	Your Client	Crop ID	Sample Type (e.g. water, leaf, soil)	SA	 					

QFORM 4.2 Page 2 of 2

EAL Project Reference:

EAL Chain of Custody Issue: V1.0 08/10/2013

### 🔅 eurofins

Procedure No: Form-55		Sa	mple Submission Form
Client: Customer Ref / Field Trial	RAILWAY HOTEL CARPARE	Quote No.:	
Number:		Purchase Order:	
Sample descripton:	SOIL		
Test required	R17		
Condition on despatch:	Hard Frozen	Cold	1 (+ )
	Frozen	Room Temp	+ esdat ~]
Data Logger Included:			
Weight of Sample(s):			
Results to:	JAMES FOSTER	Contact number:	0421 519 354
Email address:	James@envso	lutions.com.	an.
Invoice to:	AS ABOUT		

Sample Ref / ID	Description	Test Required	Sample date
BH15.3	SOIL	R17	12/8/16
	A		
		٥	

### PLEASE SHIP SAMPLES TO:

Eurofins Agroscience Testing Pty Ltd Unit F6, Building F, 16 Mars Road Lane Cove West New South Wales 2066 Tel: (02) 9900 8442

Approved on: 12/1/15 Approved by: A Westcott File name:

siamale 16/8 16:45 512176

Version: Jan 15 1 of 1



ENV Solutions Pty Ltd 1/35 North Creek Road Ballina **NSW 2478** 

James Foster

Report Project name Received Date

Attention:

512176-S RAILWAY HOTEL CARPARK Aug 16, 2016

Client Sample ID			BH15.3
Sample Matrix			Soil
Eurofins   mgt Sample No.			S16-Au16817
Date Sampled			Aug 12, 2016
Test/Reference	LOR	Unit	
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fract	ions		
TRH C6-C9	20	mg/kg	< 20
TRH C10-C14	20	mg/kg	< 20
TRH C15-C28	50	mg/kg	< 50
TRH C29-C36	50	mg/kg	< 50
TRH C10-36 (Total)	50	mg/kg	< 50
BTEX			
Benzene	0.1	mg/kg	< 0.1
Toluene	0.1	mg/kg	< 0.1
Ethylbenzene	0.1	mg/kg	< 0.1
m&p-Xylenes	0.2	mg/kg	< 0.2
o-Xylene	0.1	mg/kg	< 0.1
Xylenes - Total	0.3	mg/kg	< 0.3
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr.)	1	%	103
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fract	ions		
Naphthalene <sup>N02</sup>	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
TRH >C10-C16 less Naphthalene (F2) <sup>N01</sup>	50	mg/kg	< 50
TRH C6-C10	20	mg/kg	< 20
TRH C6-C10 less BTEX (F1) <sup>N04</sup>	20	mg/kg	< 20
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons			
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ (lower bound) *	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ (medium bound) *	0.5	mg/kg	0.6
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ (upper bound) *	0.5	mg/kg	1.2
Acenaphthene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Acenaphthylene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Anthracene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benz(a)anthracene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene <sup>N07</sup>	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Chrysene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Fluoranthene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Fluorene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Naphthalene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5

### Certificate of Analysis

NATA Accredited Accreditation Number 1261 Site Number 18217

1111

**ac-MR**A

Winhis

NATA

WORLD RECOGNISED

Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025. The results of the tests, calibrations and/or measurements included in this document are traceable to Australian/national standards.



Client Sample ID			BH15.3
Sample Matrix			Soil
Eurofins   mgt Sample No.			S16-Au16817
Date Sampled			Aug 12, 2016
Test/Reference	LOR	Unit	
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons			
Phenanthrene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Pyrene	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
Total PAH*	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.5
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr.)	1	%	104
p-Terphenyl-d14 (surr.)	1	%	97
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fract	tions		
TRH >C10-C16	50	mg/kg	< 50
TRH >C16-C34	100	mg/kg	< 100
TRH >C34-C40	100	mg/kg	< 100
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)	5	uS/cm	8.9
pH (1:5 Aqueous extract)	0.1	pH Units	6.0
% Moisture	1	%	18
Heavy Metals			
Arsenic	2	mg/kg	< 2
Cadmium	0.4	mg/kg	< 0.4
Chromium	5	mg/kg	< 5
Copper	5	mg/kg	< 5
Lead	5	mg/kg	5.3
Mercury	0.05	mg/kg	< 0.05
Nickel	5	mg/kg	< 5
Zinc	5	mg/kg	6.3



### Sample History

Where samples are submitted/analysed over several days, the last date of extraction and analysis is reported. A recent review of our LIMS has resulted in the correction or clarification of some method identifications. Due to this, some of the method reference information on reports has changed. However, no substantive change has been made to our laboratory methods, and as such there is no change in the validity of current or previous results (regarding both quality and NATA accreditation).

If the date and time of sampling are not provided, the Laboratory will not be responsible for compromised results should testing be performed outside the recommended holding time.

Description	Testing Site	Extracted	Holding Time
ENM Exemption Suite -The excavated natural material order 2014 NSW	/ EPA(excluding Foreign Mate	rial)	
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	14 Day
- Method: TRH C6-C36 - LTM-ORG-2010			
BTEX	Sydney	Aug 18, 2016	14 Day
- Method: TRH C6-C40 - LTM-ORG-2010			
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions	Sydney	Aug 18, 2016	14 Day
- Method: TRH C6-C40 - LTM-ORG-2010			
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	14 Day
- Method: E007 Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)			
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	14 Day
- Method: TRH C6-C40 - LTM-ORG-2010			
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	7 Day
- Method: LTM-INO-4030			
pH (1:5 Aqueous extract)	Sydney	Aug 19, 2016	7 Day
- Method: LTM-GEN-7090 pH in soil by ISE			
Metals M8	Sydney	Aug 18, 2016	28 Day
- Method: LTM-MET-3040_R0 TOTAL AND DISSOLVED METALS AND MERCURY IN V	VATERS BY ICP-MS		
% Moisture	Sydney	Aug 17, 2016	14 Day
Method: I TM-GEN-7080 Moisture			

	mgt
ns	
rofi	
eu	

**Brisbane** 1/21 Smalwood Place Murarin QLD 4172 Phone : +61 7 3902 4600 NATA # 1261 Site # 20794 **Sydney** Unit F3. Building F 16 Mars Road Lane Cove West NSW 2066 Phone : +61 2 9900 8400 NATA # 1261 Sile # 18217 Melbourne 2-5 Kingston Town Close Dakleigh VIC 3166 Dakleigh VIC 3166 NATA # 128 NATA # 1261 Site # 1254 & 14271 ABN - 50 005 085 521 e.mail : EnviroSales@eurofins.com web : www.eurofins.com.au

any Name: ss:	ENV Solution 1/35 North Cr Ballina NSW 2478	is Pty Ltd reek Road				Order No.: Report #: Phone: Fax:	512176 0421 519 354	Received: Due: Priority: Contact Name:	Aug 16, 2016 4:45 PM Aug 23, 2016 5 Day James Foster	
t Name:	RAILWAY HC	DTEL CARPA	RK					Eurofins   mgt Analytical S	services Manager : Nibha Vaidy	-
	Co air	πple Detail			Moisture Set	ENM Exemption Suite -The excavated natural material order 2014 NSW				
ne Laboratory	- NATA Site #	# 1254 & 142	71							
-aboratory - N	ATA Site # 18	3217			×	×				
Laboratory - I	NATA Site # 1	20794								
Laboratory										
ample ID S	ample Date	Sampling	Matrix	LAB ID						

Report Number: 512176-S Page 4 of 11

-× × -

S16-Au16817

Soil

Aug 12, 2016

BH15.3 Test Counts

-



### Internal Quality Control Review and Glossary

### General

- 1. Laboratory QC results for Method Blanks, Duplicates, Matrix Spikes, and Laboratory Control Samples are included in this QC report where applicable. Additional QC data may be available on request.
- 2. All soil results are reported on a dry basis, unless otherwise stated.
- 3. Actual LORs are matrix dependant. Quoted LORs may be raised where sample extracts are diluted due to interferences.
- 4. Results are uncorrected for matrix spikes or surrogate recoveries.
- 5. SVOC analysis on waters are performed on homogenised, unfiltered samples, unless noted otherwise.
- 6. Samples were analysed on an 'as received' basis. 7. This report replaces any interim results previously issued.

### **Holding Times**

Please refer to 'Sample Preservation and Container Guide' for holding times (QS3001).

For samples received on the last day of holding time, notification of testing requirements should have been received at least 6 hours prior to sample receipt deadlines as stated on the Sample Receipt Advice.

If the Laboratory did not receive the information in the required timeframe, and regardless of any other integrity issues, suitably qualified results may still be reported. Holding times apply from the date of sampling, therefore compliance to these may be outside the laboratory's control.

\*\*NOTE: pH duplicates are reported as a range NOT as RPD

### Units

mg/kg: milligrams per Kilogram	mg/I: milligrams per litre
ug/I: micrograms per litre	ppm: Parts per million
ppb: Parts per billion	%: Percentage
org/100ml: Organisms per 100 millilitres	NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units
MPN/100ml · Most Probable Number of organisms per 100 millilitres	

### Terms

Dry	Where a moisture has been determined on a solid sample the result is expressed on a dry basis.
LOR	Limit of Reporting.
SPIKE	Addition of the analyte to the sample and reported as percentage recovery.
RPD	Relative Percent Difference between two Duplicate pieces of analysis.
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample - reported as percent recovery
CRM	Certified Reference Material - reported as percent recovery
Method Blank	In the case of solid samples these are performed on laboratory certified clean sands.
	In the case of water samples these are performed on de-ionised water.
Surr - Surrogate	The addition of a like compound to the analyte target and reported as percentage recovery.
Duplicate	A second piece of analysis from the same sample and reported in the same units as the result to show comparison.
Batch Duplicate	A second piece of analysis from a sample outside of the clients batch of samples but run within the laboratory batch of analysis.
Batch SPIKE	Spike recovery reported on a sample from outside of the clients batch of samples but run within the laboratory batch of analysis.
USEPA	United States Environmental Protection Agency
APHA	American Public Health Association
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
COC	Chain of Custody
SRA	Sample Receipt Advice
CP	Client Parent - QC was performed on samples pertaining to this report
NCP	Non-Client Parent - QC performed on samples not pertaining to this report, QC is representative of the sequence or batch that client samples were analysed within
TEQ	Toxic Equivalency Quotient

### **QC** - Acceptance Criteria

RPD Duplicates: Global RPD Duplicates Acceptance Criteria is 30% however the following acceptance guidelines are equally applicable:

Results <10 times the LOR : No Limit

Results between 10-20 times the LOR : RPD must lie between 0-50%

Results >20 times the LOR : RPD must lie between 0-30%

Surrogate Recoveries: Recoveries must lie between 50-150%-Phenols & PFASs 20-130%

#### **QC Data General Comments**

- 1. Where a result is reported as a less than (<), higher than the nominated LOR, this is due to either matrix interference, extract dilution required due to interferences or contaminant levels within the sample, high moisture content or insufficient sample provided.
- 2. Duplicate data shown within this report that states the word "BATCH" is a Batch Duplicate from outside of your sample batch, but within the laboratory sample batch at a 1:10 ratio. The Parent and Duplicate data shown is not data from your samples.
- 3. Organochlorine Pesticide analysis where reporting LCS data, Toxaphene & Chlordane are not added to the LCS.
- 4. Organochlorine Pesticide analysis where reporting Spike data, Toxaphene is not added to the Spike.
- 5. Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons where reporting Spike & LCS data, a single spike of commercial Hydrocarbon products in the range of C12-C30 is added and it's Total Recovery is reported in the C10-C14 cell of the Report.
- 6. pH and Free Chlorine analysed in the laboratory Analysis on this test must begin within 30 minutes of sampling. Therefore laboratory analysis is unlikely to be completed within holding time. Analysis will begin as soon as possible after sample receipt.
- 7. Recovery Data (Spikes & Surrogates) where chromatographic interference does not allow the determination of Recovery the term "INT" appears against that analyte.
- 8. Polychlorinated Biphenyls are spiked only using Aroclor 1260 in Matrix Spikes and LCS.
- 9. For Matrix Spikes and LCS results a dash " -" in the report means that the specific analyte was not added to the QC sample.
- 10. Duplicate RPDs are calculated from raw analytical data thus it is possible to have two sets of data.



### **Quality Control Results**

Test	Units	Result 1		Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
Method Blank						
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM Fractions						
TRH C6-C9	mg/kg	< 20		20	Pass	
TRH C10-C14	mg/kg	< 20		20	Pass	
TRH C15-C28	mg/kg	< 50		50	Pass	
TRH C29-C36	mg/kg	< 50		50	Pass	
Method Blank		i	1	I		
BTEX	1					
Benzene	mg/kg	< 0.1		0.1	Pass	
Toluene	mg/kg	< 0.1		0.1	Pass	
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	< 0.1		0.1	Pass	
m&p-Xylenes	mg/kg	< 0.2		0.2	Pass	
o-Xylene	mg/kg	< 0.1		0.1	Pass	
Xylenes - Total	mg/kg	< 0.3		0.3	Pass	L
Method Blank		1	I I	1		
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions	1					
Naphthalene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
TRH C6-C10	mg/kg	< 20		20	Pass	
Method Blank		1	r	T		
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	1					
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Anthracene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benz(a)anthracene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	ļ
Chrysene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Fluorene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Naphthalene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Pyrene	mg/kg	< 0.5		0.5	Pass	
Method Blank		1	r	İ.		
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions						
TRH >C10-C16	mg/kg	< 50		50	Pass	
TRH >C16-C34	mg/kg	< 100		100	Pass	
TRH >C34-C40	mg/kg	< 100		100	Pass	L
Method Blank	I	1	1	1		
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)	uS/cm	< 5		5	Pass	L
Method Blank		1	I I	I		
Heavy Metals	I					
Arsenic	mg/kg	< 2		2	Pass	
Cadmium	mg/kg	< 0.4		0.4	Pass	
Chromium	mg/kg	< 5		5	Pass	
Copper	mg/kg	< 5		5	Pass	
Lead	mg/kg	< 5		5	Pass	
Mercury	mg/kg	< 0.05		0.05	Pass	
Nickel	mg/kg	< 5		5	Pass	



Test			Units	Result 1		Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
Zinc			mg/kg	< 5		5	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery								
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	1999 NEPM Fract	ions						
TRH C6-C9			%	72		70-130	Pass	
TRH C10-C14			%	87		70-130	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery					· · · · · ·			
BTEX								
Benzene			%	94		70-130	Pass	
Toluene			%	101		70-130	Pass	
Ethylbenzene			%	98		70-130	Pass	
m&p-Xylenes			%	95		70-130	Pass	
o-Xylene			%	96		70-130	Pass	
Xylenes - Total			%	95		70-130	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery					· · · · · ·			
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	2013 NEPM Fract	ions						
Naphthalene			%	122		70-130	Pass	
TRH C6-C10			%	75		70-130	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery							•	
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	i							
Acenaphthene			%	107		70-130	Pass	
Acenaphthylene			%	97		70-130	Pass	
Anthracene			%	111		70-130	Pass	
Benz(a)anthracene			%	102		70-130	Pass	
Benzo(a)pyrene			%	89		70-130	Pass	
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene			%	92		70-130	Pass	
Benzo(a,h,i)pervlene			%	98		70-130	Pass	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene			%	114		70-130	Pass	
Chrysene			%	116		70-130	Pass	
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene			%	90		70-130	Pass	
Fluoranthene			%	106		70-130	Pass	
Fluorene			%	101		70-130	Pass	
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene			%	92		70-130	Pass	
Naphthalene			%	113		70-130	Pass	
Phenanthrene			%	120		70-130	Pass	
Pyrene			%	116		70-130	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery								
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	2013 NEPM Fract	ions						
TRH >C10-C16			%	95		70-130	Pass	
LCS - % Recovery								
Heavy Metals								
Arsenic			%	95		70-130	Pass	
Cadmium			%	98		70-130	Pass	
Chromium			%	97		70-130	Pass	
Copper			%	101		70-130	Pass	
Lead			%	101		70-130	Pass	
Mercury			%	105		70-130	Pass	
Nickel			%	100		70-130	Pass	
Zinc			%	98		70-130	Pass	
Test	Lab Sample ID	QA	Units	Result 1		Acceptance	Pass	Qualifying
Spike - % Recovery		Source		1			Linita	5046
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbone -	1999 NEPM Eract	ions		Result 1		1		
TRH C6-C9	S16-4117630	NCP	0/2	7/		70-130	Pass	
TBH C10-C14	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	91		70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery	5167,010400		,0		<u> </u>	10100	1 400	



Test	Lab Sample ID	QA Source	Units	Result 1			Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
BTEX				Result 1					
Benzene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	94			70-130	Pass	
Toluene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	101			70-130	Pass	
Ethylbenzene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	99			70-130	Pass	
m&p-Xvlenes	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	95			70-130	Pass	
o-Xvlene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	97			70-130	Pass	
Xvlenes - Total	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	96			70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery									
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	2013 NEPM Fract	ions		Result 1					
Naphthalene	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	123			70-130	Pass	
TRH C6-C10	S16-Au17639	NCP	%	83			70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery									
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	5	_		Result 1					
Acenaphthene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	112			70-130	Pass	
Acenaphthylene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	112			70-130	Pass	
Anthracene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	111			70-130	Pass	
Benz(a)anthracene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	116			70-130	Pass	
Benzo(a)pyrene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	108			70-130	Pass	
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	112			70-130	Pass	
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	126			70-130	Pass	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	122			70-130	Pass	
Chrysene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	124			70-130	Pass	
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	117			70-130	Pass	
Fluoranthene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	121			70-130	Pass	
Fluorene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	112			70-130	Pass	
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	123			70-130	Pass	
Naphthalene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	118			70-130	Pass	
Phenanthrene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	128			70-130	Pass	
Pyrene	S16-Au16480	NCP	%	128			70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery				1	-		1	-	
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	2013 NEPM Fract	ions		Result 1					
TRH >C10-C16	S16-Au16489	NCP	%	99			70-130	Pass	
Spike - % Recovery									
Heavy Metals	1			Result 1					
Arsenic	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	84			70-130	Pass	
Cadmium	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	77			70-130	Pass	
Chromium	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	86			70-130	Pass	
Copper	S16-Au18151	NCP	%	81			70-130	Pass	
Lead	S16-Au18067	NCP	%	82			70-130	Pass	
Mercury	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	75			70-130	Pass	
Nickel	S16-Au17839	NCP	%	96			70-130	Pass	
Zinc	S16-Au18067	NCP	%	85			70-130	Pass	
Test	Lab Sample ID	QA Source	Units	Result 1			Acceptance Limits	Pass Limits	Qualifying Code
Duplicate									
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons -	1999 NEPM Fract	ions		Result 1	Result 2	RPD			
TRH C6-C9	S16-Au16037	NCP	mg/kg	< 20	< 20	<1	30%	Pass	
TRH C10-C14	S16-Au17312	NCP	mg/kg	< 20	< 20	<1	30%	Pass	
TRH C15-C28	S16-Au17312	NCP	mg/kg	< 50	< 50	<1	30%	Pass	
TRH C29-C36	S16-Au17312	NCP	mg/kg	< 50	< 50	<1	30%	Pass	



BTEX         Result 1         Result 2         RPD         Image: Constraint of the system of the
Benzene         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1         < 1         30%         Pass           Toluene         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1
Toluene         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1         < 1         30%         Pass           Ethylbenzene         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1
Ethylbenzene         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1         < 1         30%         Pass           m&p-Xylenes         \$16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.2
m&p-Xylenes         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.2         < 0.2         < 1         30%         Pass           o-Xylene         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1
o-Xylene         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.1         < 1         30%         Pass           Xylenes - Total         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.3
Xylenes - Total         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.3         < 1         30%         Pass           Duplicate         Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         Result 1         Result 2         RPD         Image: Control or contro
Duplicate         Result 1         Result 2         RPD
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         Result 1         Result 2         RPD         Image: Constraint of the state of
Naphthalene         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass           TRH C6-C10         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 20
TRH C6-C10         S16-Au16037         NCP         mg/kg         < 20         < 20         < 1         30%         Pass           Duplicate         Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Duplicate       Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons     Result 1     Result 2     RPD
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Result 1 Result 2 RPD
Acenaphthene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Acenaphthylene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Anthracene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         34         30%         Fail         Q15
Benz(a)anthracene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         0.7         1.0         34         30%         Fail         Q15
Benzo(a)pyrene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         0.6         0.9         32         30%         Fail         Q15
Benzo(b&j)fluoranthene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.7         43         30%         Fail         Q15
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         0.6         30         30%         Pass
Benzo(k)fluoranthene S16-Au17047 NCP mg/kg 0.5 0.7 25 30% Pass
Chrysene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         0.7         1.1         42         30%         Fail         Q15
Dibenz(a.h)anthracene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Fluoranthene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         2.1         3.0         36         30%         Fail         Q15
Fluorene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene S16-Au17047 NCP mg/kg < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 30% Pass
Naphthalene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.5         < 1         30%         Pass
Phenanthrene S16-Au17047 NCP mg/kg 1.8 2.5 29 30% Pass
Pyrene         S16-Au17047         NCP         mg/kg         2.2         3.3         40         30%         Fail         Q15
Duplicate
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM Fractions         Result 1         Result 2         RPD
TRH >C10-C16         S16-Au17312         NCP         mg/kg         < 50         < 1         30%         Pass
TRH >C16-C34         S16-Au17312         NCP         mg/kg         < 100         <1         30%         Pass
TRH >C34-C40         S16-Au17312         NCP         mg/kg         < 100         <1         30%         Pass
Duplicate
Result 1 Result 2 RPD
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract
at 25 C)         S10-Au10017         CF         u3/cill         0.9         7.9         12         30///         Fass           pH (1/5 Aqueous extract)         S16 Au18067         NCP         pH Unite         5.3         5.3         page         30%         Page
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $
Heavy Metals Result 1 Result 2 RPD
Arsenic S16-Au17683 NCP mg/kg 2.5 2.4 5.0 30% Pass
Cadmium         S16-Au17683         NCP         mg/kg         2.0         2.1         0.0         00/// 1 d33
Chromium         S16-Au17683         NCP         mg/ng         Addition
Copper         S16-Au17683         NCP         mg/ng         10         0.1         20         00///         1000
Lead S16-Au17683 NCP mg/kg 31 32 4.0 30% Pass
Mercury         S16-Au17069         NCP         mg/kg         <1         30%         Pass
Nickel         S16-Au17683         NCP         mg/kg         < 0.00         < 1         007/0         Hass
Zinc S16-Au17683 NCP mg/kg 22 19 19 30% Pass


### mgt

#### **Quality Control Analyte Summary Compliance**

The table below is the actual occurrence of QC performed on the batch of samples within this report and as defined below

Analysis	Samples Analysed	Laboratory Duplicates Reported	Laboratory Matrix Spikes Reported	Method Blanks Reported	Laboratory Control Samples Reported
BTEX	1	1	1	1	1
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 1999 NEPM	1	1	1	1	1
Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons - 2013 NEPM	1	1	1	1	1
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons	1	1	1	1	1
Conductivity (1:5 aqueous extract at 25°C)	1	1	NA	1	NA
pH (1:5 Aqueous extract)	1	1	NA	NA	NA
% Moisture	1	1	NA	NA	NA
Heavy Metals	1	1	1	1	1

Quality Control Parameter Frequency Compliance follows guidelines delineated in the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure April 2011, Schedule B3, Guideline on Laboratory Analysis of Potentially Contaminated Soils and US EPA SW-846 Chapter 1: 'Quality Control'.

It comprises the following when a laboratory process batch is deemed to consist of up to 20 samples that are similar in terms of matrix and test procedure, and are processed as one unit for QC purposes. If more than 20 samples are being processed, they are considered as more than one batch.

#### Method blank

One method blank per process batch.

#### Laboratory duplicate

There should be at least one duplicate per process batch, or two duplicates if the process batch exceeds 10 samples.

#### Laboratory control sample (LCS)

There should be at least one LCS per process batch.

#### Matrix spikes

There should be one matrix spike per matrix type per process batch.



#### mgt

#### Comments

Sample Integrity	
Custody Seals Intact (if used)	N/A
Attempt to Chill was evident	Yes
Sample correctly preserved	Yes
Appropriate sample containers have been used	Yes
Sample containers for volatile analysis received with minimal headspace	Yes
Samples received within HoldingTime	Yes
Some samples have been subcontracted	No

#### **Qualifier Codes/Comments**

Code Description

F2 is determined by arithmetically subtracting the "naphthalene" value from the ">C10-C16" value. The naphthalene value used in this calculation is obtained from volatiles N01 (Purge & Trap analysis).

Where we have reported both volatile (P&T GCMS) and semivolatile (GCMS) naphthalene data, results may not be identical. Provided correct sample handling protocols have been followed, any observed differences in results are likely to be due to procedural differences within each methodology. Results determined by both techniques have passed all QAQC acceptance criteria, and are entirely technically valid.

F1 is determined by arithmetically subtracting the "Total BTEX" value from the "C6-C10" value. The "Total BTEX" value is obtained by summing the concentrations of BTEX analytes. The "C6-C10" value is obtained by quantitating against a standard of mixed aromatic/aliphatic analytes.

Please note:- These two PAH isomers closely co-elute using the most contemporary analytical methods and both the reported concentration (and the TEQ) apply specifically to the total of the two co-eluting PAHs

Q15 The RPD reported passes Eurofins | mgt's QC - Acceptance Criteria as defined in the Internal Quality Control Review and Glossary page of this report.

#### Authorised By

Nibha Vaidya	Analytical Services Manager
Ivan Taylor	Senior Analyst-Metal (NSW)
Ryan Hamilton	Senior Analyst-Inorganic (NSW)
Ryan Hamilton	Senior Analyst-Organic (NSW)
Ryan Hamilton	Senior Analyst-Volatile (NSW)

Glenn Jackson National Operations Manager Final report - this Report replaces any previously issued Report

- Indicates Not Requested

\* Indicates NATA accreditation does not cover the performance of this service

Measurement uncertainty of test data is available on request or please click here.

Eurofins | mgt shall not be liable for loss, cost, damages or expenses incurred by the client, or any other preson or company, the suiling from the use of any information or interpretation given in this report. In on case shall Eurofins | mgt be liable for consequential damages including, but not limited by, ket produced on case in full and relates only be the limited by the therewise, the test server event of most the single of the constant and the report. The single of the constant and the report by the limited by, ket produced on case in full and relates only be limited by the limit damages in the single of the constant and the report by the limit damages in the limit d



### **ATTACHMENT 2**

## SITE Photographs

Plate 1: Drill Rig



Plate 2: Example drill material sample.







Plate 3: PID Testing.



Plate 4: Drill rig with previous sample site in foreground



ATTACHMENT 3 SAMPLING PLAN







**ATTACHMENT 4 BORE LOGS** 



Carpark ron Bay NSW	DRILLING DATE 12/03/2018 DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions DRILLER James Foster / DRILLING METHOD CFA TOTAL DEPTH 2.4m	COORD SYS 153.61171 SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level LOGGED BY JF CHECKED BY AS
mple analyse	3	
Graphic Log	Material Description	Additional Observations
	Sandy, GRAVEL with day, orange	No Odours Observed
	Silty SAND, trace day, grey	
	SAND, grey, wet, fine, loose	Becoming wet
	Termination Depth at: 2.4m	
	Carpark Ton Bay NSV	Carpark       DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions         DRILLE James Foster         on Bay NSW       DRILLING METHOD CFA         TOTAL DEPTH 2.4m         nple analysed         Sandy, GRAVEL with clay, orange         Sity CLAY, red         Sity SAND, trace clay, grey         SAND, grey, wet, fine, loose         Termination Depth at: 2.4m



PROJECT NUMBER 16140 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark CLIENT WGM ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW			arpark on Bay NSW	DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions DRILLER James Foster DRILLING METHOD CFA TOTAL DEPTH 2.4m	COORDINATES -28.643621 COORD SYS 153.611709 SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level LOGGED BY JF CHECKED BY AS
COMN	IENTS	0.0 - 0.2m sam	ple analysed	ł	
Depth (m)	Depth (m) PID Samples Graphic Log		Graphic Log	Material Description	Additional Observations
-	0	D 0.2		Sandy GRAVEL, orange	No Odours Observed
_				Silty SAND, grey, loose	
-0.5	0	D 0.5		∑ SAND, trace silt, grey, wet, fine, loose	Becoming wet
-					
- 1 - - -				Silty SAND, Trace Clay, grey loose	
- 1.5 -	0	D 1.5			
- - 2 - -				Silty SAND, loose grey, fine	
- 2.5 - - -				Termination Depth at: 2.4m	







PROJECT NUMBER 16140 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark CLIENT WGM ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW			rpark 1 Bay NSW	DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions DRILLER James Foster DRILLING METHOD CFA TOTAL DEPTH 2.5m	COORDINATES -28.644161 COORD SYS 153.611781 SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level LOGGED BY JF CHECKED BY AS
СОМИ	IENTS	0.0 - 0.2m samp	le analysed	I	
Depth (m)	DIG	Samples	Graphic Log	Material Description	Additional Observations
_	0	D 0.2	<u>} } } </u>	Grass, topsoil and organic matter	
-				SAND, fine white loose, moist. ▼	
- 0.5 - - -	0	D 0.5		Šiłty SAND, Grey, loose	
- 1 - - -				Silty SAND, grey, wet, fine, loose	
-	0	D 1.5			
-				Silty SAND, Black organics, indurated	/Becoming wet
- - - - - -					
-				Termination Depth at: 2.5m	











## PROJECT NUMBER 16140 **DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 COORDINATES** -28.64455 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions COORD SYS 153.612045 **CLIENT** WGM SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level DRILLER James Foster ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW DRILLING METHOD CFA LOGGED BY JF TOTAL DEPTH 2.4m CHECKED BY AS COMMENTS **Graphic Log** Depth (m) **Material Description** Additional Observations Samples 뎹 Asphalt 0 D 0.2 Sandy day GRAVEL, orange, dry 9 SAND, White, fine, loose, moist - 0.5 D 0.5 0 • 1 - 1.5 0 D 1.5 •2 Becoming wet Termination Depth at: 2.4m -2.5



## PROJECT NUMBER 16140 **DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 COORDINATES** -28.644798 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark **DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions** COORD SYS 153.611963 **CLIENT** WGM SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level DRILLER James Foster ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW DRILLING METHOD CFA LOGGED BY JF TOTAL DEPTH 2.4m CHECKED BY AS COMMENTS **Graphic Log** Depth (m) **Material Description** Additional Observations Samples 뎹 Asphalt 0 D 0.2 Sandy day GRAVEL, orange, dry Þ - 0.5 D 0.5 Silty SAND, brown, loose, dry 0 SAND, white, fine, loose, dry • 1 - 1.5 0 D 1.5 •2 Water not encountered Termination Depth at: 2.4m -2.5



PROJECT NUMBER 16140 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark CLIENT WGM ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW			arpark In Bay NSW	DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions DRILLER James Foster / DRILLING METHOD CFA TOTAL DEPTH 2.4m	COORDINATES -28.64497 COORD SYS 153.611982 SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level LOGGED BY JF CHECKED BY AS
сом	MENTS				
Depth (m)	DIA	Samples	Graphic Log	Material Description	Additional Observations
_				Asphalt	
-	0	D 0.2	?,	Sandy day GRAVEL, orange, dry	
-				Silty SAND, grey brown, loose, dry	
- 0.5				SAND, white, fine, loose, dry	
-	0	D 0.5			
-					
-					
-1					
-					
-					
-					
-	0	D 1.5			
-					
╞					
╞					
-2					
F					
-					
					Water not encountered
25				Termination Depth at: 2.4m	
L					
Ļ					
Ļ					



## PROJECT NUMBER 16140 **DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 COORDINATES** -28.645041 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark **DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions** COORD SYS 153.612342 **CLIENT** WGM SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level **DRILLER** James Foster ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW LOGGED BY JF DRILLING METHOD CFA TOTAL DEPTH 2.6m CHECKED BY AS COMMENTS **Graphic Log** Depth (m) **Material Description** Additional Observations Samples 뎹 Asphalt 0 D 0.2 Sandy day GRAVEL, orange, dry of D Silty SAND, grey brown, loose, dry - 0.5 0 SAND, white, fine, loose, dry 1 Becoming wet - 1.5 0 Silty SAND, Brown, fine, indurated organic, su**l**phur odour • 2 D 2.4 -2.5 Termination Depth at: 2.6m

**Disclaimer** This log is intended for environmental not geotechnical purposes. produced by ESlog.ESdat.net on 08 Sep 2016





**Disclaimer** This log is intended for environmental not geotechnical purposes. produced by ESlog.ESdat.net on 08 Sep 2016







## PROJECT NUMBER 16140 **DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 COORDINATES** -28.645415 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark **DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions** COORD SYS 153.612406 **CLIENT** WGM SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level **DRILLER** James Foster ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW LOGGED BY JF DRILLING METHOD CFA TOTAL DEPTH 2.4m CHECKED BY AS COMMENTS **Graphic Log** Depth (m) **Material Description** Additional Observations Samples 뎹 Asphalt 0 D 0.2 Sandy day GRAVEL, orange, dry of Silty SAND, brown mottle grey orange-red, loose, dry - 0.5 D 0.5 0 • 1 SAND, white, fine, loose, - 1.5 0 D 1.5 Becoming wet 2 •2 Termination Depth at: 2.4m -2.5



PROJECT NUMBER 16140 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark CLIENT WGM ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW			arpark on Bay NSW	DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions DRILLER James Foster / DRILLING METHOD CFA TOTAL DEPTH 2.4m	COORDINATES -28.645437 COORD SYS 153.612131 SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level LOGGED BY JF CHECKED BY AS
соми	MENTS	1			
Depth (m)	DIA	Samples	Graphic Log	Material Description	Additional Observations
-	0	D 0.2		Asphalt Sandy day GRAVEL, orange/yellow, dry	
-				Silty SAND, trace day, black	
- 0.5 -	0	D 0.5		SAND, white/grey, tine, loose, moist	
- - 1					
-				Z2 Sitty SAND, grey brown, loose, wet	/Becoming wet
- 1.5 - -	0	D 1.5			
2 - -					
- 2.5 - - -				Termination Depth at: 2.4m	











PROJECT NUMBER 16140 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark CLIENT WGM ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW			arpark on Bay NSW	DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016COORDRILLING COMPANY ENV SolutionsCOORDRILLER James FosterSURF/DRILLING METHOD CFALOGGTOTAL DEPTH 2.5mCHEC		RDINATES -28.645084 RD SYS 153.611828 ACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level GED BY JF CKED BY AS	
COMN	MENTS						
Depth (m)	PID	Samples	Graphic Log	Material Description		Additional Observations	
_				GRAVEL, blue (bassalt)			
-	0	D 0.2	· · · · ·	Silty SAND, red, fill, moist			
-				SAND, White, fine, loose, moist			
-							
-0.5	0	D 0.5					
_							
-							
-							
<del>-</del> 1							
-							
-							
-							
- 1.5							
-	0	D 1.5					
-							
-							
-					F	Water not encountered	
<del>-2</del>				Termination Depth at: 2.0m			
-							
-							
-							
-2.5							
-							
-							
-							
-							



PROJECT NUMBER 16140 PROJECT NAME Railway Carpark CLIENT WGM ADDRESS86 Jonson St Byron Bay NSW			arpark on Bay NSW	DRILLING DATE 12/08/2016 DRILLING COMPANY ENV Solutions DRILLER James Foster / DRILLING METHOD CFA TOTAL DEPTH 2.6m	COORDINATES -28.645121 COORD SYS 153.611941 SURFACE ELEVATION Natural Ground Level LOGGED BY JF CHECKED BY AS
COMN	MENTS				
Depth (m)	PID	Samples	Graphic Log	Material Description	Additional Observations
Ļ				GRAVEL, blue (bassalt)	
-	0	D 0.2	0.0	SAND White fine loose maint	
	0	D 0.5		SAND, White, line, loose, moist	
-					
- 1 - -					
- 1.5					
-	0	D 1.5			
-2 - -					
ŀ				₽ ₽	/Becoming Wet
- 2.5					
-				Termination Depth at: 2.6m	



#### **18 Document Control:**

Filename:	16140 Rails Carpark Preliminary Contamination & ASS Report.docx				
Job No.:		16140			
Author:		AS			
Client:		WGM			
File/Pathname:	https://d.docs.live.net/86 Sunrise Byron Bay Prelimi	4290396696383a/Documents/01 Jobs/10 nary Contam Assessment.docx	6040 - 22 Sunrise Byron Bay/16040 22		
<b>Revision No:</b>	Date:	Issued By			
Revision No:	Date:	Issued By Name	Signed		
Revision No:	Date: 06/09/2016	Issued By Name J Foster	Signed Junfart		
Revision No: 0 1	Date: 06/09/2016	Issued By Name J Foster	Signed Junfart		

#### Scope of Engagement:

This report has been prepared by ENV Solutions PTY LTD (ENV) ABN 46856079490 at the request of Koho Pty Ltd for the purpose of a preliminary contamination assessment and is not to be used for any other purpose or by any other person or corporation.

This report has been prepared from the information provided to us and from other information obtained as a result of enquiries made by us. ENV accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage suffered howsoever arising to any person or corporation who may use or rely on this document for a purpose other than that described above.

No part of this report may be reproduced, stored or transmitted in any form without the prior consent of ENV.

ENV declares that it does not have, nor expects to have, a beneficial interest in the subject project.

To avoid this advice being used inappropriately it is recommended that you consult with ENV before conveying the information to another who may not fully understand the objectives of the report. This report is meant only for the subject site/project and should not be applied to any other.

# Appendix J

Heritage Act 1977 Exemption



Our File No: SF16/56695 TRIM doc. no: DOC16/433295

Mr Stan Knight-Smith John Holland L1 20 Smith Street PARRAMATTA NSW 2150

By email: stan.knight-smith@jhg.com.au

Dear Mr Knight-Smith

## Endorsement of an exemption under s.57 (2) for car park upgrade works at, Jonson Street Byron Bay, Byron Bay Railway Station and Yard Group —State Heritage Register item nº 01107

Reference is made to an exemption notification form and supporting material received from you on 30 August 2016 seeking to undertake the above noted works.

The proposed works include upgrading to the car park including drainage, lighting and graveling and have been assessed as described in the documents titled:

- Heritage Impact Statement, prepared by David Scobie Architects, dated 14 August 2016;
- Addendum to the Statement of Heritage Impact prepared by David Scobie Architects, dated 7 October 2016;
- Byron Bay Railway Station Car Park Proposal Archaeological Statement of Heritage Impact, prepared by Cosmos Archaeology Pty Ltd, dated December 2016; and
- Architectural drawings, prepared by John Holland, no date.
- Railway Hotel and Lawson St South Car Parks: Erosion and Sediment Control Layout Plan, Drawing 0025, Rev A, dated 23/09/16
- Railway Hotel and Lawson St South Car Parks: Erosion and Sediment Control Notes drawing 0026, Rev A, dated 23/9/16
- Railway Hotel and Lawson St South Car Parks: Setout Plan Railway Hotel Car Park, Drawing 0027, Rev A, dated 9/9/16
- Railway Hotel and Lawson St South Car Parks: Setout Plan Lawson St South Car park Drawing 0028 Rev 1, dated 9/9/16
- Railway Hotel and Lawson St South Car Parks: Pavement Plan Drawing 0029, Rev A dated 23/9/16

Under delegated authority an exemption from the need for a Section 60 approval is endorsed, in accordance with section 57(2) of the *Heritage Act 1977*, and the relevant criteria have been addressed. The relevant standard exemption is *no.* 7 - minor works with little or *no adverse heritage impacts and no.* 4 - excavation.

This exemption is endorsed on the basis that the works will be undertaken in accordance with the above listed documents, and are assessed as likely to have a minor impact on the heritage values of Byron Bay Railway Station and Yard Group. Please note this exemption is endorsed, subject to the following general conditions.

Locked Bag 5020 Parramatta NSW 2124 Level 6, 10 Valentine Avenue Parramatta NSW 2150 Tel: (02) 9873 8500 Fax: (02) 9873 8599 TTY (02) 9211 4723 ABN 30 841 387 271 www.heritage.nsw.gov.au Acceptance of these statutory conditions by the Applicant is a requirement of this exemption:

- This exemption does not allow the removal of State significant archaeological relics. If relics are discovered, work must cease in the affected area and the Heritage Council must be notified in writing in accordance with section 146 of the *Heritage Act 1977*. Depending on the nature of the discovery, assessment and possibly an excavation permit may be required prior to the recommencement of excavation in the affected area;
- If any Aboriginal objects are discovered on the site, excavation or disturbance is to cease and the Office of Environment & Heritage is to be informed in accordance with Section s89A of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974;
- 3. Anything done pursuant to this exception must be specified, supervised and carried out by people with knowledge, skills and experience appropriate to the work.

It should be noted that this endorsed exemption covers only those proposed works for the Jonson Street car park upgrade works at Byron Bay Railway Station and Yard Group as described in the application. Any additional works would require a further approval. This exemption does not signify approval for any other activity on the site.

Please do not hesitate to contact Rebecca Newell, Archaeologist on telephone (02) 9873 8517 or by email on Rebecca.Newell@environment.nsw.gov.au if you have any further enquiries regarding matters mentioned in this letter.

Yours sincerely

Rajeev Maini Acting Senior Manager Heritage Division Office of Environment and Heritage <u>As delegate of the Executive Director</u> 3 January 2017

Cc: Byron Bay Shire General Manager, by email: council@byron.nsw.gov.au

# Appendix K

Stormwater Management Plan





## Stormwater Management Plan Railway Hotel & Lawson St South Car Park, Byron Bay, NSW

Byron Shire Council & Transport for New South Wales C/- John Holland Planit Engineering November 16 Document No. J109-RPT01

QUEENSLAND I NEW SOUTH WALES I VICTORIA I NORTHERN TERRITORY



#### **Document Status**

Version	Document type	Reviewed by	Checked by	Date Issued
1	Report	TV	SM	2-09-2016
2	Report	TV	SM	13 -10-2016

#### **Project Details**

Project Name:	Railway Hotel & Lawson St South Car Parks
Client	Transport for New South Wales
Client Project Manager	Stan Knight-Smith
Authors	Stephen Adam
Planit Reference:	J109-RPT01

#### Copyright

Planit Engineering has produced this document in accordance with instructions from Transport for NSW, Byron Bay Shire Council and John Holland for their use only. The concepts and information contained in this document are copyright of Planit Engineering.

Use or copying of this document in whole or in part without written permission of Planit Engineering constitutes an infringement of copyright.

Planit Engineering does not warrant this document is definitive and free from error and does not accept liability for any loss caused, or arising from, reliance upon the information provided herein.

#### **Planit Engineering**

ABN 99 613 049 568 Suite 9a, 80-84 Ballina Street Lennox Head NSW 2478 (PO Box 161, Lennox Head NSW 2478) Telephone – 02 6687 4666 admin@planitengineering.com.au



## Contents

Executive Summary		
1 In	troduction	4
1.1	Background	
1.2	Scope and Objectives	
1.3	Structure	
2 Sit	te Assessment	5
2.1	Site Description	5
2.2	Development Description	6
3 St	ormwater Conveyance	7
3.1	Existing Catchment	7
3.2	On-Site Detention	7
3.3	Internal Stormwater Design	9
4 St	ormwater Quality	
4.1	Methodology	
4.2	Water Quality Objectives	
4.3	Modelled Scenario	
4.4	Results	
5 Fle	ooding	14
6 Se	diment and Erosion Control	15
6.1	Background	15
6.2	Soils	15
6.3	Sediment and Erosion Control Best Practice	
6.4	ESC Treatment Methodology	
Appen	dix A – Dial Before You Dig Plans	
Appendix B – Engineering Drawings		
B1 - J109-0013 Cut/Fill Plan Rails Hotel Car Park1		
B2 - J109-0014 Cut/Fill Plan Lawson St South Car Park		
B3 - J109-0015 Existing Catchment Plan		
B4 - J109-0016 Stormwater Layout Plan Rails Hotel Car Park		
B5 - J109-0017 Stormwater Layout Plan Lawson St South Car Park		
B6 - J109-0018 Stormwater Calculation Sheet		
B7 - J109-0019 Stormwater Long Section Sheet 1 of 2		
B8 - J109-0020 Stormwater Long Section Sheet 2 of 2		
B9 - J109-0025 Erosion and Sediment Control Plan		
B10 - J109-0026 Erosion and Sediment Control Notes		
Appendix C – Flood Maps 20		
Appendix D – Sediment and Erosion Control Checklist 21		
Appen Planit Eng	dix E – Humes Maintenance Guidelines ineering	



### **Executive Summary**

The purpose of this assessment is to identify the stormwater and drainage requirements to service the proposed parking lot upgrades at the Rails Hotel and Lawson St South Car Parks, Byron Bay NSW including quality treatment, on-site detention, flooding and sediment and erosion control.

The two car parks are located in the heart of Byron Bay's CBD west of Jonson St, south of Lawson St, east of the Railway corridor and separated by the Rails Park. Upgrading of the car parks will include but not be limited to lighting and electrical works, trenching and drainage works, boxing out and replacement of pavement, asphalt sealing works, signage and linemarking.

Currently there is no pit and pipe stormwater infrastructure for the majority of both car parks creating a ponding nuisance and deteriorating the existing pavement. As there is no council stormwater infrastructure in Jonson St it is proposed to pipe both Lawson St South and the Rails Hotel Car Park into councils dual 1050mm trunk stormwater line extending from Byron St. On-site detention in the form of a 200mm orifice plate with 60m<sup>3</sup> of culvert, pit and pipe detention, and surface ponding was designed to offset the unmitigated increase of peak flow into council's trunk system. In the case of major storm events the car park and Railway Park can pond up to 200m<sup>3</sup> of stormwater.

Two scenarios were investigated in MUSIC including the existing case and the developed case. The proposed stormwater management strategy for the developed case was found to provide adequate pollutant removal efficiencies with respect chapter 3 of BSC's 2014 Development Control Plan (DCP) This treatment train contains an end of line Humeceptor and Humeguard Gross Pollutant Trap (or approved equivalent) discharging into the southernmost pipe of the dual 1050mm trunk stormwater line.

Sediment and erosion shall be controlled using suitable management techniques in accordance with 'Soils and Construction Volume 1 - Managing Urban Stormwater' Landcom and includes the use of silt fences, filter bags, diversion drains, rock check dams, stabilised site access and vehicle wash down areas.

Based on the results of the assessment and the information provided by the relevant authorities, it was concluded that the adverse effects on stormwater that are the resultant of the proposed development can be adequately mitigated in an economical and sustainable manner.



## 1 Introduction

#### 1.1 Background

Upgrade works have been proposed at two existing parking lots in Byron Bay Town Centre at the Railway Hotel Car Park and the Lawson Street South Car Park. The applicant wishes to activate the area for pedestrians with improved access and compliant lighting, resolve existing stormwater drainage issues and repair the existing road pavement. As such, upgrading of the car parks will include but not limited to lighting and electrical works, trenching and drainage works, boxing out and replacement of pavement, asphalt sealing works, signage and linemarking. This Stormwater Management Plan has been prepared to support the Construction Certificate application and to ensure that the development's impact is minimised.

#### **1.2** Scope and Objectives

This Stormwater Management Plan has been completed to mitigate potential worsening in hydraulic and hydrologic conditions that may be the result of the proposed residential development. The scope of this document includes: runoff quantities, stormwater quality, flooding, and sediment and erosion control. The objectives of this stormwater management plan are to:

- Define a treatment train to ensure that adverse effects in stormwater quality that are the result of the development are adequately mitigated.
- Ensure compliance with all relevant standards including Byron Shire Council standards, Northern Rivers Local Government Standards, Queensland Urban Drainage Manual standards, and Water Sensitive Urban Design standards.
- Ensure that the subject site is not adversely affected by flooding and that no adverse changes in downstream flooding behaviour are the resultant of the development.
- Ensure that there is no worsening of stormwater quality nor any reduction in the environmental values of the downstream receiving waters as a result of construction activities on the subject site during the construction and operational phase of the development.

#### **1.3** Structure

Section two contains a summary of the characteristics of the site including a development description and summary of land use. Section three contains hydrological analysis and pipe flow capacity checks. Required stormwater quality treatment is addressed in section four. Section five details a summary of findings in the Belongil Creek Flood Study of 2015 Finally, a sediment and erosion control strategy for the construction phase is proposed in section six.


#### 2 Site Assessment

#### 2.1 Site Description

The subject site comprises two car parks separated by Railway Park centrally (figure 1) and is located at Byron Bay, NSW within the Byron Shire Council (BSC) local government area. The Car park here in described as the Railway Hotel Car Park is located to the South of Railway Park and Lawson St South Car Park is located to the North. Formal parking allocation exists for only a portion of the Railway Hotel Car Park and none exists for Lawson Street South. As such, unregulated parking has developed over time and encompasses parts of the Railway corridor, Railway Park legally described as Lot 2 DP827049, Council land described as Lot 3 DP827049, John Holland Rail Land described as Lot 1 DP1001454, and privately owned land described as Lot 5 DP619224. The existing space currently used for parking has a total area of 5700m<sup>2</sup> including 1330m<sup>2</sup> for Lawson St South Car Park and 4350m<sup>2</sup> for the Railway Hotel Car Park and is located centrally to Byron's Central Business District. Some of the key surrounding buildings and infrastructure include parkland, a hotel, Information Centre, heritage listed buildings, Jonson Rd and adjacent sealed car park.



Figure 1 – Proposed Development Site



#### 2.2 Development Description

The proposed parking lot upgrade consists of:

- 130 parking spaces including;
  - 117 metered spaces
  - 3 mobility spaces
  - 6 employee spaces (private Laneway)
  - 4 by 15-minute parking spaces (Information Centre Parking)
- 5015m<sup>2</sup> of sealed pavement
- 205 lineal meters of footpath
- Landscaping and traffic islands

The applicant proposes to undertake the upgrade of the two car parks as the one construction project. In an effort to minimise the impact on the access and parking spaces for local business, the works have been broken down into three stages. Works in the Lawson St South Car Park are proposed first, the northern section of the Railway Hotel second and finally the southern section of the Railway Hotel, with stormwater infrastructure being connected to council's stormwater infrastructure sequentially.



#### 3 Stormwater Conveyance

#### 3.1 Existing Catchment

Currently there is no pit and pipe stormwater infrastructure for the majority of both car parks creating a ponding nuisance, mosquito and midge breeding hazard, unmitigated flows into adjacent properties and deterioration of the existing pavement. Drawing J-109 0014 'Existing Catchment plan' of Appendix 1 has a detailed breakdown of the existing internal and external catchments contributing to both sites. In summary, there are currently three different points of discharge where Byron Shire Councils Trunk stormwater infrastructure receives flows from the subject site:

LPD-A: The point described as legal point of discharge A is located at the intersection of Byron St and Jonson St on the western side of the road and consists of a 375mm stormwater headwall and corresponding pipe breaking into the side of councils dual 1050mm trunk line. There is currently no Byron Shire Council stormwater infrastructure present in the road reserve of Jonson St. As such, all stormwater that is generated by contributing catchments west of Jonson St and north of a crest point adjacent the information centre discharge directly to the kerb and channel. As seen in the 'Existing Catchment Plan' the entrance to the Rails Hotel Carpark grades to the road front on Jonson St and flows along the k31erb line north into LPD-A.

LPD-B: Legal Point of Discharge B is a grated pit located at the end of a spoon drain on the Lawson St South Laneway entering from Jonson St. The pit connects directly into the wall of the southernmost most 1050mm diameter pipe via a 375mm pipe. The catchment includes the whole of the Lawson St South proposed upgrade section, half of the Rails Park and the north west section of the Railway Hotel Car Park. There is currently no pit and pipe stormwater infrastructure for these sections of car park and as such stormwater generated from the Rails Hotel Car park sheet flows across the pavement into the park, ponds adjacent the north end of the park and southern end of Lawson St South Car Park and finally builds up and discharges to LPD-B. Major overland flow bypasses this pit and discharges directly into the top of a 1500mm arched conduit crossing under the railway corridor.

LPD-C: Legal Point of Discharge C is a grated side entry pit on Jonson St adjacent the Cinema complex. The southern section of the Railway Hotel Car Park discharges to a grated field inlet pit within a privately owned lot 1 legally described as DP19224. This pit connects to the internal stormwater network of the aforementioned lot before discharging to LPD-C. However, the car park has received continual resheeting with gravel pavement layers over the years and has built up to a level higher than the railway corridor and some surrounding properties. Some of the overland flow sheets to the western railway corridor where it ponds and infiltrates into the sandy soil and some flows and ponds directly underneath existing heritage housing adjacent Jonson St.

#### 3.2 On-Site Detention

After consultation with BSC and in accordance with section 6.3.1 of Byron Shire Councils Comprehensive Guidelines for Stormwater Management "The peak flow from the proposed development for the 5,10,20, 50 and 100 year ARI events, for all durations from 5 mins to 3 hours, must not exceed the peak flow from site". See Table 1 for Intensity, Frequency, Duration values for the subject site. To satisfy this condition the cumulative flows from the developed subject site into legal points of discharge A, B and C combined could not exceed the pre-development peak flows. In addition, there are currently three points of discharge and by introducing a pit and piped network there will be an increase in unmitigated flow into LPD-A and a proportional decrease to LPD-B and LPD-C. Both BSC and the Belongil Creek Flood Study of 2015 have identified the dual 1050mm trunk line as being in need of upgrade. As such, measures were taken to ensure that there would be no increase in peak flows to this stormwater line (legal points of discharge A + B combined).



Duration	Average Recurrence Interval						
	1	2	5	10	20	50	100
5 min	128	160	190	215	240	260	300
6 min	120	150	180	200	222	250	280
10 min	98	125	150	165	180	210	235
20 min	72	90	110	125	140	155	170
30 min	60	75	90	100	115	130	140
1 hr	40	50	63	70	80	90	100
2 hrs	26	34	42	47	54	62	78
3 hrs	20	26	34	38	43	50	54
6 hrs	12	16	21	24	28	32	34
12 hrs	8	10	14	15	18	21	22
24 hrs	5.5	7.7	9	10.5	12.5	14.5	16
48 hrs	3.5	4.6	6.5	7.5	8.7	10.8	12
72 hrs	2.7	3.6	5.1	6	7.2	9.2	10.5

Table 1 – Byron Bay IFD

On site detention was achieved by using an orifice pit at pit (1-1) with a 200mm diameter orifice plate and using a 2.35m X 0.60m box culvert (Stormtrap or approved equivalent) resulting in approximately 60m<sup>3</sup> of detention in both the upstream culvert, pits, and pipe). Detention catering for storms up to the 5 year ARI event was achieved with the oversized pipes, while storm events from the 10 year ARI to 100 Year ARI used both the culvert and the surface detention volume in the car park of Lawson St South up to a maximum pond depth of 200mm. The Drains model seen below in figure 2 was run to produce the results in table 2.





As per table D5.10.2 of Northern Rivers Stormwater Drainage Design Specification allowance for pit blockages where made at 50% for grated field inlet pits and side inlet capacity only for grated side entry pits. All roofs and pavements (asphalt and gravel) where modelled as impervious, while landscaped areas where modelled as pervious. Times of concentration were consistent with Queensland Urban Drainage Manual 2013 with the kinematic wave equation adopted for the pre-development sheet flow times of concentration. The results for pre vs post development are outline in Table 2 below:

Legal Point of Discharge A + Legal Point of Discharge B										
Duration	Average Recurrence Interval									
	5	5	1	0	2	0	5	0	10	00
	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post
5 min	0.10	0.07	0.12	0.08	0.31	0.11	0.17	0.12	0.19	0.12
15 min	0.23	0.14	0.26	0.15	0.22	0.17	0.32	0.18	0.26	0.19
30 min	0.26	0.16	0.29	0.19	0.27	0.26	0.31	0.28	0.35	0.32
1 hr	0.26	0.22	0.28	0.26	0.31	0.28	0.34	0.33	0.32	0.37
3 hrs	0.18	0.18 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.28 0.28								0.28

1 egal	Point	of Disc	harge C
LCEU			

Duration	Average Recurrence Interval									
	Ξ,	5	1	0	2	0	5	0	10	00
	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post
5 min	0.09	0.04	0.11	0.05	0.14	0.03	0.14	0.06	0.07	0.15
15 min	0.16	0.05	0.18	0.05	0.19	0.05	0.23	0.06	0.07	0.25
30 min	0.17	0.04	0.19	0.05	0.22	0.05	0.21	0.06	0.06	0.26
1 hr	0.15	0.04	0.17	0.05	0.19	0.05	0.21	0.06	0.06	0.23
3 hrs	0.11	0.03	0.18	0.03	0.13	0.03	0.14	0.03	0.03	0.16

Combined										
Duration		Average Recurrence Interval								
		5	1	.0	2	0	5	0	10	00
	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post
5 min	0.19	0.11	0.23	0.13	0.45	0.14	0.31	0.18	0.26	0.27
15 min	0.39	0.19	0.44	0.2	0.41	0.22	0.55	0.24	0.33	0.44
30 min	0.43	0.2	0.48	0.24	0.49	0.31	0.52	0.34	0.41	0.58
1 hr	0.41	0.26	0.45	0.31	0.5	0.33	0.55	0.39	0.38	0.6
3 hrs	0.29	0.19	0.39	0.24	0.37	0.28	0.38	0.29	0.31	0.44

Table 2 – Peak Site Discharge

#### 3.3 Internal Stormwater Design

All stormwater works proposed are contained in John Holland owned land and the railway corridor. There is no BSC stormwater infrastructure present in Jonson St adjacent to the Rails Hotel Car Park. The stormwater generated from the Rails Hotel Car Park is proposed to connect into the stormwater line for Lawson St South section of car park via an alignment through the railway corridor section of Railway Park. A minimum freeboard of 300mm above the Q100 Year ARI flow was achieved in the buildings adjacent to the overland flow channel of Lawson St South at an R.L of 2.18m+300mm AHD in accordance with section 6.4.4 of Byron Shire Councils Comprehensive Guideline to Stormwater Management. The minor internal stormwater network was designed to a 10 year ARI event in accordance with table D5.1 of the Northern Rivers Local



Government Stormwater Drainage Specification. Drawing J109-0017 of Appendix A has a breakdown of the stormwater design flows and capacities.



#### 4 Stormwater Quality

#### 4.1 Methodology

The Model for Urban Stormwater Improvement Conceptualisation (MUSIC) has been utilised as the key water quality modelling tool for this project. MUSIC is a continuous simulation water quality model used to evaluate the short and long-term performance of stormwater improvement devices that are configured in series or in parallel to form a 'treatment train'. MUSIC enables the end-user to determine if proposed systems can meet specified water quality objectives.

The MUSIC model considers suspended solids, total nitrogen and total phosphorus, which are typical components and key indicators of stormwater runoff. The key MUSIC model inputs are:

- Rainfall data set
  - Alstonville 6 min (published by E-water for MUSIC modelling purposes)
- Pre-Development Catchment Area
  - 0.55ha (pre-development catchments given in drawing J109-0014 Appendix A)
- Post Development Catchment area and percentage impervious
  - Roof: 0.01ha (100% impervious) Assuming roof water of adjacent buildings flow to the car park (post-development catchments given in drawing J109-0015 & J109-0016 of Appendix A)
  - Vehicle Pavement: 0.63ha (100% impervious) for all carparks
  - Landscape area: 0.224ha (0% impervious)
  - Hardstand: 0.01ha (100% impervious) for all footpaths, courtyards and paved areas
- Rainfall runoff parameters
  - As per Water by Design MUSIC modelling Guidelines (2010) seen in Table 4 as specified by BSC
- Pollutant event mean concentrations for source nodes
  - As per Water by Design MUSIC modelling Guidelines (2010) seen in Table 4 & 5 as specified by BSC

MUSIC model outputs include:

• Treatment train effectiveness; these outputs are expressed in terms of pollutant reduction.

#### 4.2 Water Quality Objectives

The target pollutants determined in accordance with chapter 3 of BSC's 2014 Development Control Plan (DCP) are litter, coarse sediments, fine particles, hydrocarbons and possibly nitrogen for a car park development. The target objectives as per table B3.2 of the DCP are presented in table 3 below.

Stormwater Quality Objectives					
Pollutant Source	Reduction Compared to the Unmitigated Case				
Litter & gross sediment / Gross	80%				
Pollutants (GP) >0.1mm					
Fine Particles / Total Suspended	50%				
Solids (TSS) <0.1mm					
Hydrocarbons, motor fuels, oils	90%				
& grease					
Nitrogen	Variable (As per BSC request)				

Table 3 – Stormwater Quality Objectives



#### 4.3 Modelled Scenario

The pre-development catchment areas where modelled as per drawing J109-0013 of Appendix A with commercial pollutant parameters (see table 4 & 5). The existing site has been broken into two separate catchments. Pollutant generated discharge to LPD-C has not been assessed as part of the subject site as this belongs to the drainage scheme of lot 5 DP9619224 and has an independent treatment train. All stormwater entering the proposed pit and pipe drainage network including roof, landscape, vehicle pavements and other hardstand has been analysed to ensure compliance with hydrocarbons, gross pollutants, Nitrogen and suspended solids despite the upgrade works being restricted to the car park.

The post development catchment was modelled into two sub-catchments including roof, roads, hardstand and landscaped areas. 95% of the runoff generated on or adjacent the subject site enters the proposed treatment train. However, a small section of road is still proposed to drain to the road front on Jonson St and by pass the treatment train as per existing conditions.

The treatment train includes an end of line gross pollutant trap (type HumeGuard, modelled as per manufacturer's specifications), and an end of line secondary treatment device (type HumeCeptor, modelled as per manufacturer's specifications). The reasons for adopting proprietary products over the use of raingardens or other bioretention/infiltration systems are detailed below:

- The site is very constrained (limiting space and levels available for raingardens)
- There are potential contaminated soils and potential acid sulfate soils beneath the existing gravel layers (this prohibits the use of a conventional or pipeless bioretention system)
- There are extensive tree protection zones (limiting the space available to put raingardens without having to remove trees)
- Based on the Geotechnical results infiltration from a raingarden is strongly discouraged.
- Out of the key pollutants generated on-site raingardens treat suspended solids and to varying effectiveness hydrocarbons. Raingardens do not remove gross pollutants. Bioretention gardens are optimal for removing nitrogen and phosphorus which has little generation on site and is not targeted for car park treatment.



Figure 3 – MUSIC Modelling Scenario



Parameter	Urban Residential
Rainfall threshold (mm)	1
Soil Storage Capacity (mm)	18
Initial Storage (% capacity)	10
Field Capacity (mm)	80
Infiltration Capacity coefficient a	243
Infiltration Capacity coefficient b	0.6
Initial Depth (mm)	50
Daily recharge rate (%)	0.00
Daily base flow rate (%)	31
Daily deep seepage rate (%)	0

Table 4 – Rainfall-Runoff Parameters

Pollutant Export Parameters For Split Catchment								
Landuse	Flow Type	Surface Type	TSS log <sup>10</sup>	<sup>D</sup> Values	TP log <sup>10</sup>	Values	TN log <sup>10</sup> Values	
			Mean	St.Dev.	Mean	St.Dev.	Mean	St.Dev.
Commercial	Baseflow	Roof	0	0	0	0	0	0
		Roads	0.78	0.39	-0.60	0.50	0.32	0.30
		Landscape/H-	0.78	0.39	-0.60	0.50	0.32	0.30
		Stand						
	Stormflow	Roof	1.38	0.38	-0.89	0.34	0.37	0.23
		Roads	2.43	0.38	-0.30	0.34	0.37	0.34
		Landscape/ H-	2.16	0.38	-0.39	0.34	0.37	0.34
		Stand						

Table 5 – Pollutant Export Parameters for Split Catchments

#### 4.4 Results

The effectiveness of the proposed stormwater devices is presented in table 6 below. As evident from the table, the proposed treatment train meets the objectives specified by BSC. Hydrocarbon removal is not modelled by Music and was based on product information provided by Humes "Each system is specifically designed to maintain low treatment chamber velocities to capture and retain TSS down to 10 microns. It also removes up to 98% of free oils from stormwater."

Treatment Train Effectiveness						
Pollutant	Sources		Residual L	oad	% Reduction	
Source	Pre	Post	Pre	Post	Pre	Post
Flow (ML/yr)	9.71	11	9.71	11	0	0
TSS (kg/yr)	2640	3810	2640	778	0	79.6
GP (kg/yr)	152	190	152	35.4	0	81.4
TN (kg/yr)	30.7	35.5	30.7	20.4	0	42.5
Hydrocarbons	-	-	-	-	-	98

Table 5 – Treatment Train Effectiveness

The HumeGard and HumeCeptor treatment devices are fully trafficable as per manufacturer's guarantee and can be placed under the car park.



#### 5 Flooding

Appendix B contains a BMT WBM generated map of development zones vs flood risk for the Belongil Creek Flood Planning Levels Study 2015. An Excerpt of the map is shown below in Figure 4 highlighting the section of Lawson St South Car Park identified as low/ intermediate flood storage at the entrance (north part of yellow circle) and low/ intermediate flood fringe for most of the remainder.

Dev	elopment Zones	
	No development	
	Low/Intermediate Hazard Flood S	torage
100 C	Low/Intermediate Flood Fringe	
	Low Hazard Flood Affected Land	

Figure 4 – Development Zones vs Flood Risk

According to BSC DCP 2014 Table 7.2 'Flood Planning Matrix' the control measures activated by the potential flood effect on the development are detailed as "FE2: The flood impact of the development to be considered by Council, with Council having the right to request and engineer's report". In an effort to retain as much flood storage as possible while avoiding earthworks near established tree root protection zones a cut and fill balance of 58m<sup>3</sup> of net fill was achieved. Refer to drawing J109-0012 of Appendix A for Cut and Fill details. For the purpose of evacuation and access "EA1" was triggered meaning "council to provide information on the flood evacuation strategy." There is currently an access and mobility compliant footpath at the rear of the car park in Low Hazard Flood affected Land running east toward Jonson St. Provision for secondary vehicle egress through the park can be implemented if deemed necessary.



#### 6 Sediment and Erosion Control

#### 6.1 Background

The objective of the measures proposed in this section is to ensure that there is no worsening of stormwater quality nor any reduction in the environmental values of the downstream receiving waters as a result of construction activities on the subject site during the construction and operational phase of the development.

This objective will be achieved through the implementation of:

- Management strategies designed to minimise water pollution during construction from the development of the subject site;
- Specific construction phase controls to minimise erosion and control sediment loss;
- A monitoring and maintenance program for the construction phase;
- Defined performance criteria and actions to be taken if the criteria are not met.

#### 6.2 Soils

A geotechnical study has been conducted on the subject site as part of the design process. Sandy Silts, Sand and Sandy Clay were encountered in all of the boreholes to a depth of up to 5m beneath the pavement layers. In accordance with the findings, is assumed that the predominant soil type on the subject site is sand. Highly dispersive soils are considered very unlikely in the subject site however there still needs to be a strong emphasis on sediment and erosion control.

#### 6.3 Sediment and Erosion Control Best Practice

In accordance with BSC requirements, the site shall implement the erosion sediment controls nominated within the Sediment and Erosion plans (Appendix A – Drawing J109-0025 & Drawing J109-0026 Sediment and Erosion Control Plans). The contractor is to obtain Erosion and Sediment Control Signage from Council to attach to the most prominent structure at the site, and to be visible at all times when entering the site for the duration of construction.

The control of stormwater quality during construction activities shall be achieved by the implementation of Erosion and Sediment Controls in accordance with the requirements of the Landcom 'Soils and Construction Volume 1 - Managing Urban Stormwater: Soils and Construction' (i.e. Blue Book). The measures are to be implemented before the commencement of any construction works and should be inspected regularly, and after heavy storm events to ensure they are achieving their desired purpose.

The measures to be used on site include:

- 1.8m high hessian fence is to be installed around the proposed property boundaries.
- Minimise the number of site access points and provide stabilised site access
  - Stabilised site access to be provided at access to shake down all vehicles entering and leaving the site, minimising the transport of sediment off-site. All vehicles must use a designated site access to enter or leave the site. (SD6-14)
- Installation of downstream sediment barriers prior to commencement of any works
  - Sediment fences are to be installed downstream of works and exposed soils to ensure contaminated run-off is filtered and sediment captured before it can make its way into the downstream receiving environment.
  - Turf Strips (SD6-13)
- Cut-off drains are to be formed at the top of batter slopes.
  - Cut-off drains will allow the discharge of water to be conveyed and directed to the most desirable points of discharge to ensure suitable sediment treatment is achieved.



- External catchment is to be captured and redirected around the area of works and discharged at appropriate location.
- Stabilise and seed earthwork areas immediately once earthwork profiles are achieved.
  - Exposed areas on site are to be stabilised with turf as construction works progress. The only proposed earthworks are adjacent the proposed footpaths on site and will require turfing immediately. (SD7-1)
- Stockpile materials in protected locations away from overland flow paths and protected by sediment fence boundaries:
  - Stockpile locations will be located in an elevated, level area nominally 5m from any water body or channel. Upslope protection measures (i.e. sandbags or equal) are to be used to divert run-off in the event of rain, and sediment fences are to be installed downstream of any erodible stockpile. At the end of each day or in the event of rain or high winds, stockpiles are to be covered and secured. Appropriate locations of stockpiles are to be determined by the site manager at the time of construction.
- Sediment fence to be used on low side of any areas of soil disturbance (e.g. road formation, house pad, soil stockpiles, etc). SD6-8.
- Rock filter dams (SD RFD-03) and gypsum filled bags, flock blocks or equivalent placed on low side of check dam spillway, are to be provided in key locations to treat stormwater run-off from the works area.
- Site is to be watered during the construction phase to minimise the generation of dust onsite.
- When wind speeds reach 35km/h, all dust generating construction activities must cease onsite.

Once the civil earthworks are complete, the site shall be re-topsoiled, seeded and turf strips installed on the downward area of the disturbed site so as to act as a surface filter of any sediments prior to reaching the sediment fences. Once 80% grass cover is achieved (or the site landscaped), the sediment fences shall be removed.

The following inspection program shall be established by the Site Contractor and monthly Check Sheet reports submitted to the Supervising Engineer:

- Daily inspection of the site Stabilised Access point and amendments as necessary
- Formal weekly inspection of erosion and sediment controls
- Inspections after 10mm rainfall events in 24 hours
- Testing of runoff after significant rainfall events to ensure a maximum discharge of 50mg/L suspended solids

In addition to the inspection details, the following information will be recorded:

- List frequency and method of removal of material from stabilised access point
- Volume of material removed from in/around sediment controls
- Location of site where material disposed
- Any repairs / additions as appropriate

A checklist is to be completed each month as per details in *Appendix C* –*Sediment and Erosion Control Checklist.* 

#### 6.4 ESC Treatment Methodology

During the bulk earthworks, there is a potential for increased stormwater pollutants as a result of areas of exposed soils.



Some minor importation of foreign soils may be required for the purposes of roadways, driveways and possibly building pads. This imported material is likely to have higher clay content and runoff potential in the short term before any surface finish is applied.

To prevent runoff from the site to flow into the existing stormwater drainage systems, filter bags will be placed around all downstream drainage inlets. Refer to Appendix A – Drawing J109-0025 & Drawing J109-0026 Sediment and Erosion Control Plans for the proposed locations. In addition, silt fence will be installed downstream of all disturbed areas.

'Soils and Construction Volume 1 – Managing Urban Stormwater', recommends the use of sediment basins on sites with a disturbed area larger than  $2500m^2$ . However, due to the staging of the works at no stage will the disturbed area be larger than  $2500m^2$  deeming the use of sediment basins excessive.

A stabilised site access point is to be established at the location nominated on the engineering plans.



#### **Appendix A – Dial Before You Dig Plans**



#### Job No 10624800

#### **Caller Details**

Contact:	Mr stephen adam	Caller Id:	1548579	Phone:	0408785998
Company:	wgm consulting	Mobile:	0408785998	Fax:	Not Supplied
Address:	po box 161 Lennox Head NSW 2478	Email:	stephen@wgmcons	ulting.com	.au

#### **Dig Site and Enquiry Details**

**WARNING:** The map below only displays the location of the proposed dig site and does not display any asset owners' pipe or cables. The area highlighted has been used only to identify the participating asset owners, who will send information to you directly.



et owners, who will send if	normation to you c	in ectry.
User Reference:	Not Supplied	
Working on Behalf of	:	
Private		
Enquiry Date:	Start Date:	End Date:
29/04/2016	16/05/2016	16/05/2016
Address:		
Byron Street		
Byron Bay NSW 2481		
Job Purpose:	Excavation	
Onsite Activity:	Vertical Boring	]
Location of Workplace	e: Both	
Location in Road:	CarriageWay,	Footpath,Nature Strip
<ul> <li>Check that the location submit a new enquiry</li> <li>Should the scope of wyou must submit a new you must submit a new</li> <li>Do NOT dia without pl</li> </ul>	n of the dig site is orks change, or pla w enquiry. ans. Safe excavatio	correct. If not you mus in validity dates expire, on is your responsibility

 Do NOT dig without plans. Safe excavation is your responsibility. If you do not understand the plans or how to proceed safely, please contact the relevant asset owners.

Notes/Description of Works: Not Supplied

#### Your Responsibilities and Duty of Care

- If plans are not received within 2 working days, contact the asset owners directly & quote their Sequence No.
- ALWAYS perform an onsite inspection for the presence of assets. Should you require an onsite location, contact the asset owners directly. Please remember, plans do not detail the exact location of assets.
- Pothole to establish the exact location of all underground assets using a hand shovel, before using heavy machinery.
- Ensure you adhere to any State legislative requirements regarding Duty of Care and safe digging requirements.
- If you damage an underground asset you MUST advise the asset owner immediately.
- By using this service, you agree to Privacy Policy and the terms and disclaimers set out at www.1100.com.au
- For more information on safe excavation practices, visit www.1100.com.au

#### **Asset Owner Details**

The assets owners listed below have been requested to contact you with information about their asset locations within 2 working days. Additional time should be allowed for information issued by post. It is **your responsibility** to identify the presence of any underground

assets in and around your proposed dig site. Please be aware, that not all asset owners are registered with the Dial Before You Dig service, so it is **your responsibility** to identify and contact any asset owners not listed here directly.

\*\* Asset owners highlighted by asterisks \*\* require that you visit their offices to collect plans.

# Asset owners highlighted with a hash require that you call them to discuss your enquiry or to obtain plans.

Seq. No.	Authority Name	Phone	Status
52532294	Essential Energy	132391	NOTIFIED
52532296	Optus and/or Uecomm, Nsw	1800505777	NOTIFIED
52532295	Telstra NSW, North	1800653935	NOTIFIED

END OF UTILITIES LIST



WARNING: This document is confidential and may also be privileged. Confidentiality nor privilege is not waived or destroyed by virtue of it being transmitted to an incorrect addressee. Unauthorised use of the contents is therefore strictly prohibited. Any information contained in this document that has been extracted from our records is believed to be accurate, but no responsibility is assumed for any error or omission. Optus Plans and information supplied are valid for 30 days from the date of issue. If this timeline has elapsed please raise a new enquiry.

Sequence Number: 52532296



For all Optus DBYD plan enquiries – Email: <u>Fibre.Locations@optus.net.au</u> For urgent onsite assistance contact 1800 505 777 Optus Limited ACN 052 833 208 Date Generated: 02/05/2016







It is your responsibility to locate Telstra's underground plant by careful hand pot-holing prior to any excavation in the vicinity and to exercise due care during that excavation.

Please read and understand the information supplied in the duty of care statement attached with the Telstra plans. TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY DAMAGE TO ITS PLANT.

Telstra plans and information supplied are valid for 60 days from the date of issue. If this timeframe has elapsed, please reapply for plans.



WARNING - Due to the nature of Telstra underground plant and the age of some cables and records, it is impossible to ascertain the precise location of all Telstra plant from Telstra's plans. The accuracy and/or completeness of the information supplied can not be guaranteed as property boundaries, depths and other natural landscape features may change over time, and accordingly the plans are indicative only. Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy shown on the plans.

It is your responsibility to locate Telstra's underground plant by careful hand pot-holing prior to any excavation in the vicinity and to exercise due care during that excavation.

Please read and understand the information supplied in the duty of care statement attached with the Telstra plans. TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY DAMAGE TO ITS PLANT.

Telstra plans and information supplied are valid for 60 days from the date of issue. If this timeframe has elapsed, please reapply for plans.

#### LEGEND

For more info contact a Telstra Accredited Locater or Telstra Plan Services 1800 653 935





One 50mm PVC conduit (P50) containing a 50-pair and a 10-pair cable between two 6-pits, 20.0m apart, with a direct buried 30-pair cable along the same route.

Two separate conduit runs between two footway access chambers (manholes) 245m apart. A nest of four 100mm PVC conduits (P100) containing assorted cables in three ducts (one being empty) and one empty 100mm concrete duct (C100) along the same route.

WARNING: Telstra plans and location information conform to Quality Level 'D' of the Australian Standard AS 5488 - Classification of Subsurface Utility Information. As such, Telstra supplied location information is indicative only. Spatial accuracy is not applicable to Quality Level D. Refer to AS 5488 for further details. Telstra does not warrant or hold out that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy shown on the plans. FURTHER ON SITE INVESTIGATION IS REQUIRED TO VALIDATE THE EXACT LOCATION OF TELSTRA PLANT PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION WORK. A plant location service is an essential part of the process to validate the exact location of Telstra assets and to ensure the asset is protected during construction works. The exact position of Telstra assets can only be validated by physically exposing it. Telstra will seek compensation for damages caused to its property and losses caused to Telstra and its customers.





#### **Appendix B – Engineering Drawings**

- B1 J109-0012 Cut/Fill Plan Rails Hotel Car Park
  B2 J109-0013 Cut/Fill Plan Lawson St South Car Park
  B3 J109-0014 Existing Catchment Plan
  B4 J109-0015 Stormwater Layout Plan Rails Hotel Car Park
  B5 J109-0016 Stormwater Layout Plan Lawson St South Car Park
  B6 J109-0017 Stormwater Calculation Sheet
  B7 J109-0018 Stormwater Long Section Sheet 1 of 2
  B8 J109-0019 Stormwater Long Section Sheet 2 of 2
  B9 J109-0025 Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
- B10 J109-0026 Erosion and Sediment Control Notes



- RAILWAY HOTEL CAL PARK, BYRON BAYI I'RONBAY CC BOX CULNEHT DWG







- RAILWAY HOTEL CAR PARK, BYRON BAYIS I'RONBAY CC BOX CULAEHT.DWS



2	рі Narre	1-5	1-6	7-1	ž	6-1	6-1	5-1	2	ţ	2	ž	ž	2-1	24	-1) Pos: Baffle	-1) Pos: Baffle	GPT	GPT	UMECEPTOR1	UMECEPTOR1	1-6	ž	8-1 1-8	2	ž	Ţ	7	Ţ	Ţ	ţ	Basin 2868	Bas n2868			SHEET	17 <sup>REV</sup> B
	Free-	0.46	0.34	39:0	0.54	0.51	0.34	0.56	0.36	0.16	0.01	0.14	-0.2	-0.2	-0.2	0.66 (1	0.41 (1	0.84	0.76	н 3610	н 16:0	0.04	0.15	0.03	0.12	0.27	0	0.34	0.05	0.85	0.76					VUITA	.00
	Burface Level t	4.07	4.07	4.23	4.23	4.008	4.006	3.92	3.92	3.1	3.1	2.394	2.394	1.98	1.98	1.82	1.82	1.872	1.872	1.95	1.86	3.54	3.54	3.56	3.56	3.79	3.79	3.83	3.83	1.85	1.85					LCUL/	MINNED 6
	Water Urface S evation (m)	3.59	3.73	3.58	3.69	3.5	3.67	3.34	3.56	2.94	3.09	2.53	2.59	2.18	2.18	1.16	1.41	1.03	111	0.96	1.04	3.58	3.69	3.59	3.68	3.52	3.79	3.49	3.8	0.97	1.06					ER CA	J109
	art tios	2(2gDo)=0.00	2(2gDo)=0.00	0, SiDo=3.4	0, SiDo=3.8	0, SiDo=3.9	0, SiDo=4.4	), (Qu/Qo)(Do/Du)=	), (Qu/Qo)(Do/Du)=	2(2gDo)=0.43	2(29Do)=0.50	\$c=0.21, S/Do=4.2	\$c=0.28, S/Do=4.4	\$c=0.25, S/Do=40	sc=0.27, S/Do=4.0	3c=0.34, S/Do=1.3	2c=0.49, S/Do=18	ac=0.00, S/Do=1.0	0c=0.00, S/Do=1.1	), (Qu/Qo)(Da/Du)=	), (Qu/Qo)(Do/Du)=	2(2gDo)=0.08	2((2gDo)=0.09	2(2gDo)=0.05	2(2gDo)=0.07	2(2gDo)=0.01	2(2gDo)=0.03	2(2gDo)=0.08	2(2gDo)=0.16	2(2gDo)=0.00	2(2gDo)=0.01					MGTTE: FORMWATE	MAL SIZE: WGM JOB No
	905	H/Do=0.5, Vo	H/Do≡0.9, Vo	Qg/Qp=0.0	Qg/Qp=0.0	Qg/Qo=0.0	Qg/Qo=0.0	o≡1.00, B/D₀≡1.5	o=1.00, B/Do=1.5	H/Do=3.1, Vo	H/Do≊34, Vo	Du/Do=1.00, Qg/	Du/Do=1.00, Qg/	Du/Do=1.00, Qg/	Du/Do=1.00, Qg/	Du/Do=1.00, Qg/	Du/Do=1.00, Qg/	Du/Do=1.00, Qg/	Du/Do=1.00, Qg/	o=0.80, B/De=1.5	o=0.80, B/Do=1.5	H/Do≡1.8, Vo	H/Do=21, Vo	H/Do=1.7, Vo	H/Do=20, Vo	H/Do=1.0, Vo	H/Do=1.4, Vo	H/Do≡0.3, Vc	H/Do=0.9, Vo	H/Do=0.0, Vo	H/Do≡0.0, Vo					ND T	CRIG
S	Chart Chart No.	A1-4	A1-4	H-OL	H-O'L	H-OL	10-H	A1-24	A1-24	A1-4	A1-4	A1-5	A1-5	A1-7	A1-7	A1-6	A1-6	A1-5	A1-5	A1-24	A1-24	A1-4	A1-4	A1-4	A1-4	A1-4	A1-4	A1-4	A1-4	A1-4	A1-4					CEL AI	/ 2481
PITRESUL	Pressure Change Coefi. Ku	4.97	4.26	1.58	1.61	1.14	1.23	1.02	1.19	2.08	2.02	0.74	0.86	1.19	12	1.7	2.02	0.2	0.2	0.22	0.25	3.13	2.83	3.21	5.94	4.1	3.53	5.38	3.85	5.83	5.83					V HO	RKS STREET AY NSV
8	Pipe Flow Velocity (m/s)	0.12	0.16	1.01	1.12	1.26	127	1.75	1.88	1.77	191	8	8	2.39	2.47	1.36	18	1.52	1.78	1.83	1.85	0.78	0.82	0.64	0.72	0.32	0.44	0.75	1.07	0.15	0.18	0.94	0.93				NSON B
8	D/S HGL (m)	3.582	3.692	3.5	3.67	3.336	3.559	2.937	3.069	2.533	2.594	2.18	2.18	2.134	35.57	1.032	1.109	0.985	1.041	0.69	0.965	3.582	3.692	3.582	3.692	3.5	3.67	3.336	3.559	0.959	1.041	1.162	1.406				10 9 k
	e U/S HGL in Pipe	3.565	3.728	3.539	3.666	3.438	3.6(5	3.176	3.361	2.662	2.764	2.462	2.502	2.126	2.169	1.062	1.168	1.013	1.074	0.93	1.002	3.564	3.686	3.57	3.661	3.504	3.654	3.329	3.573	0.963	1.053	1.628	18.313			SW	ranspo or NSV ET
	s Pipe D/S Pip ver: Invert vei Level n) (m)	.03 2.965		34 2.1		.05 1.932		34 1.722		116 1.06		(35 0.882		864 0.85		755 0.743		745 0.725		37 0.66		53 2.394		57 2.397		786 2.532		854 2.812		764 0.725		627.0 67.				I FOR N	NSW   1 NTH STRE VSW 2150
	lpe In meter Le	375		375 2		875 2		375 1		575 1.		5		20		.0		375 0.		222		375 2		375 2		52		875 2.1		8		928				POR	D RAIL 20 SM
	Pipe Pine "	66.0		0.6		3.6				5. 2.4		5.0		0.4		0.41		0.41		11		0.5		0.49		-		÷.		0.6		0.42		X		RANS	2- JOHN OLLAN EVEL 1 ARRAN
MDESIGN	ength S	9.538		7 998		3661		21.75		13.99		7 968		3.484		3.386		1,125		3,498		7 103		36.14		3 357		4.198		7.78		263		3 ILS/			2478 2478
PE SYSTE	Peak Row in F Pipe L	0.013	0.017	0.112 4	0.124	0.139	0.14	0.193	0.208	0.196	0.211	0.216	0.22	0.264	0.273	0.124	0.179	0.124	0.177	0.13	0.186	0.086	0.091	0.071	0.08	0.035	0.048	0.083	0.118	0.007	0.012	0.104	0.102	NISIN		끮	
ā.	Pit Depth x P /elocity (m <sup>2</sup> /s)	•	0	0	0	0	0					0	<b>3.06</b>	0	0.11	0	60°C					0	0	0	90°C	0	0	0	0			0.01	70.C	DEL		N SHI	
5	Width Vidth	0	0	0	0	0	0					0	2.69	0	6.23	0	4.31					0	0	0	2.3	0	0	0	0			4	4	NS MO		BYRO	S 06-02
	Overfi Bypass Flow (m <sup>3</sup> /s)	0	0	0	0	0	0					0	0.074	0	0.252	0	0.157					0	0	0	0.062	0	0	0	0			0.028	0.224	DRAII			z
5	Total Approach Flow (m <sup>3</sup> /s)	0.011	0.015	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.06	0.092	0.072	0.184	0.071	0.286	0	0	0	0	0.08	0.106	0.084	0.112	0.036	0.052	0.116	0.156	0.01	0.013	0	0.252	ROM		UN P	Coman
	Irle: Size	RN10 1.8 m Intel		(Junction Pit or Manhole		Junction Pit or Marhole		Junction Pit or Marhole		(Junction Pit or Manhole		Sufferland G <sup>o</sup> 0.9 m x 0.6 n		Sufferland G <sup>o</sup> 0.9 m x 0.6 n		Sutherland G <sup>o</sup> 0.9 m x 0.6 n		Junction Pit or Manhole		Junction Pit or Marhole		RN10 1.8 m Intel		RN10 1.8 m Intel		RN10.1.8 m Intel		RM10.1.8 m Intel		RN101.8 m Intel				CULATIONS F		NIT ENGINEER 94, 80-84 BAL-INA STRE X 161	X HEAD NSW 2478 HONE: 02 6687 4666 9 613 049 568 admin@planitengineering
s 	Inlet Family	NS/V Dept. o' Housin		Junction Pit or Manho		Junction Pit or Manho		Junction Pit or Manho		Junction Pit or Manho		Sufterland grated sag		Sufterland grated sag		Sufterland grated sag		Junction Pit or Manho		Junction Pit or Manho		NS/V Dept. o' Housin		NS/V Dept. o' Housin		NS/V Dept. o' Housin		NS/V Dept. o' Housin		NS/V Dept. o' Housin				CAL		LINE ginering. This re-authorised reproduced in P.0 BO	rives supplied by LENNO athlice. TELEF find party who A3N: 9 EMAIL
••	aching Pit Depth 3 Velocity (m <sup>2</sup> /s)					0	0					0	0	0	0.06	0.01	0.07									0	0	0	0			0	0.11			rd data records enty of Plant E for the use of used copied o	fhat for which akes no repres onsitility to an te information.
	fovs Appro Flow te Width (m)					0	0					0	0	0	2.69	4	4									0	0	0	0			0	523			s, iformaton a on' is he prop attin are solet	pos ofter than it Eginering n accepts no resp s downert or t
DESIGN	of Overf of Flowra					0	0					0	0	0	0.074	368 0.028	368 0.224									0	0	0	0			0	0.252			in the drawing amonia drawing motion and the much and the amonia	part fer any pur pinee ing. Plani s no duty and a s rel* upon this
NLET	Sub- nent Drigin ate Approv s) Flow	H N	g			7-1	7-1					6 1-3	13	5 5	3-1	13 Basin2	2 Basin2					-00	8	*	2	1-5	12	6-1	8	-	g	1-Fe	1-Fe			Copyrigh documen documen recipient	Pant En Pant En undertate may use
	ral Peak the Catching Flown	"worst	0.0									0.0	000	0.0	0.1	0.0	0.00					0.0	0.10	0.05	0.1	0.03	0.0	0.1	0.15	0.0	0.0						TION :400
	Tot Tirr Tirr Tirr Tirr Tot Tirr Tot Tirr	ю.	0 0 0 ?		2		2		2		2	ů	÷ • •	έ un	- 5 6 6	<u>ه</u>		-	2		2	'n	- ^ 2	'n	2 2 2 2 -	2	0 0 0 ^		- - -	ۍ ا	0 U O		2				AFE IN NETRE
	tic Wave meters ope Roug		4		4		:		:		1		:		1		:		:		4		1		4				:		1						LENGTH
, OFF	Kinema Para ngth SI ()		above .		above .		- avode		above .		above .		- avoqe		- avode		above .		above .		above .		- avoqe		above .		above -		- avode		above .		above -				.U" 
EANDRU	Tetant Tew Time Le	5 0	5 as		38		8 ;		38		::	5 0	5 :: :: 8	50 0	15 8	5 0	е :: s		8		38	5 0	8 	5	8 	5 0	3	5 0	se	5 0	o as		8			IN SI SI SI SI SI SI SI SI SI SI SI SI SI	
WIL	Contrent- Contrent- Gainer (mir	6 Q	8		1		;					8 0	8	8 0	8	80	¢					80	8	98 0	<b>4</b>	35	8	% 0	- -	0 0						W DESIGN C	
	and- Per	Ţ	ed de de de de de de de de de de de de d	<b>v</b> 2	v pased	Ţ	ed de de	Ţ	v ded	p.	ed sed	p p	v peed	7	d d sed	Ţ	eed A		v pes		v d bed	Ţ.	sed ^	<b>2</b> /	sed ^	Ţ	o pese	Ţ.	v bed	2 -	sed A		v pas		E	DATE DRW 092016 3A 102016 3A	
<u> </u>	Sub- chment trea	.021 Pave Sum	.021 Pave Grass	Pave Supp	Grai Pave Grais	Pave Sum	Grai Grai Grai	Pave	Gras Grass	Pave	Gras Pave Pave	.152 Pave Sum	Crai Grai 152 Pave	.182 Pave	.182 Pave Grass	0992 Pave Sum	Generation Contract C	Pave	Grai Pave Grae	Pave Surgo	Grai Pave Grais	0.15 Pave Sum	0.15 Pave Grass	1472 Pave Supp	1472 Pave Gras	0718 Pave Sum	0718 Pave Gras	2003 Pave Sum	2003 Pave Grass	0168 Pave Supp	0168 Pave Gras	Pave Supp	Gras Plave Gras		1SSI TION	.TE 23/ 13/1	
ND-USE	Pit Cali	1-5 0	1-5 0	14	12	6-1	5	5-1	5	4-1	4	3-1 0	3-1 0	2-1 0	2-1 0	ost Baffle 0.	ost Baffe G	GPT	GPT	CEPTOR1	CEPTOR1	1-6	5 2	8-1	8-1	14	1	1.3	13 0	1-2 G	1-2 0	tin2868	sin2868		MINAR)	ESCRIPTION NSTRUCTION CERTIFICS TIM SWI RUPLACED WITH	
AL CUA NOTADO.	Desgn	10	8	10	8	10	8	10	8	10	8	10	8	10	8	10 (1-1) F	100 (1-1) F	10	8	10 HUME.	100 HUME.	10	8	10	10	10	8	10	8	10	8	10 Bat	100 Bas		PRELI	D READED FOR 20 00 75	







### GENERAL NOTES

- ALL WORK IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN AND LANDCOMS THE "BLUE BOOK" SEDIMENT CONTRON MANUAL. G.1.
- CONTROL MANUAL THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MPLEMEN ATION OF THE EROSON AND SEDIMENT CONTROLPHING G.2.
  - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM ALL STAFF AND SUB-CONTRACTORS OF THEIR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE EROSION AND SED MENT CONTROL PLAN. G.3.
    - CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO EACH SITE DISTURBANCE.
- SITE DISTURBANCE SHALL EE STAGED WHERE POSSIBLE AND RESTRICTED TO THE WORKS ZONE
  - ALL WORKS ARE TO BE INSFECTED, AND MAINTAINED WHERE NECESSARY, ON A WEEKLY BASIS AND AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT. G.4. G.5. G.6. G.7.
    - ADEQUATE MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT DUST FROM AFFECTING THE AMENITY OF THE REIGHADDRH-OOD DURING CONSTRUCTION, INPARTICULAR, THEFOLLOWING MEASURES MUST BE LODDTED.

# WARNING



FEFERENTORI SHUL EE ONLONG AND ESTAURISHED AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE. INFERENT DREAM IN OPERATIONS, ONNERS MULTER DAS EARLY AS POSSIBLE. INFERENT DREAM INFORMANCE, ONNERS INFORMATION OF AN AREA FOR LONGER THANA VERSE, THE EXPOSED PARAS SHUL BESTAULISED (0). TRAPOSIANY TOPOZULISE AND SEEDES TIMPAN VERSE, THE EXPOSED PARAS SHUL BESTAULISED (0). TRAPOSIANY TOPOZULISE AND SEEDES TIMPAN

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUTMALE SEED BED PREPARATION PRUDR TO THE SOMMA OF VEGETATION SEED SECIES. VEGETATION SUCCES SHALL BE MANATAREDEMHANCEE (93 RESEEDING FEFTILISING, WATERING) UNTLA MANAMANGE TO S, GROUND COVEREESTAREHED.

SEED SELECTION AND RATE TO BE APPROVED BY SUFERINTENDENT PRIOF TO APPLICATION.

APFROPRIATE COVERCROP, MULCHES, BLANKETS/ MAITIN GS).

FOR LECEND REFER TO DRAWING J109-0002

## **PRELIMINARY ISSUE**

FREDUCTION N METRES

PLANIT ENGINEERING SUTE AA, 30-04 BALIMA STREET SUTE AA, 30-04 BALIMA STREET IENNOX HEJO NEW 2478 TELENNOX HEJO NEW 2478 RENY 66 73 DAG 553 3456 SENAL: advin@plartingmeerig.zomau Control Participanti de la control de la



DRAWING No.: 0025 J109 A1

ш

REV:

RAILWAY HOTEL CAR PARK, BYRON BAYIS FRONBAY CC BOX CULVERT, DWG

- RUNOFF.
- SOL MATERIA. STOCKPILES SHALL BE LOCATED AWAY FROM DEPRESSION FLOWLINES. BARRIER OR SIMILAR FENCING 14 TO BE USED TO FROTECT NO-GO AREAS SITE ACCESS SHALL NOLUDE A SOL RETENTION SYSTEM (93 VEHICLE SHAKEDOWN GRID)
- E3 E4 E5
- TEMPORARY DIVERSION DRAINSBANKS (AT 3% SLOPE) ARE TO BE SUCCESSIVELY INSTALLED

(4) ALL VEHICLES CARRYINS SPOIL OR RUBBLE TO OR FROM THE SITE SHALL AT ALL TIMES BE COVERED TO PREVENT THE ESCAPE OF DUST OR OTHER MATERIAL; (5) AL EQUIPMENT WHEELS SHALL BE WASHED BEFORE EXITING THE SITE USING MANUAL OR AUTOMATED SPATERS AND DRVE-THROUGH WASHING EAYS TO ENSURE NO MATERIAL IS TRACKED ONTO ADJOINING ROADS.

(3) THE SURFACE SHOULD 3E DAWPENED SUGHTLY TO PREVENT DUST FROM BECOMING AIRBORNE BUT SHOULD NOT BE WEIT TO THE EXTERT THAT RUH-OFF OCCURS;

(2) ALL MATERIALS SHALL EE STORED OR STCCKP LED IN SUITABLE LOCATIONS;

(в) сате: 54441 ве слоядо зетичеви изнисце моизнаите амо вики, ве пттеритти якиое си отн. 70 съктикое тоготити такато вокомити заки, ве скаявато от тевсички. 8. Екцивет о ималементи уку маят се тите 24.6 миц. соскатпите акнор рокит.

REVEGETATION R.1 R.3 R.5 R.6

G.8.

- DCWNSLOPE BIG ROAD FORMATONS) PRIOF TO ANY BREAKS IN CONSTRUCTION (BIG WEEKENDS). SEDIMENT TRAPS ARE "O BE PLACED AT THEIR CUTLETS. 6.4 E.7
  - AL. DIVERSO4 BANKS SHALL BE STABILISED. NG MORE THAN 150m OF TRENCHING TO BE OPEN AT ANY ONE TIME.

(B) BE INSTALLED TO THE CONTOJF (C) HAVE THE ENDS TURNED UPSLOP: 500mm WHERE APPROPRIATE TO CREATE STORAGE S.3 SEDIMENT TRANSSHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLANDETALIS. THEY WILL.

- R. K. ALAGE AS RANCION.
   R. K. ALAGE AS RANCION.
   R. K. ALAGE AS RANCION.
   R. L. DONETE AFFORMMENT. PLAY I'M FALL IN GROUNDSLOFE.
   R. LLONTED AFFORMMENT. PLAY I'M FALL IN GROUNDSLOFE.
   R. LLONTED AFFORMMENT. PLAY I'M FALL IN GROUNDSLOFE.
   R. STRUBET CONTINUES NET TO ELLONTE AS LLONE TO DESTURBED AFEOR AFFORMED AFFORMED DATION.
   R. THOPPONKT CONTINUES VIEWED AFEOR AFEORM IN IN ALICIPACIÓN TO TRUBATION.
   R. THOPPONKT CONTINUES VIEWED AFEORM IN IN ALICIPACIÓN CONTINUES. TRAPED SEDIIENT TO BE REMOVED TO AN APPROPRIATE NOMINATED LOZATION. TEMPORARY CONTFOL MEASURED SHALL REMAIN IR PLACE UNTL. CATCHINENT THEY ARE SERVING IS STABILISED (FOR GAVES THIS WILL MEAN 70% GROUNDCOVER)
- PROVIDE SEDIMENT BAGS IN KERJ AND GUTTER UPSTREAM OF EXISTING KERB MLET FIT S UNTI. DISTUBED AREAS ARE AREGULATEL DISTUBED AREAS ARE AREGULATEL ARD. DISTUBED AREAS AREAS AND AND ARD ARD AND AND AREAS STREAM BY SAND BAGSING AND TORESION INTO AREAS AND BAGSING AND OPERCISATING AND BAGSING AND TORESION INTO AREAS S.7 S.8
  - S.9
  - ON COMPLETION OF PTS, CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT TRAPS IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS UNTIL EARTHWORK ZONES ARE STABLISED WITH GRASS COVER.
- EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL LAYOUT PLAN CAR PARKS LAWSON ST SOUTH LAWSON ST SOUTH CAR PARKS JONSON STREET BYRON BAY NSW 2481 DUNCING SHIRE TRANSPORT FOR NSW COUNCIL TRANSPORT FOR NSW COUNCIL TO C. JOHN TO-BO STATION ST 70-90 STATION ST MULLINBIMBY NSW 2478 PARRAWATTA NSW 2150





#### Appendix C – Flood Maps



Plan	
ement	
Manag	ment
n Risk	evelop
dplain	ure De
k Floo	d Futi
Cree	ig and
elongil	lannin
m	α.

2014)
БСР
BSC
(from
Matrix
Planning
Flood
Table 7-2

		<b>Primary Constra</b> i Existing Climate F	i <b>nts¹</b> lood Hazard Categories		Additional Constraints <sup>1</sup> Future/Extreme Event Flood Hazard C	ategories
CONTROLS	DEVELOPMENT / BUILDING TYPE	No Hazard	Low/Intermediate Hazard	High Hazard	2100 Climate Change Planning Horizon - 100 Year Low/Intermediate Hazard	2100 Climate Change Planning Horizon - 100 Year High Hazard
Land Use	Development in New Release Areas, unless separately defined below	N/A	SF2		SF2	SF2
Suitability & Fill Level	Development in all other areas unless separately defined below	N/A	SF1		SF1	SF1
	Non-Habitable Building or Room (e.g. shed, carport, garage, toilet, laundry, shelter, etc)	N/A	SF1	SF1	SF1	SF1
	Emergency Services Critical Facilities Site (Hospitals, etc.)	N/A	SF3a		SF3a	
	Other Special Purpose Facilities (School, etc.)	N/A	SF3b		SF3b	
Floor Level	Development in New Release Areas unless separately defined below	FL3	FL3		FL3	FL3
	Development in all other areas unless separately defined below	FL2	FL2		FL2	FL2
	Dwelling Additions, except in New Release Areas	N/A	FL4		FL4	FL4
	Non-Habitable Building or Room (e.g. shed, carport, garage, toilet, laundry, shelter, etc)	N/A	FL1		FL1	FL1
	New Critical Facilities (Hospitals, etc.) or Special Purpose Facilities (School, etc.)	FL3a	FL3a		FL3a	
Building Components	All	N/A	BC1		BC1	BC1
Structural Soundness	Ancillary Building (e.g. shed, carport)	N/A	SS1	SS1	SS1	SS1
	Other Building	N/A	SS1	SS2	SS1	SS1
Flood Effect	Development in New Release Areas, unless separately defined	N/A	FE2		FE2	FE2
	Development in all other areas unless separately defined below	N/A	FE2		FE1	FE2
	Atterations and Additions, Non-Habitable Building or Room (e.g. shed, carport, garage, toilet, laundry, shelter, etc)	N/A	FE1		FE1	FE1
	Other Developments (road raising, etc)	N/A	FE3	FE3	FE3	FE3
Evacuation &	Development in all other areas unless separately defined below	N/A	EA1		EA1	EA1
Access	Development in New Release Areas, unless separately defined	N/A	EA2		EA2	EA2
	Critical Facilities (Hospitals, etc.)	N/A	EA3a		EA3a	
	Other Special Purpose Facilities (Schools, etc.)	N/A	EA3b		EA3b	

1. Refer to relevant flood study for definition of hazard categories

Controls Not Applicable	Unsuitable Land Use - Not considered suitable for development	
N/A		



velopment
Future De
lanning and

CONTROL MEASURES	
SF1	LAND USE SUITABILITY & MINIMUM FILL LEVEL Consider for development subject to the controls below. No minimum fill level required.
SF2	Consider for development subject to the controls below. For new residential, commercial and industrial release areas, the minimum fill level to be greater than or equal to the 1:100 ARI (average recurrent interval) flood event plus projected climate changes allowances for the year 2100
SF3a	Consider for development subject to the controls below. Where possible Emergency Services should be located on land currently flood free during the PMF event. Where practical the minimum fill level should be greater than or equal to the existing climate PMF flood level.
SF3b	Consider for development subject to the controls below. Council to give consideration on the benefits of using the development during and after a flood emergency. existing climate PMF flood level.
FL1 FL2	MINIMUM FLOOR LEVEL All filoor levels to be greater than or equal to the 10 year flood level plus 0.3m. All floor levels to be greater than or equal to the <i>Projected 2050 Flood Planning Level</i> (FPL2).
FL3	All floor levels to be greater than or equal to the <b>Projected 2100 Flood Planning Level</b> (FPL3).
FL3a	If practical, all floor levels to be greater than or equal to the <i>Projected 2100 Flood Planning Level</i> (FPL3), so that these buildings will be available for accommodation / storage during and after a flood emergency.
FL4	Floor levels to be as close to the <i>minimum floor level</i> above (FPL2) as practical and not less than the floor level of the existing building being extended if the existing floor level is less than or equal to the minimum floor level are a exceeds 50% of the existing weatherproof area, the extension is treated as a new building. The extended weatherproof area is measured as the cumulative area of any previous extensions plus the proposed extension. If building is identified as being suitable for voluntary house raising scheme, Council to discuss potential house raising with owner.
BC1	BUILDING COMPONENTS Buildings to have flood compatible material below the relevant flood planning level according to development/building type. Refer to Flood Proofing Section.
SS1 SS2	STRUCTURAL SOUNDNESS No structural soundness requirements for the force of floodwater, debris & buoyancy. Must still comply with Building Code of Australia requirements. Engineers report to prove that structures subject to a flood up to the 100 year event can withstand the force of floodwater, debris & buoyancy.
FE1	FLOOD EFFECT No action required
FE2	The flood impact of the development to be considered by Council, with Council having the right to request an engineer's report (see FE3 below)
FE3	Engineers report required to prove that the development will not result in adverse flood impact elsewhere
EA1	EVACUATION/ACCESS Council to provide information on flood evacuation strategy
EA2	Site specific Flood Evacuation Strategy be developed consistent with Council / SES overall Flood Evacuation Strategy.
EA3a	Emergency service site - should have good access up to the PMF and preferably not cut-off from the main residential area(s). Council to evaluate suitability of site in this respect.
EA3b	If site to be used during and after a flood emergency (see FL3a above), should have good access up to the PMF and preferably not cut-off from the main residential area(s).




# **Appendix D – Sediment and Erosion Control Checklist**

# Stormwater, and Erosion Sediment Control Maintenance Checklist

	Swale Maintenance								
		Date of							
Inspection frequency:	weekly during construction	VIBIC							
Location:									
Description:									
Site visit by:									
	Inspection Items		YI	N Action required (details)					
Debris present within swale?			+	(Remove by hand and dispose appropriately)					
Swale vegetation depleted				(Reseed and maintain until established)					
Swale vegetation in excess to	grasses only (i.e. Trees, etc)			(Remove excess vegetation and dispose appropriately)					
Excess Sediment within Swa	3?			[Remove by hand and dispose appropriately]					
Swale formation compromis	d?			(Reshape swale and make good)					
	Rock Filter Da	m							
		Date of							
Inspection frequency:	weekly during construction	visit:							
Location:									
Description:									
Site visit by:									
	Inspection Items		YI	Action required (details)					
Debris present ?			T	(Remove by hand and dispose appropriately)					
Rock filter dam formation, filt	er material and weir compromised?			(repair and make good)					
Gypsum filled bag (of flock blo	ck damaged or depleted?			(Replace)					
Excess Sediment upstream (	f Rock filter dam?		+	[Remove by hand and dispose appropriately]					
Comments: Inspection freque	ncy should be adjusted depending upon observations		_						
	Sediment Fend	æ							
Inspection frequency:	week/ during construction	Date of visit:							
/ ocation:	·······) -······								
Description:									
Site visit by									
ane visit by.	Inspection Items		vI	Action required (details)					
Codiment Fonce companying	Inspection terms			Action required (decails)					
Sediment Fence comprimise			+	(Repair or reinstall in necessary)					
Excess Sediment within Swa	ar an an an an an an an an an an an an an			(Remove by nariu and dispuse appropriately)					
	n y anwe be aquased appending apon basen rawina								
	Stabilised Site Ac	Cess							
Inepection frequency	Daily during construction	visit							
anopeculum mequency.	Daily during considuation	Transi							
Description:									
Description:									
aite veit Dy:			<u>v</u> -	A stine was dard (date 3a)					
nspection items			1	N (Action required (decalis)					
Excesive Sediment build up?			+	[Hemove sealment]					
Stablised site access in poor	repair?		+	[repair or replace]					
Sediment tracking onto road	from site?			[Inspect stabilised site access and repair, replace, modify as necessary]					
Comments: Inspection freque	ncy should be adjusted depending upon observations		_	1					



# **Appendix E – Humes Maintenance Guidelines**



Strength. Performance. Passion.

# HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> system Inspection and maintenance guide

Issue 1



# Purpose of this guide

This guide outlines the maintenance procedures and requirements for HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> units.

Where the contents of this guide differ from project specifications and drawings, supervisory personnel should consult with a Humes engineer. In the event of any conflict between the information in this guide and local legislative requirements, the legislative requirements will take precedence.

It is the responsibility of the site owner and its contractors to determine the site's suitable access and location for maintenance plant and equipment.

Nothing in this guide is to be construed as a representation, endorsement, promise, guarantee or warranty whether expressed or implied.

Humes makes no representation or warranty, implied or otherwise that, amongst others, the content of this guide is free from errors or omissions or in relation to the adequacy of the information contained in this guide and where appropriate you will seek verification from an independent third party before relying on any information in this guide. Humes is not liable or responsible to any person for any use or reliance of any information arising out of or in connection with this guide.



# Safety advice

The HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> unit must be maintained in accordance with all relevant health and safety requirements, including the use of PPE and fall protection where required.

# **Confined space entry**

Maintenance of the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> should not require entry, however, if entry into the unit is required, then the device is deemed a confined space. As such, if entering the unit, all equipment and training must comply to SHE regulations. It is the responsibility of the contractor or person/s entering the unit to proceed safely at all times.

# Personal safety equipment

The contractor is responsible for the provision of appropriate personal protection equipment including, but not limited to safety boots, hard hat, reflective vest, protective eyewear, gloves and fall protection equipment. Make sure all equipment is used by trained and certified personnel, and is checked for proper operation and safety features prior to use.

# <image>

# Handling

The customer, or their contractor, is responsible for the removal of access lids from the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> unit. The customer or contractor should familiarise themselves with the device and site constraints, and particular attention should be given to safety hazards such as overhead power lines and other services in the vicinity when considering the position of plant and equipment.

# Maintenance overview

To ensure ongoing long-term environmental protection HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> needs to be maintained (generally annually).

The actual on-going maintenance frequency requirements will be determined through quarterly inspections undertaken during the first year. However, only an annual maintenance period is anticipated for most HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> units installed within drainage infrastructure.

Inspection can be performed by anyone, and procedures for inspection are provided in this document.

Generally, comprehensive maintenance is performed from the surface via vacuum truck. Companies capable of performing this maintenance can be found in the Yellow Pages or online by searching sewer cleaning or liquid waste removal. If you require a list of contacts for cleaning your HumeCeptor® please call your nearest Humes office.

# HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> operation

A HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> unit can be divided into two distinct zones comprising:

- 1. A lower treatment chamber
- 2. An upper by-pass chamber

Stormwater flows into the by-pass chamber via the stormwater drainage-pipe, where low flows are diverted into the treatment chamber by the weir and drop pipe arrangement.

Note, the treatment chamber is always full of water so water will flow up through the outlet decant pipe (based on the head of water behind the inlet weir) to be discharged back into the by-pass chamber downstream of the weir. The downstream section of the by-pass chamber is connected to the outlet drainage pipe. Oil and other liquids with a specific gravity less than water rise in the treatment chamber and become trapped since the inlet of outlet decant pipe is submerged. Sediment settles to the bottom of the lower chamber by gravity forces. The circular design of the treatment chamber is critical to prevent turbulent eddy currents, which inhibit the settling process.

During high flow conditions, stormwater in the by-pass chamber will overtop the weir and be conveyed to the outlet drain directly. Water flowing over the weir creates a backwater effect on the outlet decant pipe (ensuring head stabilization between the inlet drop pipe and outlet decant pipe). This ensures that excessive flow will not be forced through the treatment chamber scouring or resuspending previously settled material.

The by-pass mechanism is an integral part of the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup>, since other oil/grit separator designs and proprietary devices have been noted to scour during high flow conditions (Schueler and Shepp, 1993).

# Figure 1 – HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> system operation during design flow conditions



Figure 2 – HumeCeptor® system operation during high flow conditions



# **Model Identification**

Even if you do not have the plans of your stormwater drainage system, you will still be able to identify the location of an in-line HumeCeptor® unit(s) as all HumeCeptor® units have a 600 mm diameter cast iron lid, clearly embossed with "HumeCeptor®".

You will be also be able to identify an inlet HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> unit(s), by looking through the stormwater inlet grate where the fibreglass insert will be visible.

However once you have found the unit, you may still be uncertain what model it is. Comparing the measured depth from the water level (bottom of insert) to the base of the tank with the dimensions listed in Table 1 below will help to determine the size/model of the unit.

If there is still uncertainty regarding the size of the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> using depth measurements, contact your nearest Humes office for further advice.

There are a few variations on the standard models described above. However, basic maintenance procedures will be the same. The following figures display the different types of HumeCeptor® units available. For further details, please refer to the HumeCeptor® Technical manual.

# Table 1 – Depths from pipe invert to base

Model	Pipe invert to base (m)
STC2	1.50
STC3	1.40
STC5	1.80
STC7	2.70
STC9	2.40
STC14	3.40
STC18	3.10
STC23	3.70
STC27	3.50

# Figure 3 – HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> system variations



STC 2 (inlet)



P-Series STC 2



AquaCeptor™





MultiCeptor™

# **Inspection Procedure**

HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> units are generally sized such that they only require maintenance (cleaning out) on an annual basis. This being said, it is difficult to know what the actual pollutant loading rate from the particular catchment that the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> services might be (how much pollution enters the device in a given time frame). Therefore, the manufacturer recommends that the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> should be monitored on a 3 monthly basis, which will assist in determining the actual need for maintenance.

The following procedure can be used to inspect the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> and determine the levels of sediment and hydrocarbons (oils) in the device.

- Locate the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> all units have a 600mm diameter cast iron lid embossed with "HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup>"
- 2. Use the Gatic lifter to remove the lid
- 3. Conduct a visual inspection of the inlet and outlet pipes to ensure there are no blockages
- Conduct a visual inspection of the fibreglass insert and check for damage; also check for obstructions in the orifice
- 5. Identify the location of the oil clean out port and the outlet riser
- 6. Use the Sludge Judge to determine the levels of sediment and hydrocarbons in the device

The HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> is designed to capture and retain sediments and hydrocarbons, therefore, two samples will need to be drawn from the device by using the Sludge Judge. The Sludge Judge is used in the following manner:

## Sediment Sampling

- Lower the Sludge Judge into the outlet riser of the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> all the way to the base of the unit; the float valve will open allowing materials to flow in. It should be lowered in slowly and not plunged to the bottom.
- When at the bottom of the unit the clear pipe of the Sludge Judge will be filled to the top of weir level with water (and sediment at the bottom). Tug slightly on the rope to set the check valve trapping the mixture inside.
- When the Sludge Judge has been raised clear of the HumeCeptor®, the amount of sediment in the base of the device can be read using the markers on the clear pipe section.

 To empty the Sludge Judge, touch the check valve pin against a hard surface; this opens the check valve allowing the contents to drain out.

### **Oil Sampling**

A similar procedure for using the Sludge Judge applies for checking the oil level in the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup>, except in this instance the device is used through the oil clean out port rather than the outlet riser.

- Lower the Sludge Judge into the oil clean out port of the HumeCeptor® to a depth of 1 to 1.5 meters below the fibreglass insert.
- 2. When at the required depth tug slightly on the rope to set the check valve trapping the mixture inside.
- When the Sludge Judge has been raised clear of the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup>, the amount of oil in the device can be read using the markers on the clear pipe section.
- To empty the Sludge Judge, touch the check valve pin against a hard surface; this opens the check valve allowing the contents to drain out.

The depths of the sediment and hydrocarbons should be recorded. The HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> will require a clean out when either the sediment or oil levels in the device reach the depths outlined in Table 2 below.

It should be noted that for an STC2 model HumeCeptor®, a screw cap will need to be removed to access the Oil Clean Out Port. Ensure that the cap is replaced when work is completed.

### Max Oil Depth Max Sediment Depth Model (mm) (mm) STC2 200 350 STC3 450 350 600 STC5 450 STC7 450 850 STC9 850 600 STC14 700 1150 STC18 600 1050 STC23 1050 700 STC27 750 1150

### Table 2 – Sediment depths indicating maintenance

# **Maintenance Procedure**

Maintenance of HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> is performed using vacuum/eductor trucks this ensures that no requirement for entry into the unit is necessary for maintenance. The vacuum truck industry is a well-established sector of the waste management industry cleaning underground tanks, sewers and catch basins.

A HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> unit is cleaned by adhering to the following steps:

- Complete a Job Hazard Analysis (JHA) and a Work Method Statement (WMS) before undertaking the maintenance procedure.
- Prepare the site around the HumeCeptor® for cleaning. This involves establishing the job site (traffic control if required), assembling cleaning equipment, positioning the vacuum truck and ensuring correct equipment is available to use (including PPE).
- Remove the lid above the holding chamber and conduct a visual inspection to assess the condition of the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> and note if there are any blockages or lodged debris
- 4. Check for oil using a dipstick, tube or sampling device via the oil sample port.
- 5. Remove and store any free oil separately using a small portable pump via the oil sample port:
  - a. Be sure to skim from the top of the water to ensure oil contaminants are removed
  - b. Approximately 300 mm of water should also be removed from the top of the water column
  - c. The oil/fuel waste can be disposed of
  - separately, as this will incur a higher disposal cost
- Remove the sludge/sediment from the bottom of the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> using the vacuum truck:

a. The truck's suction hose should be lowered into the sump of the device via the outlet riser

- b. While extracting the waste, move the hose around in the opening to ensure that the hose is sucking from various locations in the sump to remove all the captured material
- c. The extracted waste can usually be disposed of as general waste at a waste transfer station
- 7. Clean the interior of the pit using water jet
- 8. Replace lid, ensuring it is firmly and securely in place

It may be convenient on larger units to de-water some of the relatively clean water from the central zone in the treatment chamber. This will minimise maintenance costs as disposal of essentially clean stormwater can be avoided. Often this can be done in either the sewer or upstream of the pipe (position sandbags to create temporary storage). However, this should only be done with the appropriate authorities consent.

# **Maintenance Cost**

The costs to clean out a HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> will vary based on the size of the unit, pollutant volume/type and transportation distances.

Economies of scale will be achieved where there are multiple units for a given location. The time to clean the HumeCeptor® is approximately 30 minutes to an hour, excluding transportation and disposal.

Disposal costs will vary greatly depending on local authority requirements, the type of contaminants washing off your site and the availability of waste disposal facilities.

It should be noted that these costs would be incurred during the maintenance of any type or brand stormwater quality structure and not just the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup>.

# **Maintenance Frequency**

It is generally recommended that inspection of the unit to be undertaken every three months for the first year of operation. This schedule may then be relaxed after a year, when confidence is gained regarding the actual pollutant load and run-off generated by the up-stream catchment. A more frequent program may be required where there is greater risk of oil spills.

You may elect to undertake inspection yourself or choose to contract a waste management company to obtain a complete inspection and maintenance package. Contact the nearest Humes office for recommendations/ information regarding companies, which have the capabilities to provide an inspection and maintenance service in your area.

The need for maintenance can be determined easily by inspecting the unit from the surface. The depth of oil in the interceptor can be determined by inserting a dipstick in the oil sample port. Similarly, the depth of sediment can be measured from the surface without entry into the HumeCeptor® via a clear tube (Sediment sampler) - sediment sampler tubes are available from Humes. The sampler is inserted in the 610 mm opening in the "disc" in-line models and through the 100 mm oil sample port in the "inlet" models.

As a general rule an annual maintenance schedule is recommended. However maintenance requirement frequency will vary with the volumes of stormwater pollution generated by your site (number of spills, amount of sediment, etc.). So while annual maintenance is recommended, the frequency of maintenance may be varied (increased or reduced) based on local conditions; if the unit is filling up with sediment more quickly than projected, maintenance may be required semi-annually; conversely once the site has stabilised maintenance may only be required every two or three years. Although HumeCeptor® will continue to operate effectively until sediment completely fills the treatment chamber. It is still deemed good practice that maintenance should be performed "annually" or "once the sediment depth exceeds the guideline values" provided in Table 2, whichever condition is achieved first.

HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> units are often installed in areas where the potential for hydrocarbon spillage is great. However HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> should be cleaned immediately after any major spill occurs, by a licensed liquid waste contractor. You should also notify the appropriate regulatory agencies as required in the event of a spill.

# **Removal of Hazardous Material**

The requirements for the disposal of material removed from the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> are similar to that of any other stormwater treatment device. Local guidelines should be consulted prior to disposal.

The sediment, once de-watered, may be suitable for disposal in a sanitary landfill. It is recommended to check with the relevant authorities in your local area as some local authorities may require testing of the sediment prior to disposal.

All petroleum waste-products, collected in the HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> (oil/chemical/fuel spills), should be removed and disposed of by a licensed waste management contractor.

# Example Job Safety Analysis (JSA)/Work Method Statement (WMS)

The following JSA/WMS is a guide only. It is the responsibility of the cleaning contractor or asset owner to develop their own JSA/WMS in line with their own WHS requirements and constraints. It also assumes that there will be no entry into the unit during maintenance.

Project/ Address:					Date:			
Job: Clean out of HumeCep		-			Operator:			
Risk Level:	1 - Extreme		2 - High	3 <b>-</b> Me	edium	4 – Low	5 - Negligible	
Consequence:	Like <b>l</b> y to cause serious harm	very	Clear potential for serious harm	Simila a car	ar to risk of driving	Little likelihood of any harm	Virtually Harmless	
Response:	STOP THE JOB		STOP and Reassess to find better way	Control and ensure controls work		Monitor to ensure risk remains low	Continue work	
PROCEDURI	E	РС	POSSIBLE HAZARDS		с	CONTROLS		END RISK
<ol> <li>Preliminaries:</li> <li>Confirm unit locations and types</li> <li>Familiarise with the technical manual</li> </ol>		Nil		-	Refer to relevant manuals		Operator	-
<ul> <li>2. Plan the Job:</li> <li>Room to access and work on the unit without impacting other property or vehicles</li> <li>Consider water flows and if excessive note and move onto next job</li> <li>Condition and status of unit</li> <li>Identify waste fill point</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Climbing in/out/around of truck</li> <li>All units have a high risk of containing syringes</li> </ul>		3	<ul> <li>Refer to safety plan on moving around vehicles</li> <li>Wear PPE and never reach into or lift accumulated matter with hands. If a needle stick injury occurs, wash the affected area with soap and water and report the incident to the branch and seek medical attention ASAP.</li> </ul>		Operator	4
<ul> <li>3.Establish Job Site:</li> <li>Over 60 km/hr will require traffic management</li> <li>Within 6.4m of overhead power lines will require spotter</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Traffic</li> <li>Pedestrians</li> <li>Overhead power lines</li> </ul>		2	<ul> <li>Devise a relevant</li> <li>Ensure barriers ar pedestrians</li> <li>Ensure spotter is</li> </ul>	Traffic Management WMS nd signs redirect present	Operator	5
<ul> <li><b>4. Assemble Cleaning Equipment</b></li> <li>Position vacuum hose to remove debris from the unit</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Infection</li> <li>Sharp edges</li> <li>Manual handling</li> <li>Falling equipment</li> <li>High pressure water</li> </ul>		3	<ul> <li>Personal hygiene smoking/eating)</li> <li>Wear gloves &amp; rei equipment</li> <li>Follow a manual</li> <li>Store equipment</li> <li>Inspect vacuum h</li> <li>Inspect hose daily tested (6 monthly</li> <li>Never cap jetting ho</li> <li>Never adjust puri Maximum reduces</li> <li>No reducers on X</li> <li>Fittings to be firm</li> </ul>	Operator	5	
<ul> <li>5. Open the GPT Cover</li> <li>Remove lid using the manhole lifting procedure</li> <li>If lid is mass concrete and exceeds safe lifting limits, use mechanical lifting device</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Manual Handling</li> <li>Open Manholes</li> </ul>		3	<ul> <li>Refer to a SWP for manual handling</li> <li>Refer to a SWP for manhole lifting</li> </ul>		Operator	5
<ul> <li>6. Start Cleaning</li> <li>Check for oil using a dipstick, tube or sampling device</li> <li>Remove and store any free oil separately using a small portable pump</li> <li>If there is any requirement to enter the pit for any reason, confined Space Entry Procedure is to be followed</li> <li>Decant the relatively clean water from the central zone to either sewer or upstream (approvals from authorities required to discharge to sewer) (OPTIONAL)</li> <li>Vacuum all material out of the sump until empty clear</li> <li>Clean the interior of the pit using water jet</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Manual handling</li> <li>Eye injury from flying debris</li> <li>Noise</li> <li>People inside exclusion zone</li> <li>Confined Space Entry (If required)</li> </ul>		3	<ul> <li>Follow a SMP for manual handling</li> <li>Wear eye protection</li> <li>Wear hearing protection</li> <li>Stop operation until area clear. Only essential personnel within exclusion zone</li> <li>Ensuring minimum slack in hose to prevent whipping</li> <li>Refer to confined space manuals and SWPs</li> </ul>		Operator	5
<ul> <li>7. Finish Cleaning</li> <li>Replace lid ensuring it is fimly &amp; securely in place</li> <li>Ensure all waste is vacuumed and site is clean prior to packing up</li> <li>Complete the CWS recording all details and any problems</li> </ul>		• Manual handling		3	Follow a SMP for manual handling		Operator	5

# HumeCeptor<sup>®</sup> unit maintenance record



# **Contact information**

National sales 1300 361 601

humes.com.au info@humes.com.au

# **Head Office**

18 Little Cribb St Milton 4064 QLD Ph: (07) 3364 2800 Fax: (07) 3364 2963

# Queensland

**Ipswich/Brisbane** Ph: (07) 3814 9000 Fax: (07) 3814 9014

**Rockhampton** Ph: (07) 4924 7900 Fax: (07) 4924 7901

**Townsville** Ph: (07) 4758 6000 Fax: (07) 4758 6001

# New South Wales

**Grafton** Ph: (02) 6644 7666 Fax: (02) 6644 7313

**Newcastle** Ph: (02) 4032 6800 Fax: (02) 4032 6822

**Sydney** Ph: (02) 9832 5555 Fax: (02) 9625 5200

**Tamworth** Ph: (02) 6763 7300 Fax: (02) 6763 7301

# Victoria

**Echuca** Ph: (03) 5480 2371 Fax: (03) 5482 3090

**Melbourne** Ph: (03) 9360 3888 Fax: (03) 9360 3887

# Tasmania

Launceston Ph: (03) 6335 6300 Fax: (03) 6335 6330

# South Australia

**Adelaide** Ph: (08) 8168 4544 Fax: (08) 8168 4549

# Western Australia

**Gnangara** Ph: (08) 9302 8000 Fax: (08) 9309 1625

**Perth** Ph: (08) 9351 6999 Fax: (08) 9351 6977

# **Northern Territory**

**Darwin** Ph: (08) 8984 1600 Fax: (08) 8984 1614

# Humes

National sales 1300 361 601 humes.com.au info@humes.com.au

### A Division of Holcim Australia

This brochure supersedes all previous literature on this subject. As the specifications and details contained in this publication may change please check with Humes Customer Service for confirmation of current issue. This document is provided for information only. Users are advised to make their own determination as to the suitability of this information or any Humes product for their own specific circumstances. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damage resulting from any person acting on this information. Humes is a registered business name of Holcim (Australia) Pty Ltd. HumeCeptor is a registered trademark of Holcim. "Strength. Performance. Passion." is a trademark of Holcim. HumeCeptor is marketed, sold and manufactured by Humes under licence from Imbrium Systems Corp.

© May 2015 Holcim (Australia) Pty Ltd ABN 87 099 732 297. All rights reserved. This guide or any part of it may not be reproduced without prior written consent of Holcim.



Strength. Performance. Passion.

# HumeGard<sup>®</sup> GPT Inspection and maintenance guide

Issue 1



# Purpose of this guide

This guide outlines the maintenance procedures and requirements for HumeGard<sup>®</sup> GPT units.

Where the contents of this guide differ from project specifications and drawings, supervisory personnel should consult with a Humes engineer. In the event of any conflict between the information in this guide and local legislative requirements, the legislative requirements will take precedence.

It is the responsibility of the site owner and its contractors to determine the site's suitable access and location for maintenance plant and equipment.

Nothing in this guide is to be construed as a representation, endorsement, promise, guarantee or warranty whether expressed or implied.

Humes makes no representation or warranty, implied or otherwise that, amongst others, the content of this guide is free from errors or omissions or in relation to the adequacy of the information contained in this guide and where appropriate you will seek verification from an independent third party before relying on any information in this guide. Humes is not liable or responsible to any person for any use or reliance of any information arising out of or in connection with this guide.



# Safety advice

The HumeGard<sup>®</sup> GPT must be maintained in accordance with all relevant health and safety requirements, including the use of PPE and fall protection where required.

# **Confined space entry**

Maintenance of the HumeGard® should not require entry, however, if entry into the unit is required, then the device is deemed a confined space. As such, if entering the unit, all equipment and training must comply to SHE regulations. It is the responsibility of the contractor or person/s entering the unit to proceed safely at all times.

# Personal safety equipment

The contractor is responsible for the provision of appropriate personal protection equipment including, but not limited to safety boots, hard hat, reflective vest, protective eyewear, gloves and fall protection equipment. Make sure all equipment is used by trained and certified personnel, and is checked for proper operation and safety features prior to use.

# <image>

# Handling

The customer, or their contractor, is responsible for the removal of access lids from the HumeGard<sup>®</sup> unit. The customer or contractor should familiarise themselves with the device and site constraints, and particular attention should be given to safety hazards such as overhead power lines and other services in the vicinity when considering the position of plant and equipment.

# **Maintenance overview**

To ensure ongoing long-term environmental protection HumeGard® needs to be maintained (generally annually). The actual on-going maintenance frequency requirements will be determined through quarterly inspections undertaken during the first year. However, only an annual maintenance period is anticipated for most HumeGard® units installed within drainage infrastructure.

Inspection can be performed by anyone, and procedures for inspection are provided in this document.

Generally, comprehensive maintenance is performed from the surface via vacuum truck. Companies capable of performing this maintenance can be found in the Yellow Pages or online by searching sewer cleaning or liquid waste removal.

Additionally large litter items may also be removed utilizing the optional stainless steel basket arrangement within the HumeGard®. Alternatively the litter can be removed during eduction/vacuum clean out, which will be required in order to remove the sediment component of the stormwater pollution.

### Super-critical HumeGard® (HG12 & HG15)

The super critical Humegard<sup>®</sup> consists of an internal broad crested weir and holding chamber.

A specially designed patented broad crested weir diverts material entrained in the flow into the adjacent holding chamber. This consists of the holding sump and another baffle/weir/channel arrangement designed to retain floating material while guiding flow through to the outlet.

# • Low/Treatment flow operation

During low to moderate flows, the weir diverts all flows into the sump area where pollutants are captured and retained. The velocity in this sump is controlled and never exceeds a maximum average velocity of 0.2m/s.

### • High/Bypass flow operation

During high flows, the weir diverts up to the treatable flowrate into the sump and any excess flow is able to flow over the hump and through to the outlet. This ensures that the previously caught pollutants are not disturbed, resuspended and diverted out of the outlet pipe.

### Figure 1 – Super-critical HumeGard® GPT

# HumeGard<sup>®</sup> operation

The HumeGard® GPT utilises the processes of physical screening and floatation/sedimentation to separate the litter and coarse sediment from stormwater runoff. It incorporates an upper bypass chamber with a floating boom (or broad-crested weir for small units) that diverts treatable flows into a lower treatment chamber for settling and capturing coarse pollutants from the flow. There are two types of HumeGard® - the super-critical version, which incorporates a broad-crested weir approach for treatment flow diversion, and a larger, standard version, which incorporates a floating boom arrangement to divert treatable flows.



# Standard HumeGard® (HG18-HG45)

The standard HumeGard<sup>®</sup> consists of an internal separation channel and holding chamber.

A specially shaped boom, which is supported by hangers hinged to the upstream wall, diverts material entrained in the flow from the separator to the adjacent, off line, holding chamber. This consists of the holding sump and another baffle/weir/channel arrangement designed to retain floating material while guiding flow through to the outlet.

### • Low/Treatment flow operation

During low to moderate flows, the boom remains on the floor of the separation channel and imparts an upward and sideways motion to the incoming flow. This action causes deflection into the holding chamber, where heavy and saturated materials settle to the bottom of the sump, while buoyant material is trapped behind the baffle wall arrangement.

### High/Bypass flow operation

During infrequent high flows, the boom lifts, which permits the flow to pass beneath it while continuing to deflect buoyant material to the holding chamber. Once the pipeline flows full, the boom lifts clear, allowing unobstructed flow through the unit, whilst at the same time retaining the floating materials on the upstream side of the device.

# Inlet pipe Boom Coullet pipe Comb

### Figure 2 – Standard HumeGard<sup>®</sup> - low flow conditions

# Maintenance frequency

It is recommended and good practice for an inspection of the HumeGard® to be carried out on a quarterly basis. The quarterly inspection is to check the operation of the boom, volume of pollutants in the holding sump, etc. But generally, only an annual maintenance period for cleaning is anticipated.

It is important during the quarterly inspections to check that the operation of the boom is satisfactory. The boom should not be impeded by large pieces of litter i.e. logs, etc. or have objects lodged underneath the boom or between it and the baffle plate that may prevent it from rising, or sitting flat on the false floor.

Cleaning maintenance frequency requirements will vary with the amount of stormwater pollution generated in your catchment (amount of litter, sediment, etc.). So it is recommended that as the 3-monthly inspections are performed, the frequency of maintenance be increased or reduced based on local conditions and pollutant capture rates.

The need for maintenance can be determined easily by inspecting the unit from the surface by:

- Checking if litter can be readily seen in the holding chamber once the cover has been removed.
- Using a dipstick or sludge judge (sediment sampling tube) to assess how much sediment or organic material has been captured in the bottom of the holding chamber. A sediment depth over 400mm would indicate cleaning is recommended to minimise the potential for scour.

Sediment sampling tubes are available for purchase from Humes (contact your local sales rep for more details).

Occasionally it may be beneficial to only remove captured litter and not siphon the entire contents of the holding chamber.

# Maintenance procedure

Maintenance of Humegard<sup>®</sup> units is generally performed using vacuum/eduction trucks.

No entry into the unit is required for maintenance. The vacuum service industry is a well-established sector, that services underground tanks, sewers and catch basins.

HumeGard<sup>®</sup> units are cleaned by adhering to the following steps:

- Complete a Job Hazard Analysis (JHA) and a Work Method Statement (WMS) before undertaking the maintenance procedure.
- Prepare the site around the Humegard for cleaning. This involves establishing the job site (traffic control if required), assembling cleaning equipment, positioning the vacuum truck and ensuring correct equipment is available to use (including PPE).
- Remove the rectangular lid above the holding chamber and conduct a visual inspection to assess the condition of the Humegard<sup>®</sup> and note if there are any blockages or lodged debris.
- 4. Lower the suction hose to the surface of the water in the holding tank and skim across the top to capture floating litter.
- Lower the suction hose to the base of the holding chamber to remove sediment, organic matter and litter which has sunk.
- 6. Dislodge materials trapped in the screen using a water jet or brush/broom.
- Remove the second rectangular access cover over the diversion boom and ensure there is no debris trapped underneath the boom.
- 8. Clean the interior of the pit using water jet.
- 9. Replace lids, ensuring they are firmly and securely in place.

It may be convenient on larger units to de-water some of the water in the holding chamber. This will minimise maintenance costs as disposal of essentially clean stormwater can be avoided. Often this can be done onto adjacent ground or into the council sewer system. However, this should only be done with the appropriate authorities' consent.

If a HumeGard® has been fitted with an optional removable basket, the basket can be used to periodically remove litter in between scheduled eduction/vacuum maintenance visits. The baskets must also be removed prior to vacuuming/educting the HumeGard® for the sediment load.



# Maintenance cost

The costs to clean out a HumeGard® will vary based on the size of the unit, pollutant volume/type and transportation distances.

A typical cost (equipment and personnel) is estimated to be approximately \$1500-\$3500 (based on best information at time of installation) - exclusive of disposal costs.

This estimated cost is based on the clean out of a single unit. Economies of scale will be achieved where there are multiple units for a given location. The time to clean a single unit is approximately 3-4 hours (including transportation and cleaning).

Disposal costs are estimated to be in the order of \$350-\$600 dependent upon volume and type of pollutants removed from the holding sump.



# **Removal of hazardous material**

A wide range of hazardous materials may be intercepted by the HumeGard® gross pollutant trap, although instances of this have been minimal. Hazardous materials may include high levels of heavy metals accumulated within the collected sediments, certain inorganic chemicals, used syringes, glass, and other matter.

As noted, the potential presence of hazardous material is primarily the reason why eduction is the preferred cleaning method, since this minimises the potential for maintenance personnel and nearby communities to come into contact with such material. Where baskets are required, the majority of the collected material will fall from the basket into the maintenance truck upon opening of the trap door. Any and all contact with the basket should be undertaken with suitable protective clothing, including heavy duty hand protection. If material is caught within the basket, it should be removed using suitable equipment.

Removal of this material by hand is not recommended. It is noted that it is not necessary to have the sumps/ baskets completely clean. The removal of 95% of the material is satisfactory, and the prospect of completely removing every piece of material increases the occupational health and safety risks.

The presence of certain toxicants may need to be considered for the disposal of material and appropriate locations. If elevated levels of toxicants are suspected, then analytical screening of material should be completed to determine an appropriate disposal response according to local and state government regulations.

# Example Job Safety Analysis (JSA)/Work Method Statement (WMS)

The following JSA/WMS is a guide only. It is the responsibility of the cleaning contractor or asset owner to develop their own JSA/WMS in line with their own WHS requirements and constraints. It also assumes that there will be no entry into the unit during maintenance.

Project/ Address:					Date:			
Job: Clean out of HumeGa	rd unit				Operator:			
Risk Level:	1 - Extreme		2 - High	3 <b>-</b> Me	edium	4 <b>–</b> Low	5 - Negligible	
Consequence:	Likely to cause serious harm	very	Clear potential for serious harm	Simila a car	ar to risk of driving	Little likelihood of any harm	Virtually Harmless	
Response:	STOP THE JOB		STOP and Reassess to find better way		ol & ensure controls	Monitor to ensure risk remains low	Continue work	
PROCEDURE		PO	POSSIBLE HAZARDS		c	ONTROLS	PERSON RESPONSIBLE	END RISK
<ol> <li>Preliminaries:</li> <li>Confirm GPT locations and types</li> <li>Familiarise with GPT technical manual</li> </ol>		Nil		-	Refer to relevant manuals		Operator	-
<ul> <li>2. Plan the Job:</li> <li>Room to access &amp; work on the GPT without impacting other property or vehicles</li> <li>Consider water flows &amp; if excessive note &amp; move onto next job</li> <li>Condition &amp; status of GPT</li> <li>Identify water fill point</li> <li>Identify waste dump point</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Climbing in/out/around of truck</li> <li>All GPT have a high risk of containing syringes</li> </ul>		3	<ul> <li>Refer to safety pla vehicles</li> <li>Wear PPE and nev accumulated mat stick injury occurs with soap &amp; wate the branch and se</li> </ul>	Refer to safety plan on moving around vehicles Wear PPE and never reach into or lift accumulated matter with hands. If a needle stick injury occurs, wash the affected area with soap & water & report the incident to the branch and seek medical attention ASAP.		4
<ul> <li>3.Establish Job Site:</li> <li>Over 60 km/hr will require traffic management</li> <li>Within 6.4m of overhead power lines will require spotter</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Traffic</li> <li>Pedestrians</li> <li>Overhead power lines</li> </ul>		3	<ul> <li>Devise a relevant</li> <li>Ensure barriers ar pedestrians</li> <li>Ensure spotter is</li> </ul>	Traffic Management WMS Id signs redirect present	Operator	5
<ul> <li><b>4. Assemble Cleaning Equipment</b></li> <li>Position vacuum hose to remove debris from GPT</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Infection</li> <li>Sharp edges</li> <li>Manual handling</li> <li>Falling equipment</li> <li>High pressure water</li> </ul>		3	<ul> <li>Personal hygiene smoking/eating)</li> <li>Wear gloves &amp; rer equipment</li> <li>Follow a manual I</li> <li>Store equipment</li> <li>Inspect vacuum h</li> <li>Inspect hose daily tested (6 monthly)</li> <li>Never cap jetting ho</li> <li>Never adjust pum</li> <li>Maximum reduce</li> <li>No reducers on ½</li> <li>Fittings to be firm</li> </ul>	Operator	5	
<ul> <li>5. Open the GPT Cover</li> <li>Remove lid using the manhole lifting procedure</li> <li>If lid is mass concrete &amp; exceeds safe lifting limits, use mechanical lifting device</li> </ul>		<ul> <li>Manual Handling</li> <li>Open Manholes</li> </ul>		3	<ul> <li>Refer to a SWP for manual handling</li> <li>Refer to a SWP for manhole lifting</li> </ul>		Operator	5
<ul> <li>6. Start Cleaning</li> <li>Position bottom end of v remove debris from GPT</li> <li>Run vacuum prior to rem</li> <li>If there is any requireme pit for any reason, confir Procedure is to be follow</li> <li>Vacuum all material out until empty clear 7 clean</li> <li>Dislodge materials trapp using water jet ot brush,</li> <li>Remove access cover ove boom/weir, ensure there trapped underneath boo</li> <li>Clean the interior of the jet &amp;/or brush/broom</li> <li>Vacuum all materials out</li> </ul>	racuum hose to nove debris nt to enter the led Space Entry red of the sump red in the screen /broom r diversion are no debris m/around weir pit using water t of the pit	<ul> <li>Manual</li> <li>Eye injui</li> <li>Noise</li> <li>People ii</li> <li>Confineired</li> <li>required</li> </ul>	handling ry from flying debris nside exclusion zone d Space Entry (If I)	3	<ul> <li>Follow a SMP for manual handling</li> <li>Wear eye protection</li> <li>Wear hearing protection</li> <li>Stop operation until area clear. Only essential personnel within exclusion zone</li> <li>Ensuring minim slack in hose to prevent whipping</li> <li>Refer to confined space manuals and SWPs</li> </ul>		Operator	5
<ul> <li>7. Finish Cleaning <ul> <li>Replace lid ensuring it is securely in place</li> <li>Ensure all waste is vacuu clean prior to packing up</li> <li>Complete the CWS recor and any problems</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	fimly & Imed and site is D ding all details	• Manual	handling	3 • Follow a SMP for manu.		manual handling	Operator	5

# HumeGard<sup>®</sup> unit maintenance record



# **Contact information**

National sales 1300 361 601

humes.com.au info@humes.com.au

# **Head Office**

18 Little Cribb St Milton 4064 QLD Ph: (07) 3364 2800 Fax: (07) 3364 2963

# Queensland

**Ipswich/Brisbane** Ph: (07) 3814 9000 Fax: (07) 3814 9014

**Rockhampton** Ph: (07) 4924 7900 Fax: (07) 4924 7901

**Townsville** Ph: (07) 4758 6000 Fax: (07) 4758 6001

# New South Wales

**Grafton** Ph: (02) 6644 7666 Fax: (02) 6644 7313

**Newcastle** Ph: (02) 4032 6800 Fax: (02) 4032 6822

**Sydney** Ph: (02) 9832 5555 Fax: (02) 9625 5200

**Tamworth** Ph: (02) 6763 7300 Fax: (02) 6763 7301

# Victoria

**Echuca** Ph: (03) 5480 2371 Fax: (03) 5482 3090

**Melbourne** Ph: (03) 9360 3888 Fax: (03) 9360 3887

# Tasmania

Launceston Ph: (03) 6335 6300 Fax: (03) 6335 6330

# South Australia

**Adelaide** Ph: (08) 8168 4544 Fax: (08) 8168 4549

# Western Australia

**Gnangara** Ph: (08) 9302 8000 Fax: (08) 9309 1625

**Perth** Ph: (08) 9351 6999 Fax: (08) 9351 6977

# **Northern Territory**

**Darwin** Ph: (08) 8984 1600 Fax: (08) 8984 1614

# Humes

National sales 1300 361 601 humes.com.au info@humes.com.au

### A Division of Holcim Australia

This brochure supersedes all previous literature on this subject. As the specifications and details contained in this publication may change please check with Humes Customer Service for confirmation of current issue. This document is provided for information only. Users are advised to make their own determination as to the suitability of this information or any Humes product for their own specific circumstances. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damage resulting from any person acting on this information. Humes is a registered business name of Holcim (Australia) Pty Ltd. HumeGard is a registered trademarkof Holcim. "Strength. Performance. Passion." is a trademark of Holcim. HumeGard is marketed, sold and manufactured by Humes under licence from Swinburne University of Technology.

© May 2015 Holcim (Australia) Pty Ltd ABN 87 099 732 297. All rights reserved. This guide or any part of it may not be reproduced without prior written consent of Holcim.